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BUDGET PRESENTATION FORMAT  
 

In order to provide the Legislature and the General Public sufficient documentation on the underlying assumptions and inherent fiscal risks in the Revised 2020 

Budget, the capital budget including Covid-19 responsive expenditures have been presented in the Programme Format of the Standardized National Chart of 

Accounts (NCOA).  Explanatory Notes (EN) have also been provided on all the items in the T1 Summary that form part of the budget documentation. Other 

accompanying information are Fiscal forecasts, Public Debt, Financial Assets and Macro-Economic Assumptions: 

(a) Macro-economic assumption, based on Federal Government estimates of national aggregate growth, inflation and exchange rate. 

(b) Fiscal Deficit as highlighted in the Revised 2020 Consolidated Budget Summary 

(c) Deficit Financing, describing anticipated composition as highlighted in the Revised 2020 Consolidated Budget Summary 

(d) Debt Stock, including details at least for the beginning of the current year as shown in 2019 Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities. 

(e) Financial Assets, including details at least for the beginning of the current year as shown in 2019 Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(g) Prior Yearôs Budget Outturn, presented in the same format as in the summary and detailed Revised 2020 Budget Proposal 

(h) Current Yearôs Budget ï Original and Revised Budget, presented in the same format as in the Consolidated summary and detailed Revised 2020 Budget Proposal 

(i) Summarized Revised 2020 Budget data for both revenue and expenditure according to the Six Segments of the National Chart of Accounts 

(NCOA) ï Administrative, Economic, Functional, Programme/Project, Fund and Geo Location. 

(j) Summarized Revised 2020 Budget data for both revenue and expenditure in line with the IMF GFS Cross-Classification of Revenue and 

Expenditure based on two dimensions of the various segments of the National Chart of Accounts Classifications. 

(j) Explanation of budget implication of new policy initiatives, with estimates of the budgetary impact of all major revenue policy changes and/or 

changes to expenditure programs with respect to the effect of Covid-19 Pandemic on the 2020 Revised Budget. 
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CHART PRESENTATION OF 2020 REVISED BUDGET 

 

  

Recurrent Expenditure
69,790,000,000

48%

Capital Expenditure
76,584,641,080

52%

2020 Approved Revised Budget
Budget Size = N146,374,641,080
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT  

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 Actual (As at June) Actual 

 2020 2019 

 N N 

Liquid Assets:   

Treasuries and Banks 12,552,622,816.44 27,751,163,698.96 

Sub Total 12,552,622,816.44 27,751,163,698.96 

   

Investments and Other Assets:   

Investments 1,577,690,812.31 1,577,690,812.31 

Liability Over Assets 103,128,294,017.26 103,128,294,017.26 

Sub Total 104,705,984,829.57 104,705,984,829.57 

   

Total Assets 117,258,607,646.01 132,457,148,528.53 

   

Public Funds:   

Consolidated Revenue Fund 11,896,834,800.79 25,322,255,786.47 

Capital Development Fund 655,788,015.65 2,428,907,912.49 

Sub Total - Public Funds 12,552,622,816.44 27,751,163,698.96 

   

Liabilities:    

Internal Loans 38,382,850,514.56 38,382,850,514.56 

External Loans 42,070,179,718.28 42,070,179,718.28 

Pension & Gratuities 24,252,954,596.73 24,252,954,596.73 

Sub Total: Liabilities  104,705,984,829.57 104,705,984,829.57 

Public Fund + Liabilities 117,258,607,646.01 132,457,148,528.53 

                                                                    Sourcse: Office of the Accountant General 
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T1 Budget Summary 

In Naira REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED 

Item 
2020 original budget 2020 amended budget o/w COVID-responsive* (in 

2020 amended budget) 

Reference to Explanatory 

Notes** 

Assumptions:        1.1 

Oil price (US$/bbl) 57 25 - 1.1 

Oil production (national, mbpd) 2 2 - 1.1 

Exchange rate (N/US$) 305 360 - 1.1 

GDP growth (national, percent annual change) 3 2 - 1.1 

Inflation (national, percent, annual average) 11 15 - 1.1 

1. Opening Balance 26,203,100,000 27,751,163,698 - 1.2 

2. Revenues and grants: 126,039,058,300 118,926,976,080 - 1,1.6.1 

Opening Balance 26,203,100,000 27,751,163,698 
 

1.2 

Gross Statutory Allocation (not net of deductions)  50,000,000,000 30,135,270,001 - 1.3 

Other FAAC transfers (exchange rate gain, augmentation, others) 1,250,000,000 2,502,500,000 - 1.3 

VAT 14,000,000,000 20,648,042,381 - 1.4 

IGR 28,435,958,300 18,500,000,000 - 1.5 

Internal grants 6,000,000,000 19,240,000,000 - 1.6.1 

External grants 150,000,000 150,000,000 - 1.6.1 

3. Expenditures: 169,557,658,300 146,374,641,080 24,364,379,118 2 

Recurrent: 68,790,000,000 69,790,000,000 2,221,373,438 2.1 

Personnel costs (salaries, pensions) 23,146,000,000 26,926,000,000 729,073,438 2.1.1 

Overhead costs 27,181,140,000 23,901,140,000 1,492,300,000 2.1.2 

Subvention 6,637,860,000 6,637,860,000 - 2.1.3 

Consolidated (pensions/gratuity) 9,005,000,000 9,005,000,000 - 2.1.4 

Consolidated (Interest payments on debt service, or Public debt charges including FAAC deductions) 2,820,000,000 3,320,000,000 - 2.1.4 

Capital expenditures: 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 2.2 

Administration 16,479,480,500 10,946,631,180 399,738,680 2.2.1 

Economic 66,183,770,300 49,026,564,300 11,515,469,000 2.2.2 

Law and Justice 1,616,642,500 780,642,500 - 2.2.3 

Regional 361,500,000 256,500,000 - 2.2.4 

Social 16,126,265,000 15,574,303,100 10,227,798,000 2.2.5 

4. Balance (= (1+2)-3))  (43,518,600,000) (27,447,665,000) -  

5. Financing: 43,518,600,000 27,447,665,000 - 1.6.2,1.6.3,1.6.4 

Commercial Bank loans 32,745,100,000 16,029,065,000 - 1.6.3 

External loans 8,673,500,000 9,418,600,000 - 1.6.4 

Other Capital Receipts 2,100,000,000 2,000,000,000 - 1.6.2 

6. Financing gap (=-(4+5)) - - - 3 

Memorandum Items: 
   

 

COVID-19 responsive expenditures (% of total expenditures)     16.65% 2.2.1,2.2.2,2.2.3.5 
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MACRO ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK ASSUMPTIONS 

INTRODUCTION  

The 2020 revised budget reflect changes in the resource envelope as well as the corresponding adjustments in the expenditure (recurrent and capital) to respond and cushion the 

recessive consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy of the State. The proposed 2020 revised budget decreased by Twenty Four Billion, One Hundred and Eighty 

Three Million, Seventeen Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty Naira (N24,183,017,220.00) or 24.00 percent. This is a decrease from an approved budget of One Hundred and 

Sixty Nine Billion, Five Hundred and Fifty Seven Million, Six Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Naira (N169,557,658,300.00) to a revised budget of One 

Hundred and Forty Six Billion, Three Hundred and Seventy Four Million, Six Hundred and Forty One Thousand, Eighty Naira (N146,374,641,080.00).  

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES (EN)  

1.0 REVENUE 

1.1 Budget Assumptions 

In Table 1, the economic and fiscal updates underlying the 2020 approved budget and their corresponding changes in the 2020 revised budget are presented. 

 

Table.1: Economic and Fiscal Update (EFU)  

S/N PARTICULARS  2020 

BUDGET 

BENCHMARKS  

REVISED 2020 

BUDGET 

BENCHMARKS  

1 Crude oil price 

benchmark 

US$57 per barrel US$25 per barrel 

2 Oil production 

estimate  

2.18 million barrels 

per day (mbpd) 

2.00 million 

barrels per day 

(mbpd) 

3 Exchange rate  N305/US$ N360/US$ 

4 Real GDP growth  2.93 percent 2.00 percent 

5 Inflation Rate  10.81Percent 15.00 % 

Source: FMBNP 

 

Considering the negative impact of COVID-19 on the Nigerian economy, the economic and fiscal updates in the approved 2020 budget changed from US$57 per barrel, 

2.18mbpd, N305/$, 2.93% and 10.81% to US$25 per barrel, 2.00mbpd, N360/$, 2.00% and 15.00% for crude oil price, oil production estimate, exchange rate, real GDP growth 

and inflation rate respectively. The 2020 revised budget was thus prepared in accordance to the revised 2020 budget benchmarks which is expected to bring about a drop in 

revenue projections to the State. These benchmarks are assumed alongside the addendum to the FGN MTEF 2020-2022. 
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1.2  Opening balance 

The opening balance increased by 5.91% from approved opening balance of Twenty Six Billion, Two Hundred and Three Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira 

(N26,203,100,000.00) to a revised opening balance of Twenty Seven Billion, Seven Hundred and Fifty One Million, One Hundred and Sixty Three Thousand, Six Hundred 

and Ninety Eight Naira (N27,751,163,698.00). Thus, the revised opening balance increased by the sum of One Billion, Five Hundred and Forty Eight Million, Sixty Three 

Thousand, Six Hundred and Ninety Eight Naira (N1,548,063,698.00). The increase reflects the 2019 closing balance of the State as presented in the Audited Financial Statement 

of the State published by the Office of the Accountant General, Treasury House, Ministry of Finance and Economic Development, Enugu State.  

 

1.3      Statutory Allocation (FAAC)  

As a result of the changes in the 2020 approved budget economic and fiscal assumptions (see table 1), the sum of Thirty Two Billion, Six Hundred and Thirty seven Million, 

Seven Hundred and Seventy Thousand, One Naira (N32,637,770,001.00) has been provided as Statutory Allocation in the 2020 revised budget. This reflects 36.32% decrease 

of Eighteen Billion, Six Hundred and Twelve Million, Two Hundred and Twenty Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine Naira (N18,612,229,999.00) against the 

2020 approved FAAC of Fifty One Billion, Two Hundred and Fifty Million Naira (N51,250,000,000.00). The provision was also made in response to the expected reduction 

in FAAC revenue trickling to States in Nigeria as a result of the negative consequence of COVID-19 pandemic on revenue projections. Hence, the Statutory Allocation 

comprised of: 

 

Table 2: ESTIMATED FAAC REVENUE  

S/N DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

A Statutory Allocation from Federation 

Accounts 

N30,135,270,001.00 

B Excess Crude N212,500,000.00 

C Exchange Rate Difference N142,500,000.00 

D Excess Bank Charges Recovered N225,000,000.00 

F Forex Equalization       N1,922,500,000.00 

 Total N32,637,770,001.00 

Source: MBP 

 

The sum of Two Billion, Five Hundred and Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand (N2,502,500,000.00) has been provided as Other FAAC transfer in the 2020 revised budget 

as indicated above. 

1.4  Value Added Tax (VAT) 
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The sum of Twenty Billion, Six Hundred and Forty Eight Million, Forty Two Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty One Naira (N20,648,042,381.00) was provided in the 

2020 revised budget for Value Added Tax (VAT). The provision is above the 2020 approved budget of Fourteen Billion Naira (N14,000,000,000.00) by 47.49% with Six 

Billion, Six Hundred and Forty Eight Million, Forty Two Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty One Naira(N6,648,042,381.00). Revenue from VAT is expected to increase 

because of the FGN increase of VAT from 5% to 7.5%. It is also expected that as the economy opens up after the COVID-19 lockdown period that businesses will pick up. 

The VAT projection is below the upper bound of the Enugu State Government share of 2020 FAAC revenue based of FG forecast. 

 

1.5 Internally Generated Revenues (IGR) 

Changes in IGR are estimated as follows: 

a. Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) is projected to decline by 34.94% from an approved budget of Twenty Eight Billion, Four Hundred and Thirty Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Naira (N28,435,958,300.00) to a revised IGR of Eighteen Billion, Five Hundred Million 

Naira(N18,500,000,000.00). This represents a decline by Nine Billion, Nine Hundred and Thirty Five Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred 

Naira(N9,935,958,300.00) or 34.94%.  IGR is expected to decline as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic negative impact on IGR sources and Government disinclination 

drive for IGR in the pandemic period so as not to cause more harm on the struggling economy. 

 

b. Pay As You Earn (PAYE) revenue projections from Federal, State Adjustment Vouchers, Local Governments and arrears were left unchanged. This because the State 

expects full payment of salaries as well as the new minimum wage which commenced in Enugu State in February, 2020. However, Pay As You Earn (PAYE) revenue 

projection from companies was revised downwards by 38.28% from Four Billion, Nine Hundred and Sixty Four Million Naira (N4,964,000,000.00) to Three Billion, 

Sixty Four Million Naira(N3,064,000,000.00). This represents a One Billion, Nine Hundred Million Naira(N1,900,000,000.00) decline in absolute terms. The 

downward decline is attributed to the expected negative effect of COVID-19 on business activities which may consequently result in decline revenues for companies 

and Government as well. 

 

c. All revenue projections from ESUT Teaching Hospital Parklane, Enugu and Enugu State Health Management Board were not revised downwards. This is because the 

duo provides essential health services to the members of the public. 

 

d. Other revenue projections such as Capital Gains Tax, Education Development Levy, Withholding Tax, Licenses, etc. were revised below the approved budget after 

considering the decline in April ï June 2020 revenue performance as occasioned by the negative impact of COVID-19 on revenue projections and generation and State 

Government announcement of Tax Relief packages to individual taxpayers and businesses. 
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1.6 Capital Receipts 

1.6.1 Aids and Grants 

Aids and grants are projected to increase by 215.28% from the approved sum of Six Billion, One Hundred and Fifty Million Naira (N6,150,000,000.00) in the 2020 budget to a 

revised sum of Nineteen Billion, Three Hundred and Ninety Million Naira (N19,390,000,000.00) in 2020 revised budget. Thus, the revised projection which increased by Thirteen 

Billion, Two Hundred and Forty Million Naira (N13,240,000,000.00) is expected from the State earnings on the SFTAS Programme, COVID-19 Action Recovery and Economic 

Stimulus as well as Federal Government Interventions to State in response to COVID-19 outbreak. The breakdown of the revised 2020 projections is as follows: 

 

Internal Grants: N19,240,000,000.00 

A. International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) N500,000,000.00 

B. Education Tax Fund for Primary, Secondary and Tertiary Institutions Development N2,000,000,000.00. 

C. Federal Government Grant for UBE N4,000,000,000.00 

D. State Fiscal Transparency Accountability and Sustainability N7,740,000,000.00: 

i. N1,440,000,000.00 for 2018 assessment  

ii.  N3,600,000,000.00 for 2019 assessment 

iii.  N2,700,000,000.00 for SFTAS Additional Financing 

E. FGN Intervention Fund on COVID-19 to States N2,000,000,000.00  

F. Federal Government Grant for SDGs N500,000,000.00 

G. COVID-19 Action Recovery and Economic Stimulus N2,500,000,000.00 

 

External Grants of One Hundred and Fifty Million Naira (N150,000,000.00) from UNICEF. 
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1.6.2 Other Capital Receipts (Public Private Partnership) 

Refunds from Local Governments Road Partnership is expected to decline by One Hundred Million Naira (N100,000,000.00)and by 4.76% because of the declined revenue 

projections from FAAC to LGAs and actual receipts from Local Governments from January ï June 2020.The sum of Two Billion Naira(N2,00,000,000.00) has been projected 

in the 2020 revised budget for Other Capital Receipts as against the 2020 approved sum of Two Billion, One Hundred Million Naira (N2,100,000,000.00).  

 

1.6.3 Internal/Domestic Loans (Commercial Bank Loans) 

The internal / domestic loan of the State declined by 51.05% from Thirty Two Billion, Seven Hundred and Forty Five Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira (N32,745,100,000.00) 

in the 2020 approved budget to Sixteen Billion, Twenty Nine Million, Sixty Five Thousand Naira (N16,029,065,000.00) in the 2020 revised budget. This decline in absolute terms 

is Sixteen Billion, Seven Hundred and Sixteen Million, Thirty Five Thousand Naira (N16,716,035,000.00). This domestic loan is composed of: 

 

 The CBN Healthcare Support facility of Two Billion, Five Hundred Million Naira (N2,500,000,000.00)to Nigerian sub-Nationals through UBA Plc which the State 

signed onto. This loan which is available to all States in Nigeria is to enable State Governments intervene in the Health Sector and finance the building and expansion 

of healthcare facilities, acquisition of medical equipment and other medical essentials in order to respond adequately to the COVID-19 outbreak. This CBN Loan has 

a moratorium of one year at 4.5% interest rate in the 1st one year and 8.5% interest rate for the rest of the years. 

 

 The balance of N13, 529,065,000 (Thirteen Billion, Five Hundred and Twenty Nine Million, Sixty Five Thousand Naira) is part of Thirty Billion Naira 

(N30,000,000,000.00) UBA Plc guaranteed loan to Enugu State Government to finance key capital projects in the State over a medium term period of 3 years at 18% 

interest rate. The State has started drawing down the loan and by the agreement the State will draw down total of N13,529,065,000.00 in 2020 while the balance will 

be drawn down 2021 and 2022. 

 

1.6.4 External/International Loans 

The sum of Eight Billion, Six Hundred and Seventy Three Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira (N8,673,500,000.00) for external loans in the original budget was revised 

upwards by 8.59% to Nine Billion, Four Hundred and Eighteen Million, Six Hundred Thousand Naira (N9,418,600,000.00). The increase is occasioned by the reclassification 

of the sum of Seven Hundred and Forty Five Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira (N745,100,000.00) in the 2020 approved budget for National Urban Water Sector Reform 

Project (3rd NUWSRP) as external loan in the 2020 revised budget since AFDB has disbursed the funds. Thus, in the revised 2020 budget, the State is expecting external 

financing from the followings: 

 

 World Bank facility for Commercial Agriculture Two Billion, Four Hundred and Forty Million Naira (N2,440,000,000.00). 
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 World Bank facility for Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP) Three Billion Naira (N3,000,000,000.00).  

 

 World Bank facility for Nigerian Erosion Watershed Programme (NEWMAP) Two Billion, Six Hundred and Thirty Three Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira 

(N2,633,500,000.00). 

 

 World Bank Assistance to Community & Social Development Project Six Hundred Million Naira (N600,000,000.00). 

 

 National Urban Water Sector Reform Project (3rd NUWSRP) Financing of Seven Hundred and Forty Five Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira 

(N745,100,000.00).This is a financing facility from African Development Bank (AFDB) for boosting of water facilities in the State. 

 

ABILITY TO PAY DEBT SERVICES BY 202 1 

N    N 

Estimated Revenue for the year       71,785,812,382.00 

Estimated Total Debts (Dom. & Ext.)  

Opening bal. (2019 Fin. Statement)   104,705,984,829.57  

2020 Loan Proposal (Dom. & Ext.)     25,447,665,000.00 

Increase in Domestic Exp. (Gratuities) Est.        2,424,000,000.00  

    A.  132,577,649,829.00 

LESS 

Estimated Domestic Loan Repayments       (882,630,006.56) 

Estimated External Loan Repayments      (477,046,076.49)  

Estimated Gratuity Payments      (1,200,000,000.00)  

B.      (2,559,676,083.05)130,017,973,745.95 

 

ESTIMATED YEAR -END BALANCE 2020 (A ï B) = N130,017,973,745.95. 
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Thus, Year-End Debt Balance / Total Revenue for The Year = N130,017,973,745.95 / 71,785,812,382.00 = 181.12%.(NB: Some of the loans may not actually crystalize and 

as such may lead the State hitting the 150% rate recommended by SFTAS for 2020 financial year). Furthermore: 

 

a. The credibility of the sources of the external loans is not in doubt as the loans are mere Naira draw-down for ongoing World Bank and African Development Bank Projects 

in the State. 

 

b. For 2020, the State do not envisage any increase in debt service because the CBN has directed Deposit Money Banks to keep on hold all debt services till the end of March 2021. 

For the foreign component, all the ongoing projects are on moratorium till the end of the project when repayment / cash outflow will commence and non will end in 2020. 

 

c. The discussion with FMFBNP on the use of ISPO will commence when repayments will start in 2021. Enugu State Government will issue ISPO instructing FMFBNP to 

service borrowings out of FAAC receipt due to Enugu State. 

 

d. Also, the use of Domestic Arrears Clearance Framework introduced by SFTAS to reduce accumulation of domestic debt is systematically being applied by the State. 

 

e. By the latest Debt Sustainability Analysis threshold, borrowing limits for States has been pegged at 250% Debt to Revenue. Enugu State Government estimated year-end 

debt balance / total revenue for the year 2020 is 181.12% as calculated above. This is still below the DSA threshold. 

 

 

2.0  EXPENDITURE  

2.1   Recurrent Expenditure 

The 2020 revised recurrent expenditure increased by 1.458% to Sixty Nine Billion, Seven Hundred and Ninety Million Naira (N69,790,000,000.00)from the original 2020 

recurrent expenditure of Sixty Eight Billion, Seven Hundred and Ninety Million Naira (N68,790,000,000.00). This indicates an absolute increase of One Billion Naira 

(N1,000,000,000.00) in the total recurrent expenditure of the State because of the commitments of the State Government on recurrent activities such as payment of new 

minimum wage, payment of allowances to frontline healthcare providers in response to COVID-19, essential employment within the year etc. The changes in the recurrent 

expenditure in the revised 2020 budget is and presented in table 3. 
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TABLE 3:REALLOCATIONS IN THE RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  

DESCRIPTION APPROVED 

BUDGET (N) 

REVISED 

BUDGET (N) 

DIFFERENCE % 

CHANGES 

Personnel cost 23,146,000,000 26,926,000,000.00 3,780,000,000 16.33 

Overhead cost 27,181,140,000 23,901,140,000.00 -3,280,000,000 -12.07 

Subvention 6,637,860,000 6,637,860,000.00 0.00 0.0 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 

(Social Benefits):Pensions/Gratuity 

9,005,000,000 9,005,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (Public Debt 

Charges): interest payments on debt service, or 

public debt charges including FAAC deductions 

2,820,000,000 3,320,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 10.64 

Total 68,790,000,000 69,790,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 1.45 

Source: MBP  
 

2.1.1. Personnel Cost 

The Personnel cost (salaries and allowances) increased by16.33% to cover and address some expenditure areas where the State Government has statutory commitments. 

Recurrent activities of the State Government over the course of corona virus pandemic were also included. 

i. Additional Three Billion Naira (N3,000,000,000.00) provision was made for the payment of the new minimum wage. This will ensure that adequate funds are available 

for the payment of the new Thirty Thousand Naira (N30,000.00) minimum wage to workers which commenced in February, 2020 in the State. 

ii.  Additional provision of Five Hundred Million Naira (N500,000,000.00) was made for 25% of basic salary as COVID-19 allowance to frontline workers in the Ministries 

of Health and Environment, and Fire Service Department. 

iii.  Additional Two Hundred and Ninety Million, Seventy Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Twenty Eight Naira (N290,073,428.00) provision was made as hazard 

allowance (including risk allowances to front line workers against COVID-19 in the health sector). 

 

2.1.2    Overhead Cost   

The overhead cost was revised downwards by -12.07% from Twenty Seven Billion, One Hundred and Eighty One Million, One Hundred and Forty Thousand Naira 

(N27,181,140,000.00) to Twenty Three Billion, Nine Hundred and One Million, One Hundred and Forty Thousand Naira (N23,901,140,000.00). In the revised overhead 

expenditure, identified funds which can no longer be used for its intended purpose or where the planned activities in the approved budget has not started but could be deferred to 

a later date were either reduced or collapsed or saved completely to accommodate priority activities given the current economic realities. Funds were saved from overhead cost 

for travels, training, etc. and reallocated within the overhead cost for health, other social services, and economic services in response to the corona virus pandemic. A total of Six 

Billion, Nine Hundred Million Naira (N6,900,000,000.00) was saved from this exercise and reallocated to priorities in response to COVID-19 pandemic in the State.  
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2.1.3      Subvention 

The subvention to parastatals remained unchanged at Six Billion, Six Hundred and Thirty Seven Million, Eight Hundred and Sixty Thousand Naira(N6,637,000,000.00). This 

reflects grants given to State owned Agencies and Institutions to augment their internally generated revenue. However, the original budget was not revised as it is also part of 

Government statutory commitments (See table 3). 

 

2.1.4   Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (CRFC) 

CRFC for Pensions and Gratuities remained unchanged at Nine Billion, Five Million Naira (N9,005,000,000.00) while provisions for Consolidated (interest payments on debt 

service, or public debt charges including FAAC deductions) increased by 10.63%. Although a moratorium on consolidated (interest payments on debt service, or public debt 

charges including FAAC deductions) is in place, Consolidated (interest payments on debt service, or public debt charges including FAAC deductions) was increased from 

Two Billion, Eight Hundred and Twenty Million (N2,820,000,000.00) to Three Billion, Three Hundred and Twenty Million Naira (N3,320,000,000.00) by Five Hundred 

Million Naira (N500,000,000.00) as adequate provision for FAAC deductions which was underestimated in the approved 2020 budget.  

 

2.2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

In capital expenditure, the approved budget decreased by 24.00% from One Hundred Billion, Seven Hundred and Sixty Seven Million, Six Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, 

Three Hundred Naira (N100,767,658,300.00) has been revised to Seventy Six Billion, Five Hundred and Eighty Four Million, Six Hundred and Forty One Thousand, Eighty 

Naira(N76,584,641,080.00). This shows a decrease of Twenty Four Billion, One Hundred and Eighty Three Million, Seventeen Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty 

Naira(N24,183,017,220.00). However, priorities were accorded to all ongoing projects while new projects required in response to the COVID-19 pandemic in the State were 

introduced in the revised budget. The sectoral changes in the 2020 revised budget is presented in table 4. 

TABLE 4: PROPOSED SECTORAL CHANGES IN THE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  
SECTOR APPROVED 

BUDGET (N) 

PROPOSED REVISED 

BUDGET (N) 

DIFFERENCE 

(N) 

% CHANGES 

Administration  16,438,380,500 10,946,631,180 -5,491,749,320 -33.41 

Economic 66,188,770,300 49,026,564,300 -17,162,206,000 -25.93 

Law & Justice 1,616,642,500 780,642,500 -836,000,000 -51.71 

Regional   361,500,000  256,500,000 -105,000,000 -29.05 

Social 16,162,365,500  15,574,303,100  -588,061,900 -3.64 

Total 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 -24,183,017,220 -24.00 

Source: MBP 
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2.2.1 Administration Sector 

The approved budget of Sixteen Billion, Four Hundred and Thirty Eight Million, Three Hundred and Eighty Thousand, Five Hundred Naira (N16,438,380,500.00) for the 

Administration Sector was revised downwards by -33.41% to Ten Billion, Nine Hundred and Forty Six Million, Six Hundred and Thirty One Thousand, One Hundred and 

Eighty Naira(N10,946,631,180.00) showing a reduction of Five Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety One Million, Seven Hundred and Forty Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Twenty Naira (N5,491,749,320.00). A total sum of  Three Hundred and Ninety Nine Million, Seven Hundred and Thirty Eight Thousand, Six Hundred and Eighty 

Naira(N399,738,680.00) representing 3.65% of the revised budget for the Administration Sector has been provided for COVID-19 reactive projects. 

 

2.2.2 Economic Sector 

In the Economic sector, the sum of Forty Nine Billion, Twenty Six Million, Five Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Three Hundred Naira(N49,026,564,300.00) was provided 

for the Economic Sector in the 2020 revised budget against the 2020 original budget of Sixty Six Billion, One Hundred and Eighty Eight Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy 

Thousand, Three Hundred Naira (N66,188,770,300.00). The decrease is a -25.93% which amounts to Seventeen Billion, One Hundred and Sixty Two Million, Two Hundred 

and Six Thousand Naira(N17,162,206,000.00). Consequently, the sum of Eleven Billion, Two Hundred and Fifteen Million, Four Hundred and Sixty Nine Thousand 

Naira(N11,515,469,000.00) representing 23.49% was provided in the revised budget of Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources, SME, Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure, Ministry of Water Resources amongst others for responses to COVID-19 Pandemic in the State. 

 

2.2.3 Law and Justice Sector 

The State revised budget for Law and Justice Sector declined by -51.71% and by Eight Hundred and Thirty Six Million Naira (N836,000,000.00) in absolute terms. Being a 

reduction by Eight Hundred and Thirty Six Million Naira from One Billion, Six Hundred and Sixteen Million, Six Hundred and Forty Two Thousand, Five Hundred Naira 

(N1,616,642,500.00) to a revised sum of Seven Hundred and Eighty Million, Six Hundred and Forty Two Thousand, Five Hundred Naira (N780,642,500.00). 

 

2.2.4 Regional Sector 

The approved budget of Three Hundred and Sixty One Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira (N361,500,000.00) for the Regional Sector was revised downwards to Two 

Hundred and Fifty Six Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira(N256,500,000.00) showing a decline by -29.05, and by One Hundred and Five Million Naira (N105,000,000.00) 

in absolute terms.  
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2.2.5 Social Sector 

The Social Sector provision decreased by -3.64% from a sum of Sixteen Billion, One Hundred and Sixty Two Million, Three Hundred and Sixty Five Thousand Naira 

(N16,162,365,000.00) in the 2020 approved budget to Fifteen Billion, Five Hundred and Seventy Four Million, Three Hundred Naira(N15,574,303,100.00). This records a 

Five Hundred and Eighty Eight Million, Sixty One Thousand, Nine Hundred Naira(N588,061,900.00) decline. Out of the revised budget of Fifteen Billion, Five Hundred and 

Seventy Four Million, Thirty Three Thousand, One Hundred Naira(N15,574,303,100.00), 65.67% amounting to a sum of Ten Billion, Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Million, 

Seven Hundred and Ninety Eight Thousand Naira(N10,227,798,000.00)has been earmarked for the provision of necessary facilities and equipment in education, health and 

environment amongst others in response to COVID-19 outbreak in the State. 

 

3.0 FINANCING GAP  

As a result of the negative impact of COVID-19 on the 2020 approved resources and expenditures, the 2020 approved financing also changed. Internal loan (Commercial Bank 

Loans) decreased by 51.05% from Thirty Two Billion, Seven Hundred and Forty Five Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira (N32,745,100,000.00) to Sixteen Billion, Twenty 

Nine Million, Sixty Five Thousand Naira (N16,029,065,000.00). External loan increased by 8.59% from Eight Billion, Six Hundred and Seventy Three Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand (N8,673,500,000.00) to Nine Billion, Four Hundred and Eighteen Million, Six Hundred Thousand Naira (N9,418,600,000.00). External loan increased as a result of 

the reclassification of the sum of Seven Hundred and Forty Five Million, One Hundred Thousand Naira (N745,100,000.00) in the 2020 approved budget for 3rd NUWSRP 

AFDB loan as external loan in the 2020 revised budget. Other capital receipts declined by 4.76% from Two Billion, One Hundred Million Naira to stand at Two Billion Naira 

(N2,000,000,000.00).  

 

4.0 COVID -19 Response Expenditure 

The COVID-19 responsive expenditure is very essential to Enugu State. The State is facing challenge due to the pandemic and as such the State Government under the 

leadership of His Excellency Governor Ugwuanyi is putting up measures to ameliorate the impact of the pandemic on the citizens of the State. Therefore Enugu State is 

positioned to draw on practical support to rapidly scale up its health care systems and its capacity to contain the likely escalation of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, 

especially as it progresses to the most vulnerable areas, disrupting millions of peopleôs livelihoods, with a disproportionate impact on poor households and small and informal 

businesses. Some of the strategic areas covered in COVID-19 2020 amended budget are as follows: 
 

¶ Procurement of HIV Testing and Counseling (HTS) Test Kits 

¶ Construction of 1No Mini Medical Centre at ENHA 

¶ Construction of New FM Radio Station and Transmission House at Nsukka for Social, health and education programmes 

¶ Youth Productivity and Economic Empowerment (YUPEE) skill acquisition and grant for 1000 unemployed graduate, building project finishing e.g. laying of tiles, 

POP Aluminium glass fitting, crack tiles production, metal fabrication etc. Expected cost N300,000 including monthly stipends and take-off grant. 
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¶ Post COVID-19 Government Support (Provision of Credit Facilities for Youths Empowerment Programme and studentpreneur) 

¶ Establishment of MSME Value Chain Industries (Cassava Processing and Cashew Nut Processing) etc. 

 

The COVID-19 recurrent and capital expenditure as well as the justifications are contained in the table below: 

2020 REVISED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  

COVID 19 ACTIVITIES  

Organisation 

Code MDAs BUDGET/LINE ITEMS DESCRIPTION  

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 2020 

REVISED 

BUDGET 2020 REMARKS  

  PERSONNEL COST   

  Office of the Accountant General 

25% basic salary to frontline workers of COVID 19 

pandemic  

                                        

-    

         

500,000,000  

To encourage staff and members of some MDAs who are on 

special duty during the pandemic  

  Ministry of Health  

Hazard allowance (including risk allowances for front line 

workers for COVID 19) 

                         

10,073,438  

         

290,073,438  

For the payment of special allowance to health workers 

(Doctors, Nurses, Lab technicians and others who render 

services at the isolation and other COVID related centers 

  TOTAL PERSONNEL COST  10,073,438 790,073,438  
            

  OVERHEAD COST   

  Office of the Executive Governor COVID 19 Intervention fund - 200,000,000 

Special fund set aside for COVID 19 emergency situations 

which may not have specifically been mentioned elsewhere in 

the budget 

  Ministry of Education  Publicity and Advertisement  800,000 30,000,000 

To engage the media organisations in responsive school Radio 

Programme for Primary/secondary schools) to the students at 

home busy with their lessons and academic work 

    Cleaning and fumigation           200,000 100,000,000 

To fumigate all schools (Primary and secondary) for prevention 

of COVID 19/other diseases outbreak in schools in readiness 

for school resumption 

  

Ministry of Health  COVID 19 health fund (Including surveillance, 

Infection prevention and control, case mgt, risk 

communication, logistics, field activities, point of entry, 

planning, health and safety, response operations, 

Partners engagements, palliative for poor and vulnerable 

groups.) 

- 1,000,000,000 To reduce the infection rate of the disease in all risk areas and 

fund other control measures that could help curb the spread of 

the diseases in the State 

  

State Primary Health Care Development 

Agency 

Welfare Package (Incentive for 582 ad-hoc PHC workers 

in the era of COVID 19). 500,000 39,300,000 

To provide incentives for COVID 19 workers who are 

specifically at the point of entry. In rural communities  

  State Fire Service Department Cleaning and Fumigation Services 600,000 40,000,000 

To fumigate all public places (Such as markets, worship centers, 

malls etc.) against COVID 19 infection 

    Welfare Package 

                           

2,000,000  

           

22,000,000  

To provide basic incentive for fire officers for their services in 

the era of COVID 19 

  TOTAL   OVERHEAD COST    4,100,000 1,431,300,000   

  TOTAL COVID 19 RECURRENT BUDGET          2,221,373,438    
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2020 REVISED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ESTIMATE  

COVID -19 CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Organisation 

Code 
MDAs Project Description 

 2020 Approved Budget 

(N) 
 2020 Revised Budget 

(N) 
Remarks 

Administration Sector         

11033001 

Enugu State Action 

Committee on Aids 

(ENSACA) 

Procurement of HIV Testing and 

Counseling (HTS) Test Kits                              -                  74,738,680  

To provide adequate health facilities towards emergency response 

and mitigation measures. 

  Total                                -               74,738,680    

12003001 

Enugu State House of 

Assembly (The 

Legislature) 

Construction of 1No Mini Medical Centre at 

ENHA                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
               100,000,000                50,000,000  

To provide adequate health facilities closer to the staff for 

emergency and crises response. To create job opportunities that use 

local resources and as such cushion impact of COVID-19 Pandemic 

on the State economy. 

  Total               100,000,000             50,000,000    

23001001 

Ministry of 

Information 

Construction of New FM Radio Station and 

Transmission House at Nsukka for Social, 

Health and Education programmes                              -                175,000,000  

To enhance information dissemination on social, health and 

education programme as a mitigation measures to COVID-19 

Pandemic and other related issues etc. Also to create jobs to 

enhance post COVID-19 economic recovery in the State. 

  Total                                -             175,000,000    

66001001 

Ministry of Human 

Capital Development 

and Poverty Reduction 

Youth Productivity and Economic 

Empowerment (YUPEE) skill acquisition and 

grant for 1000 unemployed graduate. building 

project finishing e.g. laying of tiles, POP 

Aluminum glass fitting, crack tiles production, 

metal fabrication etc. Expected cost N300,000 

including monthly stipends and take-off grant 

               100,000,000              100,000,000  

To provide industrial training, equipment and facilities as COVID-

19 economic crises and recovery response. To reduce 

unemployment rate in the State. 

  
Total   

            100,000,000           100,000,000  
  

  Total Administration Sector 200,000,000 399,738,680   
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Economic Sector         

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Purchase of 5no tractors and agricultural 

equipment to assist mechanized farming in 

Enugu State 
                 30,000,000              150,000,000  

 To provide agricultural equipment and tractors for enhanced food 

security as a recovery response to COVID-19 pandemic. To reduce 

unemployment rate in the State  

15001002 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Enugu rice brand production 

             300,000,000              300,000,000  

 For food security as emergency and recovery response to COVID-

19. To create jobs  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Establishment of Farmer Product 

Aggregation, Packaging and Market Linkage 

(Enugu Garri, Enugu Honey, Enugu Palm 

Oil, Enugu Cashew Nut and Enugu Okro) 

                             -                  70,000,000  

 To provide agricultural input for food security as emergency and 

recovery response during and after COVID-19 lockdown. To 

reduce unemployment rate in the State  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Provision of agriculture equipment and 

inputs for the support programme for 

farmers in the production value chain 
                             -                  25,000,000  

 Provide agricultural equipment and inputs for farmers to boost 

agricultural output as mitigation measures and recovery response. 

To reduce unemployment rate in the State.  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Provision of pesticides, herbicides and 

fertilizer to support farmers in Enugu State                              -                  20,000,000  

 Provision of pesticides, herbicides and fertilizer for farmer to 

enhance food production as emergency and recovery response to 

negative impact of COVID-19 on agricultural products.   

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Provision of inputs for the support 

programme of 2,000 Cassava Farmers 
                             -                  20,000,000  

Provision of agricultural inputs and training for cassava farmers as 

COVID-19 economic crises and recovery response. To cushion the 

negative impact of COVID-19 pandemic on food security in the State.  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Establishment of Fertilizer Processing Plant 

in Enugu State 
                             -                650,000,000  

 Provision of building, equipment and training for the establishment 

of Fertilizer Processing Plant as a recovery response and food 

security. Also to create jobs using local resources.  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Establishment of Nsukka Pepper seed 

multiplication farms                  50,000,000                20,000,000  

 Provision of agricultural inputs and equipment for the 

establishment of Nsukka Pepper seed multiplication for food 

security in the State as recovery response.  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Establishment of Efi Igbo Development 

Cluster                200,000,000              109,000,000  

 Provision of buildings, equipment and training for establishment of 

Efi-Igbo Development Cluster as recovery response to post 

COVID-19 pandemic in the State economy.  

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Installation of ICT software and databank for 

agriculture information system and installation 

of server room with server, solar panels, 

batteries, internet, Maintenance and running 

                 10,000,000                10,000,000  

 Provision of database for farmers to enhance information 

dissemination on agricultural activities as a recovery response for 

food improved security in the State.   

15001001 

Ministry of 

Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 

Establishment of modern abattoirs across the 

state, upgrading of meat selling outlets, blast 

freezers and mobile cooling vans, veterinary 

control post, avian swine control activities 

            2,000,000,000              300,000,000  

 Provision of buildings, equipment and training for the 

establishment of modern abattoirs. Also, to provide new technology 

to enhance productivity and job creation as economic recovery 

response.  

  Total            2,590,000,000        1,674,000,000    
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22018001 

Small and Medium 

Scale Enterprises 

Promotion 

Establishment of MSME Value Chain 

Industries (Cassava Processing and Cashew 

Nut Processing) 
            3,400,000,000              600,000,000  

Provision of industrial inputs, equipment and training for SMEs as 

post COVID-19 pandemic economic recovery response. Also, to 

boost job creation opportunities. 

22018002 

Small and Medium 

Scale Enterprises 

Promotion 

Post COVID-19 Government Support 

(Provision of Credit Facilities for Youths 

Empowerment Programme and 

studentpreneur) 

                             -                300,000,000  

To create jobs by the provision of credit facilities to Youths-in-

Business, and students to enhance their skills and job creation. This 

serves as post COVID-19 pandemic economic recovery in the State. 

  Total            3,400,000,000           900,000,000    

28001002 

Ministry of Science 

and Technology 

Establishment of ICT Hub in Enugu and 

Obollo Afor for youth development in ICT 
                             -                250,000,000  

Provision ICT Hub for access to information and to enhance youth 

development on ICT as recovery measures to COVID-19 Pandemic 

and other related activities etc. To reduce unemployment in the 

State 

  Total                                -             250,000,000    

29001002 

Ministry of Transport Purchase and Supply of Belgium Trucks and 

other Machines (1 no. JAC self-load truck for 

Nsukka Zone,1 no. M-Benz Crane & Towing 

for 9th Mile Zone, 2 nos. Mack Towing 

Truck for Nsukka & 9th Mile Zone, Volvo 

Lowbed truck for Enugu Metropolis and 

CAT muted excavator for Enugu Metropolis) 

                             -                251,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing protocol 

and other related laws to control the spread and mitigate the 

COVID-19 in the State. 

  Total                                -             251,000,000    

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of Infrastructure in Orie Orba 

Market Udenu LGA (Water, Hygiene, 

Sanitation, road) 
               250,000,000              250,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of Infrastructure in Ogbete Market 

Enugu North LGA (Water, Hygiene, 

Sanitation, road) 
               150,000,000              200,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Timber 

Shed Market, Maryland, Enugu South LGA                100,000,000                50,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Ogige 

Market, Nsukka LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Eke Ozi 

Market, Igboeze North LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Ekeani 

Market, Ngwo Udi LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 
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34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Orie 

Emene, Enugu East LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Nkwo 

Market, Ibagwa Igboeze South LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Afor 

Market, Iwollo Ezeagu LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Orie 

Market, Awgu LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Rice 

Mill Market, Adani Uzo Uwani LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Aria 

Market, Enugu North                100,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Obollo 

Afor Market, Udenu LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Orie 

Nenwe, Aninri LGA                  50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Provision of water and sanitation in Orie 

Market, Agbaja Umumba Ndiuno, Ezeagu 

LGA 
                 50,000,000                25,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the market as 

mitigation measures and response to the control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Completion of the construction and 

Furnishing of 10No Duplexes Government 

Guest Houses at Old Government Lodge, 

Enugu. 

               400,000,000              518,000,000  

For the provision of facilities for enforcement and compliance with 

the quarantine laws as emergency response and mitigation 

measures. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Completion of the Construction, 

Landscaping and furnishing of International 

Conference Center (ICC), Enugu 

            2,500,000,000            1,500,000,000  

For the provision of facilities for enforcement and compliance with 

the social distancing principle as mitigation measures. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Rehabilitation of Presidential Hotel, Enugu 

            1,500,000,000              500,000,000  

For the provision of facilities for enforcement and compliance with 

the social distancing principle as mitigation measures. 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Remodeling of Enugu State Infectious 

Disease Hospital (Former Colliery 

Hospital), Enugu 
                             -                  36,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related infectious diseases as mitigation measures, 

emergency and crises/recovery response 
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34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Construction of Enugu State Infectious 

Disease Hospital (Former Colliery 

Hospital), Enugu 
                             -                400,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related infectious diseases as mitigation measures, 

emergency and crises/recovery response 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Completion of the construction of  Hospital 

Building at Igbo Ano, Enugu State                              -                155,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other sickness as mitigation measures, and recovery 

response 

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Construction of New ESUT Teaching 

Hospital (Phase I), Igbo Ano, Enugu State                               -              1,300,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other sickness as mitigation measures, and recovery 

response. 

34001001 
Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Reconstruction of 6km Iheaka-Ibagwa-Alor 

Agu Road, Igbo Eze South LGA                              -              1,100,000,000  
 Provide access roads for quick response and evacuation of 

agricultural produce from the rural areas.  

34001001 

Ministry of Works and 

Infrastructure 

Completion of Ogrute - Nkpamute - 

Igorogoro - Ikpamodo Okpo - Amaja Road, 

(Phase II) Igbo Eze North LGA. 

                             -                250,000,000  

Provide access roads for quick response and evacuation of 

agricultural produce from the rural areas. 

  
Total   

         5,550,000,000        6,559,000,000  
  

34001003 

Rural Access Mobility 

Project (RAMP) 

Provision of Counterpart Funds for Nigeria 

COVID-19 Action Recovery and Economic 

Stimulus (CARES) Program 

                             -                375,000,000  

Provide facilities for COVD-19 Action Recovery and Economic  

  Total                                -             375,000,000    

38001003 

State Bureau of 

Statistics 

Purchase of hardware (CAPI, IT 

Equipment), Generator, Laptops, Software 

needed to conduct Socio-economic survey 

in the State in collaboration with NBS 

                             -                  32,000,000  

Provide equipment for the conduct of socio-economic survey for 

proper response to the negative consequences of COVID-19 

pandemic.  

  Total                                -               32,000,000    

52001001 

Ministry of Water 

Resources 

Purchase and installation of sanitation 

materials/equipment in all markets and 

parks etc. in the State.(buckets, stands, 

plastic tanks (GeePee), soap, hand sanitizer 

etc.) 

                             -                  20,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in as mitigation 

measures to control the spread of COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52001001 
Ministry of Water 

Resources 

9th Mile Crash Programme 
                             -                600,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in as mitigation 

measures to control the spread of COVID-19 Pandemic. 

  Total                                -             620,000,000    

52102002 

Enugu State Water 

Corporation 

Rehabilitation of semi urban water supply 

system/schemes at Udi/Oji River, Obollo-

Afor, Agbani, 9th Mile and Awgu 

               100,000,000              100,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in as mitigation 

measures to control the spread of COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52102002 

Enugu State Water 

Corporation 

Procurement and installation of new pumps 

and starter panels and other accessories at 

Ajalli water scheme 
               200,000,000              250,000,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52102002 

Enugu State Water 

Corporation 

Procurement and installation of new pumps 

and starter panels and other accessories at 

Oji River water scheme 

               150,000,000              200,000,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 
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52102002 

Enugu State Water 

Corporation 

Extension of water pipeline to Nsukka 

Urban General Hospital                              -                    5,500,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

  Total               450,000,000           555,500,000    

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Rehabilitation of hand pumps in 33 

communities in Enugu State 
                             -                  18,150,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Rehabilitation of Motorized Boreholes in 14 

communities in Enugu State 
                             -                  99,183,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Provision of hand washing facilities 

(Permanent Structure) in 10 communities 

(Health Centre) in Enugu State 
                             -                    2,336,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Construction of 9 no. Public Lavatories with 

150mm diameter Motorized deep water 

boreholes equipped with operational 

facilities in 9 communities in Enugu State 

                             -                  36,000,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Construction/drilling of deep well (45000 

litres N9m high stanchion) water scheme in 

10 communities in Enugu State (Bill of 

Engineering) 

                             -                118,300,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

52103002 

Enugu State Rural 

Water Supply and 

Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWASSA) 

Rehabilitation and maintenance of Water 

Equipment 
                             -                  25,000,000  

To boost water supply for the maintenance of hygiene and 

sanitation in as mitigation measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19 Pandemic. 

  Total                                -             298,969,000    

  Total Economic Sector        11,990,000,000      11,515,469,000    
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Social Sector         

17001002 

Ministry of Education Purchase of Infra-Red Thermometers; 1000gal 

GeePee Water storage tanks; tap fitted hand 

washing buckets with stands and waste water 

collectors for the Special Schools at Ogbete, 

Oji River, Nsukka and primary schools 

                             -                  90,248,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Special Schools 

and Primary Schools as emergency response and mitigation 

measures. To control spread of COVID-19 Pandemic and other 

related sickness 

17001003 

Ministry of Education Provision of facilities for sanitary precautions 

against COVID-19 Pandemic (50no 

Temperature Monitors, 50no Tanks/Fittings & 

tanks stands, 100no tanks of initial water 

supply, 260no Tap Fitted Buckets & stands, 

260 no hand sanitizers, 260no liquid soaps,) 

for all STV Schools/Colleges, Secondary 

schools, Zonal Offices & Headquarters 

                             -                  30,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Schools/Colleges, 

Secondary Schools and Offices as emergency response and 

mitigation measures. To control spread of COVID-19 Pandemic 

and other related sickness 

17001004 

Ministry of Education Construction of a 500 Reader Capacity 

Library at Nsukka                              -                180,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing 

regulations and control spread of COVID-19 and other related 

sickness as mitigation measures 

17001005 

Ministry of Education Equipping of a 500 Reader Capacity Library 

at Nsukka                              -                  70,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing 

regulations and control spread of COVID-19 and other related 

sickness as mitigation measures 

17001006 

Ministry of Education Purchase of 60 Sets of Mobile Science 

Laboratory Equipment for Schools in Enugu 

State 
                             -                360,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing 

regulations and control spread of COVID-19 and other related 

sickness as mitigation measures 

17001007 

Ministry of Education Setting up of E-Learning Platforms in State  

                             -                  30,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing 

regulations and control spread of COVID-19 and other related 

sickness as mitigation measures 

  Total                                -             760,248,000    

17003002 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procurement of Agriculture equipment to all 

public primary schools in the State                  20,000,000                40,000,000  

For maintenance and enforcement of compliance with the social 

distancing and control spread of COVID-19 and other related 

sickness as mitigation measures and emergency response.  

17003003 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Construction of 36 no 5 classroom blocks in 

all the 17 LGAs at 18,000,000 
               540,000,000            1,080,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing to control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003004 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Renovation of 30 no dilapidated 5 

classroom blocks  
               360,000,000              720,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  
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17003005 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Scope and survey 271 Public Primary and 

Junior Secondary Schools 
                 20,000,000                40,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003006 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Construction of   4 room 14 no WC 

squatting toilet with overhead tank 
                 60,000,000              120,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003007 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 5,000 registers to 

Public Primary Schools 
                  5,000,000                10,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003008 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Provide 1000 educative Toys for ECCDE, 5 

toys per each of the renovated classrooms  
                  5,000,000                10,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003009 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute sports equipment 

(football, net, whistle, boots and jersey) 
                 20,000,000                40,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003010 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 1000 teachers 

desk,1000  arm and armless                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
               130,000,000              260,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003011 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distributed 4000 assorted 

educative diagrams/instructional Materials 
                  1,500,000                  3,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003012 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 1223 Primary 

Mathematical Kits  
                  3,360,000                  6,720,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003013 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 1223 Primary Science 

Kits to 1223 primary schools 
                  3,390,000                  6,780,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003014 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procurement and distribution 3,000 Nos of 

Plastic Lockers and Chairs for Public 

Primary and Junior secondary                200,000,000              400,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  
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17003015 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 5,000 diaries to 

Public Primary Schools 
                  6,500,000                13,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003016 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Purchase and distribute 6,000 cartons of 

chalk for Public Primary and Junior 

Secondary Schools                    6,000,000                12,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003017 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Construction of 20no 3 classroom blocks 

with an office in all the 17 LGAs for 

ECCDE                 260,000,000              520,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003018 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 3600 ECCDE tables 

and chairs                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
                 40,000,000                80,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003019 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

 Procure and distribute 1226 rolls of tissue, 

Dettol and toilet soaps for ECCDE in public 

primary school.                   3,000,000                  6,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003020 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Renovation of 24 no dilapidated 3 

classroom blocks with ramp for ECCDE  
               240,000,000              480,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003021 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

2% UBEC/ENSUBEB counterpart project 

Monitoring/ Evaluation and procurement of 

2 Vehicles                   40,000,000                80,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003022 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Print and distribute 10,000 copies of 

continuous assessment report booklet for 

Public Primary and Junior Secondary 

schools 

                  5,000,000                10,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003023 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Print and distribute Library manual for all 

Public Primary and Junior Secondary 

Schools                   2,250,000                  4,500,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003024 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure and distribute 300 merry-go-round 

for ECCDE classes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                  5,000,000                10,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  
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17003025 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Purchase of office equipment for 

ENSUBEB Headquarters                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                  4,000,000                  8,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

17003026 

Enugu State Universal 

Basic Education Board 

Procure one new serviceable vehicle and 

motorcycle for quality assurance dept. 
                 20,000,000                40,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Primary Schools, 

enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and control 

spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as mitigation 

measures and emergency response.  

  
Total   

         2,000,000,000        4,000,000,000  
  

17018002 

Enugu State 

Polytechnic Iwollo 

Purchase of 3Nos official cars (Toyota 

Camry Model 2010)                              -                  12,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and response.  

17018003 
Enugu State 

Polytechnic Iwollo 

Procurement of horticultural crops for the 

college                              -                    3,000,000  
 To provide agricultural input for horticulture as recovery response.  

17018004 

Enugu State 

Polytechnic Iwollo 

Provision  of Computers, routers, 

networking and Communication equipment 

for ICT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             -                    7,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response.  

17018005 

Enugu State 

Polytechnic Iwollo 

Provision and Installation of E-Learning 

equipment for distant learning during 

COVID-19 
                             -                    6,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response. 

  Total                                -               28,000,000    

17019002 

Enugu State College 

of Education 

(Technical) 

Purchase of E-Learning Equipment for easy 

learning with internet access (Server, 

network components e.g. Camera, router 

etc.) 

                             -                    6,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response.  

17019003 

Enugu State College 

of Education 

(Technical) 

Development of E-Learning Software 

                             -                    4,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response.  

17019004 

Enugu State College 

of Education 

(Technical) 

Provision of Internet Bandwidth and Doman 

Registration                              -                    5,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response.  

  Total                                -               15,000,000    

17021002 

Enugu State 

University of Science 

and Technology 

(ESUT) 

Establishment of Online Teaching and 

Learning Programme built on window 

server 2019 DL 360 Gen 10 inter xeon 

silver 4110 x 1 sockets, 32GB RAM 2 x 

PSU and software 

                             -                  70,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response. 

  Total                                -               70,000,000    
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17033002 

Institute of 

Management and 

Technology (IMT) 

Establishment Online Teaching and 

Learning Programme built on window 

server 2019 DL 360 Gen 10 inter xeon 

silver 4110 x 1 sockets, 32GB RAM 2 x 

PSU and software 

                             -                  70,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

remote learning to control the spread of COVID-19 and other 

related sickness as mitigation measures / response. 

  Total                                -               70,000,000    

17051002 

Post-Primary Schools 

Management Board 

(PPSMB) 

Drilling of 3 Nos borehole for boarding 

schools at Model Secondary School Nsukka; 

Urban Girls Secondary School, Nsukka; 

Community Secondary School, Isienu etc. 

                             -                  23,550,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the Secondary 

Schools, enforcement and compliance with the social distancing 

and control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and emergency response.  

  Total                                -               23,550,000    

21001001 

Ministry of Health Equipping of Enugu State Infectious 

Disease Hospital (Former Colliery Hospital)                  35,000,000              400,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response 

21001001 

Ministry of Health COVID-19: Laboratory equipment, 

Procurement of Basic Personal Protective 

Equipment (PPE) and other medical 

equipment in the Public Healthcare Centres 

in the State                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                             -                500,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response 

21001001 

Ministry of Health Recapitalization of the Drug Revolving 

Scheme (DRF)                  10,000,000              100,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response 

21001001 

Ministry of Health Purchase of Ambulance/vehicles for 

incidence response for evacuation of 

trauma/infectious patients or their contacts 

for testing 

                 75,000,000              250,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises. 

21001001 

Ministry of Health Reconstruction of General Hospital in Oji 

River, Awgu and Enugu Ezike 
                             -              1,800,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21001001 

Ministry of Health Construction of Isolation Centres in Oji 

River, Awgu, Enugu Ezike and Orba 
                             -                600,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

  
Total   

            120,000,000        3,650,000,000  
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21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Igbo- Eze South 

LGA 
                                        

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Udenu LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Uzo-Uwani LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Isi-Uzo LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Nkanu East LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping of Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Igbo-Etiti LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Construction and equipping 0f Primary 

Health Centre Type 3 at Ezeagu LGA                                         

-    
            117,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Procurement of 10 Laptops, 3 desktops and 

accessories; 5 UPSs, 10200 watts 

stabilizers; 2 photocopiers & 2 printers for 

the SPHCDA & HMIS/M&E;  

                                        

-    
                2,500,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and emergency response.  

21003002 

Enugu State Primary 

Health Care 

Development Agency 

Purchase of 2 tables, 6 chairs, 2teel cabinets 

and 1 shelf for the F&A dept.                                         

-    
                  500,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and emergency response.  

  Total                                -             822,000,000    
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21027018 

ESUT Teaching 

Hospital ParkLane, 

Enugu 

Conversion of medical ward to Isolation and 

treatment centre 
                             -                  14,500,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21027018 

ESUT Teaching 

Hospital ParkLane, 

Enugu 

Construction of 2 storey building for 

Medical laboratory extension  
                             -                100,000,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response. For quick response to emergency and 

crises in the rural areas. 

21027018 

ESUT Teaching 

Hospital ParkLane, 

Enugu 

Construction of canopy for social distancing  

                             -                    5,000,000  

For enforcement and compliance with the social distancing and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and emergency response.  

21027018 

ESUT Teaching 

Hospital ParkLane, 

Enugu 

Reconstruction of the hospital compound 

fence                              -                    3,500,000  

To provide medical facilities for treatment and control of COVID-

19 and other related sickness as mitigation measures, emergency 

and crises/recovery response.  

21027018 

ESUT Teaching 

Hospital ParkLane, 

Enugu 

Purchase of 1 No. Water Ranker 

                             -                  26,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the hospital and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and response.  

  Total                                -             149,000,000    

21102002 

State Health 

Management Board 

(SHB) 

Construction of boreholes with tanks in 

designated Isolation Centres                              -                  40,000,000  

For maintenance of hygiene and sanitation in the hospital and 

control spread of COVID-19 and other related sickness as 

mitigation measures and emergency response.  

  Total                                -               40,000,000    

35001003 
Nigerian Erosion 

Watershed Programme 

State Counterpart contribution for additional 

financing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           -                600,000,000  
Counterpart contribution to provide facilities for economic 

recovery in the State Post-COVD-19. 

  Total                                -             600,000,000    

  Total Social Sector            2,120,000,000      10,227,798,000    

            

  Grand Total          14,310,000,000      22,143,005,680    
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2020 - 2022 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET SUMMARY  

   Actual   Actual   Original Budget   Revised Budget  O/w Covid 19 Budget   Budget   Budget   Total  

  2019 (Jan - June) 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

  N N N N N N N N 

Opening Balance 17,088,268,141.07 27,751,163,698.96 65,471,333,633 27,751,163,698  - 744,991,100 27,751,163,698 

Receipts: Economic Summary         
Statutory Allocation 41,409,779,329 - 50,000,000,000 30,135,270,001  52,000,000,000 55,000,000,000 137,135,270,001 

Share of VAT 12,720,611,853 3,345,826,523 14,000,000,000 20,648,042,381  15,000,000,000 16,000,000,000 51,648,042,381 

Other FAAC Transfers 2,333,627,199 - 1,250,000,000 2,502,500,000  - - 2,502,500,000 

Independent Revenue 31,142,966,700 148,098,147 28,435,958,300 18,500,000,000  31,285,576,800 34,835,687,900 84,621,264,700 

Internal Grants 1,647,912,441 - 5,500,000,000 19,240,000,000  6,550,000,000 7,915,000,000 33,705,000,000 

External Grants - - 650,000,000 150,000,000  950,000,000 1,000,000,000 2,100,000,000 

Other Capital Receipts 9,057,523,307.74 8,500,000.00 2,100,000,000 2,000,000,000  1,150,000,000 1,150,000,000 4,300,000,000 

Total Current Year Receipts 98,312,420,830.07 3,502,424,670.12 101,935,958,300 93,175,812,382 - 106,935,576,800 115,900,687,900 316,012,077,082 

          
Total Projected Funds Available 115,400,688,971.14 31,253,588,369.08 167,407,291,933 120,926,976,080  106,935,576,800 116,645,679,000 343,763,240,780 

          
Expenditure: Economic Summary         
Employees Compensation 23,194,731,846.34 323,801,294.54 27,343,469,798 31,120,469,798 790,073,438 32,075,935,195 32,439,392,652 95,635,797,645 

Social Benefits 6,932,074,537.08 1,520,876,814.84 9,532,500,000 9,532,500,000 - 10,997,500,000 10,997,500,000 31,527,500,000 

Overhead Costs 23,640,990,847.00 3,499,342,146.15 29,094,030,202 25,817,030,202 1,431,300,000 27,238,820,005 28,291,941,699 81,347,791,906 

Repayment of External Loans 477,046,076.49 - 500,000,000 500,000,000 - 500,000,000 500,000,000 1,500,000,000 

Repayment of Internal Loans 4,174,171,412.88 - 2,000,000,000 2,500,000,000 - 7,000,000,000 6,500,000,000 16,000,000,000 

CRFC -Excluding Social Benefit & Public Debt Charges 3,560,367,819.10 - 320,000,000 320,000,000 - 320,000,000 6,820,000,000 7,460,000,000 

Total  61,979,382,538.89 5,344,020,255.53 68,790,000,000 69,790,000,000 2,221,373,438 78,132,255,200 85,548,834,351 233,471,089,551 

          
Capital Expenditure Programmes Summary:     -    
Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 59,028,179.86 - 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 1,407,000,000 1,458,650,000 751,300,000 3,845,470,000 

Societal Re-Orientation - - 126,810,000 41,810,000 - 83,000,000 22,000,000 146,810,000 

Poverty Alleviation - 151,000,000.00 828,150,000 611,500,000 100,000,000 1,682,000,000 1,535,000,000 3,828,500,000 

Improvement to Health 259,667,943.53 36,229,800.00 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 4,735,738,680 3,564,800,000 2,825,000,000 12,956,126,180 

Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 4,024,980,693.26 10,475,000.00 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 4,267,298,000 6,403,910,500 5,719,450,000 28,610,842,500 

Housing and Urban Development 46,477,250.00 210,808,000.00 3,464,280,000 887,500,000 - 2,680,000,000 315,000,000 3,882,500,000 

Gender 35,170,593.45 - 182,000,000 182,000,000 - 95,000,000 40,000,000 317,000,000 

Youth 33,031,395.00 - 2,080,500,000 841,500,000 - 1,240,500,000 800,000,000 2,882,000,000 

Environmental Improvement 22,856,400.00 35,570,100.00 4,646,961,000 727,600,000 600,000,000 395,500,000 155,000,000 1,278,100,000 

Water Resources and Rural Development 25,513,850.00 500,000.00 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 1,474,469,000 2,020,500,000 665,000,000 5,034,969,000 

Information and Communication Technology 58,087,529.00 364,000.00 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 450,000,000 906,340,000 274,500,000 2,263,267,000 

Growing the Private Sector 490,000.00 - 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 2,000,000,000 800,000,000 78,000,000 3,097,070,000 

Reform of Government and Governance 12,008,196,082.86 2,834,616,511.42 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 5,383,500,000 13,881,630,000 8,318,570,000 47,759,977,900 

Power 551,446,080.00 5,000,000.00 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000 - 1,120,500,000 985,000,000 3,304,279,000 

Road 7,787,104,753.40 154,762,235.00 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 1,725,000,000 12,526,000,000 11,360,000,000 40,079,880,000 

Total Capital Expenditure 24,912,050,750.36 3,439,325,646.42 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,858,330,500 33,843,820,000 159,286,791,580 

          
Total Expenditure (Budget Size) 86,891,433,289.25 8,783,345,901.95 169,557,658,300 146,374,641,080 24,364,379,118 126,990,585,700 119,392,654,351 392,757,881,131 

          
Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 28,509,255,681.89 22,470,242,467.13 (2,150,366,367) (25,447,665,000)  (20,055,008,900) (2,746,975,351) (48,994,640,351) 

          
Movement in Other Cash Equivalents:         

BTL Receipts 42,637,319,788.64 9,282,377.82 - -  - - - 

BTL Payments 48,218,732,675.67 9,926,902,028.51 - - - - - - 

Sub-Total Movement in Other Cash Equivalents (5,581,412,887.03) (9,917,619,650.69) - - - - - - 

          
Financing of Deficit by Borrowing         
Internal Loans 700,000,000.00 - 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000 - 12,000,000,000 18,029,065,000 46,058,130,000 

External Loans 4,123,320,904.10 - 9,418,600,000 9,418,600,000  8,800,000,000 8,800,000,000 27,018,600,000 

Total Loans 4,823,320,904.10 - 41,418,600,000 25,447,665,000 - 20,800,000,000 26,829,065,000 73,076,730,000 

          
Closing Balance 27,751,163,698.96 12,552,622,816.44 39,268,233,633 - - 744,991,100.00 24,082,089,649 24,082,089,649 

COVID-19 responsive expenditures (16.65% of total expenditures)     16.65%    
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COMPUTATION OF TRANSFER TO CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  

   Actual   Actual   Original Budget   Revised Budget   O/W Covid Budget   Budget   Budget   Total  

  2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

   =N=   =N=   =N=   =N=   =N=   =N=   =N=   =N=  

1 OPENING BALANCE CRF  15,076,725,034.68 25,322,255,786.47 64,763,453,556 25,322,255,786                                            -    153,321,600 25,322,255,786 

2 ESTIMATED RECURRENT REVENUE            
 (a) Independent Revenue 31,142,966,700 148,098,146.99 28,435,958,300 18,500,000,000   31,285,576,800 34,835,687,900 84,621,264,700 

 (b) State's Share of Federation Account 41,409,779,329 - 50,000,000,000 30,135,270,001   52,000,000,000 55,000,000,000 137,135,270,001 

 (c) Share of VAT from FAAC 12,720,611,853 3,345,826,523 14,000,000,000 20,648,042,381   15,000,000,000 16,000,000,000 51,648,042,381 

 (d) Other FAAC Transfers 2,333,627,199 - 1,250,000,000 2,502,500,000                                            -                                             -    2,502,500,000 

2 BTL RECEIPTS 42,637,319,789 9,282,377.82 - -   - -                          -    
     

    
   

 Total: Consolidated Revenue Fund 130,244,304,870 3,503,207,047.94 93,685,958,300 71,785,812,382   98,285,576,800 105,835,687,900 275,907,077,082 
     

    
   

3 TOTAL PROJECTED FUNDS AVAILABLE  145,321,029,905 28,825,462,834.41 158,449,411,856 97,108,068,168   98,285,576,800 105,989,009,500 301,229,332,868 

4 ESTIMATED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE            
 (a) Employees Compensation 23,194,731,846 323,801,294.54 27,343,469,798 31,120,469,798 790,073,438 32,075,935,195 32,439,392,652 95,635,797,645 

 (b) Social Benefits 6,932,074,537 1,520,876,814.84 9,532,500,000 9,532,500,000   10,997,500,000 10,997,500,000 31,527,500,000 

 (c) Overhead Costs  23,640,990,847 3,499,342,146.15 29,094,030,202 25,817,030,202 1,431,300,000 27,238,820,005 28,291,941,699 81,347,791,906 

 (d) External Loans Repayments 477,046,076 - 500,000,000 500,000,000   500,000,000 500,000,000 1,500,000,000 

 (e) Internal Loans Repayments 4,174,171,413 - 2,000,000,000 2,500,000,000   7,000,000,000 6,500,000,000 16,000,000,000 

 (e) Transfer to Sinking Fund Investment - - - -   - -                          -    

 (f) Service Wide Vote 3,560,367,819.10 - 320,000,000.00 320,000,000.00   320,000,000.00 6,820,000,000.00 7,460,000,000 

 (f) BTL Payments 48,218,732,676 9,926,902,028.51 -     - -                          -    

5 Total: Recurrent Expenditure 110,198,115,215 15,270,922,284.04 68,790,000,000 69,790,000,000 2,221,373,438 78,132,255,200 85,548,834,351 233,471,089,551 
     

    
   

6 RECURRENT SUPLUS 35,122,914,690.04 13,554,540,550.37 89,659,411,856 27,318,068,168   20,153,321,600 20,440,175,149 67,758,243,317 

 (a) Transfer to Capital Development Fund 9,800,658,903.57 1,657,705,749.58 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168   20,000,000,000 20,000,000,000 67,318,068,168 
     

    
   

 (b) Closing Consolidated CRF Cash Balance  25,322,255,786.47 11,896,834,800.79 38,560,353,556 0   153,321,600 440,175,149 440,175,149 

7 ESTIMATED CAPITAL RECEIPTS            
 (a) Opening Balance CDF 2,011,543,106 2,428,907,912.49 707,880,077 2,428,907,912   0 591,669,500 2,428,907,912 

 (b) Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund 9,800,658,904 1,657,705,749.58 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168   20,000,000,000 20,000,000,000 67,318,068,168 

 (d) Internal Loans 700,000,000 - 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000   12,000,000,000 18,029,065,000 46,058,130,000 

 (e) Grants 1,647,912,441 - 6,150,000,000 19,390,000,000   7,500,000,000 8,915,000,000 35,805,000,000 

 (f) External Loans 4,123,320,904 - 9,418,600,000 9,418,600,000   8,800,000,000 8,800,000,000 27,018,600,000 

 (g) Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 9,057,523,308 8,500,000.00 2,100,000,000 2,000,000,000   1,150,000,000 1,150,000,000 4,300,000,000 

8 TOTAL: ESTIMATED CAPITAL RECEIPTS  27,340,958,663 4,095,113,662.07 101,475,538,377 76,584,641,080   49,450,000,000 57,485,734,500 182,928,706,080 

9 ESTIMATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE            
 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 59,028,180 - 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 1,407,000,000 1,458,650,000 751,300,000 3,845,470,000 

 Societal Re-Orientation 0 - 126,810,000 41,810,000 0 83,000,000 22,000,000 146,810,000 

 Poverty Alleviation 0 151,000,000.00 828,150,000 611,500,000 100,000,000 1,682,000,000 1,535,000,000 3,828,500,000 

 Improvement to Health 259,667,944 36,229,800.00 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 4,735,738,680 3,564,800,000 2,825,000,000 12,956,126,180 

 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 4,024,980,693 10,475,000.00 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 4,267,298,000 6,403,910,500 5,719,450,000 28,610,842,500 

 Housing and Urban Development 46,477,250 210,808,000.00 3,464,280,000 887,500,000 0 2,680,000,000 315,000,000 3,882,500,000 

 Gender 35,170,593 - 182,000,000 182,000,000 0 95,000,000 40,000,000 317,000,000 

 Youth 33,031,395 - 2,080,500,000 841,500,000 0 1,240,500,000 800,000,000 2,882,000,000 

 Environmental Improvement 22,856,400 35,570,100.00 4,646,961,000 727,600,000 600,000,000 395,500,000 155,000,000 1,278,100,000 

 Water Resources and Rural Development 25,513,850 500,000.00 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 1,474,469,000 2,020,500,000 665,000,000 5,034,969,000 

 Information and Communication Technology 58,087,529 364,000.00 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 450,000,000 906,340,000 274,500,000 2,263,267,000 

 Growing the Private Sector 490,000 - 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 2,000,000,000 800,000,000 78,000,000 3,097,070,000 

 Reform of Government and Governance 12,008,196,083 2,834,616,511.42 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 5,383,500,000 13,881,630,000 8,318,570,000 47,759,977,900 

 Power 551,446,080 5,000,000.00 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000 0 1,120,500,000 985,000,000 3,304,279,000 

 Road 7,787,104,753 154,762,235.00 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 1,725,000,000 12,526,000,000 11,360,000,000 40,079,880,000 

 TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,858,330,500 33,843,820,000 159,286,791,580 
     

    
   

10 Closing Consolidated CDF Cash Balance  2,428,907,912 655,788,015.65 707,880,077 0   591,669,500 23,641,914,500 23,641,914,500 
     

    
   

11 CONSOLIDATED CRF and CDF CLOSING CASH BALANCE  27,751,163,699 12,552,622,816.44 39,268,233,633 0   744,991,100 24,082,089,649 24,082,089,649 
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SUMMARY OF TOTAL RECURRENT REVENUE 

 BY REVENUE TYPE 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF TOTAL RECURRENT REVENUE 

Revenue 

Revenue Description 

Actual 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 

Budget 
Budget Budget Total 

3 Years Budget 
Head (to Period 6) 

  2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 

  N N N N N N N 

          
11010000 SHARE OF FEDERAL ACCOUNTS ALLOCATION  56,464,018,381 3,345,826,523 65,250,000,000 53,285,812,382 68,260,000,000 72,266,000,000 193,811,812,382 

  Share of Federal Accounts Allocation - Sub Total 56,464,018,381 3,345,826,523 65,250,000,000 53,285,812,382 68,260,000,000 72,266,000,000 193,811,812,382 

          
 INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE          

12010000 Tax Revenue 8,293,417,479 0 13,396,527,000 9,699,857,700 15,147,276,000 17,315,963,000 42,163,096,700 

12020000 Licenses 369,225,563 0 364,010,000 144,410,000 431,435,000 511,050,000 1,086,895,000 

12040000 Fees ï General 7,618,176,996 142,175,300 9,286,474,800 6,359,164,800 9,750,159,000 10,288,286,900 26,397,610,700 

12050000 Fines General 13,560,623 0 58,383,000 29,200,000 61,909,000 65,882,000 156,991,000 

12060000 Sales ï General 1,731,206,851 0 2,190,838,500 735,462,500 2,335,961,000 2,591,446,000 5,662,869,500 

12070000 Earnings General 152,661,976 0 900,539,000 317,959,000 913,412,800 950,587,000 2,192,708,800 

12080000 Rent on Government Building General 145,295,024 0 56,946,000 39,726,000 64,529,000 70,533,000 164,038,000 

12090000 Rent on Lands and Others General 407,603,573 0 506,000,000 249,800,000 578,450,000 651,500,000 1,479,750,000 

12100000 Repayments General 12,150,559,719 0 1,546,700,000 835,000,000 1,855,800,000 2,226,900,000 4,917,700,000 

12110000 Investment Income 53,020,321 0 50,000,000 25,020,000 55,000,000 60,000,000 140,000,000 

12120000 Interest Earned 181,698,680 0 540,000 400,000 645,000 540,000 1,605,000 

12130000 Re-Imbursement General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12140000 Miscellaneous 26,539,896 5,922,847 79,000,000 64,000,000 91,000,000 103,000,000 258,000,000 

  Internally Generated Revenue - Sub Total 31,142,966,700 148,098,147 28,435,958,300 18,500,000,000 31,285,576,800 34,835,687,900 84,621,264,700 

          
  Total Revenue 87,606,985,081 3,493,924,670 93,685,958,300 71,785,812,382 99,545,576,800 107,101,687,900 278,433,077,082 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED RECURRENT REVENUE BY ORGANISATION  
Sector 

Organisation 

Code Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 
 2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget  

N N N N N N N 

            
1 Administrat ive Sector 209,005,192 0 277,780,000 187,130,000 261,373,000 301,335,000 749,838,000 

  11001001 Office of the Executive Governor 15,310,245 0 2,680,000 2,480,000 3,280,000 3,830,000 9,590,000 

  11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government 133,517,070 0 71,298,000 41,198,000 71,308,000 71,318,000 183,824,000 

  12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  23001001 Ministry of Information 117,900 0 4,850,000 1,820,000 5,880,000 6,930,000 14,630,000 

  23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV 47,755,128 0 114,750,000 111,750,000 111,100,000 122,210,000 345,060,000 

  23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) 181,860 0 250,000 150,000 300,000 400,000 850,000 

  23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) 1,574,655 0 30,192,000 15,072,000 34,203,000 38,214,000 87,489,000 

  25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 77,400 0 300,000 100,000 300,000 300,000 700,000 

  40001001 Office of the State Auditor General 2,032,859 0 3,500,000 2,100,000 4,080,000 5,850,000 12,030,000 

  40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government 20,000 0 1,740,000 1,040,000 1,747,000 1,753,000 4,540,000 

  47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC) 1,262,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,100,000 3,150,000 

  47001002 Local Government Service Commission 32,500 0 20,000,000 1,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 41,000,000 

  48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission 4,892,165 0 22,200,000 4,400,000 2,500,000 22,700,000 29,600,000 

  63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

  66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction 2,231,410 0 3,020,000 3,020,000 3,625,000 4,730,000 11,375,000 

            
2 Economic Sector 79,541,321,595 3,493,924,670 84,606,194,000 65,941,627,082 90,063,030,600 97,167,227,000 253,171,884,682 

  15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources 11,302,045 0 16,657,000 10,457,000 17,657,000 18,657,000 46,771,000 

  15102003 Fertilizer Procurement and Distribution Company Ltd 26,892,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  15109001 Forestry Commission 1,356,000 0 3,260,000 2,160,000 3,520,000 3,930,000 9,610,000 

  20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 252,952,294 0 23,000,000 18,000,000 25,000,000 27,000,000 70,000,000 

  20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 56,583,945,793 3,351,749,370 65,343,000,000 53,338,812,382 68,369,000,000 72,391,000,000 194,098,812,382 

  20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 20,912,744,570 0 15,109,527,000 10,500,627,000 17,301,316,000 20,008,393,000 47,810,336,000 

  20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission 60,227,000 0 61,120,000 35,000,700 63,992,000 66,495,000 165,487,700 

  22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry 45,512,485 0 184,405,000 129,365,000 94,878,000 107,684,000 331,927,000 

  22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority 0 0 7,500,000 5,400,000 9,100,000 7,500,000 22,000,000 

  22018003 Enugu Marketing Company 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology 112,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  29001001 Ministry of Transport 66,417,650 0 144,700,000 106,060,000 151,314,000 162,928,000 420,302,000 

  29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO 78,008,836 0 74,000,000 27,000,000 82,000,000 90,000,000 199,000,000 

  29053002 Coal City Transport Services 11,783,170 0 20,000,000 8,000,000 23,000,000 27,000,000 58,000,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED RECURRENT REVENUE BY ORGANISATIONéCONTôD 
Sector 

Organisation 

Code Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 

 2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

  34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 71,554,555 142,175,300 178,000,000 117,000,000 192,000,000 206,000,000 515,000,000 

  36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 27,890,000 0 6,610,000 2,630,000 7,839,600 9,075,000 19,544,600 

  36052001 Tourism Board 2,894,000 0 10,500,000 6,500,000 14,000,000 16,500,000 37,000,000 

  36052002 Nike Lake Resort Hotel 210,915,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  52001001 Ministry of Water Resources 18,825,010 0 3,655,000 3,655,000 4,065,000 4,475,000 12,195,000 

  52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation 91,803,651 0 145,352,000 123,302,000 159,987,000 170,999,000 454,288,000 

  53001001 Ministry of Housing 84,421,815 0 253,250,000 121,250,000 283,800,000 324,350,000 729,400,000 

  53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation 370,478,870 0 2,393,827,000 1,030,327,000 2,535,592,000 2,704,001,000 6,269,920,000 

  54001001 Ministry of Rural Development 8,469,875 0 29,931,000 28,481,000 35,220,000 39,740,000 103,441,000 

  60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 602,689,329 0 597,900,000 327,600,000 689,750,000 781,500,000 1,798,850,000 

            
3 Law and Justice Sector 318,810,206 0 271,045,000 174,341,000 304,165,000 326,030,000 804,536,000 

  26001001 Ministry of Justice 8,544,807 0 9,630,000 6,230,000 10,530,000 11,220,000 27,980,000 

  26051001 Enugu State High Court 288,495,218 0 246,500,000 153,500,000 267,000,000 287,500,000 708,000,000 

  26052001 Customary Court of Appeal 21,511,981 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 16,600,000 17,700,000 47,300,000 

  26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre 248,200 0 310,000 310,000 315,000 320,000 945,000 

  26051025 Enugu State Multi Door Court House 10,000 0 1,605,000 1,301,000 9,720,000 9,290,000 20,311,000 

            
4 Regional Sector  105,895,532 0 97,213,000 77,160,000 98,219,000 99,226,000 274,605,000 

  65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development 105,895,532 0 97,213,000 77,160,000 98,219,000 99,226,000 274,605,000 

            
5 Social Sector  7,431,952,559 0 8,433,726,300 5,405,554,300 8,818,789,200 9,207,869,900 23,432,213,400 

  13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport 9,645,596 0 10,150,000 5,060,000 12,180,000 14,220,000 31,460,000 

  13002001 Rangers Management Corporation 47,973,008 0 535,250,000 159,150,000 544,250,000 553,260,000 1,256,660,000 

  14001001 Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development 4,402,957 0 6,750,000 3,750,000 8,150,000 9,550,000 21,450,000 

  17001001 Ministry of Education 35,803,200 0 42,960,000 21,660,000 50,130,000 56,370,000 128,160,000 

  17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 39,830,000 0 6,900,000 6,900,000 6,557,000 8,106,000 21,563,000 

  17008001 Enugu State Library Board 860,640 0 1,740,000 1,090,000 1,870,000 1,990,000 4,950,000 

  17009001 Examinations Development Centre 536,548,526 0 213,800,000 161,600,000 218,970,000 226,425,000 606,995,000 

  17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy 120,000 0 450,000 330,000 571,000 652,000 1,553,000 

  17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo 17,163,505 0 40,542,000 28,472,000 75,935,000 100,870,000 205,277,000 

  17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical) 218,721,909 0 443,650,000 314,845,000 554,706,000 619,101,000 1,488,652,000 

  17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) 2,689,392,614 0 3,807,872,500 2,306,895,500 3846287000 3931947500 10,085,130,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED RECURRENT REVENUE BY ORGANISATION éCONTôD 
Sector 

Organisation 

Code Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 
 2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget  

N N N N N N N 

  17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) 2,361,980,866 0 1,430,195,800 834,785,800 1,469,438,200 1,533,728,400 3,837,952,400 

  17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB) 210,851,270 0 409,500,000 279,500,000 448,500,000 481,500,000 1,209,500,000 

  17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board 43,310,700 0 50,400,000 38,400,000 52,920,000 55,566,000 146,886,000 

  21001001 Ministry of Health 63,682,969 0 71,520,000 36,310,000 80,180,000 88,440,000 204,930,000 

  21003002 Enugu State Agency for Universal Health Coverage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  21026001 ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital) 82,317,410 0 31,510,000 23,910,000 32,510,000 32,510,000 88,930,000 

  21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu 792,928,759 0 871,621,000 871,621,000 908,863,000 948,980,000 2,729,464,000 

  21102001 State Health Board (SHB) 22,593,010 0 51,600,000 51,600,000 58,600,000 69,000,000 179,200,000 

  35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources 67,708,400 0 87,135,000 56,535,000 98,832,000 110,559,000 265,926,000 

  35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA) 173,497,520 0 270,080,000 166,540,000 293,090,000 307,095,000 766,725,000 

  51001001 Ministry of Local Government 0 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 3,000,000 

  53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation 71,450 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 9,000,000 19,000,000 

  62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 12,548,250 0 44,100,000 33,100,000 48,050,000 47,700,000 128,850,000 

Grand Total     87,606,985,081 3,493,924,670 93,685,958,300 71,785,812,382 99,545,576,800 107,101,687,900 278,433,077,082 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY ORGANISATION  

Sector 

Organisation 

Code Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Budget O/W Covid Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

1 Administration Sector 21,245,368,882 4,233.463,799 32,182,878,337 28,704,078,337 200,000,000 31,199,104,537 32,729,514,130 92,632,697,004 

  11001001 Office of the Executive Governor 8,460,107,776 1,829,961,475 17,027,752,574 13,799,552,574 200,000,000 14,221,961,449 15,701,370,322 43,722,884,345 

  11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor 339,235,602 0 327,841,370 337,841,370 0 347,046,103 347,546,103 1,032,433,576 

  11003001 Boundary Adjustment Commission 0 0 6,400,000 6,400,000 0 6,400,000 6,550,000 19,350,000 

  11008001 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency 86,189,202 0 221,500,000 106,500,000 0 271,500,000 272,700,000 650,700,000 

  11009001 Council for Privatization and Commercialization 0 0 52,000,000 31,000,000 0 52,000,000 52,000,000 135,000,000 

  11010001 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring 0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,100,000 24,100,000 

  11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government 1,296,828,982 280,676,229 1,705,997,099 1,650,997,099 0 1,752,679,487 1,755,563,210 5,159,239,796 

  11013002 Economic Affairs and Parastatals 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,050,000 12,050,000 

  11016001 Enugu State Economic Development Department 0 0 4,350,000 4,350,000 0 4,350,000 4,850,000 13,550,000 

  11016002 Economic Affairs Unit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  11018001 Enugu State Social Investment Agency 2,380,553 0 31,430,000 31,430,000 0 31,430,000 31,880,000 94,740,000 

  11021001 Enugu State Liaison Office, Lagos 47,205,127 0 40,725,858 40,725,858 0 41,156,755 41,687,654 123,570,267 

  11021002 Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja 108,040,006 0 59,159,165 65,259,165 0 59,503,464 59,897,761 184,660,390 

  11021003 Liaison Office, Kaduna 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) 6,354,122 0 30,800,000 30,800,000 0 30,800,000 31,700,000 93,300,000 

  11037001 Muslim Pilgrims Board 0 0 30,100,000 13,100,000 0 30,100,000 30,100,000 73,300,000 

  11038002 Christian Pilgrims Board 0 0 77,350,000 22,350,000 0 77,350,000 77,600,000 177,300,000 

  11052001 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM 0 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 53,100,000 

  11101001 Project Development and Implementation Dept. 1,803,037 0 5,650,000 5,650,000 0 5,650,000 5,700,000 17,000,000 

  11184001 Volunteer Service Agency 2,000,000 200,000 5,250,000 5,250,000 0 5,250,000 5,250,000 15,750,000 

  12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) 1,530,503,555 160,603,659 1,323,095,088 1,303,095,088 0 1,327,430,285 1,347,765,482 3,978,290,855 

  23001001 Ministry of Information 108,889,262 4,633,359 178,334,139 150,334,139 0 180,014,221 181,994,300 512,342,660 

  23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV 618,794,362 0 274,567,607 274,567,607 0 244,067,607 240,467,607 759,102,821 

  23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) 27,451,990 0 37,281,225 37,281,225 0 37,725,955 38,470,685 113,477,865 

  23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) 63,188,657 0 83,934,530 83,934,530 0 87,323,490 88,532,580 259,790,600 

  24004001 Nigerian Security and Civil Defence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 7,691,104,365 1,576,102,459 10,179,635,420 10,179,635,420 0 11,900,706,430 11,913,156,430 33,993,498,280 

  25005001 Establishment, Pension and Training 1,195,381 532,555 6,750,000 6,750,000 0 6,750,000 6,750,000 20,250,000 

  25005002 Public Service Department 0 0 5,130,000 5,130,000 0 5,130,000 5,260,000 15,520,000 

  25005003 Performance Improvement Bureau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  25006001 Staff Development Center 551,285 250,439 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  40001001 Office of the State Auditor General 70,965,960 0 61,278,531 63,278,531 0 61,961,445 64,844,356 190,084,332 

  47001002 Local Government Service Commission 15,084,392 0 27,872,130 27,872,130 0 28,203,938 28,935,753 85,011,821 

  48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission 108,271,650 199,324,439 136,426,201 166,726,201 0 138,059,068 140,291,935 445,077,204 
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Organisation 

Code Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Budget O/W Covid Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

  40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government 24,057,147 1,625,437 33,038,235 33,038,235 0 33,420,359 33,952,481 100,411,075 

  47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC) 78,208,947 9,837,500 91,060,250 91,060,250 0 92,004,568 93,548,886 276,613,704 

  63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 500,903,421 162,377,460 24,364,672 24,364,672 0 24,858,333 25,367,995 74,591,000 

  66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction 46,046,759 6,390,502 56,084,243 68,084,243 0 56,551,580 57,710,590 182,346,413 

  67001001 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs 10,007,343 948,288 8,020,000 8,020,000 0 8,020,000 8,220,000 24,260,000 

                 

2 Economic Sector 15,977,061,225 478,109,598 12,565,560,597 16,012,910,597 562,000,000 21,490,503,781 21,046,021,567 58,549,435,945 

  15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources 590,436,069 6,253,984 567,881,563 524,881,563 0 439,499,290 446,681,969 1,411,062,822 

  15026002 Veterinary School, Achi 1,300,000 200,000 3,900,000 3,900,000 0 3,900,000 3,900,000 11,700,000 

  15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP) 1,200,290 0 11,400,000 11,400,000 0 11,400,000 11,600,000 34,400,000 

  15109001 Forestry Commission 30,996,835 777,718 40,863,829 40,863,829 0 41,380,142 41,996,454 124,240,425 

  20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 377,665,879 0 462,575,552 532,575,552 0 465,956,445 469,587,339 1,468,119,336 

  20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 8,883,533,513 15,268,437 5,779,476,100 9,641,476,100 500,000,000 14,788,243,270 14,295,450,800 38,725,170,170 

  20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 3,711,454,633 61,042,939 925,731,628 927,731,628 0 928,799,896 932,668,162 2,789,199,686 

  20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission 17,284,285 985,140 29,080,183 29,080,183 0 29,397,443 30,264,701 88,742,327 

  22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry 205,727,154 11,338,167 362,294,401 232,294,401 0 364,704,095 367,113,789 964,112,285 

  22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority 1,879 1,592,203 127,630,000 47,630,000 0 129,630,000 130,080,000 307,340,000 

  22018001 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion 16,200,251 17,662,102 106,100,000 41,100,000 0 106,100,000 106,950,000 254,150,000 

  22018003 Enugu Marketing Company 0 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 29,400,000 

  27001001 Ministry of Labour and Productivity 19,351,747 879,369 31,663,238 31,663,238 0 31,819,772 31,976,305 95,459,315 

  28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology 119,072,283 65,753,110 69,787,772 79,787,772 0 69,846,360 70,604,939 220,239,071 

  29001001 Ministry of Transport 198,890,182 30,332,636 177,336,357 193,336,357 0 178,763,870 180,291,383 552,391,610 

  29053002 Coal City Transport Services 172,057,099 44,003,854 116,962,960 116,962,960 0 121,322,715 124,108,123 362,393,798 

  34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 283,951,871 20,427,086 1,972,625,035 1,634,925,035 0 1,985,164,742 1,985,914,742 5,606,004,519 

  36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 135,235,726 17,078,484 66,674,103 66,674,103 0 67,494,182 67,494,182 201,662,467 

  36004001 Council for Arts and Culture 14,719,716 6,133,215 44,965,514 44,965,514 0 45,498,002 45,930,490 136,394,006 

  36052001 Tourism Board 18,599,890 0 43,381,405 43,381,405 0 43,459,298 43,851,484 130,692,187 

  36052002 Nike Lake Resort Hotel 7,537,559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 104,418,838 13,013,675 134,754,034 94,754,034 0 135,551,173 138,098,310 368,403,517 

  38001002 State Bureau of Statistics 26,918,255 1,715,452 45,421,065 101,221,065 0 46,248,929 46,876,794 194,346,788 

  52001001 Ministry of Water Resources 68,144,050 10,087,062 86,487,786 83,187,786 0 87,311,077 88,134,363 258,633,226 

  52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation 368,523,917 96,483,626 395,563,370 395,563,370 0 397,563,370 400,363,370 1,193,490,110 

  52103001 

Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency 

(ENRUWAS) 15,122,293 1,799,601 23,231,982 23,231,982 0 23,231,982 24,576,661 71,040,625 

  52104001 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency 0 0 5,800,000 5,800,000 0 5,800,000 6,150,000 17,750,000 
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  53001001 Ministry of Housing 30,463,498 0 32,715,615 32,715,615 0 33,102,043 33,988,571 99,806,229 

  53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  54001001 Ministry of Rural Development 110,985,846 1,313,264 111,565,045 151,065,045 0 113,199,654 114,834,262 379,098,961 

  54001002 Community and Social Development Agency 786,264 394,328 10,300,000 10,300,000 0 10,300,000 10,300,000 30,900,000 

  54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB) 37,076,224 506,000 186,421,270 186,421,270 0 186,421,270 187,171,270 560,013,810 

  54007001 Fire Service Department 44,774,192 1,455,356 105,600,000 166,650,000 62,000,000 105,600,000 106,100,000 378,350,000 

  60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 234,079,045 3,100,000 239,150,607 239,150,607 0 243,239,834 247,329,061 729,719,502 

  64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning 130,551,942 48,512,790 171,126,042 201,126,042 0 171,528,514 173,630,984 546,285,540 

                 

3 Law & Justice Sector 2,496,349,285 232,590,869 3,734,583,315 3,570,033,315 0 3,762,392,185 3,804,241,284 11,136,666,784 

  18002001 The State Judiciary 1,161,332,653 115,192,086 2,078,618,952 2,080,068,952 0 2,090,192,855 2,106,846,755 6,277,108,562 

  18011001 Judicial Service Commission 11,219,443 0 91,608,396 91,608,396 0 91,704,631 92,150,874 275,463,901 

  26001001 Ministry of Justice 782,855,348 67,891,930 1,011,899,142 841,899,142 0 1,024,310,890 1,040,772,656 2,906,982,688 

  26003001 Legal Aids Council 1,200,000 0 4,900,000 4,900,000 0 4,900,000 4,900,000 14,700,000 

  26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre 4,176,746 899,186 12,460,000 12,460,000 0 14,350,000 14,350,000 41,160,000 

  26007002 Administrator-General/Public Trustees 0 0 5,900,202 5,900,202 0 0 0 5,900,202 

  26007003 Enugu State Justice Reform Team 14,401,451 0 40,100,000 40,100,000 0 40,100,000 40,600,000 120,800,000 

  26051001 Enugu State High Court 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  26052001 Customary Court of Appeal 521,163,644 48,607,668 489,096,623 493,096,623 0 496,833,809 504,620,999 1,494,551,431 

  26054001 Enugu Magistrate Court 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                 

4 Regional Sector 119,269,489 19,688,887 104,994,144 108,794,144 0 105,890,108 107,736,070 322,420,322 

  65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development 119,269,489 19,688,887 104,994,144 108,794,144 0 105,890,108 107,736,070 322,420,322 

                 

5 Social Sector  22,141,333,661 380,167,102 20,201,983,607 21,394,183,607 1,459,373,438 21,574,364,589 21,361,321,300 64,329,869,496 

  13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport 185,902,468 17,146,154 294,945,764 164,945,764 0 296,419,209 308,392,655 769,757,628 

  13001002 Youths Sports Federation of Nigeria -YSFON 1,313,340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  13002001 Rangers Management Corporation 672,888,889 128,949,479 526,703,451 526,703,451 0 529,496,732 540,883,740 1,597,083,923 

  13003001 National Youth Service Corp (NYSC) 287,369,590 0 65,930,000 65,930,000 0 65,930,000 65,930,000 197,790,000 

  13053001 Games Village Awgu 0 0 4,350,000 4,350,000 0 4,350,000 4,350,000 13,050,000 

  14001001 Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development 117,986,218 9,488,821 145,453,618 130,453,618 0 147,826,343 153,527,810 431,807,771 

  14001002 Vocational and Rehabilitation Centre, Emene 0 0 14,000,000 14,000,000 0 14,000,000 14,000,000 42,000,000 

  14001003 Remand Home 0 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

  14001004 Family Support Programme Center 0 80,000 14,400,000 14,400,000 0 14,400,000 14,400,000 43,200,000 
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Budget Budget O/W Covid Budget Budget Budget Total (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

  14002001 Skills Acquisition Center, Uwani 0 0 8,500,000 8,500,000 0 8,500,000 8,500,000 25,500,000 

  14002003 Social Welfare centre, Emene 0 0 12,200,000 12,200,000 0 12,200,000 12,200,000 36,600,000 

  17001001 Ministry of Education 213,602,370 18,751,804 217,155,934 305,155,934 130,000,000 191,270,756 185,485,578 681,912,268 

  17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 275,201,410 94,918,990 271,201,710 271,201,710 0 275,201,710 288,460,441 834,863,861 

  17008001 Enugu State Library Board 49,051,943 11,037,491 73,126,304 73,126,304 0 73,873,562 76,289,654 223,289,520 

  17009001 Examinations Development Centre 219,254,487 0 88,416,531 65,416,531 0 89,046,269 89,476,005 243,938,805 

  17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy 1,200,026 401,770 10,300,000 10,300,000 0 10,300,000 10,300,000 30,900,000 

  17010002 Special Education Centre, Oji-River 9,000,000 0 10,450,000 10,450,000 0 10,450,000 10,450,000 31,350,000 

  17010003 Special Education Centre, Ogbete 9,601,600 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 36,000,000 

  17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo 590,431,151 0 460,490,673 460,490,673 0 465,470,881 470,751,091 1,396,712,645 

  17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical) 225,631,246 0 339,573,955 339,573,955 0 340,217,339 340,860,666 1,020,651,960 

  17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) 1,004,470,226 0 1,678,930,000 1,678,930,000 0 1,686,930,000 1,706,930,000 5,072,790,000 

  17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) 2,955,747,685 0 1,485,400,000 1,485,400,000 0 1,595,400,000 1,645,700,000 4,726,500,000 

  17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB) 8,186,957,372 23,189,618 7,366,901,925 7,376,901,925 0 7,437,623,303 7,508,844,678 22,323,369,906 

  17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board 1,027,989,381 12,300,801 830,039,805 830,039,805 0 837,638,233 845,786,663 2,513,464,701 

  17056001 Enugu State Scholarship and Education Loans Board 0 0 104,700,000 124,700,000 0 104,700,000 109,700,000 339,100,000 

  21001001 Ministry of Health 575,339,096 0 528,116,639 1,838,016,639 1,290,073,438 1,536,916,965 1,046,017,293 4,420,950,897 

  21003001 Enugu State Primary Health Care Development Agency 4,018,503 5,169,198 85,900,000 146,200,000 39,300,000 85,900,000 88,250,000 320,350,000 

  21003002 Enugu State Agency for Universal Health Coverage 0 0 102,900,000 45,900,000 0 0 0 45,900,000 

  21026001 ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital) 66,783,486 0 97,250,000 64,250,000 0 97,750,000 97,750,000 259,750,000 

  21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu 3,370,333,396 0 3,141,956,255 3,141,956,255 0 3,402,830,609 3,463,704,965 10,008,491,829 

  21102001 State Health Board (SHB) 1,288,186,720 1,237,408 1,211,319,372 1,211,319,372 0 1,223,595,098 1,235,067,866 3,669,982,336 

  35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources 169,784,367 33,488,625 340,558,874 237,558,874 0 343,378,425 344,976,423 925,913,722 

  35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA) 100,127,623 21,986,399 266,111,122 266,111,122 0 267,321,970 268,187,280 801,620,372 

  51001001 Ministry of Local Government 21,501,352 2,020,544 40,016,027 40,016,027 0 40,421,230 40,422,230 120,859,487 

  51001002 Local Government Pension Board 286,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 900,000,000 

  62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 225,659,716 0 45,685,648 110,685,648 0 46,005,955 46,726,262 203,417,865 

Grand Total   61,979,382,539 5,344,020,256 68,790,000,000 69,790,000,000 2,221,373,438 78,132,255,200 79,048,834,351 226,971,089,551 
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Sector 
Organisation 

Code 
Organisation Name 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget 

Revised 

Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

01 Administration Sector 3,415,558,959 2,215,885,080 16,479,480,500 10,946,631,180 399,738,680 2,992,480,000 723,000,000 14,662,111,180 

  11001001 Office of the Executive Governor 951,916,985 17,351,436 6,234,800,000 4,070,800,000 0 376,600,000 80,000,000 4,527,400,000 

  11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor 470,000 0 12,950,000 12,950,000 0 6,500,000 0 19,450,000 

  11008001 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency 0 0 78,000,000 55,000,000 0 75,000,000 85,000,000 215,000,000 

  11009001 Council for Privatization and Commercialization 0 8,023,350 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  11010001 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring 0 0 5,000,000 1,500,000 0 3,000,000 0 4,500,000 

  11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government 2,390,882,945 2,189,246,294 7,069,000,000 5,529,000,000 0 523,000,000 500,000,000 6,552,000,000 

  11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) 0 0 0 74,738,680 74,738,680 0 0 74,738,680 

  11052001 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM 0 0 4,300,000 1,800,000 0 0 0 1,800,000 

  11101001 Project Development and Implementation Dept. 0 0 208,600,000 58,600,000 0 125,000,000 0 183,600,000 

  11184001 Volunteer Service Agency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) 33,400,000 400,000 1,672,370,500 359,982,500 50,000,000 1,261,680,000 6,500,000 1,628,162,500 

  12004001 Enugu State House of Assembly Service Commission 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  23001001 Ministry of Information 0 364,000 210,915,000 258,915,000 175,000,000 145,700,000 1,500,000 406,115,000 

  23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV 13,671,000 0 195,100,000 165,100,000 0 0 0 165,100,000 

  23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) 0 0 68,700,000 68,700,000 0 64,000,000 0 132,700,000 

  23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) 4,523,529 0 249,077,000 65,277,000 0 172,000,000 0 237,277,000 

  25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 0 0 11,500,000 6,500,000 0 0 0 6,500,000 

  25005001 Establishment, Pension and Training 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 

  25005002 Public Service Department 0 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 0 0 3,500,000 

  25005003 Performance Improvement Bureau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  25006001 Staff Development Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  40001001 Office of the State Auditor General 11,923,000 0 15,768,000 2,268,000 0 0 0 2,268,000 

  40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government 0 0 2,200,000 2,200,000 0 2,000,000 0 4,200,000 

  47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC) 0 0 28,600,000 28,600,000 0 11,000,000 0 39,600,000 

  47001002 Local Government Service Commission 0 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 0 0 0 13,000,000 

  48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission 8,771,500 500,000 33,000,000 33,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 93,000,000 

  66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction 0 0 331,500,000 131,500,000 100,000,000 180,000,000 0 311,500,000 

  67001001 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs 0 0 29,600,000 1,700,000 0 17,000,000 20,000,000 38,700,000 

                 

02 Economic Sector 13,352,657,651 948,050,655 66,183,770,300 49,026,564,300 11,515,469,000 30,509,950,000 21,915,870,000 101,452,384,300 

  15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources 0 0 2,615,000,000 1,699,000,000 1,674,000,000 1,725,500,000 567,500,000 3,992,000,000 

  15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP) 0 0 116,820,000 96,820,000 0 101,850,000 92,400,000 291,070,000 

  15102003 Fertilizer Procurement and Distribution Company Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  15109001 Forestry Commission 0 0 15,600,000 15,600,000 0 16,500,000 16,400,000 48,500,000 

  20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 23,340,000 0 195,570,000 92,920,000 0 280,000,000 200,000,000 572,920,000 
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Budget 
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Budget 
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Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 
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  20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 0 0 234,245,000 314,245,000 0 100,000,000 0 414,245,000 

  20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 0 0 170,500,000 112,500,000 0 140,000,000 120,000,000 372,500,000 

  20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission 0 0 4,800,000 4,800,000 0 0 0 4,800,000 

  22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry 12,090,000 0 222,600,000 35,600,000 0 121,000,000 31,000,000 187,600,000 

  22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority 490,000 0 127,220,000 21,220,000 0 80,000,000 47,000,000 148,220,000 

  22018001 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion 0 0 3,407,000,000 907,000,000 900,000,000 0 0 907,000,000 

  22018003 Enugu Marketing Company 0 0 2,450,000 2,450,000 0 0 0 2,450,000 

  27001001 Ministry of Labour and Productivity 0 4,894,500 22,850,000 3,850,000 0 27,500,000 500,000 31,850,000 

  28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology 0 0 603,000,000 300,000,000 250,000,000 560,000,000 220,000,000 1,080,000,000 

  29001001 Ministry of Transport 0 0 1,816,000,000 434,000,000 251,000,000 106,000,000 26,000,000 566,000,000 

  29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO 0 0 20,000,000 3,000,000 0 20,150,000 8,070,000 31,220,000 

  29053002 Coal City Transport Services 0 0 80,000,000 3,000,000 0 111,550,000 200,000,000 314,550,000 

  34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 11,390,882,278 760,933,555 46,891,000,000 38,898,905,000 6,559,000,000 19,170,000,000 16,390,000,000 74,458,905,000 

  34001002 Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP) 400,238,237 0 529,000,000 715,000,000 375,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 1,915,000,000 

  36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 0 0 39,000,000 19,000,000 0 31,000,000 20,000,000 70,000,000 

  36004001 Council for Arts and Culture 0 0 33,500,000 13,500,000 0 0 0 13,500,000 

  36052001 Tourism Board 0 0 860,000 860,000 0 28,500,000 2,000,000 31,360,000 

  38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 0 151,000,000 546,250,000 546,250,000 0 1,520,000,000 1,520,000,000 3,586,250,000 

  38001002 State Bureau of Statistics 0 0 33,500,000 49,500,000 32,000,000 39,000,000 29,000,000 117,500,000 

  52001001 Ministry of Water Resources 0 0 1,141,000,000 645,000,000 620,000,000 30,000,000 10,000,000 685,000,000 

  52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation 5,918,400 0 1,029,000,000 1,024,000,000 555,500,000 1,160,000,000 275,000,000 2,459,000,000 

  52103001 Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency (ENRUWAS 0 0 784,050,000 733,969,000 298,969,000 592,500,000 420,000,000 1,746,469,000 

  52104001 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency 0 0 27,000,000 27,000,000 0 28,000,000 0 55,000,000 

  53001001 Ministry of Housing 0 0 379,280,000 207,000,000 0 250,000,000 250,000,000 707,000,000 

  53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation 0 0 489,500,000 240,000,000 0 125,000,000 0 365,000,000 

  54001001 Ministry of Rural Development 319,061,444 0 253,390,000 84,390,000 0 125,900,000 1,000,000 211,290,000 

  54001002 Community and Social Development Agency 601,685,795 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 250,000,000 

  54001003 Community Development Agency 0 0 420,640,000 220,640,000 0 0 0 220,640,000 

  54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB) 513,899,647 0 800,000,000 750,000,000 0 630,000,000 600,000,000 1,980,000,000 

  54007001 Fire Service Department 13,920,000 31,222,600 666,000,000 370,000,000 0 635,000,000 205,000,000 1,210,000,000 

  60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 71,131,850 0 2,270,000,000 220,000,000 0 2,090,000,000 0 2,310,000,000 

  64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning 0 0 47,145,300 65,545,300 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 95,545,300 
    

      
   

    03 Law & Justice Sector 74,199,223 13,529,611 1,616,642,500 780,642,500 0 949,000,000 175,000,000 1,904,642,500 

  18011001 Judicial Service Commission 0 0 376,650,000 184,650,000 0 200,000,000 150,000,000 534,650,000 

  26001001 Ministry of Justice 0 0 289,000,000 189,000,000 0 220,000,000 0 409,000,000 

  26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre 3,237,000 0 23,500,000 13,500,000 0 5,000,000 0 18,500,000 
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  26007002 Administrator-General/Public Trustees 0 0 20,500,000 5,500,000 0 0 0 5,500,000 

  26007003 Enugu State Justice Reform Team 0 0 35,400,000 12,400,000 0 22,000,000 15,000,000 49,400,000 

  26051001 Enugu State High Court 70,962,223 13,529,611 750,000,000 279,000,000 0 502,000,000 10,000,000 791,000,000 

  26052001 Customary Court of Appeal 0 0 121,592,500 96,592,500 0 0 0 96,592,500 

                 

04 Regional Sector  0 210,808,000 361,500,000 256,500,000 0 103,000,000 15,000,000 374,500,000 

  65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development 0 210,808,000 361,500,000 256,500,000 0 103,000,000 15,000,000 374,500,000 

                 

05 Social Sector  8,069,634,917 51,052,300 16,126,265,000 15,574,303,100 10,227,798,000 14,307,900,500 11,016,950,000 40,899,153,600 

  13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport 33,031,395 0 704,000,000 186,000,000 0 760,000,000 500,000,000 1,446,000,000 

  13002001 Rangers Management Corporation 1,450,000 0 26,500,000 26,500,000 0 14,000,000 3,000,000 43,500,000 

  13053001 Games Village Awgu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  14001001 Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development 44,974,593 0 182,000,000 182,000,000 0 95,000,000 40,000,000 317,000,000 

  14002001 Skills Acquisition Center, Uwani 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  15026001 Enugu State Polytechnic, Iwollo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  17001001 Ministry of Education 13,837,000 0 78,977,000 768,723,000 760,248,000 46,000,000 0 814,723,000 

  17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 3,383,114,549 0 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 2,070,860,500 2,039,950,000 8,110,810,500 

  17008001 Enugu State Library Board 0 0 45,000,000 45,000,000 0 0 0 45,000,000 

  17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 45,000,000 43,000,000 108,000,000 

  17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo 63,067,068 0 336,500,000 316,500,000 28,000,000 311,500,000 150,000,000 778,000,000 

  17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical) 18,486,505 0 305,500,000 223,850,000 15,000,000 638,750,000 523,000,000 1,385,600,000 

  17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) 183,891,258 0 295,575,000 330,878,600 70,000,000 1,745,350,000 1,105,000,000 3,181,228,600 

  17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) 404,896,654 0 400,000,000 130,000,000 70,000,000 1,167,000,000 760,000,000 2,057,000,000 

  17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB) 89,795,863 0 1,430,000,000 846,550,000 23,550,000 1,922,000,000 1,589,000,000 4,357,550,000 

  17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board 27,890,580 10,475,000 758,602,000 368,084,000 0 664,000,000 312,000,000 1,344,084,000 

  17056001 Enugu State Scholarship and Education Loans Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  21001001 Ministry of Health 131,220,483 0 1,074,000,000 3,804,000,000 3,650,000,000 180,000,000 168,000,000 4,152,000,000 

  21003001 Enugu State Primary Health Care Development Agency 0 0 2,230,380,000 1,444,587,500 822,000,000 2,679,440,000 2,564,000,000 6,688,027,500 

  21003002 Enugu State Agency for Universal Health Coverage 0 0 91,120,000 380,000 0 0 0 380,000 

  21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu 125,714,961 0 1,244,500,000 742,000,000 149000000 311,500,000 50,000,000 1,103,500,000 

  21102001 State Health Board (SHB) 0 36,229,800 750,000,000 195,000,000 40,000,000 252,000,000 20,000,000 467,000,000 

  21102002 School of Health Technology, Oji River 0 0 180,000,000 130,000,000 0 60,000,000 0 190,000,000 

  21104001 School of Public Nursing/Health Technology, Nsukka 0 0 140,000,000 105,000,000 0 55,000,000 25,000,000 185,000,000 

  28007001 Enugu State Information and Communication Technology (ICT) A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources 8,936,400 4,347,500 147,500,000 248,100,000 0 59,000,000 20,000,000 327,100,000 
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  35001002 Nigerian Erosion Watershed Programme 3,521,635,109 0 2,619,961,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 0 0 600,000,000 

  35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA) 0 0 441,500,000 336,500,000 0 210,500,000 105,000,000 652,000,000 

  51001001 Ministry of Local Government 0 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 0 0 3,500,000 

  62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 0 0 21,000,000 21,000,000 0 21,000,000 0 42,000,000 

  63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 17,692,500 0 600,150,000 500,150,000 0 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 2,500,150,000 

                        

Grand Total   24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 
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701 General Public Services 3,555,767,902 2,228,350,691 21,110,614,800 17,344,357,800 2,634,000,000 6,232,890,000 3,374,800,000 26,952,047,800 

  70111 Executive and Legislative Organs 874,263,380 25,374,786 8,137,289,500 4,573,107,500 0 2,981,880,000 1,435,500,000 8,990,487,500 

  70112 Financial and Fiscal Affairs 1,340,000 0 226,280,000 110,180,000 0 240,000,000 170,000,000 520,180,000 

  70121 Economic Aid to Dev. Countries & Countries in Transit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70122 Economic Aid routed through Int'l Organizations 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 0 10,000,000 

  70131 General Personnel Services 0 0 142,400,000 8,100,000 0 150,000,000 0 158,100,000 

  70132 Overall Planning and Statistical Services 0 0 6,712,000 6,712,000 0 0 0 6,712,000 

  70133 Other General Services 2,679,214,523 2,202,975,905 12,497,257,300 12,571,582,300 2,634,000,000 2,815,010,000 1,758,300,000 17,144,892,300 

  70140 Basic Research 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 7,000,000 2,000,000 24,000,000 

  70150 Research and Development General Public Services 950,000 0 73,626,000 47,626,000 0 39,000,000 9,000,000 95,626,000 

  70160 General Public Services Not Elsewhere Connected 0 0 2,050,000 2,050,000 0 0 0 2,050,000 

  70180 Transfer of a General Character between diff. Govts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

             
703 Public Order and Safety 26,682,000 329,500 1,574,592,500 1,111,392,500 0 1,314,000,000 465,000,000 2,890,392,500 

  70310 Police Services 105,000 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 0 0 5,500,000 

  70320 Fire Protection Services 0 0 76,000,000 0 0 260,000,000 100,000,000 360,000,000 

  70330 Law Courts 26,577,000 329,500 1,320,592,500 986,392,500 0 1,010,000,000 350,000,000 2,346,392,500 

  70350 Research and Development Public Order and Safety 0 0 172,500,000 119,500,000 0 44,000,000 15,000,000 178,500,000 

             
704 Economic Affairs 10,783,523,449 647,391,235 40,515,325,000 25,288,685,000 7,147,500,000 20,502,500,000 15,832,620,000 61,623,805,000 

  70411 General Economic and Commercial Affairs 91,139,139 0 8,144,500,000 2,891,550,000 1,954,500,000 1,668,900,000 383,250,000 4,943,700,000 

  70412 General Labour Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70421 Agriculture 0 0 2,747,800,000 1,816,800,000 1,674,000,000 1,841,150,000 671,900,000 4,329,850,000 

  70422 Forestry 0 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 4,000,000 4,400,000 12,000,000 

  70423 Fishing, Livestock and Hunting 0 0 2,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 

  70433 Nuclear Fuel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70434 Other Fuels 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70435 Electricity 1,555,944,680 341,000,000 2,041,150,000 1,091,150,000 0 1,337,150,000 1,105,070,000 3,533,370,000 

  70436 Non Electric Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70442 Manufacturing 0 0 78,500,000 28,500,000 0 80,000,000 11,000,000 119,500,000 

  70443 Construction 291,583,844 265,000 4,895,045,000 5,974,755,000 993,000,000 3,584,000,000 2,200,000,000 11,758,755,000 

  70451 Road Transport 8,185,876,990 154,762,235 20,333,500,000 11,820,100,000 1,601,000,000 9,874,900,000 9,405,000,000 31,100,000,000 

  70453 Railway Transport 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70460 Communication 39,893,000 364,000 106,150,000 261,650,000 175,000,000 46,900,000 0 308,550,000 

  70472 Hotels and Restaurants 0 0 1,500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 1,500,000,000 

  70473 Tourism 0 0 460,000 460,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,460,000 
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  70474 Multipurpose Development Projects 601,685,795 151,000,000 660,000,000 650,000,000 0 1,560,000,000 1,550,000,000 3,760,000,000 

  70481 R & D General Econ., Commercial & Labour Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70482 R & D Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 0 0 2,120,000 120,000 0 2,000,000 0 2,120,000 

  70484 R & D Mining, Manufacturing and Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70485 R & D Transport 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70486 R & D Communication 17,400,000 0 0 250,000,000 250,000,000 0 0 250,000,000 
             

705 Environmental Protection 3,544,491,509 35,570,100 3,532,761,000 1,289,400,000 600,000,000 297,500,000 135,000,000 1,721,900,000 

  70510 Waste Management 4,000,000 0 390,500,000 435,500,000 0 198,500,000 70,000,000 704,000,000 

  70520 Waste Water Management 3,521,635,109 0 111,000,000 711,000,000 600,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 811,000,000 

  70530 Pollution Abatement 0 0 10,000,000 0 0 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 

  70540 Protection of Biodiversity and Landscape 1,600,000 0 678,321,000 7,500,000 0 1,000,000 0 8,500,000 

  70550 R & D Environmental Protection 0 0 2,277,940,000 109,800,000 0 23,000,000 0 132,800,000 

  70560 Environmental Protection N.E.C 17,256,400 35,570,100 65,000,000 25,600,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 55,600,000 
             

706 Housing and Community Amenities 2,622,324,075 480,979,320 8,114,630,000 5,724,969,000 924,469,000 6,430,500,000 2,810,000,000 14,965,469,000 

  70610 Housing Development 2,605,186,675 273,171,320 4,661,780,000 3,787,000,000 0 3,430,000,000 2,050,000,000 9,267,000,000 

  70620 Community Development 11,219,000 207,808,000 27,500,000 27,500,000 0 20,000,000 15,000,000 62,500,000 

  70630 Water Supply 5,918,400 0 1,351,850,000 1,836,969,000 924,469,000 950,500,000 745,000,000 3,532,469,000 

  70640 Street Lighting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70650 R & D Housing and Community Amenities 0 0 2,073,500,000 73,500,000 0 2,030,000,000 0 2,103,500,000 
             

707 Health 259,667,944 36,229,800 5,597,326,000 6,705,326,180 4,785,738,680 3,447,940,000 2,827,000,000 12,980,266,180 

  70712 Other Medical Products 0 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 50,000,000 

  70721 General Medical Services 215,904,878 0 768,156,000 502,500,000 149,000,000 306,000,000 62,000,000 870,500,000 

  70722 Specialized Medical Services 0 0 42,000,000 46,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 52,000,000 

  70731 General Hospital Services 13,366,417 36,229,800 1,023,500,000 473,500,000 40,000,000 219,500,000 120,000,000 813,000,000 

  70732 Specialized Hospital Services 0 0 0 74,738,680 74,738,680 0 0 74,738,680 

  70733 Medical and Maternity Centre Services 27,664,149 0 250,000,000 25,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 125,000,000 

  70740 Public Health Services 2,732,500 0 3,468,670,000 5,538,587,500 4,522,000,000 2,859,440,000 2,592,000,000 10,990,027,500 

  70750 R & D Health 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 0 0 5,000,000 

             
708 Recreation, Culture and Religion 22,566,375 0 4,605,550,000 2,354,550,000 1,500,000,000 1,779,500,000 1,023,000,000 5,157,050,000 

  70810 Recreational and Sporting Services 22,566,375 0 4,534,150,000 2,323,150,000 1,500,000,000 1,723,500,000 1,003,000,000 5,049,650,000 

  70820 Cultural Services 0 0 71,000,000 31,000,000 0 41,000,000 20,000,000 92,000,000 

  70830 Broadcasting and Publishing Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70850 R & D Recreation Culture, and Religion 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 15,000,000 0 15,400,000 
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709 Education 4,083,957,443 10,475,000 15,559,209,000 16,624,960,600 4,551,298,000 8,755,500,500 7,358,400,000 32,738,861,100 

  70911 Pre-Primary Education 0 0 280,000,000 560,000,000 560,000,000 330,700,500 355,700,000 1,246,400,500 

  70912 Primary Education 66,246,933 0 1,422,292,000 3,546,748,000 3,546,748,000 1,494,500,000 1,400,500,000 6,441,748,000 

  70921 Lower Secondary Education 0 0 106,000,000 112,000,000 12,000,000 144,200,000 49,500,000 305,700,000 

  70922 Upper Secondary Education 117,686,443 10,475,000 2,106,602,000 1,114,634,000 23,550,000 2,466,000,000 1,856,000,000 5,436,634,000 

  70930 Post Secondary Non Tertiary Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  70941 First Stage of Tertiary Education 306,350,035 0 10,969,275,400 10,705,929,000 183,000,000 3,422,750,000 3,338,000,000 17,466,679,000 

  70942 Second Stage of Tertiary Education 210,559,483 0 269,299,600 269,299,600 0 725,350,000 168,000,000 1,162,649,600 

  70950 Education Not Defined by Level 0 0 27,740,000 25,350,000 0 31,000,000 30,000,000 86,350,000 

  70960 Subsidiary Services to Education 3,383,114,549 0 113,000,000 226,000,000 226,000,000 116,000,000 135,700,000 477,700,000 

  70970 R & D Education 0 0 265,000,000 65,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 115,000,000 

             
710 Social Protection 13,070,054 0 157,650,000 141,000,000 0 102,000,000 20,000,000 263,000,000 

  71020 Old Age 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  71040 Family and Children 0 0 80,000,000 80,000,000 0 50,000,000 0 130000000 

  71060 Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  71070 Social Exclusions 13,070,054 0 77,650,000 61,000,000 0 52,000,000 20,000,000 133000000 

  71080 R & D Social Protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                        

Grand Total   24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 
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2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

01000000 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 59,028,180 0 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 1,417,000,000 1,458,650,000 751,300,000 3,845,470,000 

02000000 Societal Re-Orientation 0 0 126,810,000 41,810,000 0 83,000,000 22,000,000 146,810,000 

03000000 Poverty Alleviation 0 151,000,000 828,150,000 611,500,000 100,000,000 1,682,000,000 1,535,000,000 3,828,500,000 

04000000 Improvement to Human Health 259,667,944 36,229,800 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 4,750,738,680 3,564,800,000 2,825,000,000 12,956,126,180 

05000000 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 4,024,980,693 10,475,000 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 4,825,798,000 6,403,910,500 5,719,450,000 28,610,842,500 

06000000 Housing and Urban Development 46,477,250 210,808,000 3,464,280,000 887,500,000 0 2,680,000,000 315,000,000 3,882,500,000 

07000000 Gender 35,170,593 0 182,000,000 182,000,000 0 95,000,000 40,000,000 317,000,000 

08000000 Youth 33,031,395 0 2,080,500,000 841,500,000 0 1,240,500,000 800,000,000 2,882,000,000 

09000000 Environmental Improvement 22,856,400 35,570,100 4,646,961,000 727,600,000 0 395,500,000 155,000,000 1,278,100,000 

10000000 Water Resources and Rural Development 25,513,850 500,000 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 1,474,469,000 2,024,500,000 667,000,000 5,040,969,000 

11000000 Information Communication and Technology 58,087,529 364,000 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 442,500,000 906,340,000 274,500,000 2,263,267,000 

12000000 Growing the Private Sector 490,000 0 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 2,000,000,000 800,000,000 78,000,000 3,097,070,000 

13000000 Reform of Government and Governance 12,008,196,083 2,834,616,511 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 5,407,500,000 13,881,630,000 8,318,570,000 47,759,977,900 

14000000 Power 551,446,080 5,000,000 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000 0 1,120,500,000 985,000,000 3,304,279,000 

17000000 Road 7,787,104,753 154,762,235 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 1,725,000,000 12,526,000,000 11,360,000,000 40,079,880,000 

Grand Total 24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 
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Programme 

Code Programme Objectives Actual Actual Budget 

Revised 

Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years 

  Description 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

    N N N N N N N N 

Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 59,028,180 - 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 1,417,000,000 1,458,650,000 751,300,000 3,845,470,000 

101 Increase food production by 200% by 2020 4,721,682 - 798,400,000 1,580,400,000 1,417,000,000 1,385,650,000 711,300,000 3,677,350,000 

106 Increase agricultural productivity by 50% by year 2020 - - 11,120,000 1,120,000  3,000,000 - 4,120,000 

104 Double the rate of transfer of technology by year 2020 - - 20,000,000 -  40,000,000 10,000,000 50,000,000 

103 Double the number of farmers who have access to credit 54,306,498 - 54,000,000 54,000,000  30,000,000 30,000,000 114,000,000 

102 Increase the Volume of Credit Facility to Farmers - - - -  - - - 

105 Reduce wastage by year 2020 - - - -  - - - 

108 Double poultry production by year 2020 - - - -  - - - 

Societal Re-Orientation - - 126,810,000 41,810,000  83,000,000 22,000,000 146,810,000 

201 Achieve 40% improvement in general behaviour by year 2020 - - 85,850,000 40,850,000  21,000,000 20,000,000 81,850,000 

204 Improve Citizen's Literacy Rate from 35% to 45% by 2020 - - - -  - - - 

202 Minimize incidence of corruption in public service by 2020 - - - -  2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 

208 Become credible in words and deeds in public service by 2020 - - 960,000 960,000  - - 960,000 

206 Achieve 75% improvement in behaviour of road users by 2020 - - - -  10,000,000 - 10,000,000 

207 Reduce by half the number of accidents and casualties - - 40,000,000 -  50,000,000 - 50,000,000 

Poverty Alleviation - 151,000,000 828,150,000 611,500,000 100,000,000 1,682,000,000 1,535,000,000 3,828,500,000 

301 Reduce by half proportion of people who suffer hunger in2020 - - 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 150,000,000 - 250,000,000 

302 Increase per capital income of Nigerian by 2020 - 151,000,000 510,000,000 510,000,000  1,515,000,000 1,515,000,000 3,540,000,000 

304 Improve Literacy Rate among the poor by 50% by 2020 - - 201,500,000 1,500,000  - - 1,500,000 

303 Create an additional 15,000 jobs by year 2020 - - 16,650,000 -  17,000,000 20,000,000 37,000,000 

305 Increase number of registered cooperatives societies by 25% - - - -  - - - 

Improvement to Human Health 259,667,944 36,229,800 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 4,750,738,680 3,564,800,000 2,825,000,000 12,956,126,180 

410 Improve the response time to emergency call/treatment by 50% 167,476,744 - 896,000,000 789,500,000 189,000,000 362,500,000 53,000,000 1,205,000,000 

1301 Good governance development and poverty reduction - - - 18,000,000 18,000,000 - - 18,000,000 

409 Eliminate the out of stock syndrome in all public hospitals - - 44,000,000 20,000,000  27,000,000 - 47,000,000 

412 Achieve at least 70% increase in VCT Health Facilities 64,527,051 - 27,000,000 16,000,000  12,000,000 12,000,000 40,000,000 

406 Provide access for all women/children to basic health care 27,664,149 - 3,488,300,000 5,174,837,500 4,469,000,000 2,432,500,000 2,309,000,000 9,916,337,500 

403 In cooperation with pharmaceutical company that provide drugs - - - -  - - - 

407 Provide skilled assistance at birth to at least 40% of women - - - -  - - - 

405 Reduce infant mortality rate by 50% by 2020 - - 60,000,000 30,000,000  - - 30,000,000 

401 Halt by 2020 and begin reversal of HIV/AIDS spread - - 13,000,000 79,738,680 74,738,680 - - 79,738,680 

402 Halt by 2020 and begin reversal of malaria incidence - - - -  - - - 

413 Achieve at least 60% reduce in STI among people at risk - - - -  - - - 

404 Reduce maternal mortality rate by 50% by 2020 - - 577,100,000 72,750,000  598,800,000 431,000,000 1,102,550,000 

408 Achieve 35:65 cost sharing between people & Govt for Health - 36,229,800 504,700,000 365,500,000  132,000,000 20,000,000 517,500,000 

Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 4,024,980,693 10,475,000 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 4,825,798,000 6,403,910,500 5,719,450,000 28,610,842,500 

501 Ensure that by 2020 children complete primary education 7,031,000 - 734,946,000 1,303,798,000 1,303,798,000 771,000,000 470,000,000 2,544,798,000 
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504 Yearly renovation of 500 classrooms  50 hostels  20 Labs 269,980,754 - 1,057,390,000 1,445,000,000 910,000,000 1,468,350,000 1,230,000,000 4,143,350,000 

505 Yearly provision of teaching materials to Post Primary Sch. 107,312,983 - 616,500,000 616,500,000 - 905,000,000 803,000,000 2,324,500,000 

510 Improvement of teachersô competence and skills 31,116,530 10,475,000 671,184,000 299,284,000  1,029,700,000 840,000,000 2,168,984,000 

514 Yearly establishment of 50 libraries in post primary schools - - - -  - - - 

502 Increase public awareness on importance of education by 2020 3,401,964,567 - 1,524,524,000 2,651,550,000 2,542,000,000 1,479,760,500 1,282,350,000 5,413,660,500 

508 Provision of seats for all students and pupils - - - -  - - - 

507 Yearly provision teaching materials to all tertiary institutions 1,355,710 - 32,910,000 76,000,000 70,000,000 178,000,000 55,000,000 309,000,000 

506 Yearly provision of teaching materials to200 primary schools 195,784,039 - 15,000,000 - - 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 

515 Improve teaching post/strength (mass production of teachers) - - - -  - - - 

512 Yearly training/retraining of 1500 Primary Teachers - - - -  - - - 

513 Inculcation of reading habit in our students/pupils 10,435,110 - 45,000,000 45,000,000  - - 45,000,000 

503 Increase community support and participation in education - - 10,083,350,000 10,050,350,000  567,100,000 1,039,100,000 11,656,550,000 

Housing and Urban Development 46,477,250 210,808,000 3,464,280,000 887,500,000  2,680,000,000 315,000,000 3,882,500,000 

602 Increasing housing delivery by 200% - 210,808,000 3,164,280,000 587,500,000  2,540,000,000 265,000,000 3,392,500,000 

1702 Rehabilitation and reconstruction of the major trunk roads - - - -  - - - 

601 By 2020 improve the lives of slum dwellers 46,477,250 - 250,000,000 250,000,000  90,000,000 - 340,000,000 

604 Improve rural housing by completing housing project per ward - - - -  - - - 

606 Increase private sector and community participation by 30% - - 50,000,000 50,000,000  50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

603 Impart building skills to a least 100 volunteers per LGA - - - -  - - - 

Gender 35,170,593 - 182,000,000 182,000,000  95,000,000 40,000,000 317,000,000 

701 Eliminate gender disparity in primary & secondary education 13,070,054 - 94,000,000 94,000,000  70,000,000 40,000,000 204,000,000 

706 Reduce the high rate of gender disparity by 30% by 2020 22,100,539 - - -  - - - 

704 Double the productivity of women's work in the agric sector - - - -  - - - 

703 Increase women's literacy levels by 50% by year 2020 - - 80,000,000 80,000,000  20,000,000 - 100,000,000 

702 Increase employment opportunities for women by 30% by 2020 - - - -  - - - 

711 Increase female employment in public service ratio to 3:7 - - 8,000,000 8,000,000  5,000,000 - 13,000,000 

Youth 33,031,395 - 2,080,500,000 841,500,000  1,240,500,000 800,000,000 2,882,000,000 

801 Develop and implement strategies for decent work for youth 10,716,375 - 1,438,000,000 690,000,000  500,000,000 300,000,000 1,490,000,000 

804 Eliminate cases of youth delinquency by year 2020 10,900,000 - 490,000,000 100,000,000  650,000,000 500,000,000 1,250,000,000 

805 Improve income per capita of youth by 25% by 2020 11,415,020 - 120,000,000 20,000,000  70,000,000 - 90,000,000 

803 Create 5000 functional jobs for youth development centered - - 32,500,000 31,500,000  20,500,000 - 52,000,000 

808 Eliminate cases of drug abuse among youth by year 2020 - - - -  - - - 

809 Reduce the number of youth beggars in the street by half - - - -  - - - 

Environmental Improvement 22,856,400 35,570,100 4,646,961,000 727,600,000  395,500,000 155,000,000 1,278,100,000 

911 Eliminate problem of town sewage &its attendant health risk 4,000,000 - 150,000,000 200,000,000  28,000,000 5,000,000 233,000,000 

913 Eliminate indiscriminate disposal of human waste - - 5,000,000 5,000,000  5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

915 Mass mobilization programme in waste recycling - - 1,596,000,000 -  - - - 
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901 Integrated develop/Reversal of environmental resources loss 18,856,400 35,570,100 2,878,961,000 505,600,000  345,500,000 130,000,000 981,100,000 

916 Provision of job opportunities for youth in waste recycling - - 17,000,000 17,000,000  17,000,000 15,000,000 49,000,000 

912 Create 100 new jobs for willing persons in pollution control - - - -  - - - 

902 Increase the number of bee farmers by 100% by year 2020 - - - -  - - - 

Water Resources and Rural Development 25,513,850 500,000 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 1,474,469,000 2,024,500,000 667,000,000 5,034,969,000 

1003 Improve water supply above 20000 liters per day by 2020 - 500,000 46,200,000 640,000,000 620,000,000 151,000,000 60,000,000 851,000,000 

1005 Borehole water supply schemes to reach 11,000 by 2020 - - 696,000,000 545,000,000  642,000,000 425,000,000 1,612,000,000 

1004 Achieve 400 million litres per day by year 2020 5,918,400 - 200,000,000 115,000,000  155,000,000 70,000,000 340,000,000 

1001 Halve by 2020 people without sustainable drinking Water 9,804,000 - 903,850,000 1,021,469,000 854,469,000 1,011,500,000 107,000,000 2,133,969,000 

1002 Increase access to water from the current 37.6% to 50% 9,791,450 - 104,000,000 28,000,000  65,000,000 5,000,000 98,000,000 

Information Communication and Technology 58,087,529 364,000 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 442,500,000 906,340,000 274,500,000 2,263,267,000 

1108 Achieve widespread availability of highspeed connectivity - - - -  - - - 

1101 Make available the benefits of new technologies 44,416,529 - 859,350,000 662,130,000 267,500,000 554,740,000 223,500,000 1,440,370,000 

1105 Improve service delivery by computerization of Government op - - 402,773,000 191,033,000  187,500,000 51,000,000 429,533,000 

1106 Reduce government overhead cost by 25% as a result IT - - 9,314,000 9,314,000  4,000,000 - 13,314,000 

1102 Promote economic growth with intent to increase the GDP by6% 13,671,000 364,000 178,750,000 219,950,000 175,000,000 160,100,000 - 380,050,000 

1103 Increase the per capita income of citizens by 25% by 2020 - - 2,625,000 -  - - - 

Growing the Private Sector 490,000 - 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 2,000,000,000 800,000,000 78,000,000 3,097,070,000 

1211 20Attract at least 1 million tourists by year 2020 - - 30,000,000 10,000,000  25,000,000 - 35,000,000 

1207 Improve internally generated revenue base by 100% by 2020 - - - -  - - - 

1201 Increase capacity utilization in industries by 25% in 2020 - - 1,718,500,000 1,283,500,000 1,100,000,000 70,000,000 21,000,000 1,374,500,000 

1203 Establish three pilot projects in Local Govt Councils by2020 - - - -  - - - 

1202 Increase access to SMEIS for Small and Medium Enterprises - - 5,425,000,000 900,000,000 900,000,000 505,000,000 - 1,405,000,000 

1205 Increase employment generation of our youth by 30% by 2020 - - 80,000,000 -  100,000,000 10,000,000 110,000,000 

1208 Attract Foreign Direct Investments worth 50 Billion by 2020 490,000 - 231,570,000 25,570,000  100,000,000 47,000,000 172,570,000 

1212 Earn at least $250 000 annually from foreign tourists by2020 - - - -  - - - 

1206 Increase employment generation of women by 30% by 2020 - - 30,000,000 -  - - - 

Reform of Government and Governance 12,008,196,083 2,834,616,511 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 5,407,500,000 13,881,630,000 8,318,570,000 47,759,977,900 

1301 Good governance development and poverty reduction 11,932,422,277 2,831,976,468 31,184,733,900 24,912,585,900 5,407,500,000 12,360,830,000 7,575,570,000 44,848,985,900 

1321 Improve the speed of service delivery by 100% by 2020 17,400,000 - 1,209,692,000 65,692,000  348,000,000 170,000,000 583,692,000 

1302 Make debt sustainable in the long term - - - -  - - - 

1307 Improve Capital-Recurrent Ration to 60:40 by 2020 - 595,936 185,750,000 175,750,000  802,800,000 453,000,000 1,431,550,000 

1305 Eliminate delay in the budget formulation process 31,401,090 2,044,108 375,300,000 341,550,000  317,000,000 110,000,000 768,550,000 

1303 Ensure the budget is based on realistic expenditure targets 14,882,716 - 69,800,000 19,800,000  21,000,000 - 40,800,000 

1304 Pursue balanced budget and avoid deficit budgeting - - 13,600,000 13,600,000  6,000,000 - 19,600,000 

1320 Cut government overhead by 35% by 2020 - - - -  - - - 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA 2020  

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME OBJECTIVESéCONTôD 
Programme 

Code Programme Objectives Actual Actual Budget 

Revised 

Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years 

  Description 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

   N N N N N N N N 

1306 Improve IGR Collection by 200% 12,090,000 - 20,000,000 20,000,000  16,000,000 - 36,000,000 

1325 Commit to a policy program of privatization - - - -  - - - 

1324 Collect all outstanding payment from leasers - - 800,000 800,000  - - 800,000 

1316 Inputs such as fertilizer seeds and tractors to farmers - - 10,000,000 10,000,000  10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

Power 551,446,080 5,000,000 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000  1,120,500,000 985,000,000 3,304,279,000 

1401 Rehabilitation of all Power Generation & Distribution Assets 551,446,080 5,000,000 651,250,000 477,250,000  452,500,000 420,000,000 1,349,750,000 

1403 Develop alternative sources of energy such Wind, Solar, etc. - - 1,289,225,400 361,529,000  468,000,000 365,000,000 1,194,529,000 

1402 Completion of all Rural Electrification Projects - - 260,000,000 360,000,000  200,000,000 200,000,000 760,000,000 

Road 7,787,104,753 154,762,235 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 1,725,000,000 12,526,000,000 11,360,000,000 40,079,880,000 

1701 Recovery of not less than 30% existing state roads by 2020 130,494,375 - 2,620,000,000 2,728,000,000 1,350,000,000 3,135,000,000 2,630,000,000 8,493,000,000 

1702 Rehabilitation and reconstruction of the major trunk roads 7,656,610,378 154,762,235 19,106,450,000 13,090,880,000  8,891,000,000 8,330,000,000 30,311,880,000 

1703 Concessioning of major and viable routes through PPP - - 250,000,000 375,000,000 375,000,000 500,000,000 400,000,000 1,275,000,000 

Grand Total 24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020   
SUMMARY OF BUDGETED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY GEO LOCATION  

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROJECT BY GEO LOCATION   

Senatorial 

Zone 

Location 

Code 
Location Description 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

           
Enugu East Sen. Zone  24,746,619,600 3,403,095,846 71,722,447,300 52,864,161,080 17,789,505,680 41,971,330,500 28,792,820,000 123,628,311,580 

 414103 Enugu East 63,857,309 0 6,038,280,000 3,093,625,000 955,000,000 1,946,000,000 1,400,000,000 6,439,625,000 

 414104 Enugu North 24,105,571,268 3,403,095,846 62,877,591,900 48,014,657,080 16,459,505,680 36,183,980,500 24,472,820,000 108,671,457,580 

 414105 Enugu South 8,227,480 0 729,000,000 638,000,000 235,000,000 116,000,000 30,000,000 784,000,000 

 414110 Isi Uzo 214,503,870 0 600,000,000 650,000,000 0 1,250,000,000 1,050,000,000 2,950,000,000 

 414111 Nkanu East 170,568,415 0 294,800,000 84,800,000 0 518,000,000 470,000,000 1,072,800,000 

 414112 Nkanu West 183,891,258 0 1,182,775,400 383,079,000 140,000,000 1,957,350,000 1,370,000,000 3,710,429,000 

                 

Enugu North Sen. Zone  100,334,570 36,229,800 24,016,621,000 20,035,680,000 3,030,500,000 4,176,500,000 3,803,000,000 28,015,180,000 

 414207 Igbo Etiti 17,093,814 0 130,000,000 74,000,000 0 20,000,000 0 94,000,000 

 414208 Igbo Eze North 0 0 50,000,000 1,734,800,000 1,375,000,000 750,000,000 800,000,000 3,284,800,000 

 414209 Igbo Eze South 0 0 210,000,000 1,325,000,000 1,325,000,000 0 0 1,325,000,000 

 414213 Nsukka 0 36,229,800 20,108,000,000 14,920,700,000 30,500,000 2,871,500,000 2,633,000,000 20,425,200,000 

 414215 Udenu 0 0 3,430,621,000 1,818,100,000 275,000,000 505,000,000 370,000,000 2,693,100,000 

 414217 Uzo Uwani 83,240,756 0 88,000,000 163,080,000 25,000,000 30,000,000 0 193,080,000 

                 

Enugu West Sen. Zone  65,096,580 0 5,028,590,000 3,684,800,000 1,323,000,000 2,714,500,000 1,250,000,000 7,649,300,000 

 414301 Awgu 0 0 1,857,000,000 912,900,000 625,000,000 580,000,000 330,000,000 1,822,900,000 

 414302 Aninri 0 0 98,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 30,000,000 0 55,000,000 

 414306 Ezeagu 59,178,180 0 1,142,450,000 653,000,000 328,000,000 599,500,000 150,000,000 1,402,500,000 

 414314 Oji River 5,918,400 0 410,000,000 378,700,000 220,000,000 220,000,000 0 598,700,000 

 414316 Udi 0 0 1,521,140,000 1,715,200,000 125,000,000 1,285,000,000 770,000,000 3,770,200,000 

                 

Grand Total   24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF TOTAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE BY SECTOR  

Sector Organisation Name 
Actual 

Actual 

Budget Revised Budget O/W Covid Budget Budget Budget 
 

(to Period 6) Total 3 Years 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

=N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= N 

            
01 Administration Sector 24,660,927,841 6,449,348,880 48,662,358,837 39,650,709,517 599,738,680 34,191,584,537 33,452,514,130 107,294,808,184 

  Personnel Cost                 2,210,584,843 40,250,000 3,418,208,337 3,418,208,337 0 3,703,934,537 3,731,522,451 10,853,665,325 

  Overhead Cost                  12,624,121,160 2,673,605,955 19,694,970,000 16,216,170,000 200,000,000 16,960,470,000 18,463,291,679 51,639,931,679 

  Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 6,410,662,879 1,519,607,844 9,123,430,000 9,123,430,000 0 10,548,800,000 10,535,200,000 30,207,430,000 

  Capital Expenditure            3,415,558,959 2,215,885,080 16,425,750,500 10,892,901,180 399,738,680 2,978,380,000 722,500,000 14,593,781,180 

                 

2 Economic Sector 29,269,220,937 1,360,407,144 78,749,330,897 65,039,474,897 12,077,469,000 52,000,453,781 42,961,891,567 160,001,820,245 

  Personnel Cost                 1,982,514,945 119,738,969 4,332,420,597 7,829,420,597 500,000,000 8,245,463,776 8,288,481,567 24,363,365,940 

  Overhead Cost                  5,680,897,584 292,617,519 5,284,340,000 4,734,690,000 62,000,000 5,296,240,005 5,308,740,000 15,339,670,005 

  Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 8,253,150,757 0 2,948,800,000 3,448,800,000 0 7,948,800,000 7,448,800,000 18,846,400,000 

  Capital Expenditure            13,352,657,651 948,050,655 66,183,770,300 49,026,564,300 11,515,469,000 30,509,950,000 21,915,870,000 101,452,384,300 

                 

3 Law & Justice Sector 2,570,548,508 246,120,480 5,351,225,815 4,350,675,815 0 4,711,392,185 3,979,241,284 13,041,309,284 

  Personnel Cost                 1,690,804,301 0 2,622,773,113 2,622,773,113 0 2,654,592,185 2,686,441,264 7,963,806,562 

  Overhead Cost                  805,544,984 232,590,869 1,111,810,202 947,260,202 0 1,107,800,000 1,117,800,020 3,172,860,222 

  Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Capital Expenditure            74,199,223 13,529,611 1,616,642,500 780,642,500 0 949,000,000 175,000,000 1,904,642,500 

                 

4 Regional Sector 119,269,489 230,496,887 466,494,144 365,294,144 0 208,890,108 122,736,070 696,920,322 

  Personnel Cost                 49,050,795 8,350,000 45,694,144 45,694,144 0 46,590,108 47,486,070 139,770,322 

  Overhead Cost                  70,218,693 11,338,887 59,300,000 63,100,000 0 59,300,000 60,250,000 182,650,000 

  Capital Expenditure            0 210,808,000 361,500,000 256,500,000 0 103,000,000 15,000,000 374,500,000 

                 

5 Social Sector 30,271,466,515 496,972,512 36,328,248,607 36,968,486,707 11,687,171,438 35,882,265,089 32,378,271,300 105,229,023,096 

  Personnel Cost                 17,261,776,963 155,462,325 16,924,373,607 17,204,373,607 290,073,438 17,425,354,589 17,685,461,300 52,315,189,496 

  Overhead Cost                  4,460,208,425 289,188,916 2,943,610,000 3,855,810,000 1,169,300,000 3,815,010,000 3,341,860,000 11,012,680,000 

  Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 479,846,210 1,268,970 334,000,000 334,000,000 0 334,000,000 334,000,000 1,002,000,000 

  Capital Expenditure            8,069,634,917 51,052,300 16,126,265,000 15,574,303,100 10,227,798,000 14,307,900,500 11,016,950,000 40,899,153,600 

                      

Grand Total 86,891,433,289 8,783,345,902 169,557,658,300 146,374,641,080 24,364,379,118 126,994,585,700 112,894,654,351 386,263,881,131 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

SUMMARY OF TOTAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE BY ECONOMIC  

Economic 

Code 
Economic Description 

Actual 

Actual 

Budget Revised Budget O/W Covid Budget Budget Budget Total 3 Years (to Period 6) 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 Budget 

N N N N N N N N 

                  

 Personnel Costs 23,194,731,846 323,801,295 27,343,469,798 31,120,469,798 790,073,438 32,075,935,195 32,439,392,652 95,635,797,645 

21010100 Salaries and Wages 13,474,139,573 318,161,974 18,023,756,415 21,020,756,415 0 23,310,341,392 23,548,826,598 67,879,924,405 

21020100 Allowances 9,697,048,365 5,639,320 9,297,371,012 9,577,371,012 290,073,438 8,742,813,346 8,867,347,511 27,187,531,869 

21020200 Social Contribution 23,543,908 0 22,342,371 522,342,371 500,000,000 22,780,457 23,218,543 568,341,371 

                  

 Overhead Costs 23,640,990,847 3,499,342,146 29,094,030,202 25,817,030,202 1,431,300,000 27,238,820,005 28,291,941,699 81,347,791,906 

22020100 Travels and Transport 2,329,358,148 308,784,929 2,908,050,000 2,091,150,000 0 2,853,850,000 2,880,550,000 7,825,550,000 

22020200 Utilities 487,036,613 294,161,690 1,669,550,202 1,454,550,202 0 1,776,800,000 1,782,350,000 5,013,700,202 

22020300 Materials and Supplies 1,829,042,158 402,109,174 2,098,830,000 1,830,480,000 0 2,020,980,005 2,131,751,670 5,983,211,675 

22020400 Maintenance Services 2,290,528,909 230,359,061 1,159,550,000 1,234,700,000 0 1,151,100,000 1,165,900,000 3,551,700,000 

22020500 Training 386,194,247 76,796,780 793,260,000 802,060,000 0 755,200,000 758,400,000 2,315,660,000 

22020600 Other Services 5,318,993,065 1,071,716,217 7,226,850,000 6,833,950,000 140,000,000 6,726,950,000 6,931,950,020 20,492,850,020 

22020700 Consulting and Professional Services 4,252,232,138 93,095,292 1,491,900,000 1,538,500,000 0 1,492,300,000 1,493,550,000 4,524,350,000 

22020800 Fuel and Lubricants 878,661,504 173,339,343 1,640,900,000 1,400,900,000 0 1,649,150,000 2,473,450,000 5,523,500,000 

22020900 Financial Charges 786,464,962 22,657,211 916,000,000 839,000,000 0 916,000,000 916,600,000 2,671,600,000 

22021000 Miscellaneous Expenses 4,621,141,942 826,322,450 9,189,140,000 7,791,740,000 1,291,300,000 7,896,490,000 7,757,440,009 23,445,670,009 

22030100 Staff Loans and Advances 461,337,160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22040100 Local Grants and Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22040200 Foreign Grants and Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22050100 Subsidy to Government Owned Companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22050200 Subsidy to Private Companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                  

 Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 15,143,659,846 1,520,876,815 12,352,500,000 12,852,500,000 0 18,817,500,000 18,317,500,000 49,987,500,000 

21010103 Salaries and Allowances of Statutory Office Holders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22010100 Pensions and Gratuities 6,932,074,537 1,520,876,815 9,532,500,000 9,532,500,000 0 10,997,500,000 10,997,500,000 31,527,500,000 

22060000 Public Debt Charges 8,211,585,308 0 2,820,000,000 3,320,000,000 0 7,820,000,000 7,320,000,000 18,460,000,000 

                  

 Capital Expenditure 24,912,050,750 3,439,325,646 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 22,143,005,680 48,862,330,500 33,845,820,000 159,292,791,580 

23010100 Purchase of Fixed Assets 3,440,819,903 2,303,266,155 16,713,061,900 16,908,838,180 7,365,822,680 7,016,420,500 2,494,420,000 26,419,678,680 

23020100 Construction and Provision of Fixed Assets 9,542,889,046 660,294,235 56,086,900,000 43,775,505,000 11,362,300,000 26,438,010,000 20,781,400,000 90,994,915,000 

23030100 Rehabilitation and Repairs of Fixed Assets 3,678,862,169 268,609,756 10,509,667,600 7,339,982,600 1,485,883,000 8,503,100,000 6,323,000,000 22,166,082,600 

23040100 Preservation of the Environment 3,336,400 4,347,500 2,842,103,500 68,742,500 0 125,500,000 12,000,000 206,242,500 

23050100 Acquisition of Non Tangible Assets 8,246,143,233 202,808,000 14,615,925,300 8,491,572,800 1,929,000,000 6,779,300,000 4,235,000,000 19,505,872,800 

                    

  Total Expenditure  86,891,433,289 8,783,345,902 169,557,658,300 146,374,641,080 24,364,379,118 126,994,585,700 112,894,654,351 386,263,881,131 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY MAIN FUNCTION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Main Function Codes and Descriptions 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions Revised Budget 

21010100 21020100 21020200 22010100 22020100 22020200 22020300 22020400 22020500 22020600 22020700 22020800 22020900 22021000 22060000 23000000 2020 

Salaries and 

Wages 
Allowances 

Social 

Contribution  

Social 

Benefits 

Travels and 

Transport 
Utilities 

Materials &  

Supplies 

Maintenance 

Services 
Training  Other Services 

Consulting and 

Professional 

Services 

Fuel and 

Lubricants 

Financial 

Charges 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses 

Public Debt 

Charges 

Investment in 

Non-Financial 

Assets 

Total Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Main Function 

701 - General Public Services 2,144,535,699 1,041,102,016 - 9,369,700,000 1,268,900,000 660,750,000 804,130,000 517,300,000 361,800,000 6,527,600,000 124,350,000 448,700,000 98,680,000 5,280,630,000 3,320,000,000 17,344,357,800 49,312,535,515 

702 - Defense - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

703 - Public Order and Safety 1,430,661,452 1,204,114,286 - - 211,750,000 24,450,202 193,100,000 69,400,000 113,760,000 47,200,000 148,700,000 30,300,000 15,700,000 214,800,000 - 1,111,392,500 4,815,328,440 

704 - Economic Affairs 6,214,728,069 650,990,905 522,281,171 26,800,000 193,900,000 656,450,000 203,500,000 249,300,000 105,800,000 43,150,000 1,032,450,000 753,850,000 695,290,000 302,950,000 - 25,288,685,000 36,940,125,145 

705 - Environmental Protection 202,441,902 65,378,094 - - 30,700,000 400,000 36,400,000 66,700,000 7,000,000 40,900,000 12,200,000 40,300,000 50,000 96,700,000 - 1,289,400,000 1,888,569,996 

706 - Housing and Community Amenities 383,640,839 98,154,238 - 102,000,000 40,500,000 4,450,000 130,400,000 58,600,000 25,800,000 18,900,000 39,500,000 16,300,000 100,000 22,250,000 - 5,724,969,000 6,665,564,077 

707 - Health 2,899,756,881 2,140,835,385 - - 44,300,000 8,200,000 89,900,000 38,300,000 41,900,000 5,200,000 33,700,000 10,500,000 150,000 1,165,700,000 - 6,705,326,180 13,183,768,446 

708 - Recreation, Culture and Religion 264,622,554 121,788,496 - - 162,900,000 25,750,000 53,400,000 45,150,000 33,000,000 12,500,000 11,600,000 61,550,000 630,000 283,930,000 - 2,354,550,000 3,431,371,050 

709 - Education 7,340,913,229 4,195,923,875 61,200 34,000,000 103,300,000 68,050,000 290,450,000 173,450,000 106,900,000 134,000,000 131,600,000 31,500,000 26,850,000 379,980,000 - 16,624,960,600 29,641,938,904 

710 - Social Protection 139,455,790 59,083,717 - - 34,900,000 6,050,000 29,200,000 16,500,000 6,100,000 4,500,000 4,400,000 7,900,000 1,550,000 44,800,000 - 141,000,000 495,439,507 

Total Expenditure by Economic 21,020,756,415 9,577,371,012 522,342,371 9,532,500,000 2,091,150,000 1,454,550,202 1,830,480,000 1,234,700,000 802,060,000 6,833,950,000 1,538,500,000 1,400,900,000 839,000,000 7,791,740,000 3,320,000,000 76,584,641,080 146,374,641,080 

 

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION  

Main Function Codes and Descriptions 

Jan - Dec 2020  

Original Budgeted  

Expenditure by 

Main Function 

Jan - Dec 2020  

Revised Budgeted  

Expenditure by 

Main Function 

Jan - Dec 2020  

Original as % of Total 

Original Budgeted  

Expenditure 

Jan - Dec 2020  

Revised Budget as % of 

Total Revised Budgeted 

Expenditure 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Actual 

Expenditure by 

Main Function 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Budgeted  

Expenditure by 

Main Function 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Actual as % of 

Total Actual 

Expenditure 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Budget as % 

of Total 

Budgeted 

Expenditure 

701 - General Public Services 55,960,792,515 49,312,535,515 33% 34% 32,785,774,903 41,626,432,715 38% 37% 

702 - Defense - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 

703 - Public Order and Safety 5,382,028,440 4,815,328,440 3% 3% 2,563,240,746 4,996,655,940 3% 4% 

704 - Economic Affairs 49,311,465,145 36,940,125,145 29% 25% 17,611,513,805 27,769,952,145 20% 25% 

705 - Environmental Protection 4,169,930,996 1,888,569,996 2% 1% 3,814,727,498 3,524,469,996 4% 3% 

706 - Housing and Community Amenities 9,023,225,077 6,665,564,077 5% 5% 3,490,572,812 4,665,495,077 4% 4% 

707 - Health 10,795,568,266 13,183,768,446 6% 9% 5,570,672,591 9,150,968,266 6% 8% 

708 - Recreation, Culture and Religion 5,906,371,050 3,431,371,050 3% 2% 1,600,454,881 1,524,771,050 2% 1% 

709 - Education 28,481,187,304 29,641,938,904 17% 20% 19,083,328,793 18,365,358,304 22% 16% 

710 - Social Protection 527,089,507 495,439,507 0% 0% 371,147,260 659,239,507 0% 1% 

Grand Total 169,557,658,300 146,374,641,080 100% 100% 86,891,433,289 112,283,343,000 100% 100% 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB FUNCTION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Sub Function Codes and Descriptions 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions Revised Budget 

21010100 21020100 21020200 22010100 22020100 22020200 22020300 22020400 22020500 22020600 22020700 22020800 22020900 22021000 22060000 23000000 2020 

Salaries and 

Wages 
Allowances 

Social 

Contribution  

Social 

Benefits 

Travels and 

Transport 
Utilities 

Materials &  

Supplies 

Maintenance 

Services 
Training  

Other 

Services 

Consulting & 

Professional 

Services 

Fuel and 

Lubricants 

Financial 

Charges 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses 

Public Debt 

Charges 

Investment in 

Non-Financial 

Assets 

Total Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Sub Function 

70111  Executive and Legislative Organs 1,603,679,753 262,062,399 - 6,310,000,000 1,143,500,000 649,700,000 567,050,000 474,400,000 248,000,000 6,516,300,000 105,850,000 425,650,000 98,050,000 5,111,400,000 - 4,573,107,500 28,088,749,652 

70112  Financial and Fiscal Affairs 36,533,211 18,034,648 - 3,000,000,000 9,100,000 700,000 15,400,000 6,350,000 4,000,000 500,000 600,000 2,100,000 70,000 6,150,000 3,020,000,000 110,180,000 6,229,717,859 

70121 Economic Aid to Dev. Countries & Countries in Transition - 306 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 306 

70122  Economic Aid routed through Int'l Organizations - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000,000 10,000,000 

70131  General Personnel Services 442,183,604 724,871,641 - - 31,100,000 1,400,000 19,680,000 9,550,000 16,000,000 3,700,000 2,900,000 4,400,000 100,000 30,700,000 - 8,100,000 1,294,685,245 

70132  Overall Planning and Statistical Services - - - - - - 600,000 1,800,000 76,000,000 200,000 500,000 250,000 - 10,900,000 - 6,712,000 96,962,000 

70133  Other General Services 62,139,131 36,133,022 - 30,000,000 81,000,000 8,150,000 195,950,000 21,100,000 7,800,000 6,000,000 14,500,000 15,600,000 180,000 57,630,000 - 12,571,582,300 13,107,764,453 

70140  Basic Research - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15,000,000 15,000,000 

70150  Research and Development General Public Services - - - 29,700,000 2,500,000 800,000 4,900,000 2,100,000 10,000,000 900,000 - - 180,000 61,000,000 - 47,626,000 159,706,000 

70160  General Public Services Not Elsewhere Connected - - - - 1,700,000 - 550,000 2,000,000 - - - 700,000 100,000 2,850,000 - 2,050,000 9,950,000 

70170  Public Debt Transaction - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 300,000,000 - 300,000,000 

70310  Police Services - 9,566,111 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,500,000 15,066,111 

70320  Fire Protection Services - 58,506,497 - - 8,000,000 900,000 22,800,000 24,350,000 1,500,000 40,000,000 - 7,400,000 - 38,700,000 - - 202,156,497 

70330  Law Courts 1,430,661,452 1,136,041,678 - - 203,750,000 21,550,202 170,300,000 45,550,000 109,260,000 6,700,000 148,700,000 22,900,000 15,700,000 174,300,000 - 986,392,500 4,471,805,832 

70340  Prisons - - - - - 2,000,000 - 1,500,000 - - - - - - - - 3,500,000 

70350  Research and Development Public Order and Safety - - - - - - - - 3,000,000 1,200,000 - - - 1,800,000 - 119,500,000 125,500,000 

70411  General Economic and Commercial Affairs 5,473,263,909 251,956,987 522,281,171 - 132,900,000 23,850,000 147,300,000 47,800,000 63,600,000 14,100,000 903,950,000 23,950,000 659,060,000 247,800,000 - 2,891,550,000 11,403,362,067 

70412  General Labour Affairs 5,266,211 2,717,027 - - 3,700,000 300,000 4,600,000 2,850,000 5,000,000 - - 2,100,000 330,000 11,550,000 - - 38,413,238 

70421  Agriculture 313,687,154 198,652,942 - - 20,600,000 2,000,000 6,100,000 7,700,000 4,500,000 700,000 9,900,000 5,000,000 100,000 9,000,000 - 1,816,800,000 2,394,740,096 

70422  Forestry 20,935,949 11,327,880 - - - 400,000 700,000 - - - - - - 500,000 - 3,600,000 37,463,829 

70423  Fishing  Livestock and Hunting - - - - 500,000 - 600,000 1,800,000 - - - 500,000 - 500,000 - - 3,900,000 

70431  Coal and Other Solid Minerals 41,557,720 67,957,760 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 109,515,480 

70435  Electricity 70,796,931 39,215,564 - 8,000,000 8,000,000 1,000,000 3,700,000 126,000,000 1,000,000 700,000 3,000,000 1,600,000 500,000 1,350,000 - 1,091,150,000 1,356,012,495 

70441  Mining of Mineral Resources Other than Mineral Fuels - - - - 10,000,000 300,000 2,800,000 3,100,000 11,000,000 200,000 9,500,000 1,200,000 - 12,600,000 - - 50,700,000 

70442  Manufacturing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 28,500,000 28,500,000 

70443  Construction 91,337,226 38,083,147 - - 5,000,000 625,350,000 5,100,000 33,100,000 5,000,000 20,200,000 103,300,000 704,600,000 50,000 3,200,000 - 5,974,755,000 7,609,075,373 

70451  Road Transport 164,850,174 23,493,216 - - 8,900,000 2,750,000 26,400,000 20,150,000 12,700,000 3,750,000 500,000 12,900,000 15,150,000 10,950,000 - 11,820,100,000 12,122,593,390 

70460  Communication - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 261,650,000 261,650,000 

70472  Hotels and Restaurants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 500,000,000 500,000,000 

70473  Tourism 14,012,502 8,118,903 - 18,800,000 1,000,000 300,000 800,000 2,800,000 - 3,200,000 - 1,300,000 - 3,850,000 - 460,000 54,641,405 

70474  Multipurpose Development Projects - - - - 3,300,000 200,000 5,400,000 4,000,000 3,000,000 300,000 2,300,000 700,000 20,100,000 1,650,000 - 650,000,000 690,950,000 

70482  R & D Agriculture  Forestry  Fishing and Hunting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 120,000 120,000 

70486  R & D Communication - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 250,000,000 250,000,000 

70487  R & D Other Industries 19,020,293 9,467,479 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 28,487,772 

70510  Waste Management 64,235,580 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 435,500,000 499,735,580 

70520  Waste Water Management - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 711,000,000 711,000,000 

70540  Protection of Biodiversity and Landscape - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7,500,000 7,500,000 

70550  R & D Environmental Protection - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 109,800,000 109,800,000 

70560  Environmental Protection N.E.C 138,206,322 65,378,094 - - 30,700,000 400,000 36,400,000 66,700,000 7,000,000 40,900,000 12,200,000 40,300,000 50,000 96,700,000 - 25,600,000 560,534,416 

70610  Housing Development 189,979,903 32,828,433 - - 9,000,000 600,000 17,600,000 21,650,000 3,300,000 12,650,000 19,100,000 7,800,000 50,000 9,900,000 - 3,787,000,000 4,111,458,336 

70620  Community Development 15,483,683 8,350,560 - - 20,000,000 550,000 35,900,000 3,300,000 18,800,000 350,000 500,000 1,200,000 50,000 2,700,000 - 27,500,000 134,684,243 

70630  Water Supply 178,177,253 56,975,245 - 102,000,000 11,500,000 3,300,000 76,900,000 28,650,000 3,700,000 5,200,000 19,900,000 7,300,000 - 9,650,000 - 1,836,969,000 2,340,221,498 

70650  R & D Housing and Community Amenities - - - - - - - 3,000,000 - - - - - - - 73,500,000 76,500,000 

70712  Other Medical Products - - - - - - - - - 800,000 - - - - - 40,000,000 40,800,000 

70721  General Medical Services - - - - - - 300,000 - 3,000,000 - - - - 500,000 - 502,500,000 506,300,000 

70722  Specialized Medical Services - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 46,000,000 46,000,000 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT - Jan - Dec 2020 

ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB FUNCTION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  ï Contôd 

Sub Function Codes and Descriptions 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions Revised Budget 

21010100 21020100 21020200 22010100 22020100 22020200 22020300 22020400 22020500 22020600 22020700 22020800 22020900 22021000 22060000 23000000 2020 

Salaries and 

Wages 
Allowances 

Social 

Contribution  

Social 

Benefits 

Travels and 

Transport 
Utilities 

Materials &  

Supplies 

Maintenance 

Services 
Training  

Other 

Services 

Consulting & 

Professional 

Services 

Fuel and 

Lubricants 

Financial 

Charges 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses 

Public Debt 

Charges 

Investment in 

Non-Financial 

Assets 

Total Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Sub Function 

70732  Specialized Hospital Services - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 74,738,680 74,738,680 

70733  Medical and Maternity Centre Services - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25,000,000 25,000,000 

70740  Public Health Services 2,899,756,881 2,140,835,385 - - 44,300,000 6,800,000 89,600,000 38,300,000 35,900,000 4,400,000 33,700,000 8,500,000 150,000 165,200,000 - 5,538,587,500 11,006,029,766 

70750  R & D Health - - - - - 500,000 - - 2,000,000 - - - - - - 5,000,000 7,500,000 

70810  Recreational and Sporting Services 48,837,597 20,973,104 - - 123,000,000 - 8,500,000 12,200,000 25,000,000 7,500,000 5,000,000 5,500,000 - 207,200,000 - 2,323,150,000 2,786,860,701 

70820  Cultural Services 40,706,259 20,162,979 - - 8,300,000 1,200,000 5,550,000 4,050,000 1,200,000 350,000 - 2,200,000 - 17,100,000 - 31,000,000 131,819,238 

70830  Broadcasting and Publishing Services 175,078,698 80,652,413 - - 12,100,000 24,550,000 35,250,000 26,850,000 6,800,000 4,650,000 6,600,000 52,850,000 630,000 55,630,000 - - 481,641,111 

70840  Religious and Other Community Services - - - - 19,500,000 - 4,100,000 2,050,000 - - - 1,000,000 - 4,000,000 - - 30,650,000 

70850  R & D Recreation Culture  and Religion - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 400,000 400,000 

70911  Pre-Primary Education - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 560,000,000 560,000,000 

70912  Primary Education 122,618,458 35,193,378 - - 9,000,000 9,550,000 29,400,000 12,200,000 24,300,000 800,000 2,800,000 5,200,000 - 11,150,000 - 3,546,748,000 3,808,959,836 

70921  Lower Secondary Education - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 112,000,000 112,000,000 

70922  Upper Secondary Education 3,956,597,902 4,102,002,228 - - 8,000,000 3,950,000 36,850,000 24,600,000 16,000,000 2,700,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 800,000 44,700,000 - 1,114,634,000 9,320,834,130 

70930  Post Secondary Non Tertiary Education - - - 2,000,000 - - 2,000,000 - 5,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 300,000 2,000,000 5,950,000 - - 19,450,000 

70941  First Stage of Tertiary Education 212,332,140 - - - 68,400,000 48,300,000 169,700,000 94,400,000 25,400,000 22,050,000 105,300,000 12,400,000 23,600,000 175,480,000 - 10,705,929,000 11,663,291,140 

70942  Second Stage of Tertiary Education 2,964,275,705 1,487,050 61,200 - - - - - - - - - - - - 269,299,600 3,235,123,555 

70950  Education Not Defined by Level 85,089,024 57,241,219 - - 17,900,000 6,250,000 52,500,000 42,250,000 36,200,000 107,450,000 17,300,000 8,300,000 450,000 140,300,000 - 25,350,000 596,580,243 

70960  Subsidiary Services to Education - - - 32,000,000 - - - - - - - 300,000 - 900,000 - 226,000,000 259,200,000 

70970  R & D Education - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,500,000 - 65,000,000 66,500,000 

71030  Survivors - 3,695,730 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,695,730 

71040  Family and Children - - - - 3,600,000 1,650,000 6,750,000 7,200,000 2,400,000 2,050,000 1,800,000 4,600,000 - 6,350,000 - 80,000,000 116,400,000 

71050  Unemployment - 26,862,984 - - 20,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 - 900,000 - 800,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 - - 55,062,984 

71070  Social Exclusions 104,386,071 - - - - 950,000 - - - - - - - - - 61,000,000 166,336,071 

71080  R & D Social Protection 35,069,719 28,525,003 - - 11,300,000 2,450,000 20,450,000 8,300,000 3,700,000 1,550,000 2,600,000 2,500,000 50,000 37,450,000 - - 153,944,722 

  Total Expenditure by Economic   21,020,756,415 9,577,371,012 522,342,371 9,532,500,000 2,091,150,000 1,454,550,202 1,830,480,000 1,234,700,000 802,060,000 6,833,950,000 1,538,500,000 1,400,900,000 839,000,000 7,791,740,000 3,320,000,000 76,584,641,080 146,374,641,080 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT -Jan - Dec 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME AND ECONOMIC  CLASSIFICATIONS  

Program Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions 

Total Capital Expenditure by 

Programme 

23010100 23020100 23030100 23040100 23050100 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Construction and Provision of 

Fixed Assets 

Rehabilitation and Repairs of 

Fixed Assets 

Preservation of the 

Environment Acquisition of Non Tangible Assets 

This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 

Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised 

01000000 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 418,320,000 1,164,320,000 427,600,000 435,100,000 13,600,000 9,100,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 15,000,000 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 

02000000 Societal Re-Orientation 111,310,000 26,310,000 - - - - - - 15,500,000 15,500,000 126,810,000 41,810,000 

03000000 Poverty Alleviation 11,500,000 11,500,000 - -     816,650,000 600,000,000 828,150,000 611,500,000 

04000000 Improvement to Human Health 1,584,000,000 4,099,488,680 1,136,700,000 1,754,200,000 1,945,800,000 68,800,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 928,600,000 628,837,500 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 

05000000 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 953,016,000 1,845,382,000 11,602,570,000 12,552,550,000 2,182,218,000 2,039,550,000 - - 43,000,000 50,000,000 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 

06000000 Housing and Urban Development 277,000,000 277,000,000 982,280,000 560,500,000 205,000,000 50,000,000 - - 2,000,000,000 - 3,464,280,000 887,500,000 

07000000 Gender 41,000,000 41,000,000 58,000,000 58,000,000 53,000,000 53,000,000   30,000,000 30,000,000 182,000,000 182,000,000 

08000000 Youth 70,500,000 41,500,000 1,570,000,000 700,000,000 440,000,000 100,000,000 - -   2,080,500,000 841,500,000 

09000000 Environmental Improvement 545,000,000 390,000,000 1,349,000,000 248,000,000 18,000,000 8,000,000 2,663,961,000 10,600,000 71,000,000 71,000,000 4,646,961,000 727,600,000 

10000000 Water Resources and Rural Development 414,250,000 1,082,336,000 652,100,000 477,800,000 312,500,000 374,333,000   571,200,000 415,000,000 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 

11000000 Information Communication and Technology 1,117,272,000 636,127,000 99,400,000 64,400,000 100,000,000 50,000,000   136,140,000 331,900,000 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 

12000000 Growing the Private Sector 27,070,000 27,070,000 3,480,000,000 1,125,000,000 513,000,000 152,000,000   3,495,000,000 915,000,000 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 

13000000 Reform of Government and Governance 10,673,348,500 6,922,025,500 12,567,250,000 9,294,775,000 3,181,099,600 3,892,499,600 151,142,500 31,142,500 6,496,835,300 5,419,335,300 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 

14000000 Power 469,475,400 344,779,000 1,620,000,000 770,000,000 111,000,000 84,000,000   - - 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000 

17000000 Road - - 20,542,000,000 15,735,180,000 1,434,450,000 458,700,000 - - - - 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 

Total Capital Expenditure by Economic 16,713,061,900 16,908,838,180 56,086,900,000 43,775,505,000 10,509,667,600 7,339,982,600 2,842,103,500 68,742,500 14,615,925,300 8,491,572,800 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 

 

STATISTICAL ANA LYSIS OF CAPITAL  EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME - Jan - Dec 2020 

Programme 

Codes 
Program Description 

2020 Original 

Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Programme 

2020 Revised 

Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Programme 

2020 Original  

Budget as % 

of Total 

Budgeted 

Expenditure 

2020 Revised 

Budget as % of 

Total Revised 

Budgeted 

Expenditure 

Jan - Dec 2019 

Actual 

Expenditure by 

Programme 

Jan - Dec 2019 

Budgeted 

Expenditure 

by Programme 

Jan - Dec 2019 

Actual as % of 

Total Actual 

Expenditure 

Jan - Dec 2019 

Budget as % of 

Total Budgeted 

Expenditure 

01000000 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 883,520,000 1,635,520,000 1% 2% 59,028,180 765,500,000 0% 2% 

02000000 Societal Re-orientation 126,810,000 41,810,000 0% 0% 0 129,360,000 0% 0% 

03000000 Poverty Alleviation 828,150,000 611,500,000 1% 1% 0 1,063,000,000 0% 2% 

04000000 Improvement to Human Health 5,610,100,000 6,566,326,180 6% 9% 259,667,944 3,794,226,000 1% 9% 

05000000 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 14,780,804,000 16,487,482,000 15% 22% 4,024,980,693 4,091,912,000 16% 9% 

06000000 Housing and Urban Development 3,464,280,000 887,500,000 3% 1% 46,477,250 1,451,900,000 0% 3% 

07000000 Gender 182,000,000 182,000,000 0% 0% 35,170,593 207,500,000 0% 0% 

08000000 Youth 2,080,500,000 841,500,000 2% 1% 33,031,395 81,000,000 0% 0% 

09000000 Environmental Improvement 4,646,961,000 727,600,000 5% 1% 22,856,400 768,300,000 0% 2% 

10000000 Water Resources and Rural Development 1,950,050,000 2,349,469,000 2% 3% 25,513,850 684,500,000 0% 2% 

11000000 Information Communication and Technology 1,452,812,000 1,082,427,000 1% 1% 58,087,529 783,940,000 0% 2% 

12000000 Growing the Private Sector 7,515,070,000 2,219,070,000 7% 3% 490,000 365,300,000 0% 1% 

13000000 Reform of Government and Governance 33,069,675,900 25,559,777,900 33% 33% 12,008,196,083 17,410,375,000 48% 40% 

14000000 Power 2,200,475,400 1,198,779,000 2% 2% 551,446,080 1,111,530,000 2% 3% 

15000000 Rail 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

16000000 Water Ways 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

17000000 Road 21,976,450,000 16,193,880,000 22% 21% 7,787,104,753 10,785,000,000 31% 25% 

18000000 Airways 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

19000000 Sea Ports 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

20000000 Shipping 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

21000000 Oil and Gas Infrastructure 0 0 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 

Grand Total 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 100% 100% 24,912,050,750 43,493,343,000 100% 100% 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT ï 2020 

ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY MAIN ORGANISATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Org Code Descriptions 

21010100 21020100 21020200 22010100 22020100 22020200 22020300 22020400 22020500 22020600 22020700 22020800 22020900 22021000 23000000 2020 

Salaries and 

Wages 
Allowances 

Social 

Contribution  
Social Benefits 

Travels and 

Transport 
Utilities 

Materials and 

Supplies 

Maintenance 

Services 
Training  Other Services 

Consulting & 

Professional 

Services 

Fuel and 

Lubricants 

Financial 

Charges 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses 

Investment in 

Non-Financial 

Assets 

Total Budgeted 

Expenditure by 

Main Org 

11000000 Office of the Executive Governor 1,504,387,954 87,538,112 - - 1,047,800,000 651,300,000 665,100,000 431,850,000 203,600,000 6,412,600,000 104,400,000 411,900,000 98,380,000 4,562,050,000 9,804,388,680    25,985,294,746  

12000000 Enugu State House of Assembly 74,399,058 146,696,030 - - 185,000,000 3,000,000 53,300,000 60,800,000 55,000,000 102,000,000 5,500,000 26,500,000 - 590,900,000 359,982,500      1,663,077,588  

13000000 Ministry of Youth and Sports 153,223,668 73,625,547 - - 144,500,000 2,500,000 36,100,000 16,700,000 25,000,000 8,400,000 5,000,000 6,300,000 1,680,000 288,900,000 212,500,000         974,429,215  

14000000 Ministry of Gender Affairs & Social Development 35,069,719 18,433,899 - - 14,400,000 4,700,000 29,300,000 14,600,000 10,900,000 5,300,000 4,400,000 7,100,000 50,000 42,300,000 182,000,000         368,553,618  

15000000 Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources 333,293,636 169,651,756 - - 22,300,000 2,400,000 8,900,000 10,600,000 4,800,000 900,000 10,500,000 6,700,000 100,000 10,900,000 1,811,420,000      2,392,465,392  

17000000 Ministry of Education 7,342,242,696 4,236,252,941 61,200 34,000,000 103,300,000 68,050,000 284,350,000 171,750,000 105,100,000 132,300,000 131,600,000 31,500,000 26,850,000 376,330,000 7,049,585,600    20,093,272,437  

18000000 The State Judiciary 1,174,812,374 420,364,974 - - 139,200,000 17,100,000 101,950,000 29,300,000 90,500,000 4,700,000 27,200,000 17,300,000 700,000 148,550,000 190,150,000      2,361,827,348  

20000000 Ministry of Finance & Economic Development 5,346,922,335 175,141,128 500,000,000 - 72,400,000 19,750,000 81,800,000 18,200,000 20,000,000 10,400,000 812,800,000 11,300,000 650,600,000 91,550,000 524,465,000    11,655,328,463  

21000000 Ministry of Health 2,899,756,881 2,140,835,385 - - 41,800,000 7,600,000 82,800,000 34,100,000 39,900,000 4,300,000 33,700,000 8,300,000 150,000 1,154,400,000 6,420,967,500    12,868,609,766  

22000000 Ministry of Commerce & Industry 84,103,886 38,790,515 - - 35,500,000 1,300,000 7,150,000 14,750,000 26,500,000 2,300,000 26,000,000 6,300,000 330,000 87,550,000 966,270,000      1,296,844,401  

23000000 Ministry of Information 175,078,698 80,928,803 - 64,700,000 12,100,000 24,550,000 35,250,000 26,350,000 6,800,000 4,650,000 6,600,000 52,850,000 630,000 55,880,000 557,992,000      1,104,359,501  

25000000 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 397,445,350 719,790,070 - 9,305,000,000 15,100,000 800,000 13,180,000 7,600,000 8,800,000 7,000,000 2,900,000 1,600,000 100,000 12,200,000 12,000,000    10,503,515,420  

26000000 Ministry of Justice 255,849,078 771,746,687 - - 64,550,000 6,450,202 68,950,000 17,750,000 21,760,000 3,200,000 121,500,000 5,600,000 15,000,000 46,000,000 590,492,500      1,988,848,467  

27000000 Ministry of Labour and Productivity 5,266,211 2,717,027 - - 2,000,000 300,000 1,600,000 2,550,000 5,000,000 - - 1,300,000 30,000 10,900,000 3,850,000           35,513,238  

28000000 Ministry of Science and Solid Mineral Development 19,020,293 9,467,479 - - 10,000,000 300,000 3,400,000 3,100,000 11,000,000 200,000 9,500,000 1,200,000 - 12,600,000 300,000,000         379,787,772  

29000000 Ministry of Transport 215,969,174 44,294,284 - - 8,900,000 2,850,000 26,400,000 20,150,000 12,700,000 3,750,000 500,000 12,900,000 18,230,000 10,950,000 440,000,000         817,593,458  

31000000 Rural Electrification Board (REB) - - - - 2,000,000 - - - - - - - - - -              2,000,000  

34000000 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 91,337,226 38,187,809 - - 5,000,000 625,350,000 5,100,000 33,100,000 5,000,000 20,700,000 103,300,000 704,600,000 50,000 3,200,000 39,613,905,000    41,248,830,035  

35000000 Ministry of Environment 202,441,902 65,378,094 - - 15,700,000 400,000 36,400,000 66,700,000 7,000,000 40,900,000 12,200,000 40,300,000 50,000 16,200,000 1,184,600,000      1,688,269,996  

36000000 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 54,718,761 28,302,261 - 18,800,000 9,300,000 1,500,000 6,350,000 6,850,000 1,200,000 3,550,000 - 3,500,000 - 20,950,000 33,360,000         188,381,022  

38000000 State Economic Planning Commission 23,368,479 27,025,449 22,281,171 - 8,200,000 1,600,000 13,650,000 6,250,000 61,000,000 300,000 5,100,000 2,600,000 350,000 24,250,000 595,750,000         791,725,099  

40000000 Office of the Auditor General State/Local Government 36,533,211 17,783,555 - - 7,500,000 300,000 17,100,000 4,950,000 4,000,000 500,000 600,000 1,200,000 - 5,850,000 4,468,000         100,784,766  

47000000 Service Commission State/Local Government 44,738,254 20,344,126 - - 8,000,000 600,000 6,700,000 5,850,000 7,200,000 700,000 - 3,200,000 - 21,600,000 41,600,000         160,532,380  

48000000 Enugu State Independence Electoral Commission 49,311,641 33,964,560 - - 17,500,000 2,600,000 33,100,000 5,400,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 9,500,000 2,200,000 50,000 11,100,000 33,000,000         199,726,201  

51000000 Ministry of Local Government Matters 13,987,616 6,728,411 - - 3,500,000 300,000 3,200,000 2,400,000 800,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 1,400,000 - 1,700,000 3,500,000           43,516,027  

52000000 Ministry of Water Resources 182,957,893 56,975,245 - 100,000,000 11,500,000 3,000,000 76,900,000 28,650,000 3,700,000 5,200,000 19,900,000 7,300,000 50,000 9,650,000 2,429,969,000      2,935,752,138  

53000000 Ministry of Housing 10,587,331 5,028,284 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 700,000 4,100,000 2,350,000 1,500,000 150,000 4,000,000 1,200,000 - 1,100,000 447,000,000         481,715,615  

54000000 Ministry of Rural Development 70,796,931 44,139,384 - 8,000,000 33,000,000 2,100,000 61,600,000 156,500,000 11,300,000 41,550,000 5,200,000 10,700,000 20,500,000 47,050,000 1,575,030,000      2,087,466,315  

60000000 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 143,421,562 65,129,045 - - 2,000,000 - 6,400,000 6,300,000 800,000 500,000 10,600,000 1,300,000 - 2,700,000 220,000,000         459,150,607  

62000000 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 10,905,125 5,430,523 - - 1,500,000 - 1,650,000 2,100,000 3,400,000 300,000 - 1,250,000 - 84,150,000 21,000,000         131,685,648  

63000000 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 3,266,210 2,168,462 - - 4,000,000 1,100,000 3,200,000 2,250,000 4,000,000 200,000 - 2,300,000 - 1,880,000 500,150,000         524,514,672  

64000000 Ministry of Budget and Planning 14,088,569 6,437,473 - - 15,000,000 900,000 40,800,000 4,600,000 25,000,000 400,000 59,000,000 1,500,000 5,000,000 28,400,000 65,545,300         266,671,342  

65000000 Ministry of Enugu Capital Territory 35,971,010 9,723,134 - - 5,000,000 450,000 11,100,000 16,000,000 2,200,000 12,000,000 4,500,000 5,300,000 50,000 6,500,000 256,500,000         365,294,144  

66000000 Ministry of Human Capital Dev. & Poverty Reduction 15,483,683 8,350,560 - - 20,000,000 300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 15,600,000 - 500,000 1,200,000 50,000 2,000,000 131,500,000         199,584,243  

67000000 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs - - - - 1,600,000 400,000 1,300,000 2,000,000 - - - 1,200,000 20,000 1,500,000 1,700,000              9,720,000  

Total Expenditure by Economic  21,020,756,415  9,577,371,012 522,342,371 9,532,500,000 2,091,150,000 1,454,550,202 1,830,480,000 1,234,700,000 802,060,000 6,833,950,000 1,538,500,000 1,400,900,000 839,000,000 7,791,740,000 76,584,641,080 146,374,641,080 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY GEO -LOCATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Location Zone Location Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions  

Total Capital Expenditure 

by Geo Location 

23010100 23020100 23030100 23040100 23050100 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Construction and Provision of 

Fixed Assets 

Rehabilitation and Repairs of 

Fixed Assets 

Preservation of the 

Environment 

Acquisition of Non Tangible 

Assets 

This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 

Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised 

Enugu East Sen. Zone 414103 Enugu East 132,000,000 47,000,000 4,154,280,000 2,382,925,000 1,322,000,000 233,700,000 - - 430,000,000 430,000,000 6,038,280,000      3,093,625,000  

 414104 Enugu North 15,295,786,500 15,796,259,180 25,334,620,000 17,871,100,000 7,976,717,600 6,291,782,600 202,542,500 64,942,500 14,067,925,300 7,990,572,800 62,877,591,900   48,014,657,080  

 414105 Enugu South 84,000,000 107,000,000 616,000,000 489,000,000 9,000,000 22,000,000 - - 20,000,000 20,000,000 729,000,000         638,000,000  

 414110 Isi Uzo - - 600,000,000 650,000,000 - -     600,000,000         650,000,000  

 414111 Nkanu East 1,000,000 1,000,000 210,000,000 - 80,000,000 80,000,000 3,800,000 3,800,000 - - 294,800,000           84,800,000  

 414112 Nkanu West 67,775,400 153,079,000 1,115,000,000 230,000,000     - - 1,182,775,400         383,079,000  

Enugu East Sen. Zone Total     15,580,561,900 16,104,338,180 32,029,900,000 21,623,025,000 9,387,717,600 6,627,482,600 206,342,500 68,742,500 14,517,925,300 8,440,572,800 71,722,447,300   52,864,161,080  

Enugu North Sen. Zone 414207 Igbo Etiti   130,000,000 74,000,000 - - - -   130,000,000           74,000,000  

 414208 Igbo Eze North   50,000,000 1,734,800,000 - -     50,000,000      1,734,800,000  

 414209 Igbo Eze South   210,000,000 1,325,000,000       210,000,000      1,325,000,000  

 414213 Nsukka 162,000,000 162,000,000 17,791,000,000 14,341,700,000 445,000,000 397,000,000 1,640,000,000 - 70,000,000 20,000,000 20,108,000,000   14,920,700,000  

 414215 Udenu 400,000,000 - 2,210,000,000 1,765,100,000 178,000,000 53,000,000 642,621,000 -   3,430,621,000      1,818,100,000  

 414217 Uzo Uwani - - 88,000,000 163,080,000 - -   - - 88,000,000         163,080,000  

Enugu North Sen. Zone Total     562,000,000 162,000,000 20,479,000,000 19,403,680,000 623,000,000 450,000,000 2,282,621,000 - 70,000,000 20,000,000 24,016,621,000   20,035,680,000  

Enugu West Sen. Zone 414301 Awgu - - 1,647,000,000 852,900,000 210,000,000 60,000,000 - - - - 1,857,000,000         912,900,000  

 414302 Aninri   98,000,000 25,000,000       98,000,000           25,000,000  

 414306 Ezeagu 388,500,000 420,500,000 652,000,000 174,000,000 73,950,000 27,500,000 - - 28,000,000 31,000,000 1,142,450,000         653,000,000  

 414314 Oji River 160,000,000 200,000,000 140,000,000 108,700,000 110,000,000 70,000,000   - - 410,000,000         378,700,000  

 414316 Udi 22,000,000 22,000,000 1,041,000,000 1,588,200,000 105,000,000 105,000,000 353,140,000 - - - 1,521,140,000      1,715,200,000  

Enugu West Sen. Zone Total     570,500,000 642,500,000 3,578,000,000 2,748,800,000 498,950,000 262,500,000 353,140,000 - 28,000,000 31,000,000 5,028,590,000      3,684,800,000  

Total Capital Expenditure by Economic    16,713,061,900 16,908,838,180 56,086,900,000 43,775,505,000 10,509,667,600 7,339,982,600 2,842,103,500 68,742,500 14,615,925,300 8,491,572,800 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME AND GEO LOCATION CLASSIFICATIONS  

Programme Code and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions   

Total Capital 

Revised 

Budget  by 

Programme  

Enugu East  Enugu North  Enugu West  

414104 414111 414103 414110 414105 414112 Total 414213 414217 414208 414207 414215 414209 Total 414316 414301 414314 414306 414302 Total 

Enugu North 
Nkanu 

East 
Enugu East Isi Uzo 

Enugu 

South 

Nkanu 

West 

Enugu East  

Zone 
Nsukka Uzo Uwani 

Igbo Eze 

North 
Igbo Etiti Udenu 

Igbo Eze 

South 

Enugu North  

Zone 
Udi Awgu Oji River Ezeagu Aninri 

Enugu West  

Zone 

01000000 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 1,549,020,000  -  - - 1,549,020,000 - -     - - - - 86,500,000  86,500,000 

     

1,635,520,000  

02000000 Societal Re-Orientation 41,810,000    -  41,810,000        -     - 

           

41,810,000  

03000000 Poverty Alleviation 611,500,000      611,500,000           -  - 

         

611,500,000  

04000000 Improvement to Human Health 5,399,326,180  15,000,000 - 230,000,000 - 5,644,326,180 157,000,000 -  - - - 157,000,000 - 600,000,000 130,000,000 35,000,000 - 765,000,000 

     

6,566,326,180  

05000000 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 5,955,482,000    10,000,000 340,000,000 6,305,482,000 10,030,000,000      10,030,000,000 - 60,000,000 - 92,000,000  152,000,000 

   

16,487,482,000  

06000000 Housing and Urban Development 610,500,000 - 277,000,000  -  887,500,000              

         

887,500,000  

07000000 Gender 91,000,000  91,000,000  -  182,000,000          -   - 

         

182,000,000  

08000000 Youth 160,500,000      160,500,000 680,000,000      680,000,000  -  1,000,000  1,000,000 

         

841,500,000  

09000000 Environmental Improvement 506,600,000 - 20,000,000  195,000,000  721,600,000 6,000,000 -  - -  6,000,000 - - - - - - 

         

727,600,000  

10000000 Water Resources and Rural Development 1,077,969,000  400,000,000 - - - 1,477,969,000 198,500,000  - - 93,000,000 - 291,500,000 105,000,000 - 220,000,000 255,000,000  580,000,000 

     

2,349,469,000  

11000000 Information Communication and Technology 1,050,427,000 - 10,000,000 - -  1,060,427,000 -      - 22,000,000   -  22,000,000 

     

1,082,427,000  

12000000 Growing the Private Sector 1,474,070,000  175,000,000  50,000,000  1,699,070,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 10,000,000 275,000,000 25,000,000 385,000,000 25,000,000 35,000,000  50,000,000 25,000,000 135,000,000 

     

2,219,070,000  

13000000 Reform of Government and Governance 21,754,852,900 4,800,000 781,125,000 - 136,000,000 30,000,000 22,706,777,900 1,373,300,000 - - - - 1,300,000,000 2,673,300,000 55,200,000 10,000,000 - 114,500,000 - 179,700,000 

   

25,559,777,900  

14000000 Power 730,700,000 80,000,000  100,000,000  13,079,000 923,779,000 60,000,000 -     60,000,000  200,000,000  15,000,000  215,000,000 

     

1,198,779,000  

17000000 Road 7,000,900,000 - 1,324,500,000 550,000,000 17,000,000 - 8,892,400,000 2,390,900,000 138,080,000 1,709,800,000 64,000,000 1,450,100,000 - 5,752,880,000 1,508,000,000 7,900,000 28,700,000 4,000,000 - 1,548,600,000 

   

16,193,880,000  

Grand Total  48,014,657,080 84,800,000 3,093,625,000 650,000,000 638,000,000 383,079,000 52,864,161,080 14,920,700,000 163,080,000 1,734,800,000 74,000,000 1,818,100,000 1,325,000,000 20,035,680,000 1,715,200,000 912,900,000 378,700,000 653,000,000 25,000,000 3,684,800,000 76,584,641,080 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB FUNCTION/CLASSES AND GEO LOCATION CLASSIFICATIONS  

Sub Function/Classes Code and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions    

Total Capital 

Revised Budget 

by Sub Function 

Enugu East  Enugu North  Enugu West  

414104 414111 414103 414110 414105 414112 Total 414213 414217 414208 414207 414215 414209 Total 414316 414301 414314 414306 414302 Total 

Enugu North Nkanu East Enugu East Isi Uzo 
Enugu 

South 
Nkanu West 

Enugu East  

Zone 
Nsukka Uzo Uwani 

Igbo Eze 

North 
Igbo Etiti Udenu 

Igbo Eze 

South 

Enugu North  

Zone 
Udi Awgu Oji River Ezeagu Aninri 

Enugu West  

Zone 

70111 Executive and Legislative Organs 4,372,107,500 - 14,000,000 -   4,386,107,500 187,000,000      187,000,000       4,573,107,500 

70112 Financial and Fiscal Affairs 110,180,000      110,180,000              110,180,000 

70121 Economic Aid to Dev. Countries & Countries in Transition -      -              - 

70122 Economic Aid routed through Int'l Organizations 10,000,000      10,000,000              10,000,000 

70131 General Personnel Services 8,100,000      8,100,000              8,100,000 

70132 Overall Planning and Statistical Services 6,712,000  -    6,712,000  -     -       6,712,000 

70133 Other General Services 9,124,157,300 4,800,000 752,125,000 - 136,000,000 10,000,000 10,027,082,300 1,179,300,000    - 1,300,000,000 2,479,300,000 55,200,000 10,000,000  -  65,200,000 12,571,582,300 

70140 Basic Research 15,000,000      15,000,000              15,000,000 

70150 Research and Development General Public Services 17,626,000  30,000,000  -  47,626,000           -  - 47,626,000 

70160 General Public Services Not Elsewhere Connected 2,050,000      2,050,000              2,050,000 

70180 Transfer of a General Character between diff. Govts   -    -              - 

70310 Police Services 5,500,000      5,500,000              5,500,000 

70320 Fire Protection Services -      - - -     -     - - - 

70330 Law Courts 986,392,500      986,392,500              986,392,500 

70350 Research and Development Public Order and Safety 119,500,000      119,500,000              119,500,000 

70411 General Economic and Commercial Affairs 1,571,550,000  175,000,000  50,000,000  1,796,550,000 145,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 - 293,000,000 25,000,000 513,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 200,000,000 307,000,000 25,000,000 582,000,000 2,891,550,000 

70412 General Labour Affairs -      -              - 

70421 Agriculture 1,815,300,000    - - 1,815,300,000 - -     - - - - 1,500,000  1,500,000 1,816,800,000 

70422 Forestry 3,600,000    -  3,600,000        - -    - 3,600,000 

70423 Fishing, Livestock and Hunting -  -    -  -     -       - 

70433 Nuclear Fuel    -   -              - 

70434 Other Fuels -      -              - 

70435 Electricity 651,150,000 80,000,000  100,000,000  - 831,150,000 60,000,000 -     60,000,000  200,000,000    200,000,000 1,091,150,000 

70436 Non Electric Energy -      -              - 

70442 Manufacturing 8,500,000      8,500,000    10,000,000   10,000,000  10,000,000    10,000,000 28,500,000 

70443 Construction 1,805,375,000 - 1,318,800,000 500,000,000 - - 3,624,175,000 414,900,000 138,080,000 359,800,000 - 250,100,000  1,162,880,000 1,168,000,000 10,000,000 9,700,000 - - 1,187,700,000 5,974,755,000 

70451 Road Transport 6,666,500,000 - 15,700,000 50,000,000 17,000,000 - 6,749,200,000 1,986,000,000 - 1,350,000,000 64,000,000 1,200,000,000 - 4,600,000,000 440,000,000 7,900,000 19,000,000 4,000,000 - 470,900,000 11,820,100,000 

70453 Railway Transport -      -              - 

70460 Communication 239,650,000  -    239,650,000        22,000,000     22,000,000 261,650,000 

70472 Hotels and Restaurants 500,000,000      500,000,000              500,000,000 

70473 Tourism 460,000  -    460,000              460,000 

70474 Multipurpose Development Projects 650,000,000 -     650,000,000              650,000,000 

70481 R & D General Econ., Commercial & Labour Affairs -      -              - 

70482 R & D Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 120,000      120,000              120,000 

70484 R & D Mining, Manufacturing and Construction -      -              - 

70485 R & D Transport -      -              - 

70486 R & D Communication 250,000,000      250,000,000              250,000,000 

70510 Waste Management 225,500,000  20,000,000  190,000,000  435,500,000              435,500,000 

70520 Waste Water Management 711,000,000      711,000,000          -   - 711,000,000 

70530 Pollution Abatement -      -              - 

70540 Protection of Biodiversity and Landscape 7,500,000      7,500,000 -    -  - - -  -  - 7,500,000 

70550 R & D Environmental Protection 109,800,000  -  -  109,800,000 -   -   - -     - 109,800,000 

70560 Environmental Protection N.E.C 25,600,000  -  -  25,600,000 -      - -     - 25,600,000 

70610 Housing Development 3,510,000,000  277,000,000  -  3,787,000,000        - -   - - 3,787,000,000 

70620 Community Development 22,500,000 - -  5,000,000  27,500,000 - -     - -     - 27,500,000 

70630 Water Supply 1,260,469,000 - 400,000,000 - -  1,660,469,000 76,500,000  - - 75,000,000 - 151,500,000 5,000,000  20,000,000   25,000,000 1,836,969,000 

70640 Street Lighting -      -              - 

70650 R & D Housing and Community Amenities 73,500,000    -  73,500,000              73,500,000 

70712 Other Medical Products 40,000,000      40,000,000 -      -       40,000,000 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB FUNCTION/CLASSES AND GEO LOCATION CLASSIFICATIONS  ï Contôd 

Sub Function/Classes Code and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions    

Total Capital 

Revised Budget 

by Sub Function 

Enugu East  Enugu North  Enugu West  

414104 414111 414103 414110 414105 414112 Total 414213 414217 414208 414207 414215 414209 Total 414316 414301 414314 414306 414302 Total 

Enugu North Nkanu East Enugu East Isi Uzo 
Enugu 

South 
Nkanu West 

Enugu East  

Zone 
Nsukka Uzo Uwani 

Igbo Eze 

North 
Igbo Etiti Udenu 

Igbo Eze 

South 

Enugu North  

Zone 
Udi Awgu Oji River Ezeagu Aninri 

Enugu West  

Zone 

70721 General Medical Services 262,500,000  - - 240,000,000 - 502,500,000 -   - -  - - - -   - 502,500,000 

70722 Specialized Medical Services 46,000,000  -    46,000,000              46,000,000 

70731 General Hospital Services 371,500,000  15,000,000  - - 386,500,000 87,000,000    - - 87,000,000 - -   - - 473,500,000 

70732 Specialized Hospital Services 74,738,680      74,738,680              74,738,680 

70733 Medical and Maternity Centre Services 25,000,000      25,000,000              25,000,000 

70740 Public Health Services 4,708,587,500  15,000,000    4,723,587,500 85,000,000 -     85,000,000  600,000,000 130,000,000   730,000,000 5,538,587,500 

70750 R & D Health 5,000,000      5,000,000              5,000,000 

70810 Recreational and Sporting Services 1,642,150,000      1,642,150,000 680,000,000      680,000,000  -  1,000,000  1,000,000 2,323,150,000 

70820 Cultural Services 31,000,000    -  31,000,000        -     - 31,000,000 

70830 Broadcasting and Publishing Services -      -              - 

70850 R & D Recreation Culture, and Religion 400,000      400,000              400,000 

70911 Pre-Primary Education 560,000,000      560,000,000              560,000,000 

70912 Primary Education 3,546,748,000      3,546,748,000           -  - 3,546,748,000 

70921 Lower Secondary Education 112,000,000      112,000,000          -   - 112,000,000 

70922 Upper Secondary Education 1,064,634,000      1,064,634,000 -      -  50,000,000    50,000,000 1,114,634,000 

70930 Post Secondary Non Tertiary Education -      -              - 

70941 First Stage of Tertiary Education 238,350,000 -    173,079,000 411,429,000 10,000,000,000      10,000,000,000    294,500,000  294,500,000 10,705,929,000 

70942 Second Stage of Tertiary Education 49,299,600     200,000,000 249,299,600 20,000,000      20,000,000       269,299,600 

70950 Education Not Defined by Level 25,350,000  -    25,350,000              25,350,000 

70960 Subsidiary Services to Education 226,000,000      226,000,000              226,000,000 

70970 R & D Education 20,000,000      20,000,000           45,000,000  45,000,000 65,000,000 

71020 Old Age -      -              - 

71040 Family and Children 80,000,000  -  -  80,000,000              80,000,000 

71060 Housing -  -    -              - 

71070 Social Exclusions -  61,000,000    61,000,000              61,000,000 

71080 R & D Social Protection -  -    -              - 

Total Capital Expenditure by Geo Location 48,014,657,080 84,800,000 3,093,625,000 650,000,000 638,000,000 383,079,000 52,864,161,080 14,920,700,000 163,080,000 1,734,800,000 74,000,000 1,818,100,000 1,325,000,000 20,035,680,000 1,715,200,000 912,900,000 378,700,000 653,000,000 25,000,000 3,684,800,000 76,584,641,080 
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ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT REVENUE BY SUB ORGANISATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT REVENUE  

Revenue Descriptions 

Jan - Jun 2020  

Original Budgeted 

Recurrent Revenue by 

Economic 

2020  

Revised Budgeted  

Recurrent Revenue by 

Economic 

2020  

Original Budget as 

% of Total Original 

Budgeted Recurrent 

Revenue 

2020  

Revised Budget as % of 

Total Revised Budgeted 

Recurrent Revenue 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Actual Recurrent 

Revenue 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Budgeted  Recurrent 

Revenue 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Actual Recurrent 

Revenue as % of 

Total Actual 

Recurrent Revenue 

Jan - Dec 2019  

Budgeted Recurrent 

Revenue as % of Total 

Budgeted Recurrent 

Revenue 

 1 - Government Share of Federation Accounts          65,250,000,000       53,285,812,382  70% 74%      56,464,018,381       65,965,243,000  64% 70% 

 2 - Independent Revenue          28,435,958,300       18,500,000,000  30% 26%      31,142,966,700       27,734,000,000  36% 30% 

Grand Total        93,685,958,300       71,785,812,382  100% 100%      87,606,985,081       93,699,243,000  100% 100% 

 

ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT REVENUE BY SUB ORGANISAT ION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Sub Organisation Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions 

  
Total Recurrent 

Revenue by Sub 

Organisation 

11010000 12010000 12020000 12040000 12050000 12080000 12090000 12100000 12110000 12120000 12140000 

Government Share of 

Federation Accounts Taxes Licenses Fees Fines 

Rents on 

Government 

Property 

Rents on Lands 

and Other 

Property 

Repayments 

General 

Investments 

Income 

Interest 

Earned Miscellaneous 

This Year                      

2020 

This Year 

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year   

2020 This Year  2020 

This Year         

2020 

This Year         

2020 

This Year           

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year             

2020 

This Year            

2020 

Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised 

11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government    70,000  128,000     - 41,198,000 

13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport    60,000  5,000,000      5,060,000 

13002001 Rangers Management Corporation      150,000      159,150,000 

14001001 Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development    950,000  2,000,000   -  - 3,750,000 

15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources   - 4,157,000   3,000,000     10,457,000 

15109001 Forestry Commission   560,000 300,000 500,000       2,160,000 

17001001 Ministry of Education    21,660,000        21,660,000 

17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board    6,900,000        6,900,000 

17008001 Enugu State Library  Board    1,070,000  20,000      1,090,000 

17009001 Examinations Development Centre    161,600,000        161,600,000 

17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy    330,000        330,000 

17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo    19,987,000 50,000      - 28,472,000 

17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical)    312,110,000 10,000 50,000  -  200,000 - 314,845,000 

17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)    2,273,547,500 1,500,000 2,440,000  -  220,000 - 2,306,895,500 

17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)    745,242,300 1,400,000 8,662,000    - - 834,785,800 

17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB)    279,500,000        279,500,000 

17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board    38,400,000        38,400,000 

20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development    15,000,000      -  18,000,000 

20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 53,285,812,382       - 25,000,000  28,000,000 53,338,812,382 

20008001 Board of Internal Revenue  9,186,927,000 111,000,000 297,000,000    835,000,000    10,500,627,000 

20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission  9,930,700 22,850,000   -      35,000,700 

21001001 Ministry of Health   - 36,310,000        36,310,000 

21026001 ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital)    23,830,000  80,000      23,910,000 

21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu    795,621,000  -     36,000,000 871,621,000 

21102001 State Health Board (SHB)    51,600,000        51,600,000 

22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry    119,365,000  10,000,000    -  129,365,000 

22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority    5,400,000        5,400,000 

23001001 Ministry of Information   - -        1,820,000 

23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV    101,000,000  10,750,000     - 111,750,000 

23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press)           - 150,000 

23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)    6,000  16,000      15,072,000 

25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service    -  100,000      100,000 
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ANALYSIS OF RECURRENT REVENUE BY SUB ORGANISATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  ï Contôd  

Sub Organisation Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions 

  
Total Recurrent 

Revenue by Sub 

Organisation 

11010000 12010000 12020000 12040000 12050000 12080000 12090000 12100000 12110000 12120000 12140000 

Government Share of 

Federation Accounts Taxes Licenses Fees Fines 

Rents on 

Government 

Property 

Rents on Lands 

and Other 

Property 

Repayments 

General 

Investments 

Income 

Interest 

Earned Miscellaneous 

This Year                      

2020 

This Year 

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year   

2020 This Year  2020 

This Year         

2020 

This Year         

2020 

This Year           

2020 

This Year   

2020 

This Year             

2020 2020 

Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised 

26001001 Ministry of Justice    4,230,000     -   6,230,000 

26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre    310,000        310,000 

26051001 Enugu State High Court    150,000,000 3,500,000       153,500,000 

26051025 Enugu State Multi Door Court House    1,300,000        1,301,000 

26052001 Customary Court of Appeal    13,000,000 -       13,000,000 

29001001 Ministry of Transport   5,000,000 85,060,000 13,000,000    -   106,060,000 

29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO    16,000,000        27,000,000 

29053002 Coal City Transport Services    1,500,000        8,000,000 

34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure   - 116,000,000 1,000,000 -      117,000,000 

35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  1,000,000 300,000 54,585,000 600,000 50,000     - 56,535,000 

35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA)    166,000,000 500,000       166,540,000 

36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism    128,000        2,630,000 

36052001 Tourism Board    6,000,000        6,500,000 

40001001 Office of the State Auditor General    2,100,000        2,100,000 

40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government    1,040,000        1,040,000 

47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC)    1,000,000        1,000,000 

47001002 Local Government Service Commission  1,000,000          1,000,000 

48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission  1,000,000  400,000        4,400,000 

51001001 Ministry of Local Government            500,000 

52001001 Ministry of Water Resources   3,550,000 105,000       - 3,655,000 

52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation   1,150,000 9,102,000 50,000       123,302,000 

53001001 Ministry of  Housing    250,000        121,250,000 

53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  500,000,000  100,268,000 7,000,000  94,600,000     1,033,327,000 

54001001 Ministry of Rural Development    28,481,000        28,481,000 

60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development   - 174,400,000   152,200,000     327,600,000 

62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters    32,600,000       - 33,100,000 

63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs    2,000,000        2,000,000 

65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development   - 77,070,000 90,000       77,160,000 

66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction    3,020,000  -      3,020,000 

Total Recurrent Revenue by Economic 53,285,812,382 9,699,857,700 144,410,000 6,359,164,800 29,200,000 39,726,000 249,800,000 835,000,000 25,000,000 420,000 64,000,000 71,785,812,382 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT - 2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY SUB ORGANISATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Sub Organisation Codes and Description 

 

Total Capital Receipts by Sub 

Organisation 

13000000 14010100 14020200 14030100 14030200 
 

Aids and Grants 

Transfer from Consolidated 

Revenue Fund Other Capital Receipts 

Domestic Loans/Borrowing 

Receipts 

International 

Loans/Borrowing Receipts 

This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 

Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised 

11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor     - -     - - 

11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) - -         - - 

12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature)           - - 

13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport           - - 

15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources - 500,000,000   100,000,000 -   - - 100,000,000 500,000,000 

15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP)         2,440,000,000 2,440,000,000 2,440,000,000 2,440,000,000 

17001001 Ministry of Education 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000         2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 

17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000         2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 

17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) - -         - - 

17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) - -         - - 

20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 1,500,000,000 9,740,000,000 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168 - -     52,599,058,300 37,058,068,168 

20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General     - - 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000   32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000 

21001001 Ministry of Health - -       - - - - 

22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry         - - - - 

34001002 Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP)         3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 

35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources         2,633,500,000 2,633,500,000 2,633,500,000 2,633,500,000 

38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 650,000,000 650,000,000   2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000     2,650,000,000 2,650,000,000 

52001001 Ministry of Water Resources - -       745,100,000 745,100,000 745,100,000 745,100,000 

52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation         - - - - 

52103001 Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency (ENRUWAS - -         - - 

54001002 Community and Social Development Agency         600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 

54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB)         - - - - 

60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development     - -     - - 

64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning - 2,500,000,000         - 2,500,000,000 

Grand Total 6,150,000,000 19,390,000,000 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168 2,100,000,000 2,000,000,000 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000 9,418,600,000 9,418,600,000 100,767,658,300 74,155,733,168 
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ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT -2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB ORGANISATION AND E CONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS  

Sub Organisation Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions 

Total Capital Expenditure by 

Sub Organisation 

23010100 23020100 23030100 23040100 23050100 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Construction and Provision of 

Fixed Assets 

Rehabilitation and Repairs of 

Fixed Assets 

Preservation of the 

Environment 

Acquisition of Non Tangible 

Assets 

This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 

Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised 

11001001 Office of the Executive Governor 866,400,000 382,400,000 236,000,000 96,000,000 123,600,000 83,600,000 8,800,000 8,800,000 5,000,000,000 3,500,000,000 6,234,800,000 4,070,800,000 

11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor 12,950,000 12,950,000 - - - -     12,950,000 12,950,000 

11008001 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency 65,000,000 45,000,000 13,000,000 10,000,000 - -   - - 78,000,000 55,000,000 

11010001 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring 3,000,000 500,000 2,000,000 1,000,000     - - 5,000,000 1,500,000 

11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government 7,069,000,000 5,529,000,000 - - - -   - - 7,069,000,000 5,529,000,000 

11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) - 74,738,680 - - - -   - - - 74,738,680 

11052001 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM 3,300,000 1,300,000       1,000,000 500,000 4,300,000 1,800,000 

11101001 Project Development and Implementation Dept. 4,800,000 4,800,000 38,000,000 38,000,000 159,000,000 9,000,000 6,800,000 6,800,000   208,600,000 58,600,000 

12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) 742,370,500 126,982,500 675,000,000 128,000,000 250,000,000 100,000,000   5,000,000 5,000,000 1,672,370,500 359,982,500 

13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport 94,000,000 66,000,000 170,000,000 20,000,000 440,000,000 100,000,000     704,000,000 186,000,000 

13002001 Rangers Management Corporation 21,800,000 21,800,000 4,700,000 4,700,000       26,500,000 26,500,000 

17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 492,750,000 985,500,000 887,250,000 1,774,500,000 600,000,000 1,200,000,000   20,000,000 40,000,000 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 

17008001 Enugu State Library  Board - - 25,000,000 25,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000     45,000,000 45,000,000 

17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy 2,500,000 2,500,000 - - 17,500,000 17,500,000     20,000,000 20,000,000 

17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo 156,000,000 138,000,000 113,000,000 120,000,000 39,500,000 27,500,000 - - 28,000,000 31,000,000 336,500,000 316,500,000 

17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical) 67,850,000 67,850,000 143,200,000 136,000,000 94,450,000 16,000,000   - 4,000,000 305,500,000 223,850,000 

17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) 47,775,400 83,079,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 47,799,600 47,799,600   - - 295,575,000 330,878,600 

17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) 60,000,000 80,000,000 160,000,000 - 180,000,000 50,000,000     400,000,000 130,000,000 

17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB) 68,000,000 48,000,000 - - 1,362,000,000 798,550,000 - - - - 1,430,000,000 846,550,000 

17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board 326,434,000 164,234,000 315,050,000 178,050,000 117,118,000 25,800,000   - - 758,602,000 368,084,000 

18011001 Judicial Service Commission 116,650,000 24,650,000 252,000,000 152,000,000 5,500,000 5,500,000   2,500,000 2,500,000 376,650,000 184,650,000 

20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 45,570,000 12,920,000   50,000,000 50,000,000   100,000,000 30,000,000 195,570,000 92,920,000 

20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 14,245,000 14,245,000 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 -   200,000,000 300,000,000 234,245,000 314,245,000 

20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 20,500,000 12,500,000 150,000,000 100,000,000 - -   - - 170,500,000 112,500,000 

20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission 4,800,000 4,800,000   - -     4,800,000 4,800,000 

21001001 Ministry of Health 659,000,000 3,135,000,000 232,000,000 607,000,000 15,000,000 -   168,000,000 62,000,000 1,074,000,000 3,804,000,000 

21003001 Enugu State Primary Health Care Development Agency 61,780,000 23,750,000 26,000,000 854,000,000 1,382,000,000 -   760,600,000 566,837,500 2,230,380,000 1,444,587,500 

21003002 Enugu State Agency for Universal Health Coverage 89,880,000 380,000       1,240,000 - 91,120,000 380,000 

21026001 ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital) - 26,000,000 - 123,000,000       - 149,000,000 

21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu 565,500,000 569,000,000 309,000,000 4,000,000 350,000,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 1,244,500,000 593,000,000 

21102001 State Health Board (SHB) 132,000,000 112,000,000 499,200,000 49,200,000 118,800,000 33,800,000     750,000,000 195,000,000 

21102002 School of Health Technology, Oji River - - 80,000,000 80,000,000 100,000,000 50,000,000   - - 180,000,000 130,000,000 

21104001 School of Public Nursing/Health Technology, Nsukka 70,000,000 70,000,000 70,000,000 35,000,000 - -   - - 140,000,000 105,000,000 

22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry 43,600,000 26,600,000 150,000,000 5,000,000 - -   29,000,000 4,000,000 222,600,000 35,600,000 

22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority 14,220,000 14,220,000 40,000,000 - 13,000,000 2,000,000   60,000,000 5,000,000 127,220,000 21,220,000 

22018001 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion 5,000,000 5,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000   - - 3,400,000,000 900,000,000 3,407,000,000 907,000,000 

22018003 Enugu Marketing Company 1,950,000 1,950,000 500,000 500,000       2,450,000 2,450,000 

23001001 Ministry of Information 45,365,000 213,365,000 35,000,000 35,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 120,000,000 - 6,550,000 6,550,000 210,915,000 258,915,000 

23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV 145,100,000 145,100,000 30,000,000 - - -   20,000,000 20,000,000 195,100,000 165,100,000 

23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) 68,700,000 68,700,000 - - - -     68,700,000 68,700,000 

23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) 138,327,000 4,527,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 100,000,000 50,000,000   750,000 750,000 249,077,000 65,277,000 

25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 11,500,000 6,500,000 - - - - - - - - 11,500,000 6,500,000 

25005001 Establishment, Pension and Training 2,000,000 2,000,000         2,000,000 2,000,000 

25005002 Public Service Department 3,500,000 3,500,000         3,500,000 3,500,000 

26001001 Ministry of Justice 109,000,000 109,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000     150,000,000 50,000,000 289,000,000 189,000,000 
  



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
90 

ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT -2020 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SUB ORGANISATION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATIONS ï Contôd 

Sub Organisation Codes and Description 

Economic Classification Codes and Descriptions 

Total Capital Expenditure by 

Sub Organisation 

23010100 23020100 23030100 23040100 23050100 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Construction and Provision of 

Fixed Assets 

Rehabilitation and Repairs of 

Fixed Assets 

Preservation of the 

Environment 

Acquisition of Non Tangible 

Assets 

This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 This Year - 2020 

Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised Original  Revised 

26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre 23,500,000 13,500,000 - - - -     23,500,000 13,500,000 

26007002 Administrator-General/Public Trustees 13,500,000 3,500,000   7,000,000 2,000,000     20,500,000 5,500,000 

26007003 Enugu State Justice Reform Team 18,000,000 8,000,000 4,400,000 4,400,000 - -   13,000,000 - 35,400,000 12,400,000 

26051001 Enugu State High Court 499,100,000 79,100,000 70,000,000 - 175,900,000 194,900,000   5,000,000 5,000,000 750,000,000 279,000,000 

26052001 Customary Court of Appeal 12,000,000 12,000,000 89,050,000 64,050,000   20,542,500 20,542,500   121,592,500 96,592,500 

27001001 Ministry of  Labour and Productivity 8,850,000 3,850,000 - -     14,000,000 - 22,850,000 3,850,000 

28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology 418,000,000 5,000,000 150,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000   30,000,000 260,000,000 603,000,000 300,000,000 

29001001 Ministry of Transport 809,000,000 427,000,000 1,007,000,000 7,000,000 - -   - - 1,816,000,000 434,000,000 

29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO - - 20,000,000 3,000,000       20,000,000 3,000,000 

29053002 Coal City Transport Services 78,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000       80,000,000 3,000,000 

34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 200,000,000 100,000,000 42,720,000,000 34,890,205,000 3,971,000,000 3,908,700,000 - - - - 46,891,000,000 38,898,905,000 

34001002 Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP)   300,000,000 715,000,000 229,000,000 -   - - 529,000,000 715,000,000 

35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources 7,500,000 7,500,000 120,000,000 220,000,000 10,000,000 - - 10,600,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 147,500,000 248,100,000 

35001002 Nigerian Erosion Watershed Programme     - - 2,619,961,000 - - 600,000,000 2,619,961,000 600,000,000 

35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA) 325,500,000 270,500,000 55,000,000 5,000,000   - - 61,000,000 61,000,000 441,500,000 336,500,000 

36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 2,500,000 2,500,000 20,000,000 - - - - - 16,500,000 16,500,000 39,000,000 19,000,000 

36004001 Council for Arts and Culture 23,000,000 3,000,000 - -     10,500,000 10,500,000 33,500,000 13,500,000 

36052001 Tourism Board 860,000 860,000 - - - -   - - 860,000 860,000 

38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 16,600,000 16,600,000       529,650,000 529,650,000 546,250,000 546,250,000 

38001002 State Bureau of Statistics 5,000,000 5,000,000       28,500,000 44,500,000 33,500,000 49,500,000 

40001001 Office of the State Auditor General 2,268,000 2,268,000   13,500,000 -     15,768,000 2,268,000 

40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government 2,200,000 2,200,000         2,200,000 2,200,000 

47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC) 8,600,000 8,600,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000   - - 28,600,000 28,600,000 

47001002 Local Government Service Commission 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 6,000,000 6,000,000     13,000,000 13,000,000 

48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission 3,000,000 3,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 - - - -   33,000,000 33,000,000 

51001001 Ministry of Local Government 1,500,000 1,500,000   2,000,000 2,000,000     3,500,000 3,500,000 

52001001 Ministry of Water Resources 13,000,000 602,000,000 1,049,000,000 13,000,000 - 20,000,000 44,000,000 - 35,000,000 10,000,000 1,141,000,000 645,000,000 

52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation 395,000,000 480,000,000 320,000,000 235,500,000 140,000,000 150,000,000   174,000,000 158,500,000 1,029,000,000 1,024,000,000 

52103001 
Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency 
(ENRUWAS 19,250,000 2,336,000 93,100,000 154,300,000 150,500,000 177,333,000 - - 521,200,000 400,000,000 784,050,000 733,969,000 

52104001 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency   - - 27,000,000 27,000,000   - - 27,000,000 27,000,000 

53001001 Ministry of  Housing 7,000,000 7,000,000 372,280,000 200,000,000     - - 379,280,000 207,000,000 

53010001 Enugu State Housing Development Corporation 20,000,000 20,000,000 469,500,000 220,000,000       489,500,000 240,000,000 

54001001 Ministry of Rural Development 150,490,000 71,490,000 100,000,000 10,000,000 - -   2,900,000 2,900,000 253,390,000 84,390,000 

54001002 Community and Social Development Agency         150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 

54001003 Community Development Agency   408,000,000 208,000,000     12,640,000 12,640,000 420,640,000 220,640,000 

54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB) 100,000,000 100,000,000 620,000,000 570,000,000 80,000,000 80,000,000     800,000,000 750,000,000 

54007001 Fire Service Department 298,000,000 198,000,000 360,000,000 164,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000     666,000,000 370,000,000 

60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 - -   2,070,000,000 20,000,000 2,270,000,000 220,000,000 

62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 21,000,000 21,000,000 - -       21,000,000 21,000,000 

63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 150,000 150,000 - -     600,000,000 500,000,000 600,150,000 500,150,000 

64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning 11,400,000 40,300,000 20,000,000 - - -   15,745,300 25,245,300 47,145,300 65,545,300 

65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development 216,000,000 186,000,000 145,500,000 70,500,000 - - - - - - 361,500,000 256,500,000 

66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction 1,500,000 1,500,000 30,000,000 30,000,000     300,000,000 100,000,000 331,500,000 131,500,000 

67001001 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs 12,950,000 1,700,000       16,650,000 - 29,600,000 1,700,000 

Total Capital Expenditure by Economic 16,713,061,900 16,908,838,180 56,086,900,000 43,775,505,000 10,509,667,600 7,339,982,600 2,842,103,500 68,742,500 14,615,925,300 8,491,572,800 100,767,658,300 76,584,641,080 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Statutory Allocation - 11010000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Office of the State Accountant- General  56,464,018,381 3,345,826,523 65,250,000,000 53,285,812,382 68,260,000,000 72,266,000,000 193,811,812,382 

 20007001/11010001 Statutory Allocation from Federal Accounts 02000 41,409,779,329 0 50,000,000,000 30,135,270,001 52,000,000,000 55,000,000,000 137,135,270,001 

 20007001/11010004 Ecological Fund From FAAC 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010005 Budget Augmentation 02000 339,077,011 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010006 NNPC Refunds 02000 61,650,366 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010007 Special Reserve 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010009 Refund from Paris Club 02000 600,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010008 Stabilization Fund Receipts 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010002 Share of VAT 02000 12,720,611,853 3,345,826,523 14,000,000,000 20,648,042,381 15,000,000,000 16,000,000,000 51,648,042,381 

 20007001/11010003 Excess Crude 02000 80,672,241 0 130,000,000 212,500,000 135,000,000 140,000,000 487,500,000 

 20007001/11010015 Non-Oil Revenue 02000 53,926,110 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010010 SURE-P 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010011 13% Derivation 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010012 Sovereign Wealth Fund 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010013 Exchange Rate Difference 02000 69,204,377 0 71,000,000 142,500,000 72,000,000 73,000,000 287,500,000 

 20007001/11010014 Police Reform 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010016 Statutory Allocation for Ecological Problem 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010017 Excess PPT 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/11010018 Excess Bank Charges Recovered 02000 98,459,002 0 135,000,000 225,000,000 137,000,000 139,000,000 501,000,000 

 20007001/11010019 Forex Equalization 02000 1,030,638,093 0 914,000,000 1,922,500,000 916,000,000 914,000,000 3,752,500,000 

           
Grand Total     56,464,018,381 3,345,826,523 65,250,000,000 53,285,812,382 68,260,000,000 72,266,000,000 193,811,812,382 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Taxes - 12010000 

Organisation/Economic Code Item Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Local Government Service Commission  32,500 0 20,000,000 1,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 41,000,000 

 47001002/12010028 Withholding Tax from Consultant Training of Staffs 02000 32,500 0 20,000,000 1,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 41,000,000 

            
Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission  4,891,165 0 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,800,000 1,900,000 4,700,000 

 48001001/12010010 5% Withholding Tax from Contractors 02000 4,891,165 0 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,800,000 1,900,000 4,700,000 
            
Board of Internal Revenue   8,252,764,564 0 12,644,827,000 9,186,927,000 14,342,316,000 16,458,393,000 39,987,636,000 

 20008001/12010001 Capital Gains Tax 02000 6,749,486 0 22,000,000 12,000,000 24,000,000 25,000,000 61,000,000 

 20008001/12010002 Direct Assessment Tax (Current) 02000 352,409,652 0 230,000,000 110,000,000 250,000,000 270,000,000 630,000,000 

 20008001/12010003 Direct Assessment Tax (Arrears/Late) 02000 248,015,438 0 8,640,000 4,640,000 10,000,000 12,000,000 26,640,000 

 20008001/12010004 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Federal 02000 1,871,601,165 0 1,830,000,000 1,830,000,000 2,195,000,000 2,634,000,000 6,659,000,000 

 20008001/12010005 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - State (Adjustment Voucher) 02000 123,479,649 0 703,000,000 703,000,000 844,000,000 1,012,000,000 2,559,000,000 

 20008001/12010006 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Local Government 02000 71,175,365 0 202,400,000 202,400,000 242,000,000 291,000,000 735,400,000 

 20008001/12010007 Pay As You Earn (PAYE) - Companies 02000 3,844,298,162 0 4,964,000,000 3,064,000,000 5,757,000,000 6,709,000,000 15,530,000,000 

 20008001/12010010 5% Withholding Tax on Payment to Contractors 02000 230,662,696 0 256,000,000 156,000,000 307,000,000 369,000,000 832,000,000 

 20008001/12010011 10% Withholding Tax on Dividends 02000 161,757,502 0 179,000,000 79,000,000 215,000,000 258,000,000 552,000,000 

 20008001/12010012 10% Withholding Tax on Bank Interest 02000 829,885,585 0 1,682,000,000 682,000,000 1,718,000,000 1,902,000,000 4,302,000,000 

 20008001/12010013 10% Withholding Tax on Rent 02000 27,092,744 0 6,827,000 4,827,000 8,192,000 9,830,000 22,849,000 

 20008001/12010014 10% Withholding Tax on Royalty 02000 1,756,277 0 32,600,000 15,600,000 39,000,000 47,000,000 101,600,000 

 20008001/12010015 10% Withholding Tax on Director's Fees 02000 14,456,227 0 400,000 200,000 480,000 576,000 1,256,000 

 20008001/12010016 Tax Collection Agent Debit/Rural Tax 02000 151,950 0 200,000 100,000 240,000 288,000 628,000 

 20008001/12010017 Education Development Levy 02000 588,500 0 520,000 320,000 624,000 749,000 1,693,000 

 20008001/12010020 Pay as You Earn (PAYE) - (Arrears) 02000 429,118,446 0 1,951,000,000 1,951,000,000 2,041,000,000 2,090,000,000 6,082,000,000 

 20008001/12010025 Mortuary Levy 02000 542,760 0 840,000 440,000 900,000 950,000 2,290,000 

 20008001/12010026 Penalties Tax 02000 183,254 0 176,000,000 76,000,000 211,000,000 253,000,000 540,000,000 

 20008001/12010027 Infrastructural Development Levy 02000 5,233,249 0 7,400,000 3,400,000 8,880,000 10,000,000 22,280,000 

 20008001/12010028 10% Withholding Tax on Consultancy 02000 26,272,961 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/1201022 Enugu State Property and Land Use Tax 02000 7,333,500 0 392,000,000 292,000,000 470,000,000 564,000,000 1,326,000,000 
            
Enugu State Gaming Commission  13,795,000 0 20,100,000 9,930,700 21,160,000 21,670,000 52,760,700 

 20012001/12010008 Pools Betting Tax (Current) 02000 1,790,000 0 3,400,000 1,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 8,200,000 

 20012001/12010009 Pools Betting Tax (Arrears) 02000 0 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 130,000 300,000 

 20012001/12010029 Sports Betting Proprietors Lucky Tax 02000 9,715,000 0 12,000,000 6,600,000 12,400,000 12,500,000 31,500,000 

 20012001/12010030 Lotto Proprietors Weekly Tax 02000 2,290,000 0 4,600,000 1,880,700 5,240,000 5,640,000 12,760,700 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  15,237,050 0 700,000,000 500,000,000 750,000,000 800,000,000 2,050,000,000 

 53010001/12010027 Infrastructural Development Tax 02000 15,237,050 0 700,000,000 500,000,000 750,000,000 800,000,000 2,050,000,000 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  6,697,200 0 10,000,000 1,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 27,000,000 

 35001001/12010017 Environmental Development Levy 02000 6,697,200 0 10,000,000 1,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 27,000,000 

 Grand Total      8,293,417,479 0 13,396,527,000 9,699,857,700 15,147,276,000 17,315,963,000 42,163,096,700 

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  
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DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Licenses - 12020000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources  620,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15001001/12020026 Tractor Hiring License 02000 620,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Forestry Commission   1,026,000 0 1,160,000 560,000 1,270,000 1,580,000 3,410,000 

 15109001/12020021 Hunting Permit 02000 0 0 60,000 60,000 70,000 80,000 210,000 

 15109001/12020038 Forestry Licenses 02000 1,026,000 0 1,100,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,500,000 3,200,000 
            
Board of Internal Revenue  320,139,450 0 311,000,000 111,000,000 374,000,000 449,000,000 934,000,000 

 20008001/12020032 Motor Vehicle Licenses 02000 217,126,750 0 169,000,000 69,000,000 203,000,000 244,000,000 516,000,000 

 20008001/12020033 Drivers' Licenses 02000 96,009,950 0 142,000,000 42,000,000 171,000,000 205,000,000 418,000,000 

 20008001/12020058 Motorcycle Licenses 02000 6,996,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12020080 Tricycle Licenses 02000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
            
Enugu State Gaming Commission  32,438,000 0 35,850,000 22,850,000 37,350,000 38,940,000 99,140,000 

 20001001/12020053 Snookers Licenses 02000 0 0 200,000 100,000 210,000 220,000 530,000 

 20001001/12020063 Lottery Licenses 02000 1,700,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20012001/12020091 Lotto Proprietors License 02000 0 0 3,500,000 1,500,000 3,600,000 3,800,000 8,900,000 

 20012001/12020043 Gaming Licenses (Current) 02000 16,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20012001/12020044 Gaming Licenses (Arrears) 02000 24,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20012001/12020045 Pools Agents Licenses (Current) 02000 380,000 0 600,000 300,000 650,000 700,000 1,650,000 

 20012001/12020050 Pools Proprietor Licenses 02000 1,216,000 0 1,050,000 550,000 1,060,000 1,070,000 2,680,000 

 20012001/12020051 Pool Betting and Casino Licenses 02000 288,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20012001/12020052 Gaming Machine Licenses 02000 120,000 0 200,000 100,000 230,000 250,000 580,000 

 20012001/12020092 Lotto Agent License 02000 300,000 0 3,500,000 1,500,000 3,600,000 3,700,000 8,800,000 

 20012001/12020093 Sport Betting Proprietors s License 02000 1,005,000 0 21,000,000 15,000,000 22,000,000 23,000,000 60,000,000 

 20012001/12020094 Sport Betting Agent License 02000 27,389,000 0 5,800,000 3,800,000 6,000,000 6,200,000 16,000,000 
            
Ministry of Transport    10,161,000 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 

 29001001/12020056 Mass Transit Operators Licenses 02000 8,339,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12020057 Renewal of Mass Transit Operators Licenses 02000 1,239,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12020080 Tricycle Permit Licenses 02000 583,000 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 
            
Ministry of Water Resources  1,797,003 0 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,950,000 4,350,000 11,850,000 

 52001001/12020028 License for Commercial/Private Water Borehole 02000 90,000 0 500,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 1,650,000 

 52001001/12020081 License for Water Producing Companies 02000 1,302,003 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 1,400,000 3,900,000 

 52001001/12020089 Renewal of License for Water Producing Companies 02000 0 0 850,000 850,000 900,000 950,000 2,700,000 

 52001001/12020090 

Renewal of License for Commercial/Private Water 

Borehole 02000 405,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 3,600,000 

            
Enugu State Water Corporation  527,480 0 2,150,000 1,150,000 2,365,000 2,530,000 6,045,000 

 52102001/12020028 License For Commercial Water Vendor 02000 50,000 0 650,000 350,000 715,000 765,000 1,830,000 

 52102001/12020090 Renewal for Commercial Water Vendor 02000 477,480 0 1,500,000 800,000 1,650,000 1,765,000 4,215,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Licenses ï 12020000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Ministry of Capital Territory Development  300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 65001001/65000000 Permit Licences and Concession 02000 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Health    10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12020086 Private Hospitals and Clinic Licenses 02000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  0 0 300,000 300,000 500,000 650,000 1,450,000 

 350001001/120200097 Renewal of Ecology Control Permit 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 200,000 300,000 600,000 

 350001001/12020096 Ecology Control Permit 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 300,000 350,000 850,000 

            
Grand Total     366,719,233 0 364,010,000 144,410,000 431,435,000 511,050,000 1,086,895,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Fees General - 12040000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Office of the Executive Governor  15,310,245 0 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,800,000 3,350,000 8,350,000 

 11001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 1,876,895 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,000,000 

 11001001/12040442 Clinic Fees 02000 13,433,350 0 700,000 700,000 800,000 850,000 2,350,000 

            
Office of the Secretary to the State Government  5,104,200 0 70,000 70,000 80,000 90,000 240,000 

 10013001/12040281 Identification of Enugu State Indigene Fees 02000 5,104,200 0 70,000 70,000 80,000 90,000 240,000 

            
Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV  28,385,127 0 101,000,000 101,000,000 111,100,000 122,210,000 334,310,000 

 12003001/12040036 Advertisement 02000 28,385,127 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 110,000,000 121,000,000 331,000,000 

 12003001/12040373 Trade Fair/ Great Festival 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,210,000 3,310,000 

            
Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)  30,975 0 6,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 21,000 

 23055001/12040267 Registration Fees from Newspaper Readers 02000 30,975 0 6,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 21,000 

            
Office of the Head of State Civil Service  17,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 25001001/12040337 Staff Development Fees 02000 17,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Office of the State Auditor General  2,032,859 0 3,500,000 2,100,000 4,080,000 5,850,000 12,030,000 

 40001001/12040235 Registration of External Auditor 02000 20,000 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 150,000 320,000 

 40001001/12040340 Renewal of External Auditors' Registration 02000 65,000 0 100,000 50,000 110,000 1,300,000 1,460,000 

 40001001/12040233 Audit fees from Parastatals & Govt Companies 02000 1,756,446 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 8,000,000 

 40001001/12040234 Arrears of Audit Fees 02000 191,413 0 800,000 500,000 850,000 900,000 2,250,000 

            
Office of the Auditor General for Local Government  20,000 0 1,740,000 1,040,000 1,747,000 1,753,000 4,540,000 

 40001002/12040235 Registration of External Auditor 02000 10,000 0 30,000 30,000 35,000 40,000 105,000 

 40001002/12040347 Audit Fees from Local Governments 02000 0 0 1,700,000 1,000,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 4,400,000 

 40001002/12040340 Renewal of External Auditors' Registration 02000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 12,000 13,000 35,000 

            
Civil Service Commission (CSC)  1,262,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,100,000 3,150,000 

 47001001/12060471 Service Charge on ASCON Examination 02000 1,262,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,050,000 1,100,000 3,150,000 

            
Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission  1,000 0 600,000 400,000 700,000 800,000 1,900,000 

 48001001/12040235 10% 0f External Auditors Fees 02000 1,000 0 600,000 400,000 700,000 800,000 1,900,000 

            
Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs   0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

 63001001/12040705 Concession Fees for Truck Park at Emene 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

            
Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction  2,216,410 0 3,020,000 3,020,000 3,625,000 4,730,000 11,375,000 

 66001001/12040189 Registration of Social Clubs 02000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 66001001/12040190 Renewal of Registration of Social Clubs 02000 21,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 66001001/12040331 Renewal of Town Unions Clubs 02000 32,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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 66001001/12040362 Cooperative Annual Supervision Fees 02000 14,410 0 20,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 75,000 

 66001001/12040364 Registration of Cooperative Societies 02000 1,142,500 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,500,000 

 66001001/12040369 Registration of Town Unions Clubs 02000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 66001001/12040469 Registration of Neighborhood Association/Watch Group 02000 496,500 0 800,000 800,000 850,000 900,000 2,550,000 

 66001001/12040470 Renewal of Neighborhood Association /Watch Group 02000 495,000 0 700,000 700,000 750,000 800,000 2,250,000 

            
Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development  225,000 0 500,000 300,000 550,000 600,000 1,450,000 

 14001001/12040000 Registration of Voluntary Organization and Audit Social Club 02000 225,000 0 500,000 300,000 550,000 600,000 1,450,000 

            
Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources  4,197,355 0 4,157,000 4,157,000 4,157,000 4,157,000 12,471,000 

 15001001/12040046 Veterinary Clinic Health Charges 02000 65,500 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 450,000 

 15001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15001001/12040041 Laboratory Fees 02000 0 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 9,000 

 15001001/12040093 Trade Animal Control 02000 867,500 0 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

 15001001/12040107 Veterinary Health Certificate 02000 557,800 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 6,000 

 15001001/12040113 Meat Inspection Fees 02000 2,634,800 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

 15001001/12040358 Registration of Poultry Houses and Hatcheries 02000 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 6,000 

 15001001/12040445 Renewal of Poultry Houses and Hatcheries 02000 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15001001/12040442 Clinic Charge Fees 02000 71,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Forestry Commission   0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 900,000 

 15109001/12040241 Pip Pop Fees - Others 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 900,000 

            
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development  39,507,839 0 17,000,000 15,000,000 18,000,000 19,000,000 52,000,000 

 20001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 02000 2,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20001001/12040058 Stamp Duties Fees 02000 39,505,639 0 17,000,000 15,000,000 18,000,000 19,000,000 52,000,000 

            
Board of Internal 

Revenue   230,626,221 0 437,000,000 297,000,000 525,000,000 629,000,000 1,451,000,000 

 20008001/12040045 Change of Ownership (Vehicle Test & Drivers Test) 02000 24,297,550 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12040055 Registration of Motor Vehicles Fees 02000 33,169,542 0 86,000,000 46,000,000 104,000,000 124,000,000 274,000,000 

 20008001/12040057 Motor Vehicle New Number Plates 02000 166,901,765 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12020056 Road Traffic Exams 02000 2,326,330 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 347,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12040056 Road Traffic Exam Fees 02000 3,583,150 0 351,000,000 251,000,000 421,000,000 505,000,000 1,177,000,000 

            
Ministry of Commerce and Industry  42,430,385 0 164,405,000 119,365,000 70,878,000 81,684,000 271,927,000 

 22001001/12040125 Registration of Business Premises (Current) 02000 1,175,000 0 115,000,000 80,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 106,000,000 

 22001001/12040127 Renewal of Business Premises 02000 29,316,460 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 25,000,000 30,000,000 65,000,000 

 22001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 5,327,120 0 150,000 120,000 156,000 160,000 436,000 

 22001001/12040039 Agency Commission 02000 22,800 0 200,000 200,000 22,000 24,000 246,000 
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 22001001/12040118 Cashew Produce Inspection Fees 02000 2,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 14,500,000 

 22001001/12040119 Palm Oil Inspection Fees 02000 4,368,470 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 7,500,000 

 22001001/12040120 Palm Kernel Produce Inspection Fees 02000 274,300 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 4,000,000 10,500,000 

 22001001/12040126 Registration of Business Premises (Arrears) 02000 366,575 0 55,000 45,000 2,200,000 2,500,000 4,745,000 

 22001001/12040122 Fees on Haulage of Industrial Goods/Products 02000 0 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 14,000,000 39,000,000 

 22001001/12040130 Fees on Haulage of Industrial Goods/Products (Quarry) 02000 27,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 22001001/12040326 Consumer Protection (Petition Fees) 02000 69,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 22001001/12040525 Production Inspection - Others 02000 1,480,660 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 24,000,000 

            
Enugu State Investment Development Authority  0 0 7,500,000 5,400,000 9,100,000 7,500,000 22,000,000 

 22000000/22040017 Registration Fees of Contractor 02000 0 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

 22000000/22040151 Renewal of Contractor Registration Fees 02000 0 0 500,000 400,000 1,000,000 500,000 1,900,000 

 22000000/22040694 Pre-qualification/Processing Fees 02000 0 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 3,100,000 3,000,000 8,100,000 

            
Ministry of Science and Technology  112,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 28001001/12040017 Contractor Registration Feed 02000 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 28001001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors Registration 02000 52,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Transport    54,795,700 0 102,700,000 85,060,000 110,314,000 119,928,000 315,302,000 

 29001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 820,000 0 80,000 0 82,000 85,000 167,000 

 29001001/12040037 Deed Fees 02000 15,100 0 0 50,000 0 0 50,000 

 29001001/12040038 Survey Fees 02000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12040039 Agency Fees 02000 21,310,080 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12040056 Road Traffic Inspection Test Fees 02000 8,226,550 0 8,500,000 0 9,000,000 9,500,000 18,500,000 

 29001001/12040058 Stamp Duties on Land Matters 02000 200 0 0 8,500,000 0 0 8,500,000 

 29001001/12040135 Driving Test Fees 02000 2,357,300 0 2,500,000 50,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 7,050,000 

 29001001/12040138 Registration of Tricycle 02000 4,512,000 0 6,000,000 1,500,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 18,500,000 

 29001001/12040133 Registration of Driving School 02000 0 0 100,000 0 120,000 140,000 260,000 

 29001001/12040168 Non-Refundable App. Fees for Allocation of Land 02000 60,000 0 0 4,000,000 0 0 4,000,000 

 29001001/12040181 Development Fee 02000 3,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12040393 Vehicle Inspection Test 02000 4,150 0 65,000,000 55,000,000 67,000,000 70,000,000 192,000,000 

 29001001/12040412 Courier Permits 02000 1,995,000 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,000,000 

 29001001/12040441 Concession Fees on Buses 02000 6,810,000 0 7,500,000 4,500,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 21,500,000 

 29001001/12040454 Registration of Private Taxis 02000 44,000 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 140,000 310,000 

 29001001/12040551 Registration of Motorcycle 02000 223,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12040668 Renewal of Motorcycle 02000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12040669 Renewal of Private Taxis Registration 02000 0 0 20,000 10,000 22,000 23,000 55,000 

 29001001/12040670 Registration of Buses 02000 4,097,670 0 3,500,000 2,500,000 4,000,000 4,500,000 11,000,000 

 29001001/12040673 Renewal of Tricycle 02000 6,000 0 0 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000 

 29001001/12040672 Registration of Mass Transit 02000 350,000 0 2,000,000 1,500,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 

 29001001/12040671 Renewal of Buses 02000 920,800 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 140,000 360,000 
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 29001001/12040703 Renewal of Mass Transit 02000 2,935,000 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 14,000,000 

 29001001/12040746 Renewal of Driving School 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 1,050,000 

 29001001/12040760 Renewal of Courier Permits 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000 

            
Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO  0 0 21,000,000 16,000,000 23,000,000 25,000,000 64,000,000 

 29053001/12040670 Registration of Buses 02000 0 0 15,000,000 12,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 45,000,000 

 29053001/12040671 Renewal of Buses 02000 0 0 6,000,000 4,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 19,000,000 

            
Coal City Transport Services  1,142,900 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

 29053002/12040036 Branding/Advertisement Placement Fees 02000 1,142,900 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

            
Ministry of Works and Infrastructure   71,361,300 142,175,300 175,000,000 116,000,000 188,000,000 201,000,000 505,000,000 

 34001001/12040017 Registration of Contractors 02000 1,482,500 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 11,000,000 

 34001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 02000 3,145,000 0 17,000,000 10,000,000 18,000,000 19,000,000 47,000,000 

 34001001/12040098 Right of Way Permit Fees/Cutting of Road 02000 65,788,800 142,175,300 150,000,000 100,000,000 160,000,000 170,000,000 430,000,000 

 34001001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors Registration 02000 945,000 0 5,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 17,000,000 

            
Ministry of Culture and Tourism   150,000 0 168,000 128,000 181,000 199,000 508,000 

 36001001/12040401 Registration of Artist Group 02000 20,000 0 84,000 64,000 96,000 109,000 269,000 

 36001001/12040245 Registration of Hotels 02000 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 36001001/12040402 Renewal of Registration of Artist Group 02000 40,000 0 84,000 64,000 85,000 90,000 239,000 

            
Tourism Board   1,800,000 0 8,500,000 6,000,000 11,500,000 13,500,000 31,000,000 

 36052001/12040245 Registration of Hotel and Other Tourism Enterprises 02000 1,650,000 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 12,500,000 

 36052001/12040399 Renewal of Hotel and Other Tourism Enterprises 02000 150,000 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 13,000,000 

 36052001/12040674 Registration of  Tourism Operators at Airport Stand 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 5,500,000 

            
Ministry of Water Resources  17,028,007 0 105,000 105,000 115,000 125,000 345,000 

 52001001/12040419 Water Quality Tests 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 55,000 60,000 165,000 

 52001001/12040017 Registration of Contractors 02000 16,958,007 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 52001001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors 02000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 52001001/12040223 Inspection of Water Tankers 02000 30,000 0 55,000 55,000 60,000 65,000 180,000 

            
Enugu State Water Corporation  28,050,229 0 9,102,000 9,102,000 10,012,000 10,697,000 29,811,000 

 52102001/12040223 Water Tanker Vendor Fees 02000 12,849,031 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,800,000 9,400,000 26,200,000 

 52102001/12040260 Water Connection 02000 564,975 0 1,102,000 1,102,000 1,212,000 1,297,000 3,611,000 

 52102001/12040263 Others 02000 14,636,223 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of  Housing   71,561,515 0 250,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 900,000 

 53001001/12040027 Tenders Fees 02000 7,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 53001001/12040266 Plan Approval Fees 02000 54,465 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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 53001001/12040655 Legacy Estate Development Fee 02000 71,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 53001001/12040662 Registration of Estate Developer 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 900,000 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  17,885,191 0 158,868,000 100,268,000 181,222,000 199,611,000 481,101,000 

 53010001/12040017 Registration of Contractors 02000 5,995,360 0 150,000 100,000 160,000 170,000 430,000 

 53010001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 0 0 150,000 100,000 155,000 160,000 415,000 

 53010001/12040053 Application Fee 02000 648,850 0 2,000,000 1,500,000 2,200,000 3,000,000 6,700,000 

 53010001/12040058 Stamp Fees 02000 100 0 120,000 120,000 140,000 150,000 410,000 

 53010001/12040158 Search Fee 02000 170,650 0 400,000 400,000 450,000 460,000 1,310,000 

 53010001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 100,000 320,000 

 53010001/12040169 Computerization Fee 02000 10,000 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 4,500,000 10,500,000 

 53010001/12040162 Consent Fee 02000 6,557,080 0 30,000,000 18,000,000 35,000,000 40,000,000 93,000,000 

 53010001/12040164 Certified True Copy 02000 40,300 0 392,000 392,000 400,000 420,000 1,212,000 

 53010001/12040167 Survey Fee 02000 70,000 0 25,000,000 17,000,000 30,000,000 32,000,000 79,000,000 

 53010001/12040170 Mortgage Fee 02000 20,050 0 80,000 80,000 82,000 84,000 246,000 

 53010001/12040171 Change of Purpose Clause Fee 02000 500,000 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 16,000,000 

 53010001/12040173 Verification of Title 02000 71,450 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 9,000,000 19,000,000 

 53010001/12040177 Caveat Fee 02000 0 0 42,000 42,000 45,000 47,000 134,000 

 53010001/12040255 Survey/Legal Fee 02000 115,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 53010001/12040269 Fencing Fees 02000 32,280 0 50,000,000 30,000,000 52,000,000 56,000,000 138,000,000 

 53010001/12040276 Plan Approval Fee 02000 3,173,871 0 30,000,000 20,000,000 34,000,000 36,000,000 90,000,000 

 53010001/12040277 Merger Fee 02000 0 0 294,000 294,000 320,000 350,000 964,000 

 53010001/12040318 Sewerage Maintenance Fee 02000 0 0 140,000 140,000 150,000 170,000 460,000 

 53010001/12040408 Legal Fee 02000 0 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 5,000,000 14,000,000 

 53010001/12040461 Street naming Fee 02000 480,150 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 9,000,000 

            
Ministry of Rural Development  8,469,875 0 29,931,000 28,481,000 35,220,000 39,740,000 103,441,000 

 54001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 0 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 140,000 310,000 

 54001001/12040189 Registration of Town Unions and Social Clubs 02000 163,000 0 201,000 101,000 300,000 400,000 801,000 

 54001001/12040190 Renewal of Registration of Town Unions and Social Clubs 02000 1,197,500 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,900,000 3,000,000 6,900,000 

 54001001/12040464 Fire Service Fees from Petroleum 02000 3,356,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 9,500,000 26,500,000 

 54001001/12040465 Fire Service Fees from other Business Houses 02000 3,284,375 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,500,000 9,000,000 25,500,000 

 54001001/12040466 Registration of Liquefied Gas Plants 02000 400,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 3,600,000 

 54001001/12040467 Renewal of Registration of Liquefied Gas Plants 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 7,500,000 

 54001001/12040717 Fire Services Fees from Cold Rooms 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 3,800,000 

 54001001/12040714 Fire Services Fees from Bakeries 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,500,000 3,700,000 

 54001001/12040715 Fire Services Fees from Construction Firms 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,300,000 1,600,000 3,900,000 

 54001001/12040716 Fire Services Fees from Block Industries 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 850,000 900,000 2,550,000 

 54001001/12040719 Fire Services Fees from Water Packaging Companies 02000 50,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,500,000 

 54001001/12040718 Fire Services Fees from Aluminum Industries 02000 7,000 0 500,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 1,650,000 

 54001001/12040720 Fire Services Fees from Private Schools 02000 5,000 0 530,000 330,000 600,000 700,000 1,630,000 
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 54001001/12040721 Fire Services Fees from Pool/Casino Company Headquarters 02000 0 0 350,000 250,000 400,000 450,000 1,100,000 

 54001001/12040744 Fire Services Fees from Saw Mill Machine/Engines 02000 0 0 450,000 450,000 500,000 550,000 1,500,000 

 54001001/12040745 Fire Services Fees from Private Hospitals 02000 7,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,000,000 

            
Ministry of Lands and Urban Development  363,049,491 0 266,500,000 174,400,000 285,300,000 304,000,000 763,700,000 

 60001001/12040168 Non-Refundable Application Fees 02000 21,495,300 0 25,000,000 20,000,000 26,000,000 27,000,000 73,000,000 

 60001001/12040037 Deed Fees 02000 145,258,764 0 140,000,000 80,000,000 145,000,000 150,000,000 375,000,000 

 60001001/12040058 Fees for Stamp Duty on Land Matters 02000 23,103,530 0 30,000,000 20,000,000 35,000,000 40,000,000 95,000,000 

 60001001/12040181 Development Fees 02000 24,272,720 0 10,000,000 8,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 34,000,000 

 60001001/12040255 Survey Fees 02000 9,401,823 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 12,500,000 

 60001001/12040276 Plans Approval Fees 02000 33,252,587 0 42,000,000 32,000,000 45,000,000 48,000,000 125,000,000 

 60001001/12040468 Fees on Computerization of Land 02000 101,490,767 0 7,000,000 5,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 22,000,000 

 60001001/12040701 Printing of Certificate /Collection Fee 02000 3,017,000 0 5,000,000 4,000,000 5,500,000 6,000,000 15,500,000 

 60001001/12040754 Stamp Duty on Certificate of Occupancy 02000 1,757,000 0 1,500,000 900,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 5,400,000 

 60001001/12040750 Correction of Certificates Fee 02000 0 0 2,000,000 1,500,000 2,300,000 2,500,000 6,300,000 

            
Ministry of Justice   4,225,972 0 4,630,000 4,230,000 5,030,000 5,420,000 14,680,000 

 26001001/12040089 Oath Fees 02000 316,550 0 240,000 240,000 230,000 250,000 720,000 

 26001001/12040091 Fiat Fees 02000 329,000 0 350,000 350,000 400,000 420,000 1,170,000 

 26001001/12040090 Estate Administration Fees 02000 3,392,410 0 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,800,000 3,000,000 8,400,000 

 26001001/12040092 Justice of Peace Fees 02000 0 0 1,200,000 800,000 1,300,000 1,400,000 3,500,000 

 26001001/12040282 Trust Fees 02000 188,013 0 240,000 240,000 300,000 350,000 890,000 

            
Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre  248,200 0 310,000 310,000 315,000 320,000 945,000 

 26007001/12040472 Registration Fees on Mediation 02000 248,200 0 310,000 310,000 315,000 320,000 945,000 

            
Enugu State High Court  280,477,928 0 240,000,000 150,000,000 260,000,000 280,000,000 690,000,000 

 26051001/12040283 Probate Fees 02000 229,823,105 0 170,000,000 80,000,000 180,000,000 190,000,000 450,000,000 

 26051001/12040026 Court Fees 02000 50,425,143 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 80,000,000 90,000,000 240,000,000 

 26051001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 11,920 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 26051001/12040284 Election Petition Tribunal Fees 02000 217,760 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Multi Door Court House  10,000 0 1,600,000 1,300,000 2,720,000 3,290,000 7,310,000 

 26051025/12040090 Alternative Dispute Resolution Administrative Fees 02000 10,000 0 400,000 300,000 450,000 500,000 1,250,000 

 26051025/12040286 Alternative Dispute Resolution Training Fees 02000 0 0 1,000,000 800,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 5,300,000 

 26051025/12040333 Consultancy Fees 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 130,000 350,000 

 26051025/12040748 Alternative Dispute Resolution Session Fees 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 150,000 160,000 410,000 

            
Customary Court of Appeal  21,478,451 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 42,000,000 

 26052001/12040026 Court Fees 02000 21,478,451 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 42,000,000 
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Ministry of Capital Territory Development   105,852,232 0 97,110,000 77,070,000 98,115,000 99,121,000 274,306,000 

 65001001/12040054 Parking Fees 02000 11,804,232 0 110,000 70,000 115,000 121,000 306,000 

 65001001/12040384 Vetting Fees from Building Plan 02000 94,048,000 0 97,000,000 77,000,000 98,000,000 99,000,000 274,000,000 

            
Ministry of Youth and Sport   40,000 0 150,000 60,000 180,000 220,000 460,000 

 13001001/12040183 Registration of Youth Clubs and Orgnisations 02000 40,000 0 50,000 10,000 60,000 70,000 140,000 

 13001001/12040184 Renewal of Youth Clubs and Organisations 02000 0 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 150,000 320,000 

            
Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development  607,000 0 1,150,000 650,000 1,300,000 1,450,000 3,400,000 

 14001001/12040188 Renewal of Registration fees for Day Care Centre 02000 270,000 0 400,000 200,000 450,000 500,000 1,150,000 

 14001001/12040190 Renewal of Voluntary Organisation and Adult Social Club 02000 187,000 0 250,000 150,000 300,000 350,000 800,000 

 14001001/12040449 Registration fee for Day Care Centre 02000 150,000 0 500,000 300,000 550,000 600,000 1,450,000 

            
Ministry of Education    35,802,650 0 42,960,000 21,660,000 50,130,000 56,370,000 128,160,000 

 17001001/12040065 Application Form Fees from Vocational School 02000 0 0 500,000 300,000 600,000 700,000 1,600,000 

 17001001/12040080 Certificate Evaluation 02000 293,050 0 400,000 200,000 450,000 500,000 1,150,000 

 17001001/12040082 WAEC/NECO Approval for SSIII 02000 240,000 0 1,000,000 600,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 5,600,000 

 17001001/12040199 Inter-State Transfer and Reval. of Common Entrance Slips 02000 320,500 0 250,000 150,000 260,000 270,000 680,000 

 17001001/12040475 Registration of Private School 02000 7,578,200 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 

 17001001/12040476 Renewal of Registration of Private School 02000 17,100,500 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 23,000,000 55,000,000 

 17001001/12040477 Application Form Fees from Private School 02000 7,601,000 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 

 17001001/12040479 Common Entrance Fees 02000 2,669,400 0 810,000 410,000 820,000 900,000 2,130,000 

            
Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board  39,830,000 0 6,900,000 6,900,000 6,557,000 8,106,000 21,563,000 

 17003001/12000017 Contractor Registration Fees 02000 1,130,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 7,000 6,000 1,013,000 

 17003001/12000027 Tender Fees 02000 38,600,000 0 2,700,000 2,700,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 9,700,000 

 17003001/12000151 Renewal of Contractor Registration Fees 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 1,650,000 

 17003001/12000694 Pre-qualification/Processing Fees 02000 100,000 0 2,700,000 2,700,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 9,200,000 

            
Enugu State Library Board  860,640 0 1,620,000 1,070,000 1,730,000 1,840,000 4,640,000 

 17008001/12040299 Binding Charges 02000 0 0 50,000 20,000 55,000 60,000 135,000 

 17008001/12040582 Library Registration 02000 859,990 0 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 4,300,000 

 17008001/12040409 Certification of Newspapers/Others 02000 650 0 70,000 50,000 75,000 80,000 205,000 

            
Examinations Development Centre  534,516,126 0 213,800,000 161,600,000 218,970,000 226,425,000 606,995,000 

 17009001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040052 Exams Fees 02000 1,288,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040062 Issue of Statement of Result Fees (PSLC & TC II) 02000 317,200 0 800,000 600,000 850,000 900,000 2,350,000 

 17009001/12040268 Development Fee 02000 5,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040301 J.S.C.E - Result 02000 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040481 Exam Fees - Primary School Leaving Cert. (Q and A) 02000 25,827,640 0 40,500,000 30,500,000 42,000,000 44,000,000 116,500,000 
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 17009001/12040482 Exam Fees - Transition Exam 02000 40,961,590 0 40,500,000 30,500,000 42,120,000 42,525,000 115,145,000 

 17009001/12040483 Exam Fees   Basic Education Certificate Examination (Main) 02000 16,207,900 0 86,000,000 66,000,000 88,000,000 89,000,000 243,000,000 

 17009001/12040484 Exam Fees - Special Science School (CEE) 02000 1,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040485 Exam Fees - Others (Re-issue of Lost /Referred Candidates Cert. 02000 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040486 Uniform Mock Fee 02000 438,272,896 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040515 Fees for Obtaining Statement of result 02000 96,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12040630 Uniform Exam Fees 02000 129,300 0 15,000,000 12,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 45,000,000 

 17009001/12040675 Resit Exams Basic Education Certificate Examination 02000 4,488,400 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 11,000,000 

 17009001/12040737 Basic Education Certificate Examination Fees (Q and A) 02000 6,818,300 0 25,000,000 18,000,000 26,000,000 28,000,000 72,000,000 

 17009001/12040761  Basic Education Certificate Examination Fee Photo Album 02000 0 0 3,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000 

            
Agency for Mass Literacy  120,000 0 450,000 330,000 571,000 652,000 1,553,000 

 17010001/12040264 Fees for Registration of Non-Formal Learning Center 02000 0 0 100,000 60,000 150,000 170,000 380,000 

 17010001/12040265 Renewal of Non-Formal Learning Center 02000 110,000 0 200,000 160,000 220,000 250,000 630,000 

 17010001/12040739 Reg. of ICT and Other Non-Formal Education Training Center 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 51,000 52,000 153,000 

 17010001/12040740 Renewal of ICT and Other Non-Formal Education Training Centre 02000 10,000 0 100,000 60,000 150,000 180,000 390,000 

            
Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo  10,085,985 0 30,487,000 19,987,000 63,890,000 86,260,000 170,137,000 

 17018001/12040426 Student Verification Fees 02000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17018001/12040027 Tenders Fees 02000 280,000 0 300,000 200,000 400,000 500,000 1,100,000 

 17018001/12040036 Advertisement Fees 02000 0 0 300,000 200,000 350,000 400,000 950,000 

 17018001/12040134 Student Aff airs Clearance Fees 02000 0 0 300,000 200,000 400,000 500,000 1,100,000 

 17018001/12040295 Fees from Regular/Undergraduate Students 02000 3,147,250 0 24,972,000 14,972,000 55,650,000 76,125,000 146,747,000 

 17018001/12040333 Consultancy Services 02000 167,500 0 50,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 180,000 

 17018001/12040424 Hostel Fees 02000 493,000 0 840,000 640,000 1,500,000 1,800,000 3,940,000 

 17018001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 02000 5,788,135 0 1,525,000 1,525,000 2,650,000 3,625,000 7,800,000 

 17018001/12040515 Fees for obtaining Statement of Result 02000 119,000 0 400,000 400,000 450,000 500,000 1,350,000 

 17018001/12040514 Transcript Fees 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 900,000 

 17018001/12040521 Convocation Fees 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,250,000 1,300,000 3,550,000 

 17018001/12040684 Screening Fees (JAMB) 02000 5,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17018001/12040685 Change of Course Fees 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17018001/12040696 Loss of Receipts Fees 02000 11,000 0 50,000 50,000 80,000 90,000 220,000 

 17018001/12040701 Certificate Collection Fees 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 800,000 1,000,000 2,300,000 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  206,593,735 0 436,800,000 312,110,000 546,879,000 610,197,000 1,469,186,000 

 17019001/12040041 Lab/Med Screening Fees 02000 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040052 Students Tuition Fees 02000 115,291,350 0 350,000,000 250,000,000 450,000,000 500,000,000 1,200,000,000 

 17019001/12040274 Late Payment Penalty 02000 4,205,950 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 14,000,000 

 17019001/12040315 JAMB Adm Letters 02000 2,667,900 0 200,000 100,000 240,000 260,000 600,000 

 17019001/12040316 Medical Examination Fees 02000 4,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040426 Certification Verification Fees 02000 2,024,500 0 1,700,000 900,000 1,800,000 1,900,000 4,600,000 
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 17019001/12040515 Statement of Result 02000 1,222,650 0 1,400,000 800,000 1,600,000 1,800,000 4,200,000 

 17019001/12040586 Student Hand Book Fees 02000 17,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040017 Registration of Contractor 02000 1,610,000 0 1,500,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 

 17019001/12040027 Tendering Fees 02000 30,000 0 200,000 100,000 250,000 300,000 650,000 

 17019001/12040024 Accreditation Fee 02000 2,555,250 0 2,800,000 1,800,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 8,300,000 

 17019001/12040030 Professionals Registration Fees 02000 0 0 400,000 200,000 450,000 500,000 1,150,000 

 17019001/12040151 Renewal of Contractor 02000 0 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 3,000,000 

 17019001/12040193 Training and Development 02000 19,848,840 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040202 Hostel Fees 02000 7,427,775 0 9,000,000 6,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000 28,000,000 

 17019001/12040318 Sanitation Fees 02000 323,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 02000 9,355,000 0 4,200,000 3,200,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 14,200,000 

 17019001/12040430 Authentication Fees 02000 0 0 20,000 20,000 22,000 24,000 66,000 

 17019001/12040503 Student Induction Fees 02000 276,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040514 Transcript Fees 02000 1,673,000 0 1,300,000 900,000 1,400,000 1,500,000 3,800,000 

 17019001/12040517 Attestation Letter Fees 02000 69,700 0 100,000 70,000 120,000 150,000 340,000 

 17019001/12040521 Convocation Fee 02000 7,162,500 0 9,000,000 7,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000 29,000,000 

 17019001/12040520 JAMB Fees (Regularization) 02000 304,500 0 10,000 10,000 12,000 13,000 35,000 

 17019001/12040569 Library Fees 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 150,000 150,000 400,000 

 17019001/12040577 Teaching Practice Fees 02000 0 0 16,000,000 12,000,000 17,000,000 19,000,000 48,000,000 

 17019001/12040592 Registration Fee (Teachers Registration) 02000 34,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040619 I. D. Cards and Badges 02000 1,352,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040616 Research Development and Staff Training 02000 9,171,810 0 8,000,000 6,000,000 9,000,000 9,500,000 24,500,000 

 17019001/12040621 Student Association Reg. Fees 02000 60,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040631 Testimonial Fees 02000 1,291,000 0 1,700,000 1,000,000 1,800,000 1,900,000 4,700,000 

 17019001/12040636 Students Industrial Work Exper. Scheme (SIWES) Forms/Log Books 02000 89,100 0 80,000 40,000 85,000 90,000 215,000 

 17019001/12040643 Notification of Results Fees 02000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040657 Result/Admin Checking Fees 02000 0 0 350,000 250,000 400,000 450,000 1,100,000 

 17019001/12040687 Project Fees 02000 2,624,000 0 2,200,000 1,200,000 2,500,000 2,800,000 6,500,000 

 17019001/12040685 Change of Course Fees 02000 22,500 0 40,000 20,000 45,000 50,000 115,000 

 17019001/12040690 Technology Fees 02000 11,406,300 0 15,000,000 12,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 45,000,000 

 17019001/12040695 Exam Misconduct Fees 02000 791,200 0 1,000,000 600,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 5,600,000 

 17019001/12040691 Student Insurance Fees 02000 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12040696 Loss of Receipt/Result 02000 193,600 0 150,000 50,000 155,000 160,000 365,000 

 17019001/12040409 Certification Collection Fees 02000 20,000 0 150,000 50,000 150,000 150,000 350,000 

 17019001/12040710 Arrears of School Fees 02000 3,384,760 0 5,200,000 3,200,000 5,500,000 5,700,000 14,400,000 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  2,627,899,389 0 3,687,987,500 2,273,547,500 3,726,608,000 3,768,657,500 9,768,813,000 

 17021001/12040041 Lab/Medical Screening (Examination) Fee 02000 672,250 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 42,000,000 

 17021001/12040052 Regular Programme Tuition 02000 1,095,839,500 0 2,460,000,000 1,460,000,000 2,480,000,000 2,500,000,000 6,440,000,000 

 17021001/12040274 Late Registration Fees 02000 1,700,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040426 Result Checking 02000 17,865,940 0 20,000 20,000 22,000 23,000 65,000 



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
106  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Fees General ï 12040000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

 17021001/12040514 Transcript Fees 02000 41,325,000 0 40,000,000 30,000,000 40,400,000 40,800,000 111,200,000 

 17021001/12040619 Staff ID Card 02000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040622 Registration of Student Association 02000 6,896,954 0 17,000 17,000 18,000 20,000 55,000 

 17021001/12040626 Payment for Scroll 02000 202,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040017 Contractors Registration 02000 20,000 0 50,000 10,000 60,000 70,000 140,000 

 17021001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 854,900 0 800,000 600,000 808,000 860,000 2,268,000 

 17021001/12040021 Certificate Fees PG 02000 5,710,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040054 Park Fee 02000 0 0 27,755,000 17,755,000 28,000,000 28,900,000 74,655,000 

 17021001/12040134 Student Affairs Clearance 02000 1,769,250 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

 17021001/12040162 Undergraduate Project Defence Fees 02000 2,017,600 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,900,000 1,800,000 5,500,000 

 17021001/12040199 Inter University Transfer 02000 2,850,500 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,300,000 7,500,000 21,800,000 

 17021001/12040202 Students Hostel Fees 02000 6,560,000 0 30,000,000 10,000,000 40,000,000 50,000,000 100,000,000 

 17021001/12040282 Masters Student Fees 02000 25,606,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040295 Regular Undergraduate Arrears of  Fees 02000 741,734,350 0 55,000,000 35,000,000 60,000,000 65,000,000 160,000,000 

 17021001/12040298 Postgraduate PGD Fees 02000 37,201,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040333 Consult Fees 02000 6,637,950 0 800,000 600,000 890,000 900,000 2,390,000 

 17021001/12040397 Postgraduate Ph.D Fees 02000 73,489,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040402 P.G. Arrears Fees 02000 17,926,750 0 18,000,000 12,000,000 19,000,000 19,500,000 50,500,000 

 17021001/12040411 Development Levy (Law) 02000 30,550,000 0 37,500,000 27,500,000 37,875,000 38,253,000 103,628,000 

 17021001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 02000 105,046,700 0 140,440,000 140,440,000 141,000,000 143,000,000 424,440,000 

 17021001/12040421 Development Levy (Medicine) 02000 16,858,800 0 30,000,000 20,000,000 30,300,000 30,600,000 80,900,000 

 17021001/12040512 Sandwich Programmes Tuition Arrears 02000 4,238,200 0 500,000 500,000 505,000 510,000 1,515,000 

 17021001/12040515 Statement of Result 02000 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040516 NYSC Exemption Fee 02000 341,950 0 300,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 1,200,000 

 17021001/12040519 Notification of Result 02000 9,175,000 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 18,000,000 

 17021001/12040522 Matriculation Fees 02000 8,483,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040521 Convocation Fees 02000 27,679,000 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 42,000,000 

 17021001/12040520 JAMB Admission Letter 02000 0 0 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,500 6,000 

 17021001/12040586 Student Hand Book Fee 02000 13,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040643 Certificate Verification 02000 14,901,750 0 15,000,000 8,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 41,000,000 

 17021001/12040655 Administrative Fees (Peace and Conflict Studies) 02000 0 0 875,000 875,000 890,000 875,000 2,640,000 

 17021001/12040657 Redeployment Fees 02000 8,672,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040685 Change of Course Fees 02000 17,507,100 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 11,000,000 12,000,000 28,000,000 

 17021001/12040687 PG Project Defence Fee 02000 9,736,750 0 27,900,000 27,900,000 28,000,000 29,000,000 84,900,000 

 17021001/12040684 Screening Test fee 02000 4,275,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040689 Remarking Exam Scripts 02000 30,000 0 40,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 150,000 

 17021001/12040690 Commission for ICT (Technology Fees) 02000 59,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040697 Pre-Degree Programme Tuition 02000 224,400 0 300,000 300,000 303,000 306,000 909,000 

 17021001/12040698 Mature Students Programme Tuition 02000 75,871,850 0 28,519,000 18,519,000 28,804,000 29,092,000 76,415,000 

 17021001/12040699 Sandwich Programmes Tuition 02000 5,259,750 0 6,290,000 4,290,000 6,352,000 6,416,000 17,058,000 

 17021001/12040692 Deferment Fees 02000 10,694,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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 17021001/12040691 Insurance Fees 02000 0 0 17,000 17,000 18,000 17,000 52,000 

 17021001/12040700 P.G. School Tuition 02000 22,595,100 0 200,000,000 100,000,000 202,000,000 204,000,000 506,000,000 

 17021001/12040701 Certificate Collection Fees 02000 35,725,000 0 50,000,000 30,000,000 50,500,000 50,800,000 131,300,000 

 17021001/12040702 Post UTME Exams 02000 0 0 14,000,000 8,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 39,000,000 

 17021001/12040710 Undergraduate Arrears of  Fees 02000 43,640,045 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040722 Matured Students Progammme (MSP) Project Defence Fee 02000 2,462,100 0 28,500,000 28,500,000 28,800,000 29,000,000 86,300,000 

 17021001/12040724 Sandwich PG Fees 02000 4,927,800 0 3,540,000 1,540,000 3,570,000 3,600,000 8,710,000 

 17021001/12040725 PG Project Defence (Masters) 02000 14,672,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040726 PG Project Defence (PGD) 02000 7,070,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040727 PG ICT Fee 02000 3,056,300 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 12,500,000 

 17021001/12040728 Ph.D Students Dues 02000 5,549,350 0 636,000 636,000 640,000 650,000 1,926,000 

 17021001/12040729 Master Students Dues 02000 8,321,550 0 1,600,000 600,000 1,700,000 1,800,000 4,100,000 

 17021001/12040730 PGD Students Dues 02000 7,905,100 0 200,000 200,000 202,000 204,000 606,000 

 17021001/12040738 Redeployment Fees 02000 2,553,000 0 15,000,000 8,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 41,000,000 

 17021001/12040731 PG Transcript 02000 9,325,000 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,400,000 1,500,000 4,200,000 

 17021001/12040732 Resit Exam Fees 02000 1,980,250 0 300,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 1,050,000 

 17021001/12040733 Joint University Post Examination Board Application Fees 02000 10,698,400 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 1,600,000 4,100,000 

 17021001/12040734 Joint University Post Examination Board Fees 02000 2,684,300 0 19,600,000 10,600,000 19,800,000 19,900,000 50,300,000 

 17021001/12040735 Screening (PUTME) Fees 02000 8,229,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12040747 Development Levy (Med Lab Scs) 02000 0 0 25,000,000 15,000,000 30,000,000 25,000,000 70,000,000 

 17021001/12040749 Development Levy (Nursing Science) 02000 0 0 12,000,000 8,000,000 13,000,000 12,000,000 33,000,000 

 17021001/12040754 Development Levy (Other Programme) 02000 0 0 252,550,000 152,550,000 256,000,000 252,550,000 661,100,000 

 17021001/12040755 Full Session Spillover Fees 02000 0 0 12,000,000 8,000,000 12,500,000 12,000,000 32,500,000 

 17021001/12040756 Semester Spillover Fees 02000 0 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 20,200,000 20,000,000 50,200,000 

 17021001/12040757 Cover Note (Proficiency in English) 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 606,000 600,000 1,806,000 

 17021001/12040758 Convocation Packages Fess 02000 0 0 30,000,000 10,000,000 30,600,000 30,000,000 70,600,000 

 17021001/12040759 Development Levy (Pharmacy) 02000 0 0 22,500,000 16,500,000 0 0 16,500,000 

 17021001/12040750 Correction of Certificate Fees 02000 0 0 25,000 25,000 30,000 35,000 90,000 

 17021001/12040751 PG Deferment Fees 02000 0 0 12,000 12,000 13,000 14,000 39,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   1,274,020,830 0 1,189,242,300 745,242,300 1,224,761,000 1,284,321,400 3,254,324,700 

 17033001/12040017 Registration/Review of Contracts/Association 02000 1,615,000 0 2,500,500 1,500,500 2,575,000 2,704,000 6,779,500 

 17033001/12040424 Accreditation Fees 02000 6,000 0 153,680,000 93,680,000 158,290,000 166,205,000 418,175,000 

 17033001/12040027 Prequalification Fees for contracts 02000 232,000 0 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,803,000 1,893,000 5,446,000 

 17033001/12040052 Tuition Fees (Regular Programme - ND & HND) 02000 754,750,750 0 345,950,000 145,950,000 356,328,000 374,145,000 876,423,000 

 17033001/12040079 Late Registration Fees 02000 403,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040151 Renewal of Contractors 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 750,000 

 17033001/12040169 Computer Cards/admission Cards 02000 12,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040239 Farm Land Allocation Fees 02000 0 0 4,500 4,500 4,600 4,800 13,900 

 17033001/12040274 Late Conversion of Tellers 02000 1,775,500 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,060,000 2,163,000 6,223,000 

 17033001/12040304 Space Allocation 02000 3,536,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
108  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Fees General ï 12040000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

 17033001/12040315 Admission/Re-Admission Fees 02000 6,265,500 0 25,000 25,000 26,000 30,000 81,000 

 17033001/12040318 Sanitation Fees 02000 8,504,800 0 19,500,000 10,500,000 20,000,000 22,000,000 52,500,000 

 17033001/12040316 Medical Examination Fee 02000 1,218,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040337 Development Fees 02000 459,500 0 82,480,000 62,480,000 84,954,000 89,202,000 236,636,000 

 17033001/12040024 Hostel Accommodation 02000 11,694,900 0 87,240,000 67,240,000 89,857,000 94,350,000 251,447,000 

 17033001/12040420 Acceptance Fees 02000 174,793,000 0 75,300,000 55,300,000 77,559,000 81,436,000 214,295,000 

 17033001/12040426 Result Verification Fees 02000 3,026,700 0 3,600,000 2,600,000 3,708,000 3,893,000 10,201,000 

 17033001/12040463 Brochure Advert 02000 3,042,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040515 Break Down of Result 02000 56,900 0 50,500 50,500 52,000 54,000 156,500 

 17033001/12040514 Studentsô Transcript 02000 19,016,500 0 21,500,000 11,500,000 22,000,000 24,000,000 57,500,000 

 17033001/12040518 Clearance Fees 02000 515,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040513 Distance Learning Programme Fees (Poly Work & Study) 02000 0 0 44,425,000 44,425,000 45,757,000 44,425,000 134,607,000 

 17033001/12040521 Convocation Fees 02000 18,084,060 0 25,500,000 15,500,000 26,265,000 27,578,000 69,343,000 

 17033001/12040522 Matriculation Fees 02000 12,234,000 0 11,500,000 9,500,000 11,845,000 12,437,000 33,782,000 

 17033001/12040520 JAMB Verification Fee 02000 5,492,650 0 7,500,000 5,500,000 7,725,000 8,111,000 21,336,000 

 17033001/12040569 Knowledge Centre 02000 2,493,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040576 IMT PolyAir Programme 02000 139,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040594 Biometric Registration 02000 19,900,600 0 15,500,000 12,500,000 15,965,000 16,763,000 45,228,000 

 17033001/12040601 Parent Teachers Association Fees 02000 1,637,200 0 36,890,000 16,890,000 37,996,700 39,896,000 94,782,700 

 17033001/12040615 Student Appeal Fees 02000 850,900 0 200,000 200,000 206,000 216,000 622,000 

 17033001/12040629 Part Time Programme/Others 02000 319,000 0 24,735,000 14,735,000 25,466,000 26,740,000 66,941,000 

 17033001/12040631 Notification of result/Testimonial 02000 7,763,000 0 12,537,000 8,537,000 12,913,000 13,558,000 35,008,000 

 17033001/12040636 Students Industrial Work Experience Scheme Form (SIWES) & In 02000 7,827,300 0 1,925,000 925,000 1,982,000 2,082,000 4,989,000 

 17033001/12040643 Verification of Certificate Fees 02000 109,550 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 2,575,000 2,704,000 6,779,000 

 17033001/12040684 Screening Exam Fees 02000 6,824,450 0 24,000,000 18,000,000 24,720,000 25,956,000 68,676,000 

 17033001/12040685 Change of Course Fees 02000 899,000 0 465,000 465,000 478,000 503,000 1,446,000 

 17033001/12040686 Alumni Fees 02000 2,126,000 0 3,153,500 1,153,500 3,248,000 3,411,000 7,812,500 

 17033001/12040687 Project Fees 02000 25,577,350 0 22,614,000 19,614,000 23,292,000 24,457,000 67,363,000 

 17033001/12040688 Endowment Fund 02000 5,862,250 0 12,500,000 8,500,000 12,875,000 13,519,000 34,894,000 

 17033001/12040689 Review of Exam Scripts 02000 14,343,000 0 6,500 6,500 6,600 7,000 20,100 

 17033001/12040690 Technology Fees 02000 97,220,500 0 90,500,000 70,500,000 93,259,000 97,922,000 261,681,000 

 17033001/12000000 Student Insurance 02000 13,405,500 0 30,736,000 20,736,000 31,658,000 33,240,000 85,634,000 

 17033001/12040692 Deferment of Admissions 02000 63,000 0 220,000 220,000 226,600 237,900 684,500 

 17033001/12040693 Commission on Scratch Cards 02000 6,619,270 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12040694 Processing Fees (Other Institution) 02000 2,456,000 0 210,000 210,000 216,000 227,000 653,000 

 17033001/12040695 Examination Misconduct 02000 2,198,000 0 2,123,800 1,123,800 2,187,500 2,297,000 5,608,300 

 17033001/12040696 Loss of Receipts/Results Fees 02000 910,500 0 1,921,000 921,000 1,978,000 2,078,000 4,977,000 

 17033001/12040701 Certificate Collection 02000 27,740,500 0 21,800,000 18,800,000 22,454,000 23,576,700 64,830,700 

            
Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB)  210,851,270 0 409,500,000 279,500,000 448,500,000 481,500,000 1,209,500,000 

 17051001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 254,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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 17051001/12040048 School Sports Fees 02000 0 0 31,500,000 21,500,000 34,500,000 31,500,000 87,500,000 

 17051001/12040052 Tuition Fees/Parent Support Fee 02000 8,539,350 0 63,000,000 43,000,000 69,000,000 75,000,000 187,000,000 

 17051001/12040000 School Equipment Fees 02000 202,057,920 0 315,000,000 215,000,000 345,000,000 375,000,000 935,000,000 

            
Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational Sch. Mgt. Board  43,310,700 0 50,400,000 38,400,000 52,920,000 55,566,000 146,886,000 

 17054001/12040052 Tuition Fees 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17054001/12040316 Examination Fees 02000 2,543,000 0 8,400,000 6,400,000 8,820,000 9,261,000 24,481,000 

 17054001/12040478 School Equipment Fees 02000 40,767,700 0 42,000,000 32,000,000 44,100,000 46,305,000 122,405,000 

            
Ministry of Health    63,672,969 0 71,520,000 36,310,000 80,180,000 88,440,000 204,930,000 

 21001001/12040050 Annual Inspection Patent Medicine 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,000,000 

 21001001/12040487 Registration Fees of Hospital 02000 2,819,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 7,500,000 

 21001001/12040639 Inspection Fees for Private Medical Facilities 02000 3,011,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12040027 Tender Fees 02000 435,649 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,100,000 2,300,000 5,400,000 

 21001001/12040031 Fees for Environment Impact Assessment 02000 3,500 0 500,000 300,000 550,000 600,000 1,450,000 

 21001001/12040052 Tuition Fees for School of Health Technology 02000 36,267,720 0 36,000,000 15,000,000 40,000,000 45,000,000 100,000,000 

 21001001/12040201 Exams/Entrance Fees for School of Nursing 02000 810,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 

 21001001/12040308 Renewal of Patent Medicine Registration Fees 02000 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12040423 Ambulance Fees 02000 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12040488 Renewal Registration Fees of Hospital 02000 13,702,000 0 15,000,000 8,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 41,000,000 

 21001001/12040489 Exams/Entrance Fees for the School of Health Technology 02000 4,945,100 0 9,500,000 4,500,000 10,000,000 11,000,000 25,500,000 

 21001001/12040491 Tuition Fees for School of Nursing 02000 324,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12040492 Tuition Fees for School of Midwifery 02000 1,170,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21001001/12040565 Exams/Entrance Fees for the School of Midwifery 02000 0 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

 21001001/12040585 Research Ethical Clearance Fees 02000 0 0 20,000 10,000 30,000 40,000 80,000 

            
ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital)  82,275,410 0 31,330,000 23,830,000 32,330,000 32,330,000 88,490,000 

 21026001/12040041 Laboratory Test (I-Stat) 02000 8,191,310 0 300,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 800,000 

 21026001/12040279 Hostel Caution Fee 02000 880,000 0 1,000,000 600,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,600,000 

 21026001/12040424 Hostel Fees 02000 70,914,100 0 24,000,000 18,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 66,000,000 

 21026001/12040433 Hostel/Bed/Mattress Fee 02000 2,250,000 0 2,500,000 1,900,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 6,900,000 

 21026001/12040503 Induction Fees 02000 0 0 1,980,000 1,980,000 1,980,000 1,980,000 5,940,000 

 21026001/12040586 Hostel Handbook Fee 02000 40,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 150,000 

 21026001/12040732 Resit Exam Fees 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,100,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,100,000 

            
ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu  779,369,447 0 795,621,000 795,621,000 829,863,000 866,980,000 2,492,464,000 

 21027017/12040017 Bid/Registration of Suppliers 02000 0 0 1,433,000 1,433,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,433,000 

 21027017/12040041 Laboratory 02000 79,224,181 0 97,000,000 97,000,000 98,000,000 99,000,000 294,000,000 

 21027017/12040052 School of Nursing Fees 02000 26,798,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21027017/12040090 Administrative Fees 02000 0 0 24,000 24,000 28,000 30,000 82,000 

 21027017/12040302 School of Nursing (Feeding) 02000 20,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 48,000,000 
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 21027017/12040310 Main Pharmacy 02000 100,216,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21027017/12040311 Medical Records 02000 0 0 28,000,000 28,000,000 29,000,000 30,000,000 87,000,000 

 21027017/12040314 Children Emergency Fees 02000 0 0 5,415,000 5,415,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 18,415,000 

 21027017/12040317 Mortuary Fees 02000 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21027017/12040426 Ortho/Plastic Surgery 02000 0 0 9,000,000 9,000,000 10,000,000 11,000,000 30,000,000 

 21027017/12040423 Ambulance 02000 561,410 0 279,000 279,000 280,000 290,000 849,000 

 21027017/12040427 Main Surgical Ward 02000 0 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 26,000,000 27,000,000 78,000,000 

 21027017/12040429 Maternity Ward 02000 0 0 44,000,000 44,000,000 45,000,000 46,000,000 135,000,000 

 21027017/12040425 Medical Clinic Fees 02000 437,281,506 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 15,000,000 

 21027017/12040436 Neonatal Intensive Care Unit 02000 0 0 29,000,000 29,000,000 30,000,000 31,000,000 90,000,000 

 21027017/12040440 Eye Clinic/Glucometer 02000 0 0 26,000,000 26,000,000 27,000,000 28,000,000 81,000,000 

 21027017/12040442 Medical Ward Fees 02000 57,122,316 0 42,000,000 42,000,000 43,000,000 44,000,000 129,000,000 

 21027017/12040480 Amenity Ward 02000 0 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 36,000,000 

 21027017/12040493 Inpatient Service 02000 0 0 95,000,000 95,000,000 96,000,000 97,000,000 288,000,000 

 21027017/12040490 Immunization 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 55,000 60,000 165,000 

 21027017/12040492 School of Midwifery 02000 6,656,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 15,000,000 

 21027017/12040579 Main Theatre Fees 02000 0 0 87,000,000 87,000,000 88,000,000 89,000,000 264,000,000 

 21026001/12040574 Out  Patients Clinics 02000 0 0 6,448,000 6,448,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 21,448,000 

 21027017/12040582 National Health Insurance Scheme 02000 51,704,691 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 160,000,000 170,000,000 480,000,000 

 21027017/12040591 Maternal & Child Care 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 9,000,000 

 21027017/12040606 Physiotherapy 02000 0 0 6,590,000 6,590,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 21,590,000 

 21027001/12040607 Dialysis Services Fees 02000 0 0 33,000,000 33,000,000 34,000,000 35,000,000 102,000,000 

 21027017/12040676 Blood Bank 02000 0 0 14,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 45,000,000 

 21027017/12040680 Radiology 02000 19,783,292 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 36,000,000 

 21027001/12040706 Accident and Emergency Fees 02000 0 0 14,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 45,000,000 

 21027001/12040707 Ear Nose and Throat Clinic Fees 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 9,000,000 

 21027001/12040708 Paediatric Clinic Ward Fees 02000 0 0 23,000,000 23,000,000 24,000,000 25,000,000 72,000,000 

 21027001/12040709 Sterilisation Fees 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 18,000,000 

 21027001/12040711 Optometry/Eye ward Fees 02000 0 0 2,420,000 2,420,000 2,500,000 2,600,000 7,520,000 

 21027001/12040723 Endoscopy Fees 02000 0 0 2,962,000 2,962,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 9,962,000 

            
State Health Board (SHB)  22,593,010 0 51,600,000 51,600,000 58,600,000 69,000,000 179,200,000 

 21102001/12040038 Survey Fees 02000 4,514,784 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21102001/12040041 Laboratory Fees 02000 0 0 10,800,000 10,800,000 12,000,000 15,000,000 37,800,000 

 21102001/12040310 Drug and Dressing Material Fees 02000 3,369,830 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21102001/12040311 Folder Fees 02000 5,026,829 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21102001/12040312 Cards Fees 02000 2,780,174 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21102001/12040316 Medical Examination Fees 02000 17,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21102001/12040427 Surgical Proceeds - Minor 02000 0 0 1,920,000 1,920,000 3,600,000 4,000,000 9,520,000 

 21102001/12040428 Surgical Proceeds - Major 02000 0 0 4,200,000 4,200,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 15,200,000 

 21102001/12040493 Hospital Admission Fee 02000 153,350 0 19,080,000 19,080,000 22,000,000 27,000,000 68,080,000 
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 21102001/12040574 Hospital Registration Fees 02000 321,000 0 15,600,000 15,600,000 16,000,000 17,000,000 48,600,000 

 21102001/12070101 Proceeds from Medicine 02000 6,409,993 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  60,656,600 0 76,085,000 54,585,000 85,422,000 94,839,000 234,846,000 

 35001001/12040031 Environmental Audit/Impact Assessment 02000 3,660,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 13,500,000 

 35001001/12040211 Air/Noise Pollution Abatement Fees 02000 120,000 0 250,000 250,000 280,000 290,000 820,000 

 35001001/12040376 Environmental Effluent Discharge Fee 02000 1,899,500 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 15,500,000 

 35001001/12040377 Renewal of Consultant Fees 02000 555,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 

 35001001/12040374 Industrial Waste Discharge Permit 02000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 35001001/12040378 Motor Emblem Pollution and Discharge Fee 02000 0 0 25,000 25,000 30,000 35,000 90,000 

 35001001/12040383 Pest and Vector Control/Fumigation Fees 02000 420,000 0 10,000 10,000 12,000 14,000 36,000 

 35001001/12040381 Renewal of Certificate of Small Food Industries/Enterprises 02000 29,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 35001001/12040458 Advert Fees from Lamp Posts 02000 1,850,000 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,000,000 

 35001001/12040459 Advert FEES FROM Directional Gantories 02000 0 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,000,000 2,700,000 

 35001001/12040462 Outdoor Advertising 02000 28,781,500 0 30,000,000 10,000,000 32,000,000 34,000,000 76,000,000 

 35001001/12040494 Public Toilet Management Fees 02000 1,274,200 0 300,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 1,200,000 

 35001001/12040536 Registration fees from Environmental Consultant Fumigation 02000 670,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 9,000,000 

 35001001/12040544 Environmental Remedial Fees 02000 7,562,200 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 32,000,000 34,000,000 96,000,000 

 35001001/12040704 Fees from Fumigation Certificate 02000 13,785,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 

            
Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA)  173,447,520 0 269,000,000 166,000,000 291,000,000 304,000,000 761,000,000 

 35053001/12040463 Hanging of Banner/Poster 02000 30,577,450 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 35053001/12040556 Sanitation Fees 02000 142,804,570 0 260,000,000 160,000,000 280,000,000 290,000,000 730,000,000 

 35053001/12040677 Industrial Parks/Effluence Fees 02000 65,500 0 4,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 

 35053001/12040683 Fees from Debris and Excavation 02000 0 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 16,000,000 

            
Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters   12,548,250 0 42,600,000 32,600,000 46,250,000 45,700,000 124,550,000 

 62001001/12040005 Fees For Replacement of Loss of Certificates and bye laws 02000 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 62001001/12040106 Fees for Igwe Election Observation 02000 0 0 15,000,000 9,000,000 16,000,000 15,000,000 40,000,000 

 62001001/12040164 Certified true copy of Original Documents 02000 617,250 0 300,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 1,200,000 

 62001001/12040000 Chieftaincy Title Permit Fees 02000 4,550,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 7,500,000 

 62001001/12040292 Fees for Recognition of Igwe Ceremony 02000 0 0 7,500,000 5,500,000 8,000,000 7,500,000 21,000,000 

 62001001/12040321 App. Fees for would-be Traditional Rulers 02000 5,910,000 0 11,000,000 9,000,000 11,500,000 11,600,000 32,100,000 

 62001001/12040495 Certificate of Recognition Fees 02000 341,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 3,600,000 

 62001001/12040496 Clearance Fees for Ofala Festivals 02000 530,000 0 500,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 1,650,000 

 62001001/12040567 Eligibility Manual Criteria for Community Leadership Selection 02000 0 0 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,600,000 2,300,000 7,200,000 

 62001001/12040687 Reg. of Cert. of Autonomous Communities 02000 100,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 3,800,000 10,300,000 

            
Grand Total     7,598,168,536 142,175,300 9,286,474,800 6,359,164,800 9,750,159,000 10,288,286,900 26,397,610,700 
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Forestry Commission   320,000 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,100,000 1,200,000 2,800,000 

 15109001/12050024 Forest Offences Fines 02000 320,000 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,100,000 1,200,000 2,800,000 

            
Ministry of Transport    0 0 26,000,000 13,000,000 29,000,000 29,000,000 71,000,000 

 29001001/12050004 Travelers Manifest Offence Fines 02000 0 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 6,000,000 16,000,000 

 29001001/12050030 Traffic Offences Fines 02000 0 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 23,000,000 55,000,000 

            
Ministry of Works and Infrastructure   180,000 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

 34001001/12050028 Damage to Public Property (Roads, Electric Fixture etc.) 02000 180,000 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

            
Enugu State Water Corporation  116,550 0 100,000 50,000 110,000 117,000 277,000 

 52102001/12050003 Penalties on water 02000 116,550 0 100,000 50,000 110,000 117,000 277,000 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  420,153 0 14,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 38,000,000 

 53010001/12050003 Penalties (General) 02000 417,153 0 14,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 16,000,000 38,000,000 

 53010001/12050013 Contravention Fine 02000 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State High Court  8,017,290 0 6,500,000 3,500,000 7,000,000 7,500,000 18,000,000 

 26051001/12050001 Court  Fines 02000 8,017,290 0 6,500,000 3,500,000 7,000,000 7,500,000 18,000,000 

            
Customary Court of Appeal  33,530 0 0 0 2,600,000 2,700,000 5,300,000 

 26052001/12050001 Court  Fines 02000 33,530 0 0 0 2,600,000 2,700,000 5,300,000 

            
Ministry of Capital Territory Development   43,000 0 103,000 90,000 104,000 105,000 299,000 

 65001001/12050030 Fines from Road Traffic Offence 02000 0 0 103,000 90,000 104,000 105,000 299,000 

 65001001/12050039 Fines from Non Compliance on Plan Approval 02000 43,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo  38,000 0 150,000 50,000 200,000 300,000 550,000 

 17018001/12050003 Late Payment Penalty 02000 38,000 0 150,000 50,000 200,000 300,000 550,000 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  0 0 30,000 10,000 35,000 40,000 85,000 

 17019001/12050003 Library and Hostel Fines 02000 0 0 30,000 10,000 35,000 40,000 85,000 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  0 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 

 17021001/12050003 Late Registration and Other Surcharges 02000 0 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   4,007,500 0 3,400,000 1,400,000 0 0 1,400,000 

 17033001/12050003 Penalties and Fines 02000 4,007,500 0 3,400,000 1,400,000 0 0 1,400,000 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  334,600 0 600,000 600,000 760,000 920,000 2,280,000 

 35001001/12050009 Conservation Offences Fines 02000 70,000 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 150,000 370,000 



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
113  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Fines General ï 12050000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

 35001001/12050008  Sewerage Control Fines 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 140,000 360,000 

 35001001/12050010 Identification of Illegal Miners Fines 02000 27,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 35001001/12050011 Mining Offence Fines 02000 5,000 0 100,000 100,000 120,000 130,000 350,000 

 35001001/12050027 Sanitation Offences Fines 02000 232,600 0 300,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 1,200,000 

            
Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA)  50,000 0 1,000,000 500,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 5,500,000 

 35053001/12050038 Fine from Unclear Drainage/Gutter 03000 50,000 0 1,000,000 500,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 5,500,000 

            
Grand Total     13,560,623 0 58,383,000 29,200,000 61,909,000 65,882,000 156,991,000 
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Ministry of Information   0 0 1,200,000 270,000 1,420,000 1,650,000 3,340,000 

 23001001/12060001 Sales of Publications 02000 0 0 50,000 20,000 60,000 70,000 150,000 

 23001001/12060019 Sales of Photographs Publication 02000 0 0 1,000,000 200,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 2,800,000 

 23001001/12060100 Sales of Graphic Arts Design 02000 0 0 150,000 50,000 160,000 180,000 390,000 

            
Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press)  1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 23013001/12060101 Sale of Law Reports 02000 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)  1,521,180 0 25,150,000 13,050,000 28,160,000 31,170,000 72,380,000 

 23055001/12060016 Newspaper Sales 02000 1,249,325 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 16,000,000 

 23055001/12060029 Sales of Scraps 02000 5 0 150,000 50,000 160,000 170,000 380,000 

 23055001/12060168 Advert Sales 02000 271,850 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 24,000,000 56,000,000 

            
Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission  0 0 20,000,000 3,000,000 0 20,000,000 23,000,000 

 48001001/12060053 Sale of Election Form 02000 0 0 20,000,000 3,000,000 0 20,000,000 23,000,000 

            
Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources  2,398,590 0 4,000,000 1,800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 9,800,000 

 15001001/12060103 Sale of Planting Materials (Tree Crop) 02000 955,400 0 3,500,000 1,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 8,500,000 

 15001001/12060105 Sale of Agric Chemicals/Product 02000 1,443,190 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15001001/12060102 Sale of Livestock Products and Poultry 02000 0 0 500,000 300,000 500,000 500,000 1,300,000 

            
Fertilizer Procurement and Distribution Company Ltd   26,892,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 15102003/12060073 Sale of Agric Input ( Fertilizer) 02000 26,892,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Forestry Commission   10,000 0 800,000 800,000 850,000 850,000 2,500,000 

 15109001/12060066 Sale of Forestry Products 02000 10,000 0 800,000 800,000 850,000 850,000 2,500,000 

            
Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo  6,009,170 0 8,010,000 7,710,000 9,600,000 11,250,000 28,560,000 

 17018001/12060006 Sales of Admission Forms 02000 3,362,720 0 610,000 310,000 700,000 750,000 1,760,000 

 17018001/12060009 Sales of Farm Produces: Crops 02000 6,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 3,600,000 

 17018001/12060029 Sales of Collapsible Fish Pond 02000 1,610,000 0 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,500,000 1,600,000 4,500,000 

 17018001/12060033 Sales of Farm produce: Fish 02000 200,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 3,200,000 4,000,000 9,700,000 

 17018001/12060102 Sales of Farm Produce: Livestock 06101 830,450 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 9,000,000 

            
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development  34,818,700 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 18,000,000 

 20001001/12060111 Sales of  Boarded Vehicles and Other Assets 02000 34,818,700 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 18,000,000 

            
Board of Internal Revenue  3,125 0 170,700,000 70,700,000 205,000,000 246,000,000 521,700,000 

 20008001/12060113 Sale of Motor Vehicle Number Plates 02000 3,125 0 170,700,000 70,700,000 205,000,000 246,000,000 521,700,000 
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Enugu State Gaming Commission  13,664,000 0 4,770,000 2,020,000 5,072,000 5,465,000 12,557,000 

 20012001/12060149 Sale of Casino Forms 02000 0 0 200,000 100,000 220,000 240,000 560,000 

 20012001/12060145 Pools Proprietor Form Fees 02000 1,838,000 0 900,000 300,000 950,000 1,000,000 2,250,000 

 20012001/12060146 Pool Agent Form Fees 02000 281,000 0 300,000 100,000 330,000 350,000 780,000 

 20012001/12060147 Gaming House Form Fees 02000 0 0 70,000 20,000 72,000 75,000 167,000 

 20012001/12060206 Sales of Lotto Proprietors Form 02000 7,380,000 0 1,500,000 800,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 4,100,000 

 20012001/12060207 Sales of Sport Betting Proprietors Form 02000 4,165,000 0 1,800,000 700,000 1,900,000 2,100,000 4,700,000 

            
Ministry of Commerce and Industry  20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 22001001/12060122 Sale of Industrial Application Form 02000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu Marketing Company  125,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 22018003/12060105 Agricultural Products 02000 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Transport    0 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 3,000,000 

 29001001/12060052 Sale of Emblems 02000 0 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 3,000,000 

            
Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO  53,887,751 0 50,000,000 10,000,000 55,000,000 60,000,000 125,000,000 

 29053001/12060084 Sale of Ticket 02000 53,887,751 0 50,000,000 10,000,000 55,000,000 60,000,000 125,000,000 

            
Coal City Transport Services  9,274,750 0 15,000,000 5,000,000 17,000,000 19,000,000 41,000,000 

 29053002/12060084 Sales of Tickets 02000 9,274,750 0 15,000,000 5,000,000 17,000,000 19,000,000 41,000,000 

            
Nike Lake Resort Hotel  210,915,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 36052002/12060092 Sale of Food 02000 210,915,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Water Corporation  63,109,393 0 134,000,000 113,000,000 147,500,000 157,655,000 418,155,000 

 52102001/12060068 Sales Credit Post-Paid Metered 02000 32,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 52102001/12060095 Sales of Water Tank 02000 978,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 52102001/12060093 Water Rate Unmetered 02000 58,344,477 0 119,000,000 100,000,000 131,000,000 140,000,000 371,000,000 

 52102001/12060098 Water Rate Metered 02000 1,723,311 0 15,000,000 13,000,000 16,500,000 17,655,000 47,155,000 

 52102001/12060198 Cash Sales - Pre Paid  Unmetered 02000 2,030,205 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of  Housing   12,860,300 0 103,000,000 51,000,000 123,500,000 154,000,000 328,500,000 

 53010001/12060007 Sale of Application Forms 02000 0 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 3,500,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

 53010001/12060187 Sale of Housing and Estate 02000 12,860,300 0 100,000,000 50,000,000 120,000,000 150,000,000 320,000,000 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  150,823,452 0 1,330,050,000 330,050,000 1,400,055,000 1,500,060,000 3,230,165,000 

 53010001/12050095 Sales of Water Tank 02000 10,521,100 0 50,000 50,000 55,000 60,000 165,000 

 53010001/12050000 Sale of Housing and Estate 02000 140,302,352 0 1,330,000,000 330,000,000 1,400,000,000 1,500,000,000 3,230,000,000 
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Ministry of Justice   1,132,750 0 1,200,000 200,000 1,600,000 1,800,000 3,600,000 

 26001001/12060001 Sales of Law Reports & Legal Publications 02000 259,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 26001001/12060063 Sales of Enugu State Law Books 02000 872,800 0 1,200,000 200,000 1,600,000 1,800,000 3,600,000 

            
Enugu State Multi Door Court House  0 0 5,000 1,000 7,000,000 6,000,000 13,001,000 

 26051025/12060001 Sale of Books and Publications 02000 0 0 5,000 1,000 7,000,000 6,000,000 13,001,000 

            
Rangers Management Corporation  47,953,008 0 100,000,000 44,000,000 104,000,000 108,000,000 256,000,000 

 13002001/12060024 Sales of Players 02000 44,000,000 0 90,000,000 40,000,000 92,000,000 95,000,000 227,000,000 

 13002001/12060084 Sales of Ticket 02000 3,953,008 0 10,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 29,000,000 

            
Ministry of Education    550 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17001001/12060107 Curriculum Dev. Centre (Sale of Instructional Materials) 02000 550 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Examinations Development Centre  1,991,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12060108 Sales of Transition Exam Question & Answer 02000 7,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12060107 Sale of Exam Questions 02000 162,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12060109 Sale of Basic Certificate Questions & Answers 02000 1,489,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12060110 Sale of JSCE Photo Album 02000 332,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo  53,850 0 180,000 10,000 245,000 360,000 615,000 

 17018001/12060123 Sales of Students Logbook 02000 53,850 0 180,000 10,000 245,000 360,000 615,000 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  960,800 0 4,950,000 1,915,000 5,707,000 6,564,000 14,186,000 

 17019001/12060003 Sales of ID Cards 02000 0 0 1,400,000 400,000 1,500,000 1,700,000 3,600,000 

 17019001/12060029 Sale of Scraps/Stores 02000 0 0 10,000 5,000 12,000 14,000 31,000 

 17019001/12060053 Sales of Course Form 02000 542,900 0 600,000 300,000 700,000 800,000 1,800,000 

 17019001/12060095 Water Tanker  Sales 02000 284,500 0 400,000 200,000 450,000 500,000 1,150,000 

 17019001/12060100 Sale of Art Work 02000 103,500 0 40,000 10,000 45,000 50,000 105,000 

 17019001/12060122 Sale of Admission Forms 02000 29,900 0 2,500,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 7,500,000 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  23,825,450 0 6,025,000 3,018,000 7,028,000 40,028,000 50,074,000 

 17021001/12040208 Sales of Sandwich PG Application Forms 02000 12,938,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12060208 Sales of Sandwich Forms 02000 76,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12060210 Sales of Matured Students Programme Forms 02000 423,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12060006 Sale of  Supplementary Forms 02000 2,693,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12060123 Sales of Student Log Book 02000 2,851,250 0 3,500,000 1,500,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 10,500,000 

 17021001/12060165 Disposal of  Fixed Assets 02000 0 0 15,000 12,000 16,000 15,000 43,000 

 17021001/12060180 Sale of University Stores 02000 7,650 0 10,000 6,000 12,000 13,000 31,000 

 17021001/12060213 Sale of Admission Forms 02000 2,834,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12060214 Sale of Hand Book 02000 985,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
117  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Sales General ï 12060000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

 17021001/12060215 Sales of PG Handbook 02000 1,016,300 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 35,000,000 39,500,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   1,081,810,036 0 197,218,500 70,878,500 203,134,000 206,199,000 480,211,500 

 17033001/12060006 Sale of Admission Forms 02000 8,884,000 0 28,000,000 18,000,000 28,840,000 30,282,000 77,122,000 

 17033001/12060001 Sale of Journal 02000 0 0 21,000,000 11,000,000 21,630,000 21,000,000 53,630,000 

 17033001/12060029 Sales of Scraps and Others 02000 0 0 49,000 9,000 50,000 53,000 112,000 

 17033001/12060053 Sale of File Jacket/Reg. Material 02000 0 0 76,840,000 6,840,000 79,145,000 83,102,000 169,087,000 

 17033001/12060052 Sale of Alumni Stickers 02000 0 0 3,575,000 575,000 3,682,000 3,866,000 8,123,000 

 17033001/12060081 Sale of Industrial Centre Products 02000 0 0 350,000 150,000 360,500 378,000 888,500 

 17033001/12060100 Sale of Graphics Art Designs 02000 0 0 250,000 150,000 257,500 270,000 677,500 

 17033001/12060123 Sale of Log/Reg. Booklets 02000 958,126,036 0 1,154,500 154,500 1,189,000 1,248,000 2,591,500 

 17033001/12060187 Sale of Citadel Estate 02000 114,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12060205 Sale of Brochure 02000 0 0 9,000,000 4,000,000 9,270,000 9,000,000 22,270,000 

 17033001/12060214 Sale of Student Handbook/Notebook 02000 0 0 57,000,000 30,000,000 58,710,000 57,000,000 145,710,000 

            
ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital)  42,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21026001/12060029 Sales of Scraps/Stores 02000 42,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA)  0 0 80,000 40,000 90,000 95,000 225,000 

 35053001/120600216 Sales of Buckets/Bags 02000 0 0 80,000 40,000 90,000 95,000 225,000 

            
Ministry of Local Government  0 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 3,000,000 

 51001001/12060052 Unified Motor Emblems From LGA Outside Enugu Capital Territ. 02000 0 0 1,000,000 500,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 3,000,000 

            
Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters   0 0 1,500,000 500,000 1,800,000 2,000,000 4,300,000 

 62001001/12060212 Sales of Staff of Office 02000 0 0 1,500,000 500,000 1,800,000 2,000,000 4,300,000 

            
   Grand Total     1,744,103,801 0 2,190,838,500 735,462,500 2,335,961,000 2,591,446,000 5,662,869,500 
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Office of the Secretary to the State Government  1,000 0 71,000,000 41,000,000 71,000,000 71,000,000 183,000,000 

 11013001/12070079 Earnings from Enugu State Liaison Office, Lagos Gust House 02000 1,000 0 40,000,000 20,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 100,000,000 

 11013001/12070078 Earnings from Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja Gust House 02000 0 0 31,000,000 21,000,000 31,000,000 31,000,000 83,000,000 

            
Ministry of Information   117,900 0 3,650,000 1,550,000 4,460,000 5,280,000 11,290,000 

 23001001/12070005 Earnings from use of Conference Hall 02000 97,900 0 150,000 50,000 160,000 180,000 390,000 

 23001001/12070017 Earnings from Video Recordings and Publication 02000 0 0 2,000,000 1,000,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 6,500,000 

 23001001/12070014 Earnings from Films 02000 20,000 0 1,000,000 300,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 2,900,000 

 23001001/12070015 Earnings from Public Address System 02000 0 0 500,000 200,000 600,000 700,000 1,500,000 

            
Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV  19,370,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 23003001/12070119 Earning from Advertisement 02000 18,739,401 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 23003001/12070118 Earnings from ESBS/TV 02000 630,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press)  180,000 0 250,000 150,000 300,000 400,000 850,000 

 23013001/12070013 Earning from Printing 02000 180,000 0 250,000 150,000 300,000 400,000 850,000 

            
Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)  2,500 0 5,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 

 23055001/12070068 Commercial Printing Income 02000 2,500 0 5,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 

            
Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction  15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 66001001/12070077 Earnings from Hiring of Cooperative College Hall 02000 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources  93,600 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

 15001001/12070004 Earnings from Hire of Government Vehicle / Equipment 02000 0 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

 15001001/12070035 Other Land Allocation 02000 93,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Gaming Commission  150,000 0 400,000 200,000 410,000 420,000 1,030,000 

 20012001/12070087 Earnings from Cards and Lucky Games 02000 150,000 0 400,000 200,000 410,000 420,000 1,030,000 

            
Ministry of Transport    1,460,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12070097 Earnings from state transport Services 02000 1,460,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO  24,121,085 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

 29053001/12070097 Hire of Buses 02000 24,121,085 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

            
Coal City Transport Services  1,365,520 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

 29053002/12070129 Charter/Hire of Buses 02000 1,365,520 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 8,500,000 

            
Ministry of Culture and Tourism   27,740,000 0 6,442,000 2,502,000 7,658,600 8,876,000 19,036,600 

 36001001/12070089 Earnings from State Cultural Troupes 02000 1,240,000 0 1,198,000 398,000 1,377,000 1,557,000 3,332,000 
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 36001001/12070031 Proceeds from Presidential Hotel 02000 4,000,000 0 5,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 

 36001001/12070030 Proceeds from Nike Lake Resort Hotel 02000 22,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 36001001/12070088 Earnings from Mmanwu Festival 02000 0 0 161,000 61,000 185,000 209,000 455,000 

 36001001/12070128 Earnings from Cultural Shows 02000 0 0 83,000 43,000 96,600 110,000 249,600 

            
Tourism Board   1,094,000 0 2,000,000 500,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 

 36052001/12070091 Earnings from Okpara Square 02000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 36052001/12070120 Earnings from Amusement Park 02000 894,000 0 2,000,000 500,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 

            
Ministry of  Housing   0 0 150,000,000 70,000,000 160,000,000 170,000,000 400,000,000 

 53001001/12070134 Earnings from Private Developers 02000 0 0 150,000,000 70,000,000 160,000,000 170,000,000 400,000,000 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  0 0 1,309,000 1,409,000 1,315,000 1,330,000 4,054,000 

 53010001/12070077 Hire of Hall 02000 0 0 150,000 50,000 155,000 160,000 365,000 

 53010001/12070100 Rental Income 02000 0 0 1,159,000 1,359,000 1,160,000 1,170,000 3,689,000 

            
Ministry of Lands and Urban Development  22,213,240 0 26,000,000 1,000,000 28,000,000 30,000,000 59,000,000 

 60001001/12070116 Proceeds from Monetization 02000 22,213,240 0 26,000,000 1,000,000 28,000,000 30,000,000 59,000,000 

            
Ministry of Justice   3,186,085 0 3,800,000 1,800,000 3,900,000 4,000,000 9,700,000 

 26001001/12070134 Earning from Management of Estates 02000 3,186,085 0 3,800,000 1,800,000 3,900,000 4,000,000 9,700,000 

            
Rangers Management Corporation  0 0 435,000,000 115,000,000 440,000,000 445,000,000 1,000,000,000 

 13002001/12070071 Nigeria Professional League 02000 0 0 35,000,000 15,000,000 40,000,000 45,000,000 100,000,000 

 13002001/12070133 Earnings from CAF 02000 0 0 400,000,000 100,000,000 400,000,000 400,000,000 900,000,000 

            
Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development  994,200 0 1,100,000 800,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 3,600,000 

 14001001/14000000 Earnings from FSP Med. Centre 02000 994,200 0 1,100,000 800,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 3,600,000 

            
Examinations Development Centre  41,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17009001/12070011 Earnings from Exam Development Center 02000 41,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo  911,000 0 1,715,000 715,000 2,000,000 2,700,000 5,415,000 

 17018001/12070005 Hire of College Property 02000 404,000 0 800,000 400,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 2,900,000 

 17018001/12070126 Hire of Matriculation Gown 02000 507,000 0 915,000 315,000 1,000,000 1,200,000 2,515,000 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  1,076,200 0 1,070,000 560,000 1,165,000 1,260,000 2,985,000 

 17019001/12070075 Earning from Bookshop 02000 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17019001/12070077 Hire of College Property 02000 60,000 0 20,000 10,000 55,000 60,000 125,000 

 17019001/12070072 Hire of Open Space 02000 363,000 0 250,000 150,000 260,000 300,000 710,000 

 17019001/12070126 Hire of Gowns 02000 653,000 0 800,000 400,000 850,000 900,000 2,150,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Earnings General ï 12070000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  34,594,850 0 106,380,000 26,170,000 107,522,000 118,132,000 251,824,000 

 17021001/12070037 Income from ESUT Farm 02000 0 0 20,000 10,000 21,000 20,000 51,000 

 17021001/12070075 Income from Bookshop 02000 124,000 0 150,000 50,000 151,000 152,000 353,000 

 17021001/12070077 Hire of University Property 02000 256,000 0 210,000 110,000 250,000 260,000 620,000 

 17021001/12070116 Expected Shortfall: E. Monetization 02000 13,840,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12070126 Hire of Academic Gown 02000 14,348,000 0 55,500,000 15,500,000 56,000,000 57,000,000 128,500,000 

 17021001/12070131 Earning from ESUT Business School 02000 40,000 0 50,000,000 10,000,000 50,500,000 60,000,000 120,500,000 

 17021001/12070135 Expected Shortfall: Earned Allowance 02000 1,183,350 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12070136 Income from ESUT Ventures 02000 4,803,500 0 500,000 500,000 600,000 700,000 1,800,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   400,000 0 23,673,000 8,603,000 24,382,200 25,189,000 58,174,200 

 17033001/12070001 Earnings from Consultancy Services 02000 0 0 1,500,000 500,000 1,545,000 1,500,000 3,545,000 

 17033001/12070003 Earning from Hire of Plant/Equipment 02000 0 0 500,000 200,000 515,000 500,000 1,215,000 

 17033001/12070008 Earning from IMT/PRODA Joint Venture 02000 0 0 2,500,000 500,000 2,575,000 2,500,000 5,575,000 

 17033001/12070011 Earning from IMT/ANAMCO Joint Venture (40%) 02000 0 0 1,390,000 390,000 1,431,700 1,503,000 3,324,700 

 17033001/12070010 Earnings from Guest Houses 02000 0 0 550,000 250,000 566,500 550,000 1,366,500 

 17033001/12070072 Hire of Open Space 02000 400,000 0 500,000 200,000 515,000 540,000 1,255,000 

 17033001/12070077 Earning from Hire of Hall 02000 0 0 37,000 17,000 38,000 40,000 95,000 

 17033001/12070117 Other Earnings 02000 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 50,000 

 17033001/12070119 Earning from Advertisement 02000 0 0 200,000 0 206,000 216,000 422,000 

 17033001/12070126 Hire of IMT Facilities/Academic Gowns 02000 0 0 16,496,000 6,496,000 16,990,000 17,840,000 41,326,000 

            
ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu  13,554,845 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 42,000,000 44,000,000 126,000,000 

 21026002/12070007 Gynae Ward 02000 5,000 0 19,000,000 19,000,000 20,000,000 21,000,000 60,000,000 

 21026002/12070001 Retainership 02000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21026002/12070101 ESUT - Psychiatric Emene 02000 13,543,845 0 21,000,000 21,000,000 22,000,000 23,000,000 66,000,000 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 35001001/12070130 Commission on Premium from Insured Property 02000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
   Grand Total     152,703,076 0 886,789,000 317,959,000 913,412,800 950,587,000 2,181,958,800 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Rent Government Buildings General - 12080000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Office of the Executive Governor  0 0 480,000 280,000 480,000 480,000 1,240,000 

 11001001/12080023 Rent on Canteen 02000 0 0 480,000 280,000 480,000 480,000 1,240,000 

            
Office of the Secretary to the State Government  128,408,650 0 228,000 128,000 228,000 228,000 584,000 

 11013001/12080003 Rent on other business Operations within Govt. Premises 02000 12,500 0 78,000 48,000 78,000 78,000 204,000 

 11013001/12080006 Rent on Senior Staff Quarters 02000 26,900 0 150,000 80,000 150,000 150,000 380,000 

 11013001/12080009 Rent from Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja 02000 68,168,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 11013001/12080010 Rent from Enugu State Liaison Office, Lagos 02000 60,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 11013001/12080023 Rent on Canteens within Govt. Premises 02000 201,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 12003001/12080023 Rent on Canteens 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV  0 0 13,750,000 10,750,000 0 0 10,750,000 

 23003001/12070132 Rentals for Installation of DSTV 02000 0 0 13,750,000 10,750,000 0 0 10,750,000 

            
Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)  20,000 0 36,000 16,000 36,000 36,000 88,000 

 12055001/12080023 Rent From Canteen 02000 20,000 0 36,000 16,000 36,000 36,000 88,000 

            
Office of the Head of State Civil Service  59,500 0 300,000 100,000 300,000 300,000 700,000 

 25001001/12080003 Rent on other Business Operations within Govt. Premises 02000 59,500 0 300,000 100,000 300,000 300,000 700,000 

            
Enugu State Gaming Commission  180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20012001/12080016 Rent From Shops 02000 180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Commerce and Industry  3,062,100 0 20,000,000 10,000,000 24,000,000 26,000,000 60,000,000 

 22001001/12080024 Rent of 49 Industrial Sheds 02000 0 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 30,000,000 

 22001001/12090006 Rent from New Heaven Shopping Complex 02000 3,062,100 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 30,000,000 

            
Ministry of Works and Infrastructure   13,255 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 34001001/12080008 Rent on Junior Staff Quarters 02000 13,255 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Youth and Sport   9,605,596 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 

 13001001/12080024 Rent from Nnamdi Azikiwe Stadium Complex 02000 9,605,596 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 14,000,000 31,000,000 

            
Rangers Management Corporation  20,000 0 250,000 150,000 250,000 260,000 660,000 

 13002001/12080003 Rent on Government Building 02000 20,000 0 250,000 150,000 250,000 260,000 660,000 

            
Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development  2,342,956 0 4,000,000 2,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 13,000,000 

 14001001/12080025 Rent from FSP - Skill Acquisition Centre 02000 2,342,956 0 4,000,000 2,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 13,000,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Rent Government Buildings General ï 12080000 ï Contôd 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

Enugu State Library  Board  0 0 120,000 20,000 140,000 150,000 310,000 

 17008001/12080023 Rent from Canteens 02000 0 0 120,000 20,000 140,000 150,000 310,000 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  16,000 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 140,000 310,000 

 17019001/12080016 Rent on Canteens 02000 16,000 0 100,000 50,000 120,000 140,000 310,000 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  0 0 4,440,000 2,440,000 4,484,000 4,590,000 11,514,000 

 17021001/12080006 Rent Staff Quarters ( Senior & Junior) 02000 0 0 4,440,000 2,440,000 4,484,000 4,590,000 11,514,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   1,742,500 0 16,662,000 8,662,000 17,161,000 18,019,000 43,842,000 

 17033001/12080006 Rent from Staff Quarters 02000 0 0 13,500,000 7,500,000 13,905,000 14,600,000 36,005,000 

 17033001/12080012 Rent from Shopping Centre/Cafe/Open Space 02000 1,730,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12080013 Shop (Ground Rent) 02000 12,000 0 3,162,000 1,162,000 3,256,000 3,419,000 7,837,000 

            
ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital)  0 0 180,000 80,000 180,000 180,000 440,000 

 21026001/120800012 Rent 02000 0 0 0 80,000 0 0 80,000 

 21026001/12080023 Rent on Canteen 02000 0 0 180,000 0 180,000 180,000 360,000 

            
ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu  4,467 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 21026002/12080003 Rent 02000 4,467 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources  0 0 150,000 50,000 150,000 150,000 350,000 

 35001001/12080012 Rent on Government Property 02000 0 0 150,000 50,000 150,000 150,000 350,000 

            
   Grand Total     145,475,024 0 70,696,000 39,726,000 64,529,000 70,533,000 174,788,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  

Rent on Lands and Others General - 12090000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

=N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= 
   

         
Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources  3,992,500 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 18,000,000 

 15001001/12090001 Rent from Land Allocation 02000 3,992,500 0 6,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 18,000,000 

            
Enugu State Housing Development Corporation  186,184,475 0 194,600,000 94,600,000 195,000,000 196,000,000 485,600,000 

 53010001/12090007 Ground Rent and Services Charge 02000 174,711,545 0 194,600,000 94,600,000 195,000,000 196,000,000 485,600,000 

 53010001/12090008 Ground Rent (Arrears) 02000 11,472,931 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 53010001/12090005 Lease Income 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Lands and Urban Development  217,426,598 0 305,400,000 152,200,000 376,450,000 447,500,000 976,150,000 

 60001001/12090007 Ground Rent (Current) 02000 41,346,291 0 100,000,000 50,000,000 120,000,000 140,000,000 310,000,000 

 60001001/12090003 Premium on the Allocation of Land 02000 171,108,234 0 200,000,000 100,000,000 250,000,000 300,000,000 650,000,000 

 60001001/12090008 Ground Rent (Arrears) 02000 4,524,487 0 5,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 15,000,000 

 60001001/12090009 Penalties (Ground Rent) 02000 447,586 0 400,000 200,000 450,000 500,000 1,150,000 

            
Grand Total     407,603,573 0 506,000,000 249,800,000 578,450,000 651,500,000 1,479,750,000 

 

  



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
124  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  

Repayments General - 12100000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 
Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) 
Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 
   

         

Office of the State Accountant- General  40,670,075 -1,263,860 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/12100011 Repayment of Loans from Parastatals 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/12100006 General Refunds 02000 40,670,075 -1,263,860 0 0 0 0 0 

            

Board of Internal Revenue   12,109,211,210 0 1,546,000,000 835,000,000 1,855,000,000 2,226,000,000 4,916,000,000 

 20008001/12100000 Recovery from back duty assessment 02000 12,109,211,210 0 1,546,000,000 835,000,000 1,855,000,000 2,226,000,000 4,916,000,000 

            

Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  678,434 0 700,000 0 800,000 900,000 1,700,000 

 17019001/12100006 Refunds from Advances 02000 678,434 0 700,000 0 800,000 900,000 1,700,000 

            

Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12000006 General Refunds - Shortfall 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021000/12000002 Imprest,  Purchase and Travel Advance 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            

Grand Total     12,150,559,719 -1,263,860 1,546,700,000 835,000,000 1,855,800,000 2,226,900,000 4,917,700,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Investment Income - 12110000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 
   

         
Office of the State Accountant- General  52,837,920 0 50,000,000 25,000,000 55,000,000 60,000,000 140,000,000 

 20007001/12110001 Operating Surplus 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/12110002 Dividend 02000 52,837,920 0 50,000,000 25,000,000 55,000,000 60,000,000 140,000,000 

            
Ministry of Transport    0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 29001001/12110003 Petroleum Trading Account Profit 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Justice   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 26001001/12110003 Estates 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development  182,401 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 14001001/12120003 Trading Account FSP Medical/Acquisition Centre 02000 182,401 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  66,000 0 40,000 20,000 45,000 40,000 105,000 

 17021001/12110002 Dividend Income 02000 66,000 0 40,000 20,000 45,000 40,000 105,000 

            
Grand Total     53,086,321 0 50,040,000 25,020,000 55,045,000 60,040,000 140,105,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Interest Earned - 12021200 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 
   

         
Ministry of Finance and Economic Development  178,625,755 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/12120001 Interest on Bank Deposit 02000 178,625,755 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20007001/12120002 Interest on Motor Vehicle Advance 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Ministry of Commerce and Industry  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 22001001/12120009 Interest Earned on Loans 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 20008001/12120016 Interest on Loan 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Enugu State College of Education (Technical)  0 0 0 200,000 0 0 200,000 

 17019001/12120001 Interest Income 02000 0 0 0 200,000 0 0 200,000 

            
Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)  3,006,925 0 500,000 200,000 600,000 500,000 1,300,000 

 17021001/12110004 Insurance Claim 02000 2,996,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17021001/12120001 Interest from Fixed Deposit Investment 02000 10,225 0 500,000 200,000 600,000 500,000 1,300,000 

            
Institute of Management and Technology (IMT)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 17033001/12120012 Interest on Fixed Deposit 03000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
Grand Total     181,632,680 0 500,000 400,000 600,000 500,000 1,500,000 

 
APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED RECURRENT REVENUE  
Miscellaneous - 12140000 

Organisation/Economic 

Code 
Item Description 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

            
Office of the State Accountant- General  26,419,416 5,922,847 43,000,000 28,000,000 54,000,000 65,000,000 147,000,000 

 20001001/12140001 Recovery of Overpayment 02000 21,576,162 5,922,847 33,000,000 23,000,000 34,000,000 35,000,000 92,000,000 

 20001001/12140002 Unspecified Revenue 02000 4,843,254 0 10,000,000 5,000,000 20,000,000 30,000,000 55,000,000 

 20001001/12140003 Resignation payment in lieu of Notice 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

            
ESUT Teaching Hospital ParkLane, Enugu  0 0 36,000,000 36,000,000 37,000,000 38,000,000 111,000,000 

 21026002/12140001 Recovering of Fund 02000 0 0 36,000,000 36,000,000 37,000,000 38,000,000 111,000,000 

            
Grand Total     26,539,896 5,922,847 79,000,000 64,000,000 91,000,000 103,000,000 258,000,000 

  



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
127  

 

 

 

 

DETAILEDCAPITAL RECEIPTS BUDGET  

 BY ORGANISATION  

 

 

  



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
128  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILS OF  BUDGETED CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY ORGANISATION  
Aid & Grants  

Organisation 

Code & Name 

Organisation/ 

Economic/ 

Program/Project 

Code 

Revenue and Project Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources          

   15001001/13010104 International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) 03000 0 0 0 500,000,000 0 0 0 

 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources Total   0 0 0 500,000,000 0 0 0 

              
17001001 Ministry of Education            

   17001001/13000001 Education Tax Fund for Primary, Sec & Tertiary Inst. Dev. 03000 0 0 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,600,000,000 3,380,000,000 7,980,000,000 

 Ministry of Education Total    0 0 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,600,000,000 3,380,000,000 7,980,000,000 

              
17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board          

   17003001/13000001 Federal Government Grant for UBE 03000 0 0 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 8,000,000,000 

 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board Total   0 0 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 8,000,000,000 

              
17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT)          

   17021001/13000001 Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TET Fund 03000 1,647,912,441 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) Total   1,647,912,441 0 0 0 0 0 0 

              
20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development          

   20001001/13010101 State Fiscal Transparency Accountability and Sustainability 03000 0 0 1,500,000,000 7,740,000,000 1,950,000,000 2,535,000,000 12,225,000,000 

   20001001/13010102 FGN Intervention Fund on COVID-19 to States 03000 0 0 0 2,000,000,000 0 0 2,000,000,000 

 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development Total   0 0 1,500,000,000 9,740,000,000 1,950,000,000 2,535,000,000 14,225,000,000 

              
38001001 State Economic Planning Commission          

   38001001/13000001 Grants from UNICEF 03000 0 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 300,000,000 200,000,000 650,000,000 

   38001001/13000002 Federal  Government Grant for SDGs 03000 0 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 650,000,000 800,000,000 1,950,000,000 

 State Economic Planning Commission Total   0 0 650,000,000 650,000,000 950,000,000 1,000,000,000 2,600,000,000 

              
64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning          

   64001001/13010101 COVID-19 Action Recovery and Economic Stimulus 03000 0 0 0 2,500,000,000 0 0 2,500,000,000 

 Ministry of Budget and Planning Total   0 0 0 2,500,000,000 0 0 2,500,000,000 

Grand Total     1,647,912,441 0 6,150,000,000 19,390,000,000 7,500,000,000 8,915,000,000 35,805,000,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILS OF  BUDGETED CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY ORGANISATION  
Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund 

Organisation 

Code & Name 

Organisation/ 

Economic/ 

Program/Project 

Code 

Revenue and Project Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget 

Revised 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 
    

          
20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development          

   20007001/14010101 Transfer from Consolidated Revenue Fund -Ministry of Finance 02000 9,800,658,904 1,657,705,750 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168 20,000,000,000 20,000,000,000 67,318,068,168 

 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development Total   9,800,658,904 1,657,705,750 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168 56,208,964,130 61,829,860,543 67,318,068,168 

Grand Total       9,800,658,904 1,657,705,750 51,099,058,300 27,318,068,168 56,208,964,130 61,829,860,543 67,318,068,168 

 

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILS OF  BUDGETED CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY ORGANISATION  
Other Capital Receipts 

Organisation 

Code & Name 

Organisation/ 

Economic/ 

Program/Project 

Code 

Revenue and Project Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget 

Revised 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 

15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources          

   15001001/14020201 San Carlos Agricultural Programme 03000 0 0 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 100,000,000 

   15001001/14020202 Songhai Enugu Initiative 03000 0 0 50,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 200,000,000 

 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources Total   0 0 100,000,000 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 300,000,000 

              
20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General          

   20007001/14020201 Refund from Federal Government 03000 9,057,523,308 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Office of the State Accountant- General Total   9,057,523,308 0 0 0 0 0 0 

              
38001001 State Economic Planning Commission          

   38001001/14020201 Road Partnership (LG) 03000 0 0 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 

   38001001/14020206 MDG - CGS Funding (LG) 03000 0 8,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 

 State Economic Planning Commission Total   0 8,500,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 

              
Grand Total         9,057,523,308 8,500,000 2,100,000,000 2,000,000,000 1,150,000,000 1,150,000,000 4,300,000,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILS OF  BUDGETED CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY ORGANISATION  
Domestic Loans/Borrowing Receipts 

Organisation 

Code & Name 

Organisation/ 

Economic/ 

Program/Project 

Code 

Revenue and Project Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget 

Revised 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

N N N N N N N 
    

          
20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General          

   20007001/14030101 Loan from Commercial Banks 03000 0 0 32,000,000,000 13,529,065,000 12,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 27,529,065,000 

   20007001/14030103 Federal Government - Budget Facility  (Bond, Support, etc.) 03000 700,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/14030104 Healthcare Support Facilities Loan 03000 0 0 0 2,500,000,000 0 0 2,500,000,000 

 Office of the State Accountant- General Total   700,000,000 0 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000 12,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 30,029,065,000 

Grand Total       700,000,000 0 32,000,000,000 16,029,065,000 12,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 30,029,065,000 

 
APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILS OF  BUDGETED CAPITAL RECEIPTS BY ORGANISATION  

International Loans/Borrowing Receipts 

Organisation 

Code & Name 

Organisation/ 

Economic/ 

Program/Project 

Code 

Revenue and Project Description 
Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget 

Revised 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budget 

=N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= =N= 

15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP)          

   15102001/14030201 World Bank Loan for FADAMA 03000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15102001/14030202 World Bank Loan for Commercial Agriculture 03000 0 0 2,440,000,000 2,440,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 8,440,000,000 

 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP) Total   0 0 2,440,000,000 2,440,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 8,440,000,000 

              
34001002 Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP)          

   34001002/14030201 World Bank Loan for Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP) 03000 0 0 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 7,000,000,000 

 Rural Access Mobility Project (RAMP) Total   0 0 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 7,000,000,000 

              
52001001 Ministry of Water Resources          

   52001001/14030201 3RD NUWSRP, Enugu 02000 0 0 745,100,000 745,100,000 800,000,000 800,000,000 2,345,100,000 

 Ministry of Water Resources Total   0 0 745,100,000 745,100,000 800,000,000 800,000,000 2,345,100,000 

              
54001002 Community and Social Development Agency          

   54001002/14030201 World Bank Assistance to Community & Social Dev. Project 03000 601,685,795 0 600,000,000 600,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 2,600,000,000 

 Community and Social Development Agency Total   601,685,795 0 600,000,000 600,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 2,600,000,000 

              
35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources          

   35001001/14030201 NEWMAP 03000 3,521,635,109 0 2,633,500,000 2,633,500,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 6,633,500,000 

 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources Total   3,521,635,109 0 2,633,500,000 2,633,500,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 6,633,500,000 

              
Grand Total       4,123,320,904 0 9,418,600,000 9,418,600,000 8,800,000,000 8,800,000,000 27,018,600,000 
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Sector 

Code/ 

Desc 

Organisation 

Code 

DETAILED TABLE OF CONTENTS - RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  
Pages 

Organisation Name 

01 Administration Sector  

  11001001 Office of the Executive Governor 135 - 137 

  11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor 137 - 138 

  11003001 Boundary Adjustment Commission 138 - 139 

  11008001 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency 139  

  11009001 Council for Privatization and Commercialization 139 - 140 

  11010001 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring 140  

  11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government 140 - 142 

  11013002 Economic Affairs and Parastatals 142  

  11016001 Enugu State Economic Development Department 142 - 143 

  11009001 Enugu State Social Investment Agency 143 

  11021001 Enugu State Liaison Office,  Lagos 144 - 145 

  11021002 Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja 145 - 146 

  11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) 146 

  11037001 Muslim Pilgrims  Board 147 

  11038002 Christian Pilgrims  Board 147 

  11052001 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM 147 ï 148 

  11101001 Project Development and Implementation Dept. 148 

  11184001 Volunteer Service Agency 148 - 149 

  12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) 149 ï 150 

  23001001 Ministry of Information 151 ï 152 

  23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV 152 ï 153 

  23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) 154 ï 155 

  23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) 155 ï 156 

  24004001 Nigerian Security and Civil Defence  

  25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service 156 ï 157 

  25005001 Establishment, Pension and Training 157 - 158 

  25005002 Public Service Department 158 

  25006001 Staff Development Center 158 

  40001001 Office of the State Auditor General 159 ï 160 

  40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government 160 ï 161 

  47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC) 161 - 162 

  47001002 Local Government Service Commission 162 ï 163 

  48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission 163 ï 164 

  63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs 165 

  66001001 Ministry of Human Development and Poverty Reduction 166 ï 167 

  67001001 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs 167 
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  Sector 

Code/ 

Desc 

Organisation 

Code 

DETAILED TABLE OF CONTENTS - RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  

Organisation Name 
Pages 

02 Economic Sector  

  15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources 168 - 169 

  15026002 Veterinary School, Achi 169 

  15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP) 170 

  15109001 Forestry Commission 170 ï 171 

  20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 171 ï 173 

  20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General 173 ï 175 

  20008001 Board of Internal Revenue 175 ï 176 

  20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission 176 ï 177 

  22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry 177 ï 178 

  22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority 179 

  22018001 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion 179 ï 180 

  22018003 Enugu Marketing Company 180 

  27001001 Ministry of  Labour and Productivity 181 

  28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology 181 ï 182 

  29001001 Ministry of Transport 183 

  29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO 184 

  29053002 Coal City Transport Services 184 ï 185 

  34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 186 ï 187 

  36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism 187 ï 188 

  36004001 Council for Arts and Culture 188 ï 189 

  36052001 Tourism Board 189 ï 190 

  36052002 Nike Lake Resort Hotel 190 

  38001001 State Economic Planning Commission 190 ï 191 

  38001002 State Bureau of Statistics 191 ï 192 

  52001001 Ministry of Water Resources 192 ï 194 

  52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation 194 ï 195 

  52103001 Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency (ENRUWAS) 195 ï 196 

  52104001 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency 196 

  53001001 Ministry of  Housing 197  

  54001001 Ministry of Rural Development 198 

  54001002 Community and Social Development Agency 198 ï 199 

  54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB) 199 ï 200 

  54007001 Fire Service Department 201 

  60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development 201 ï 202 

  64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning 202 ï 203 

03 Law & Justice Sector  

  18002001 The State Judiciary 204 ï 205 

  18011001 Judicial Service Commission 206 ï 207 

  26001001 Ministry of Justice 207 ï 208 

  26003001 Legal Aids Council 208 ï 209 

  26007001 Citizens' Rights and Mediation Centre 209 ï 210 

  26007001 Administrator General/Public Trustees  210 

  26007003 Enugu State Justice Reform Team 211 

  26052001 Customary Court of Appeal 211 ï 213 
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Sector 

Code/ 

Desc 

Organisation 

Code 
DETAILED TABLE OF CONTENTS - RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  

Pages 
  Organisation Name  
04 Regional Sector   

  65001001 Ministry of Capital Territory Development 214 - 215 

05 Social Sector   

  13001001 Ministry of Youth and Sport 216 ï 217 

  13001002 Youths Sports Federation of Nigeria -YSFON 217 

  13002001 Rangers Management Corporation 217 ï 219 

  13003001 National Youth Service Corp (NYSC) 219 

  13053001 Games Village Awgu 219 

  14001001 Ministry of Gender Affairs and Social Development 220 ï 221 

  14001002 Vocational and Rehabilitation Centre, Emene 221 ï 222 

  14001003 Remand Home 222 

  14001004 Family Support Programme Center 222 ï 223 

  14002001 Skills Acquisition Center, Uwani 223 ï 224 

  14002003 Social Welfare centre, Emene 224 

  17001001 Ministry of Education 225 ï 226 

  17003001 Enugu State Universal Basic Education Board 226 ï 228 

  17008001 Enugu State Library  Board 228 ï 229 

  17009001 Examinations Development Centre 229 ï 230 

  17010001 Agency for Mass Literacy 231 

  17010002 Special Education Centre, Oji-River 231 ï 232 

  17010003 Special Education Centre, Ogbete 232 ï 233 

  17018001 Enugu State Polytechnic Iwollo 233 ï 235 

  17019001 Enugu State College of Education (Technical) 235 ï 237 

  17021001 Enugu State University of Science and Technology (ESUT) 237 ï 239 

  17033001 Institute of Management and Technology (IMT) 239 ï 241 

  17051001 Post-Primary Schools Management Board (PPSMB) 241 ï 243 

  17054001 Enugu State Science Technical and Vocational School Board 243 ï 244 

  17056001 Enugu State Scholarship and Education Loans Board 244 

  21001001 Ministry of Health 245 ï 246 

  21003001 Enugu State Primary Health Care Development Agency 247 ï 248 

  21003002 Enugu State Agency for Universal Health Coverage 248 ï 249 

  21026001 ESUT College of Medicine (Teaching Hospital) 249 ï 250 

  21027014 FSP Medical Centre, Enugu  

  21027017 ESUT Teaching Hospital Parklane, Enugu 250 ï 251 

  21102001 State Health Board (SHB) 252 ï 253 

  35001001 Ministry of Environment and Mineral Resources 253 ï 254 

  35053001 Enugu State Waste Management Authority (ESWAMA) 255 ï 256 

  39051001 Enugu State Sports Council 256  

  51001001 Ministry of Local Government 256 ï 257 

  51001002 Local Government Pension Board 257 

  62001001 Ministry of Chieftaincy Matters 257 -258 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED BUDGETED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY ORGANISATION BY SECTOR  

ADMINISTRATIVE SECTOR  

Organisation 

Code 

Organisation  

Name 

Organisation/  

Economic Code 
Economic Line Item Description 

Main 

Function 

Code 

Sub 

Function/ 

Class 

Code 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budgets 

N N N N N  N N N 

11001001 Office of the Executive Governor             

  Personnel Cost     148,837,321 0 163,652,574 163,652,574 0 166,861,449 170,070,322 500,584,345 

   11001001/21010101 Basic  Salary 701 70111 02000 103,180,641 0 113,415,093 113,415,093 0 115,638,918 117,862,743 346,916,754 

   11001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 19,261,740 0 20,736,521 20,736,521 0 21,143,119 21,549,718 63,429,358 

   11001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 7,740,200 0 8,559,024 8,559,024 0 8,726,848 8,894,672 26,180,544 

   11001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 3,149,400 0 3,615,532 3,615,532 0 3,686,425 3,757,318 11,059,275 

   11001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 2,167,100 0 2,400,468 2,400,468 0 2,447,536 2,494,604 7,342,608 

   11001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 57,510 0 81,793 81,793 0 83,397 85,001 250,191 

   11001001/21020106 Leave allowances 701 70111 02000 10,416,144 0 11,534,553 11,534,553 0 11,760,720 11,986,888 35,282,161 

   11001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,113,552 0 1,381,057 1,381,057 0 1,408,137 1,435,216 4,224,410 

   11001001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 105,926 0 105,952 105,952 0 108,030 110,107 324,089 

   11001001/21020131 Arrears Allowances 701 70111 02000 1,644,958 0 1,822,397 1,822,397 0 1,858,131 1,893,864 5,574,392 

   11001001/21020144 Secretarial Allowance 701 70111 02000 150 0 184 184 0 188 191 563 

  Overhead Cost     8,298,056,130 1,829,961,475 16,864,100,000 13,635,900,000 200,000,000 14,055,100,000 15,531,300,000 43,222,300,000 

   11001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 24,019,823 0 50,000,000 5,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 105,000,000 

   11001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 198,344,630 41,984,540 500,000,000 300,000,000 0 400,000,000 400,000,000 1,100,000,000 

   11001001/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 10,790,750 225,500 100,000,000 20,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 220,000,000 

   11001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 9,270,000 0 300,000,000 90,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 690,000,000 

   11001001/22020105 Hotel Accommodation 701 70111 02000 339,058,527 23,792,210 400,000,000 400,000,000 0 450,000,000 450,000,000 1,300,000,000 

   11001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 701 70111 02000 131,964,148 276,917,070 600,000,000 600,000,000 0 700,000,000 700,000,000 2,000,000,000 

   11001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70111 02000 1,070,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 7,000,000 

   11001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70111 02000 732,420 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 12,000,000 32,000,000 

   11001001/22020205 Water Rates 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001001/22020206 Sewage Charges 701 70111 02000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22020301 

Office Stationeries/Computer 

Consumables 701 70111 02000 12,968,880 2,687,600 120,000,000 35,000,000 0 40,000,000 120,000,000 195,000,000 

   11001001/22020302 Books 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 5,000,000 7,000,000 

   11001001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 5,792,912 252,850 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 2,000,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70111 02000 4,971,500 0 60,000,000 60,000,000 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 200,000,000 

   11001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70111 02000 79,000 156,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   11001001/22020307 Drugs & Medical Supplies 701 70111 02000 10,745,000 2,900,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   11001001/22020308 Field and Camping Materials 701 70111 02000 1,530,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 32,000,000 

   11001001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 701 70111 02000 58,511,900 13,910,000 100,000,000 76,800,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 276,800,000 

   11001001/22020311 Food Stuff/Catering Materials Supplies 701 70111 02000 177,378,430 37,189,850 250,000,000 250,000,000 0 250,000,000 260,000,000 760,000,000 

   11001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70111 02000 103,635,810 2,322,270 50,000,000 10,000,000 0 50,000,000 60,000,000 120,000,000 

   11001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 123,381,330 13,542,583 250,000,000 250,000,000 0 250,000,000 250,000,000 750,000,000 

   11001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 490,750 185,000 2,000,000 7,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 11,000,000 
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APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED BUDGETED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY ORGANISATION BY SECTOR  

ADMINISTRATIVE SECTOR éCONTôD 

Organisation 

Code 

Organisation  

Name 

Organisation/  

Economic Code 
Economic Line Item Description 

Main 

Function 

Code 

Sub 

Function/ 

Class 

Code 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budgets 

N N N N N N N N 

   11001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Quarters 701 70111 02000 12,126,425 5,269,439 15,000,000 35,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 65,000,000 

   11001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 322,009,567 25,837,600 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70111 02000 10,823,400 852,575 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 148,770,476 2,862,600 10,000,000 20,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 40,000,000 

   11001001/22020411 

Maintenance of Communication 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 588,500 10,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001001/22020414 Maintenance of Lodges & Guest Houses 701 70111 02000 765,550 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001001/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 10,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 20,000,000 

   11001001/22020501 Local Training 701 70111 02000 2,533,000 0 20,000,000 80,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 120,000,000 

   11001001/22020502 International Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   11001001/22020503 Training & Staff Development 701 70111 02000 3,429,200 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001001/22020504 Civil Service Examination 701 70111 02000 100,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 701 70111 02000 40,990,196 665,419 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11001001/22020601 Security Services 701 70111 02000 186,532,100 20,959,000 1,000,000,000 350,000,000 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 1,350,000,000 

   11001001/22020603 Residential Rent 701 70111 02000 7,750,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11001001/22020604 Security Vote (Including Operations) 701 70111 02000 4,107,200,000 800,000,000 5,000,000,000 5,200,000,000 0 5,000,000,000 5,200,000,000 15,400,000,000 

   11001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70111 02000 619,044,090 157,197,100 800,000,000 800,000,000 0 800,000,000 800,000,000 2,400,000,000 

   11001001/22020703 Legal Services 701 70111 02000 59,000,000 400,000 50,000,000 85,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 185,000,000 

   11001001/22020705 Architectural Services 701 70111 02000 9,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22020710 Monitoring & Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 8,000,000 

   11001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 1,050,000 1,644,000 250,000,000 250,000,000 0 250,000,000 260,000,000 760,000,000 

   11001001/22020802 Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 340,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 1,107,410 340,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   11001001/22020806 Cooking Gas Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 10,640,000 110,000 80,000,000 80,000,000 0 90,000,000 900,000,000 1,070,000,000 

   11001001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 701 70111 02000 12,000,103 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   11001001/22020902 Insurance Premium 701 70111 02000 0 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   11001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70111 02000 82,635,194 16,833,970 700,000,000 350,000,000 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 1,350,000,000 

   11001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 385,537,227 99,087,428 200,000,000 100,000,000 0 250,000,000 250,000,000 600,000,000 

   11001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70111 02000 446,418,689 48,182,071 100,000,000 220,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 420,000,000 

   11001001/22021004 Medical Expenses-Local 701 70111 02000 16,979,630 5,760,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   11001001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 701 70111 02000 169,000 40,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 117,216,980 29,600,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 0 500,000,000 600,000,000 1,600,000,000 

   11001001/22021008 

Subscrip. To Prof. Bodies (Subscr. to 

Gov. forum) 701 70111 02000 44,028,102 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   11001001/22021009 Sporting Activities 701 70111 02000 10,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,200,000 3,200,000 

   11001001/22021011 

Recruitment and Appointment (Service 

wide) 701 70111 02000 20,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Defence Expenses & 

Administration 701 70111 02000 31,800 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 
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   11001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70111 02000 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22021019 Medical Expenses-International 701 70111 02000 2,000,000 0 60,000,000 60,000,000 0 60,000,000 60,000,000 180,000,000 

   11001001/22021020 Foreign Scholarship Scheme 701 70111 02000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 701 70111 02000 143,892,897 85,394,800 500,000,000 200,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 800,000,000 

   11001001/22021022 Donations (Intervention) 701 70111 02000 145,638,785 112,850,000 4,000,000,000 2,500,000,000 0 2,000,000,000 2,200,000,000 6,700,000,000 

   11001001/22021026 Common services (Committee/Commissions) 701 70111 02000 10,010,000 0 400,000,000 100,000,000 0 450,000,000 500,000,000 1,050,000,000 

   11001001/22021027 Covid 19 Intervention Fund 701 70111 02000 0 0 0 200,000,000 200,000,000 0 0 200,000,000 

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    13,214,325 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22010101 Gratuity 701 70111 02000 2,097,920 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001001/22010103 Death Benefits 701 70111 02000 11,116,405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
             

 Office of the Executive Governor Total       8,460,107,776 1,829,961,475 17,027,752,574 13,799,552,574 200,000,000 14,221,961,449 15,701,370,322 43,722,884,345 
                

11001002 Office of the Deputy Governor             

  Personnel Cost     11,400,534 0 10,441,370 10,441,370 0 10,646,103 10,646,103 31,733,576 

   11001002/21010101 Basic  Salary 701 70111 02000 7,803,231 0 7,320,243 7,320,243 0 7,463,777 7,463,777 22,247,797 

   11001002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,328,477 0 1,082,428 1,082,428 0 1,103,652 1,103,652 3,289,732 

   11001002/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 580,100 0 490,110 490,110 0 499,720 499,720 1,489,550 

   11001002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 233,100 0 313,556 313,556 0 319,704 319,704 952,964 

   11001002/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 149,600 0 123,828 123,828 0 126,256 126,256 376,340 

   11001002/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,478 2,478 0 2,527 2,527 7,532 

   11001002/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,105,735 0 860,953 860,953 0 877,835 877,835 2,616,623 

   11001002/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 51,628 51,628 0 52,640 52,640 156,908 

   11001002/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 48,092 0 40,480 40,480 0 41,274 41,274 123,028 

   11001002/21020131 Arrears Allowances 701 70111 02000 152,199 0 155,666 155,666 0 158,718 158,718 473,102 

  Overhead Cost     327,835,068 0 317,400,000 327,400,000 0 336,400,000 336,900,000 1,000,700,000 

   11001002/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 27,680,100 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 140,000,000 

   11001002/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 18,996,200 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001002/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 11,958,000 0 35,000,000 35,000,000 0 35,000,000 35,000,000 105,000,000 

   11001002/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70133 02000 1,475,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11001002/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11001002/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11001002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 1,159,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 14,000,000 

   11001002/22020302 Books 701 70111 02000 42,800 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11001002/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 470,800 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11001002/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 216,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11001002/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001002/22020311 Food Stuff/Catering Materials Supplies 701 70133 02000 76,735,000 0 80,000,000 80,000,000 0 82,000,000 82,000,000 244,000,000 

   11001002/22020312 Service Materials 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 
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   11001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 17,356,100 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11001002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11001002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70111 02000 1,860,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11001002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 5,002,500 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11001002/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11001002/22020501 Local Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11001002/22020502 International Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11001002/22020601 Security Services 701 70111 02000 16,222,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   11001002/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70111 02000 8,300,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   11001002/22020703 Legal Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 17,000,000 

   11001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 10,560,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001002/22020806 Cooking Gas Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 2,216,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11001002/22020901 Bank Charges ( Others than Interest) 701 70133 02000 568 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11001002/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70111 02000 7,674,000 0 10,000,000 20,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 40,000,000 

   11001002/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 21,980,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001002/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11001002/22021004 Medical Expenses-Local 701 70111 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11001002/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 7,431,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11001002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11001002/22021019 Medical Expenses-International 701 70111 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11001002/22021021 Special Day Celebrations 701 70111 02000 90,500,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11001002/22021022 Donations 701 70133 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 70,000,000 

   11001002/22021026 

Common Services (Committee & 

Commissions) 701 70111 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

 Office of the Deputy Governor Total       339,235,602 0 327,841,370 337,841,370 0 347,046,103 347,546,103 1,032,433,576 
                

11003001 Boundary Adjustment Commission            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 6,400,000 6,400,000 0 6,400,000 6,550,000 19,350,000 

   11003001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11003001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11003001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   11003001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11003001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11003001/22020703 Legal Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 650,000 1,850,000 

   11003001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11003001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11003001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 
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   11003001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11003001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

 Boundary Adjustment Commission Total       0 0 6,400,000 6,400,000 0 6,400,000 6,550,000 19,350,000 
                

11008001 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency           

  Overhead Cost     86,189,202 0 221,500,000 106,500,000 0 271,500,000 272,700,000 650,700,000 

   11008001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11008001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70133 02000 2,078,980 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   11008001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 701 70133 02000 0 0 20,000,000 5,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 45,000,000 

   11008001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 701 70133 02000 75,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11008001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70133 02000 6,505,500 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11008001/22020301 

Office Stationaries/Computer 

Consumables 701 70133 02000 473,095 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11008001/22020303 Newspaper 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 150,000 350,000 

   11008001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70133 02000 110,000 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11008001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials   Supplies 701 70133 02000 20,120,000 0 50,000,000 20,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 120,000,000 

   11008001/22020311 

Food Stuff/Catering Materials Supply 

(Supply of relief materials) 701 70133 02000 35,506,500 0 100,000,000 30,000,000 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 330,000,000 

   11008001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70133 02000 2,350,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 6,000,000 16,000,000 

   11008001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70133 02000 3,862,258 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11008001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11008001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70133 02000 30,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11008001/22020501 Local Training 701 70133 02000 2,666,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11008001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 341,600 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,700,000 4,900,000 

   11008001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 5,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11008001/22020901 Financial Charges (Other than interest) 701 70133 02000 7,340 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11008001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70133 02000 180,800 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11008001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70133 02000 11,877,130 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11008001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

 Enugu State Emergency Management Agency Total       86,189,202 0 221,500,000 106,500,000 0 271,500,000 272,700,000 650,700,000 
                

11009001 Council for Privatization and Commercialization            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 52,000,000 31,000,000 0 52,000,000 52,000,000 135,000,000 

   11009001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11009001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 16,500,000 

   11009001/22020104 International Transport and Travels - Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 3,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 13,000,000 

   11009001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11009001/22020301 Office Stationaries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11009001/22020303 Newspaper 701 70111 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
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   11009001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11009001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,100,000 1,100,000 0 1,100,000 1,100,000 3,300,000 

   11009001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11009001/22020404 Maintenance of Office Computers/IT equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11009001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants and Generators 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 4,800,000 

   11009001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11009001/22020501 Local Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11009001/22020711 Consulting Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 10,000,000 4,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 24,000,000 

   11009001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 4,800,000 

   11009001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11009001/22020901 Financial Charges (Other than interest) 701 70111 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11009001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11009001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowances 701 70111 02000 0 0 18,000,000 5,000,000 0 18,000,000 18,000,000 41,000,000 

   11009001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

 Council for Privatization and Commercialization Total       0 0 52,000,000 31,000,000 0 52,000,000 52,000,000 135,000,000 
                

11010001 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,100,000 24,100,000 

   11010001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11010001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 5,400,000 

   11010001/22020302 Books 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11010001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11010001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11010001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11010001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11010001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11010001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11010001/22020413 Maintenance of office equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11010001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11010001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70111 02000 0 0 550,000 550,000 0 550,000 600,000 1,700,000 

   11010001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11010001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

 Dept. of Due Process and Budget Monitoring Total       0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,100,000 24,100,000 
                

11013001 Office of the Secretary to the State Government            

  Personnel Cost     482,034,914 40,250,000 1,378,297,099 1,378,297,099 0 1,424,979,487 1,425,863,210 4,229,139,796 

   11002007/21010103 

CRFC - Salaries (Including 400m 

provision for Executive Sec) 701 70111 02000 0 0 852,100,000 852,100,000 0 860,000,000 860,000,000 2,572,100,000 

   11002007/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 7,869,670 0 8,027,137 8,027,137 0 10,355,211 10,612,800 28,995,148 

   11002007/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 3,134,500 0 3,329,994 3,329,994 0 3,477,560 3,783,420 10,590,974 
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   11002007/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 1,278,500 0 1,367,208 1,367,208 0 1,413,966 1,792,450 4,573,624 

   11002007/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 866,100 0 930,036 930,036 0 1,085,940 1,027,730 3,043,706 

   11002007/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 86,670 0 64,443 64,443 0 60,000 60,000 184,443 

   11002007/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,594,404 0 1,148,730 1,148,730 0 474,750 474,750 2,098,230 

   11002007/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 307,898 0 324,075 324,075 0 0 0 324,075 

   11002007/21020131 Arrears Allowances 701 70111 02000 4,607,401 0 435,479 435,479 0 0 0 435,479 

   11013001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70111 02000 457,980,186 40,250,000 506,065,051 506,065,051 0 548,112,060 548,112,060 1,602,289,171 

   11013001/21020106 Leave allowances 701 70111 02000 4,309,585 0 4,504,946 4,504,946 0 0 0 4,504,946 

  Overhead Cost     814,794,068 240,426,229 327,700,000 272,700,000 0 327,700,000 329,700,000 930,100,000 

   11002007/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 437,071,312 6,174,948 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,500,000 12,500,000 

   11013001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 4,601,513 1,691,656 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11013001/22020103 

International Transport and Travels - 

Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 20,000,000 5,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 45,000,000 

   11013001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 72,393,883 5,943,091 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11013001/22020105 Hotel Accommodation 701 70131 02000 4,119,135 48,531,905 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   11013001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70111 02000 24,409,500 4,010,500 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,500,000 24,500,000 

   11013001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 4,000,000 11,000,000 

   11013001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   11013001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 44,717,400 10,945,500 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11013001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 50,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11013001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11013001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70111 02000 3,560,500 1,752,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11013001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 6,995,500 5,001,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11013001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 13,942,980 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11013001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Quarters 701 70111 02000 49,507,803 1,680,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11013001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11013001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11013001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 2,218,100 11,700,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11013001/22020412 Maintenance of Markets/Public Places 701 70111 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11013001/22020501 Local Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   11013001/22020506 Seminar & Conferences 701 70111 02000 0 30,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11013001/22020601 Security Services 701 70111 02000 29,007,147 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11013001/22020602 Office Rent 701 70111 02000 40,000,000 40,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 0 9,000,000 9,000,000 27,000,000 

   11013001/22020603 Residential Rent 701 70111 02000 6,127,039 1,396,616 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11013001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70111 02000 1,499,000 1,182,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11013001/22020703 Legal Services 701 70111 02000 0 385,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11013001/22020801 Motor Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 7,005,300 3,355,500 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   11013001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11013001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 701 70111 02000 2,523,000 12,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 
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   11013001/22020902 Insurance Premium 701 70111 02000 0 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 120,000,000 

   11013001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70111 02000 4,603,700 6,645,500 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11013001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 29,732,848 43,473,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 120,000,000 

   11013001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70111 02000 4,415,289 1,800,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11013001/22021004 Medical Expenses-Local 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11013001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 3,291,500 12,045,513 40,000,000 10,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 90,000,000 

   11013001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 3,047,620 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11013001/22021016 Servicom 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11013001/22021019 Medical Expenses-International 701 70111 02000 0 2,500,000 20,000,000 10,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 50,000,000 

   11013001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 701 70111 02000 12,146,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11013001/22021022 Service Materials 701 70111 02000 7,808,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

 Office of the Secretary to the State Government Total       1,296,828,982 280,676,229 1,705,997,099 1,650,997,099 0 1,752,679,487 1,755,563,210 5,159,239,796 
                

11013002 Economic Affairs and Parastatals             

  Overhead Cost     0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,050,000 12,050,000 

   11013002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11013002/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11013002/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11013002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11013002/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11013002/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 704 70411 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11013002/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11013002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 550,000 550,000 0 550,000 550,000 1,650,000 

   11013002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

   11013002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11013002/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11013002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11013002/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11013002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

 Economic Affairs and Parastatals Total       0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,050,000 12,050,000 
                

11016001 Enugu State Economic Development Department            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 4,350,000 4,350,000 0 4,350,000 4,850,000 13,550,000 

   11016001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11016001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11016001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 100,000 1,300,000 

   11016001/22020302 Books 704 70411 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 300,000 

   11016001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 

   11016001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 704 70411 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 

   11016001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 300,000 700,000 
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   11016001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 550,000 1,750,000 

   11016001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 300,000 700,000 

   11016001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 200,000 700,000 

   11016001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   11016001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 600,000 1,100,000 

   11016001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   11016001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11016001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11016001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 100,000 400,000 

 Enugu State Economic Development Department Total       0 0 4,350,000 4,350,000 0 4,350,000 4,850,000 13,550,000 
                

11018001 Enugu State Social Investment Agency            

  Overhead Cost     2,380,553 0 31,430,000 31,430,000 0 31,430,000 31,880,000 94,740,000 

   11009001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 701 70133 02000 363,600 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 4,000,000 10,000,000 

   11009001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70133 02000 48,500 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 5,500,000 6,000,000 17,000,000 

   11009001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 701 70133 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11009001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70133 02000 590,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   11009001/22020303 Newspaper 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 150,000 350,000 

   11009001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70133 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11009001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70133 02000 32,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11009001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70133 02000 39,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,600,000 4,600,000 

   11009001/22020404 

Maintenance of Office Computers/IT 

equipment 701 70133 02000 222,300 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11009001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants and Generators 701 70133 02000 20,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 50,000 3,250,000 

   11009001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70133 02000 25,450 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   

11022001//2202090

1 Financial Charges (Other than interest) 701 70133 02000 3,873 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

   11022001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70133 02000 181,550 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11022001/22020405 Local Training 701 70133 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11022001/22020711 Consulting Services 701 70133 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   11022001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 603,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,700,000 4,900,000 

   11022001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11022001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70133 02000 241,280 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11022001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowances 701 70133 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11022001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70133 02000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11022001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

 Enugu State Social Investment Agency Total       2,380,553 0 31,430,000 31,430,000 0 31,430,000 31,880,000 94,740,000 
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11021001 Enugu State Liaison Office,  Lagos            

  Personnel Cost     22,762,710 0 21,975,858 21,975,858 0 22,406,755 22,837,654 67,220,267 

   11021001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70111 02000 14,879,524 0 14,335,150 14,335,150 0 14,616,231 14,897,312 43,848,693 

   11021001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 3,166,531 0 3,003,406 3,003,406 0 3,062,296 3,121,186 9,186,888 

   11021001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,040,800 0 1,010,208 1,010,208 0 1,030,016 1,049,824 3,090,048 

   11021001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 448,300 0 433,806 433,806 0 442,312 450,818 1,326,936 

   11021001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 305,500 0 300,322 300,322 0 306,210 312,099 918,631 

   11021001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 22,680 0 18,314 18,314 0 18,673 19,032 56,019 

   11021001/21020106 Leave allowances 701 70111 02000 1,481,544 0 1,285,860 1,285,860 0 1,311,073 1,336,286 3,933,219 

   11021001/21020107 Domestic Service Allowance 701 70111 02000 303,696 0 245,234 245,234 0 250,043 254,851 750,128 

   11021001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 30,848 0 28,427 28,427 0 28,984 29,542 86,953 

   11021001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70111 02000 926,000 0 920,040 920,040 0 938,080 956,120 2,814,240 

   11021001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70111 02000 157,287 0 395,091 395,091 0 402,837 410,584 1,208,512 

  Overhead Cost     24,442,417 0 18,750,000 18,750,000 0 18,750,000 18,850,000 56,350,000 

   11021001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70133 02000 6,047,610 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11021001/22020105 Hotel Accommodation 701 70133 02000 432,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11021001/22020201 Electricity Charges 701 70133 02000 271,309 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11021001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70133 02000 1,249,700 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70133 02000 183,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   11021001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70133 02000 216,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   11021001/22020205 Water Rates 701 70133 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70133 02000 168,625 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11021001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70133 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   11021001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11021001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70133 02000 94,586 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11021001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 440,897 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11021001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70133 02000 1,657,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Quarters 701 70133 02000 1,884,693 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70133 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70133 02000 3,204,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   11021001/22020413 Maintenance of office equipment 701 70133 02000 1,210,850 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   11021001/22020415 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70133 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020601 Security Services 701 70133 02000 240,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11021001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70133 02000 24,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 1,086,749 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   11021001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 17,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
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   11021001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70133 02000 204,023 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11021001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 701 70133 02000 9,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70133 02000 5,800,976 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11021001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11021001/22021016 Servicom 701 70133 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   11021001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

 Enugu State Liaison Office,  Lagos Total       47,205,127 0 40,725,858 40,725,858 0 41,156,755 41,687,654 123,570,267 
11021002 Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja            

  Personnel Cost     17,451,493 0 17,559,165 17,559,165 0 17,903,464 18,247,761 53,710,390 

   11021002/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70111 02000 11,277,800 0 11,152,417 11,152,417 0 11,371,092 11,589,767 34,113,276 

   11021002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 2,346,716 0 2,287,638 2,287,638 0 2,332,494 2,377,349 6,997,481 

   11021002/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 817,700 0 806,412 806,412 0 822,224 838,036 2,466,672 

   11021002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 353,200 0 347,820 347,820 0 354,640 361,460 1,063,920 

   11021002/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 252,200 0 299,325 299,325 0 305,194 311,063 915,582 

   11021002/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,088,511 0 1,306,170 1,306,170 0 1,331,782 1,357,393 3,995,345 

   11021002/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70111 02000 879,500 0 1,095,276 1,095,276 0 1,116,752 1,138,228 3,350,256 

   11021002/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70111 02000 435,867 0 264,107 264,107 0 269,286 274,465 807,858 

  Overhead Cost     90,588,513 0 41,600,000 47,700,000 0 41,600,000 41,650,000 130,950,000 

   11021001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020201 Electricity Charges 701 70111 02000 2,659,351 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   11021001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11021001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11021001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11021001/22020205 Water Rates 701 70111 02000 287,783 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11021001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70111 02000 226,800 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 4,800,000 

   11021001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020302 Books 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11021001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11021001/22020401 
Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 
Equipment 701 70111 02000 10,679,755 0 5,000,000 10,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 20,000,000 

   11021001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11021001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Quarters 701 70111 02000 1,080,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70111 02000 1,253,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 36,667,678 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11021001/22020601 Security Services 701 70111 02000 3,764,729 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11021001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70111 02000 377,600 0 400,000 1,500,000 0 400,000 450,000 2,350,000 

   11021001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 13,089,250 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11021001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 5,948,195 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
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   11021001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70111 02000 115,321 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11021001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70111 02000 9,439,050 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11021001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 5,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11021001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11021001/22021016 Servicom 701 70111 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

 Enugu State Liaison Office, Abuja Total       108,040,006 0 59,159,165 65,259,165 0 59,503,464 59,897,761 184,660,390 
                

11033001 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA)            

  Overhead Cost     6,354,122 0 30,800,000 30,800,000 0 30,800,000 31,700,000 93,300,000 

   11033001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 707 70740 02000 1,015,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   11033001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 707 70740 02000 1,960,604 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11033001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 707 70740 02000 200,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11033001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 707 70740 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11033001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 707 70740 02000 9,000 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   11033001/22020303 Newspapers 707 70740 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11033001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 707 70740 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11033001/22020307 Drugs & Medical Supplies 707 70740 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   11033001/22020312 Service Materials 707 70740 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   11033001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 707 70740 02000 0 0 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 1,400,000 1,500,000 4,300,000 

   11033001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 707 70740 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11033001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Quarters 707 70740 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11033001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 707 70740 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11033001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 707 70740 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11033001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 707 70740 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11033001/22020501 Local Training 707 70740 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   11033001/22020601 Security Services 707 70740 02000 103,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11033001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 707 70740 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11033001/22020708 Medical Consulting 707 70740 02000 920,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11033001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 707 70740 02000 13,000 0 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 1,700,000 1,800,000 5,200,000 

   11033001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 707 70740 02000 138,518 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   11033001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 707 70740 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11033001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 707 70740 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11033001/22021007 Welfare Packages 707 70740 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11033001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 707 70740 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11033001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 707 70740 02000 1,995,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

 Enugu State Action Committee on Aids (ENSACA) Total       6,354,122 0 30,800,000 30,800,000 0 30,800,000 31,700,000 93,300,000 
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11037001 Muslim Pilgrims  Board             

  Overhead Cost     0 0 30,100,000 13,100,000 0 30,100,000 30,100,000 73,300,000 

   11037001/22020102 Local Travel & Transport - Others 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11037001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 708 70840 02000 0 0 20,000,000 3,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 43,000,000 

   11037001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70840 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11037001/22020302 Books 708 70840 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11037001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70840 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11037001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 708 70840 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11037001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70133 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11037001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11037001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 708 70840 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11037001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70840 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11037001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 708 70840 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11037001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70840 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   11037001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

 Muslim Pilgrims  Board Total          0 0 30,100,000 13,100,000 0 30,100,000 30,100,000 73,300,000 
                

11038002 Christian Pilgrims  Board             

  Overhead Cost     0 0 77,350,000 22,350,000 0 77,350,000 77,600,000 177,300,000 

   11038002/22000000 Local Transport & Travel-Others 708 70840 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   11038002/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 708 70840 02000 0 0 70,000,000 15,000,000 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 155,000,000 

   11038002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70840 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11038002/22020302 Books 708 70840 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   11038002/22020303 Newspapers 708 70840 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11038002/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70133 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11038002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 708 70840 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11038002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70840 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   11038002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 708 70840 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   11038002/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70133 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 800,000 

   11038002/22021006 Postages & Courier Services 701 70160 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 500,000 2,100,000 

   11038002/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70840 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 100,000 1,100,000 

   11038002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

 Christian Pilgrims  Board Total          0 0 77,350,000 22,350,000 0 77,350,000 77,600,000 177,300,000 
                

11052001 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 53,100,000 

   11052001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 701 70150 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11052001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 701 70150 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11052001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70150 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11052001/22020302 Books 701 70150 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11052001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70150 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
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   11052001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70150 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11052001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70150 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11052001/22020401 Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 701 70150 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11052001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70150 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11052001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 701 70150 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11052001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70150 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11052001/22020501 Local Training 701 70150 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   11052001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70150 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   11052001/22021016 Servicom 701 70150 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

 Performance Improvement Bureau (PIB)/SERVICOM Total       0 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 0 17,700,000 17,700,000 53,100,000 
                

11101001 Project Development and Implementation Dept.            

  Overhead Cost     1,803,037 0 5,650,000 5,650,000 0 5,650,000 5,700,000 17,000,000 

   11101001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport ï Others 704 70474 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11101001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70474 02000 285,800 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11101001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70474 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   11101001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70474 02000 389,250 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11101001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70474 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11101001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 704 70474 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11101001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70474 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   11101001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 271,450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11101001/22020901 Bank Charges 704 70474 02000 3,137 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11101001/22021001 Refreshment and Meals 701 70111 02000 60,400 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 450,000 1,250,000 

   11101001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 793,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11101001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70474 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11101001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70474 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

 Project Development and Implementation Dept. Total       1,803,037 0 5,650,000 5,650,000 0 5,650,000 5,700,000 17,000,000 
                

11184001 Volunteer Service Agency             

  Overhead Cost     2,000,000 200,000 5,250,000 5,250,000 0 5,250,000 5,250,000 15,750,000 

   11184001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70160 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   11184001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70160 02000 85,000 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   11184001/22020104 International Transport & Travels - Others 701 70160 02000 1,500,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11184001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70160 02000 55,000 10,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11184001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70160 02000 60,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   11184001/22020312 Service Material 701 70160 02000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11184001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70160 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11184001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70160 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   11184001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 701 70160 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   11184001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70160 02000 150,000 40,000 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 
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   11184001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70160 02000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   11184001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   11184001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70160 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   11184001/22020901 Bank Charges ( Other Than Interest ) 701 70160 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   11184001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70160 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   11184001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70160 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   11184001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70160 02000 80,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   11184001/22021014 

Annual Budget Defence Expenses & 

Administration 701 70160 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

 Volunteer Service Agency Total         2,000,000 200,000 5,250,000 5,250,000 0 5,250,000 5,250,000 15,750,000 
                

12003001 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature)            

  Personnel Cost     221,672,800 0 221,095,088 221,095,088 0 225,430,285 229,765,482 676,290,855 

   12003001/21010101 Salary 701 70111 02000 70,165,749 0 74,399,058 74,399,058 0 75,857,863 77,316,668 227,573,589 

   12003001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 8,776,114 0 9,464,770 9,464,770 0 9,650,353 9,835,937 28,951,060 

   12003001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 3,108,994 0 3,320,142 3,320,142 0 3,385,243 3,450,344 10,155,729 

   12003001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 1,365,800 0 4,913,028 4,913,028 0 5,009,362 5,105,696 15,028,086 

   12003001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 7,553,901 0 5,409,050 5,409,050 0 5,515,110 5,621,169 16,545,329 

   12003001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 15,291,957 0 15,921,762 15,921,762 0 16,233,953 16,546,145 48,701,860 

   12003001/21020106 Leave allowances 701 70111 02000 4,559,887 0 4,790,238 4,790,238 0 4,884,164 4,978,090 14,652,492 

   12003001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70111 02000 6,061,308 0 6,631,318 6,631,318 0 6,761,344 6,891,370 20,284,032 

   12003001/21020108 Shift Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,130,289 0 1,376,530 1,376,530 0 1,403,521 1,430,511 4,210,562 

   12003001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70111 02000 2,760,000 0 3,825,000 3,825,000 0 3,900,000 3,975,000 11,700,000 

   12003001/21020114 Admin Allowance 701 70111 02000 365,398 0 355,896 355,896 0 362,875 369,853 1,088,624 

   12003001/21020121 Constituency Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,362,224 1,362,224 0 1,388,934 1,415,644 4,166,802 

   12003001/21020124 Recess Allowance 701 70411 02000 3,048,990 0 264,924 264,924 0 270,119 275,313 810,356 

   12003001/21020125 Inducement Allowance 701 70111 02000 8,239,634 0 707,592 707,592 0 721,466 735,340 2,164,398 

   12003001/21020129 Maintenance of Quarters Allowance 701 70111 02000 362,161 0 238,692 238,692 0 243,372 248,052 730,116 

   12003001/21020131 Arrears (Allowance) 701 70111 02000 57,290,419 0 77,559,152 77,559,152 0 79,079,920 80,600,688 237,239,760 

   12003001/21020132 Professional Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 3,560,265 3,560,265 0 3,630,074 3,699,884 10,890,223 

   12003001/21020135 Wardrobe Allowance 701 70111 02000 5,857,076 0 1,714,142 1,714,142 0 1,747,752 1,781,363 5,243,257 

   12003001/21020141 Responsibility Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,314,938 0 125,030 125,030 0 127,482 129,933 382,445 

   12003001/21020146 Newspaper Allowance 701 70111 02000 3,916,793 0 826,582 826,582 0 842,789 858,997 2,528,368 

   12003001/21020147 Veh. Maintenance Allowance 701 70111 02000 20,503,391 0 4,329,693 4,329,693 0 4,414,589 4,499,485 13,243,767 

  Overhead Cost     1,308,830,754 160,603,659 1,102,000,000 1,082,000,000 0 1,102,000,000 1,118,000,000 3,302,000,000 

   12003001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70111 02000 29,618,000 450,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   12003001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 23,031,558 0 100,000,000 50,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 250,000,000 

   12003001/22020103 International Transport and Travels - Training 701 70111 02000 30,918,800 0 60,000,000 60,000,000 0 60,000,000 70,000,000 190,000,000 

   12003001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 701 70111 02000 0 0 55,000,000 55,000,000 0 55,000,000 60,000,000 170,000,000 

   12003001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   12003001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70111 02000 145,300 67,500 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
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   12003001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70111 02000 197,200 13,400 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 2,000,000 5,000,000 

   12003001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70111 02000 1,919,702 1,121,900 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   12003001/22020302 Books 701 70111 02000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   12003001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 456,000 816,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 3,000,000 8,000,000 

   12003001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70111 02000 1,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 1,500,000 6,500,000 

   12003001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   12003001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 3,900,000 

   12003001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 701 70111 02000 0 371,500 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   12003001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70111 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   12003001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 1,035,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   12003001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 0 90,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 3,000,000 8,000,000 

   12003001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70111 02000 132,300 48,450 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   12003001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70111 02000 119,000 16,300 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   12003001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70111 02000 393,500 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 3,000,000 8,000,000 

   12003001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70111 02000 947,700 50,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   12003001/22020411 Maintenance of Communication Equipment 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   12003001/22020413 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70111 02000 2,500 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   12003001/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 701 70111 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   12003001/22020501 Local Training 701 70111 02000 25,800,000 0 10,000,000 40,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 60,000,000 

   12003001/22020502 International Training 701 70111 02000 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   12003001/22020601 Security Services 701 70111 02000 83,615,000 15,560,496 100,000,000 100,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 300,000,000 

   12003001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70111 02000 4,444,830 510,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   12003001/22020703 Legal Services 701 70111 02000 250,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 4,000,000 14,000,000 

   12003001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70111 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   12003001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 258,720 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 75,000,000 

   12003001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 10,368,960 2,276,880 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   12003001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70111 02000 46,099 6,224 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   12003001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70111 02000 143,023,500 5,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,500,000 24,500,000 

   12003001/22021002 Honorarium Sitting Allowance 701 70111 02000 679,675,447 136,428,509 450,000,000 450,000,000 0 450,000,000 450,000,000 1,350,000,000 

   12003001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70111 02000 2,889,800 525,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   12003001/22021005 Medical Expenses-Local 701 70111 02000 5,360,000 987,500 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 120,000,000 

   12003001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 701 70111 02000 2,114,730 161,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   12003001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70111 02000 240,116,300 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   12003001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 550,000 63,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   12003001/22021016 Servicom 701 70111 02000 1,000,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   12003001/22021019 Medical Expenses-International 701 70111 02000 19,935,808 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   12003001/22021026 Common services (Committee/Commissions) 701 70111 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

 Enugu State House of Assembly (The Legislature) Total       1,530,503,555 160,603,659 1,323,095,088 1,303,095,088 0 1,327,430,285 1,347,765,482 3,978,290,855 
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23001001 Ministry of Information              

  Personnel Cost     88,483,473 0 85,684,139 85,684,139 0 87,364,221 89,044,300 262,092,660 

   23001001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70830 02000 58,634,308 0 56,591,699 56,591,699 0 57,701,340 58,810,981 173,104,020 

   23001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70830 02000 10,060,379 0 10,284,648 10,284,648 0 10,486,308 10,687,968 31,458,924 

   23001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70830 02000 4,962,243 0 3,886,021 3,886,021 0 3,962,218 4,038,414 11,886,653 

   23001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70830 02000 1,852,000 0 1,661,768 1,661,768 0 1,694,352 1,726,936 5,083,056 

   23001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70830 02000 1,217,200 0 1,533,672 1,533,672 0 1,563,744 1,593,816 4,691,232 

   23001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 708 70830 02000 123,660 0 281,807 281,807 0 287,333 292,858 861,998 

   23001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 708 70830 02000 2,125,872 0 2,013,761 2,013,761 0 2,053,247 2,092,732 6,159,740 

   23001001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 0 0 157,717 157,717 0 160,809 163,901 482,427 

   23001001/21020131 Arrears Allowances 708 70830 02000 3,679,812 0 3,487,745 3,487,745 0 3,556,132 3,624,519 10,668,396 

   23001001/21020202 Leave Allowance 708 70830 02000 5,828,000 0 5,785,301 5,785,301 0 5,898,738 6,012,175 17,696,214 

  Overhead Cost     19,663,101 4,633,359 92,650,000 64,650,000 0 92,650,000 92,950,000 250,250,000 

   23001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 708 70830 02000 4,430,000 447,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 708 70830 02000 7,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 708 70830 02000 946,900 50,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70830 02000 6,564,100 1,324,300 8,000,000 2,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,200,000 18,200,000 

   23001001/22020302 Books 708 70830 02000 0 440,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23001001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23001001/22020305 

Printing of Non Security Documents 

(Diaries & Calendars) 708 70830 02000 0 0 15,000,000 5,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 35,000,000 

   23001001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials Supplies 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23001001/22020312 Service Materials 708 70830 02000 66,000 345,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   23001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 708 70830 02000 0 25,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23001001/22020501 Local Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 7,500,000 1,500,000 0 7,500,000 7,500,000 16,500,000 

   23001001/22020601 Security Services 708 70830 02000 8,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 708 70830 02000 12,000 62,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23001001/22020702 Information Technology Consulting 708 70830 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23001001/22020706 Survey Services 701 70133 02000 0 0 6,000,000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 12,000,000 

   23001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 408,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 213,600 10,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23001001/22020901 Bank Charges 708 70830 02000 3,201 5,590 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 708 70830 02000 55,500 18,500 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23001001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowance 708 70830 02000 91,000 330,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 708 70830 02000 4,202,000 60,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 120,000,000 
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   23001001/22021004 Medical Expenses-Local 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23001001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 708 70830 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses & Administration 708 70830 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23001001/22021016 Servicom 708 70830 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23001001/23020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70830 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23001001/23020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 708 70830 02000 511,000 122,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23001001/23020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 708 70830 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   23001001/23020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70830 02000 829,400 330,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23001001/23020411 Maintenance of Communication Equipment 708 70830 02000 1,315,000 1,063,569 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    742,688 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23001001/22010101 Gratuity 708 70830 02000 742,688 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Ministry of Information Total          108,889,262 4,633,359 178,334,139 150,334,139 0 180,014,221 181,994,300 512,342,660 
                

23003001 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV            

  Personnel Cost     48,683,532 0 109,667,607 109,667,607 0 109,667,607 109,667,607 329,002,821 

   23003001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70830 02000 42,887,396 0 53,362,340 53,362,340 0 53,362,340 53,362,340 160,087,020 

   23003001/21010102 Overtime Payments 708 70830 02000 0 0 397,206 397,206 0 397,206 397,206 1,191,618 

   23003001/21010104 Wages 708 70830 02000 279,822 0 16,919,997 16,919,997 0 16,919,997 16,919,997 50,759,991 

   23003001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70830 02000 32,038 0 8,902,240 8,902,240 0 8,902,240 8,902,240 26,706,720 

   23003001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 3,154,200 3,154,200 0 3,154,200 3,154,200 9,462,600 

   23003001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,429,200 1,429,200 0 1,429,200 1,429,200 4,287,600 

   23003001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,018,200 1,018,200 0 1,018,200 1,018,200 3,054,600 

   23003001/21020106 Leave Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 5,336,234 5,336,234 0 5,336,234 5,336,234 16,008,702 

   23003001/21020139 Weighing -in 708 70830 02000 0 0 19,147,990 19,147,990 0 19,147,990 19,147,990 57,443,970 

   23003001/21020202 Contributory Pension 708 70830 02000 5,226,457 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23003001/21020205 Housing Fund Contribution 708 70830 02000 257,819 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     518,527,850 0 129,900,000 129,900,000 0 134,400,000 130,800,000 395,100,000 

   23003001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 708 70830 02000 528,827 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23003001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 708 70830 02000 131,500 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   23003001/22020201 Electricity Charges 708 70830 02000 10,863,708 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   23003001/22020202 Telephone Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23003001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   23003001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 708 70830 02000 8,131,755 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   23003001/22020205 Water Rates 708 70830 02000 276,600 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23003001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23003001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70830 02000 1,754,995 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   23003001/22020302 Books 708 70830 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23003001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23003001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23003001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 708 70830 02000 48,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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   23003001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials Supplies 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23003001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23003001/22020312 Service Materials 708 70830 02000 5,069,375 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   23003001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 708 70830 02000 1,668,033 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   23003001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70830 02000 1,432,735 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   23003001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 708 70830 02000 15,602,280 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23003001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 708 70830 02000 1,659,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23003001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 708 70830 02000 13,269,482 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,200,000 9,200,000 

   23003001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70830 02000 123,365,423 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   23003001/22020411 

Maintenance of Communication 

Equipment 708 70830 02000 2,336,200 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23003001/22020501 Local Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23003001/22020506 Seminar & Conferences 708 70830 02000 23,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23003001/22020601 Security Service 708 70830 02000 3,704,980 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   23003001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 708 70830 02000 1,951,150 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23003001/22020704 Engineering Services 708 70830 02000 241,683,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23003001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23003001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 708 70830 02000 400,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,500,000 9,500,000 

   23003001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 4,997,865 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   23003001/22020802 Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 349,900 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23003001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 71,084,450 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 120,000,000 

   23003001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 708 70830 02000 19,205 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   23003001/22020903 Insurance Premium 708 70830 02000 320,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23003001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 708 70830 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   23003001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23003001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 708 70830 02000 5,269,287 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23003001/22021004 Medical Expenses 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 5,000,000 500,000 6,000,000 

   23003001/22021006 Postages & Courier Services 708 70830 02000 79,700 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23003001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70830 02000 1,859,950 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23003001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 708 70830 02000 160,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23003001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 708 70830 02000 67,500 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23003001/22021016 Servicom 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23003001/22021019 Medical Expenses - International 708 70830 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   23003001/22021021 Special Days/Celebration 708 70830 02000 419,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    51,582,980 0 35,000,000 35,000,000 0 0 0 35,000,000 

   23003001/22010101 Gratuity 701 70133 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 0 10,000,000 

   23003001/22010102 Pension 701 70133 02000 51,582,980 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 0 0 20,000,000 

   23003001/22010103 Death Benefits 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 0 0 5,000,000 

 Enugu State Broadcasting Service - Radio/TV ESBS/TV Total       618,794,362 0 274,567,607 274,567,607 0 244,067,607 240,467,607 759,102,821 



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
154  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED BUDGETED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY ORGANISATION BY SECTOR  

ADMINISTRATIVE SECTOR éCONTôD 

Organisation 

Code 

Organisation  

Name 

Organisation/  

Economic Code 
Economic Line Item Description 

Main 

Function 

Code 

Sub 

Function/ 

Class 

Code 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budgets 

N N N N N N N N 
                

23013001 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press)            

  Personnel Cost     22,442,986 0 22,681,225 22,681,225 0 23,125,955 23,570,685 69,377,865 

   23013001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70830 02000 14,870,967 0 14,982,816 14,982,816 0 15,276,597 15,570,377 45,829,790 

   23013001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70830 02000 3,255,214 0 2,682,457 2,682,457 0 2,735,054 2,787,651 8,205,162 

   23013001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70830 02000 1,047,400 0 1,002,762 1,002,762 0 1,022,424 1,042,086 3,067,272 

   23013001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70830 02000 386,100 0 468,996 468,996 0 478,192 487,388 1,434,576 

   23013001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70830 02000 317,700 0 294,066 294,066 0 299,832 305,598 899,496 

   23013001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 708 70830 02000 25,920 0 26,438 26,438 0 26,956 27,475 80,869 

   23013001/21020106 Leave Allowance 708 70830 02000 1,438,607 0 1,498,281 1,498,281 0 1,527,659 1,557,037 4,582,977 

   23013001/21020107 Domestic Ser Allowance 708 70830 02000 455,544 0 464,654 464,654 0 473,765 482,876 1,421,295 

   23013001/21020108 Shift Allowance 701 70111 02000 31,736 0 118,673 118,673 0 121,000 123,327 363,000 

   23013001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 708 70830 02000 384,000 0 473,280 473,280 0 482,560 491,840 1,447,680 

   23013001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 708 70830 02000 228,299 0 668,802 668,802 0 681,916 695,030 2,045,748 

   23013001/21020138 Auditors Allowance 708 70830 02000 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     2,680,488 0 14,600,000 14,600,000 0 14,600,000 14,900,000 44,100,000 

   23013001/22000000 Printing of Security Documents 708 70830 02000 263,500 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23013001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 708 70830 02000 7,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23013001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 708 70830 02000 129,250 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23013001/22020202 Telephone Charges 708 70830 02000 253,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23013001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70830 02000 882,300 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23013001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70830 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23013001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 708 70830 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23013001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 708 70830 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23013001/22020312 Service Materials 708 70830 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   23013001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 708 70830 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23013001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70830 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 300,000 700,000 

   23013001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 708 70830 02000 254,500 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23013001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 708 70830 02000 139,000 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23013001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 708 70830 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23013001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70830 02000 15,200 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   23013001/22020501 Local Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   23013001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 708 70830 02000 181,250 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   23013001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 235,500 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   23013001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23013001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 708 70830 02000 988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23013001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70111 02000 247,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23013001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 708 70830 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 300,000 

   23013001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70830 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 100,000 700,000 
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   23013001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 708 70830 02000 70,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    2,328,516 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23013001/22010101 Gratuity 701 70133 02000 2,328,516 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Government Printing and Stationery Dept. (Govt. Press) Total       27,451,990 0 37,281,225 37,281,225 0 37,725,955 38,470,685 113,477,865 
                

23055001 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star)            

  Personnel Cost     29,326,379 0 37,974,530 37,974,530 0 41,363,490 42,022,580 121,360,600 

   23055001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70830 02000 24,214,667 0 12,444,000 12,444,000 0 12,604,380 12,922,910 37,971,290 

   23055001/21010102 Overtime Payment 708 70830 02000 2,010,912 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23055001/21010103 Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - Salaries 708 70830 02000 0 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 14,341,920 

   23055001/21010104 Wages 708 70830 02000 3,100,800 0 15,600,000 15,600,000 0 15,600,000 15,600,000 46,800,000 

   23055001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 2,726,490 2,726,490 0 3,856,080 3,922,740 10,505,310 

   23055001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 521,400 521,400 0 585,450 622,150 1,729,000 

   23055001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70830 02000 0 0 456,000 456,000 0 473,780 521,340 1,451,120 

   23055001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 201,600 201,600 0 290,120 310,230 801,950 

   23055001/21020106 Leave Allowance 708 70830 02000 0 0 1,244,400 1,244,400 0 3,173,040 3,342,570 7,760,010 

  Overhead Cost     31,864,283 0 16,260,000 16,260,000 0 16,260,000 16,810,000 49,330,000 

   23055001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23055001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 708 70830 02000 690,608 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   23055001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 708 70830 02000 94,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23055001/22020201 Electricity Charges 708 70830 02000 68,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23055001/22020202 Telephone Charges 708 70830 02000 2,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23055001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 708 70830 02000 186,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   23055001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 708 70830 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23055001/22020205 Water Rates 708 70830 02000 5,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   23055001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70830 02000 991,420 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   23055001/22020302 Books 708 70830 02000 6,100 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   23055001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70830 02000 363,500 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23055001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 708 70830 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23055001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 708 70830 02000 21,596,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23055001/22020312 Service Materials 708 70830 02000 8,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   23055001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23055001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   23055001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 708 70830 02000 106,150 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   23055001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 708 70830 02000 23,500 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23055001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 708 70830 02000 88,900 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   23055001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70830 02000 1,038,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   23055001/22020411 Maintenance of Communication Equipment 708 70830 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   23055001/22020501 Local Training 708 70830 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   23055001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 708 70830 02000 290,900 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 500,000 1,400,000 

   23055001/22020703 Legal Services 708 70830 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   23055001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 589,993 0 850,000 850,000 0 850,000 850,000 2,550,000 

   23055001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 708 70830 02000 2,259,880 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 
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   23055001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 708 70830 02000 35,149 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

   23055001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 708 70830 02000 2,845,400 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   23055001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 708 70830 02000 175,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   23055001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70830 02000 290,283 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   23055001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 708 70830 02000 110,000 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

 Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    1,997,995 0 29,700,000 29,700,000 0 29,700,000 29,700,000 89,100,000 

   23055001/22010100 Pension 701 70150 02000 358,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   23055001/22010101 Gratuity 701 70150 02000 1,614,995 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 39,000,000 

   23055001/22010103 Death Benefit 701 70150 02000 25,000 0 6,700,000 6,700,000 0 6,700,000 6,700,000 20,100,000 

 Enugu State Printing and Publishing Company (Daily Star) Total       63,188,657 0 83,934,530 83,934,530 0 87,323,490 88,532,580 259,790,600 
                

25001001 Office of the Head of State Civil Service            

  Personnel Cost     903,560,445 0 1,117,235,420 1,117,235,420 0 1,337,306,430 1,348,306,430 3,802,848,280 

   25001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70131 02000 300,656,751 0 397,445,350 397,445,350 0 166,786,880 176,786,880 741,019,110 

   25001001/21010103 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - 

Salaries 701 70131 02000 0 0 0 0 0 1,123,726,940 1,123,726,940 2,247,453,880 

   25001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70131 02000 16,821,510 0 223,850,630 223,850,630 0 20,734,630 21,734,630 266,319,890 

   25001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70131 02000 6,144,700 0 202,796,560 202,796,560 0 6,557,910 6,557,910 215,912,380 

   25001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70131 02000 2,593,700 0 2,778,600 2,778,600 0 4,155,560 4,155,560 11,089,720 

   25001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70131 02000 44,241,678 0 54,574,090 54,574,090 0 2,644,380 2,644,380 59,862,850 

   25001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70131 02000 42,566,818 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70131 02000 20,009,670 0 39,744,820 39,744,820 0 12,700,130 12,700,130 65,145,080 

   25001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70131 02000 161,810,082 0 196,045,370 196,045,370 0 0 0 196,045,370 

   25001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 701 70131 02000 428,711 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70131 02000 138,329,211 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020138 Auditors Allowance 701 70131 02000 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020140 Hardship Allowance 701 70131 02000 2,167,960 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020146 Newspaper Allowance 701 70131 02000 32,475,865 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25001001/21020147 Veh Maintenance Allowance 701 70131 02000 135,311,788 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     446,747,546 56,494,615 57,400,000 57,400,000 0 58,400,000 59,850,000 175,650,000 

   25001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 1,902,703 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   25001001/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 701 70131 02000 0 557,450 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   25001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70131 02000 225,500 67,600 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   25001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70131 02000 625,300 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70131 02000 4,922,108 1,091,500 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   25001001/22020302 Books 701 70131 02000 50,000 10,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70111 02000 85,000 15,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   25001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 
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   25001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70131 02000 20,000 20,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 50,000 250,000 

   25001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70131 02000 7,489,800 6,687,200 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70131 02000 1,699,000 316,700 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   25001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70131 02000 37,200 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70131 02000 387,391,636 39,232,118 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   25001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70131 02000 1,792,700 454,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70131 02000 0 45,900 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   25001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70131 02000 1,195,653 58,400 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25001001/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 708 70830 02000 8,000 32,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25001001/22020501 

Local Training (computer training for 

state civil servants) 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020503 Training and Staff  Development 701 70131 02000 1,961,700 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 3,500,000 7,500,000 

   25001001/22020504 Civil Service Examination 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020505 ICT Training for Civil Servants 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020601 Security Services 701 70133 02000 12,983,606 1,592,895 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 14,000,000 

   25001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70131 02000 16,439,623 4,060,002 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   25001001/22020702 Information Technology Consulting 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   25001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 285,500 185,500 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 603,000 433,750 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   25001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70131 02000 129,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   25001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70131 02000 4,185,200 1,178,600 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70131 02000 913,919 20,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70131 02000 1,596,300 436,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   25001001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 701 70133 02000 140,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25001001/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 701 70111 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   25001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70111 02000 65,100 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25001001/22021021 

Special Days/Celebrations(civil service 

week celebration) 701 70131 02000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges   6,340,796,374 1,519,607,844 9,005,000,000 9,005,000,000 0 10,505,000,000 10,505,000,000 30,015,000,000 

   25001001/22010101 Gratuity 701 70112 02000 336,641,566 43,785,496 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 0 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 11,000,000,000 

   25001001/22010102 Pension 701 70111 02000 6,004,154,809 1,475,822,348 6,000,000,000 6,000,000,000 0 6,500,000,000 6,500,000,000 19,000,000,000 

   25001001/22010103 Death Benefits 701 70111 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

 Office of the Head of State Civil Service Total       7,691,104,365 1,576,102,459 10,179,635,420 10,179,635,420 0 11,900,706,430 11,913,156,430 33,993,498,280 
                

25005001 Establishment, Pension and Training           

  Overhead Cost     1,195,381 532,555 6,750,000 6,750,000 0 6,750,000 6,750,000 20,250,000 

   25005001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70131 02000 1,193,717 499,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   25005001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70131 02000 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 60,000 
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   25005001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70131 02000 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

   25005001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70131 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25005001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25005001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25005001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70131 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   25005001/22020501 Local Training 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70131 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   25005001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70111 02000 1,664 33,555 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25005001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005001/22021007 Welfare Package 701 70111 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25005001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

 Establishment, Pension and Training Total       1,195,381 532,555 6,750,000 6,750,000 0 6,750,000 6,750,000 20,250,000 
                

25005002 Public Service Department             

  Overhead Cost     0 0 5,130,000 5,130,000 0 5,130,000 5,260,000 15,520,000 

   25005002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25005002/22020301 

Office Stationeries/Computer 

Consumables 701 70131 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   25005002/22020303 Newspapers 701 70131 02000 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 60,000 120,000 

   25005002/22020312 Service Materials 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   25005002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   25005002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   25005002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25005002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70131 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

   25005002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70131 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   25005002/22020414 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25005002/22020501 Local Training 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   25005002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   25005002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

 Public Service Department Total       0 0 5,130,000 5,130,000 0 5,130,000 5,260,000 15,520,000 
                

25006001 Staff Development Center             

  Overhead Cost     551,285 250,439 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25006001/22020803 Plants/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 550,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   25006001/22020901 Bank Charges ( Other Than Interest) 701 70131 02000 1,285 439 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Staff Development Center Total         551,285 250,439 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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40001001 Office of the State Auditor General            

  Personnel Cost     36,297,449 0 34,828,531 34,828,531 0 35,511,445 36,194,356 106,534,332 

   40001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70112 02000 23,768,651 0 23,783,045 23,783,045 0 24,249,380 24,715,714 72,748,139 

   40001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70112 02000 4,836,592 0 4,976,466 4,976,466 0 5,074,044 5,171,622 15,222,132 

   40001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70112 02000 1,659,500 0 1,707,684 1,707,684 0 1,741,168 1,774,652 5,223,504 

   40001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70112 02000 734,400 0 746,334 746,334 0 760,968 775,602 2,282,904 

   40001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70112 02000 450,600 0 514,794 514,794 0 524,888 534,982 1,574,664 

   40001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70112 02000 73,170 0 23,133 23,133 0 23,587 24,040 70,760 

   40001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70112 02000 2,416,728 0 2,329,123 2,329,123 0 2,374,792 2,420,461 7,124,376 

   40001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70112 02000 1,151,514 0 309,769 309,769 0 315,843 321,917 947,529 

   40001001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70111 02000 115,448 0 109,999 109,999 0 112,156 114,312 336,467 

   40001001/21020113 Teaching Allowance 701 70112 02000 72,041 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70112 02000 985,013 0 299,217 299,217 0 305,084 310,951 915,252 

   40001001/21020138 Auditors Allowance 701 70112 02000 33,433 0 28,661 28,661 0 29,223 29,785 87,669 

   40001001/21020144 Secretarial Allowance 701 70121 02000 360 0 306 306 0 312 318 936 

  Overhead Cost     34,668,512 0 26,450,000 28,450,000 0 26,450,000 28,650,000 83,550,000 

   40001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70112 02000 11,891,620 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   40001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70112 02000 4,395,981 0 2,000,000 4,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 

   40001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70112 02000 33,200 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001001/22020301 

Office Stationeries/Computer 

Consumables 701 70112 02000 1,401,020 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,200,000 3,200,000 

   40001001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70112 02000 244,800 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 12,000,000 32,000,000 

   40001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70112 02000 172,020 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   40001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70112 02000 1,074,700 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   40001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70112 02000 484,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   40001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70112 02000 7,829,225 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   40001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70112 02000 1,490,735 0 650,000 650,000 0 650,000 650,000 1,950,000 

   40001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70112 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70112 02000 698,005 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   40001001/22020415 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70112 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   40001001/22020501 Local Training 701 70112 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   40001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 701 70112 02000 2,586,880 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   40001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70112 02000 354,200 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   40001001/22020701 Financial Consulting 701 70112 02000 95,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70112 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   40001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70112 02000 360,360 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   40001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70112 02000 304,520 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other Than Interest ) 701 70133 02000 12,976 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70112 02000 735,110 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70112 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 
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   40001001/22021004 Medical Expenses 701 70112 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   40001001/22021006 Postages & Courier Services 701 70112 02000 89,160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70112 02000 415,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   40001001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 701 70112 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   40001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70112 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70112 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

 Office of the State Auditor General Total       70,965,960 0 61,278,531 63,278,531 0 61,961,445 64,844,356 190,084,332 
                

40001002 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government            

  Personnel Cost     21,310,858 0 19,488,235 19,488,235 0 19,870,359 20,252,481 59,611,075 

   40001002/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70112 02000 13,716,941 0 12,750,166 12,750,166 0 13,000,170 13,250,173 39,000,509 

   40001002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70112 02000 3,077,928 0 2,801,683 2,801,683 0 2,856,618 2,911,553 8,569,854 

   40001002/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70112 02000 941,000 0 882,096 882,096 0 899,392 916,688 2,698,176 

   40001002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70112 02000 426,700 0 399,534 399,534 0 407,368 415,202 1,222,104 

   40001002/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70112 02000 281,200 0 264,282 264,282 0 269,464 274,646 808,392 

   40001002/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70112 02000 56,970 0 40,070 40,070 0 40,856 41,642 122,568 

   40001002/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70112 02000 1,479,055 0 1,427,440 1,427,440 0 1,455,429 1,483,418 4,366,287 

   40001002/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70112 02000 1,088,244 0 813,146 813,146 0 829,090 845,034 2,487,270 

   40001002/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70112 02000 231,821 0 100,469 100,469 0 102,439 104,409 307,317 

   40001002/21020138 Auditor's Allowance 701 70112 02000 11,000 0 9,349 9,349 0 9,533 9,716 28,598 

  Overhead Cost     2,746,289 1,625,437 13,550,000 13,550,000 0 13,550,000 13,700,000 40,800,000 

   40001002/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70112 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   40001002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70112 02000 239,888 318,440 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   40001002/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70112 02000 753,495 434,300 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   40001002/22020302 Books 701 70112 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   40001002/22020303 Newspapers 701 70112 02000 35,600 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001002/22020305 

Printing of Non Security Document 

(Auditor General's Report) 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   40001002/22020306 Printing of  Security Document 701 70112 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   40001002/22020312 Service Materials 701 70112 02000 66,000 20,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70112 02000 303,250 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   40001002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70112 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   40001002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70112 02000 30,000 37,200 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   40001002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70112 02000 87,000 0 650,000 650,000 0 650,000 650,000 1,950,000 

   40001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70112 02000 82,300 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70112 02000 267,100 164,000 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   40001002/22020415 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   40001002/22020501 Local Training 701 70112 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   40001002/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70112 02000 93,000 109,700 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 
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   40001002/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70112 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   40001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70112 02000 389,655 389,500 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   40001002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70112 02000 112,400 23,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001002/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70112 02000 3,480 1,497 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001002/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70112 02000 108,900 30,800 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001002/22021006 Postages & Courier Services 701 70112 02000 0 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   40001002/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70112 02000 0 61,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   40001002/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 701 70112 02000 0 0 550,000 550,000 0 550,000 600,000 1,700,000 

   40001002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70112 02000 174,221 30,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   40001002/22021016 Servicom 701 70112 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

 Office of the Auditor General for Local Government Total       24,057,147 1,625,437 33,038,235 33,038,235 0 33,420,359 33,952,481 100,411,075 
                

47001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC)             

  Personnel Cost     45,936,240 0 48,160,250 48,160,250 0 49,104,568 50,048,886 147,313,704 

   47001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70131 02000 31,477,439 0 32,932,555 32,932,555 0 33,578,291 34,224,028 100,734,874 

   47001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 5,324,267 0 6,587,491 6,587,491 0 6,716,658 6,845,824 20,149,973 

   47001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 2,146,100 0 2,358,546 2,358,546 0 2,404,792 2,451,038 7,214,376 

   47001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 1,406,519 0 911,897 911,897 0 929,777 947,658 2,789,332 

   47001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 618,200 0 689,214 689,214 0 702,728 716,242 2,108,184 

   47001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 12,555 0 13,632 13,632 0 13,899 14,166 41,697 

   47001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70111 02000 3,239,135 0 3,188,846 3,188,846 0 3,251,373 3,313,899 9,754,118 

   47001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70111 02000 177,156 0 292,744 292,744 0 298,484 304,224 895,452 

   47001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 701 70111 02000 270,458 0 90,597 90,597 0 92,373 94,149 277,119 

   47001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70111 02000 115,200 0 117,504 117,504 0 119,808 122,112 359,424 

   47001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70111 02000 1,149,211 0 977,224 977,224 0 996,385 1,015,546 2,989,155 

  Overhead Cost     32,272,708 9,837,500 42,900,000 42,900,000 0 42,900,000 43,500,000 129,300,000 

   47001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70131 02000 240,000 40,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   47001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 260,000 360,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   47001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 701 70131 02000 0 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   47001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70131 02000 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   47001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70131 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   47001001/22020205 Water Rate 701 70133 02000 95,000 23,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   47001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70131 02000 10,711,137 4,202,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   47001001/22020302 Books 701 70131 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

   47001001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70131 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   47001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70131 02000 72,000 19,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 1,000,000 2,800,000 

   47001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 701 70111 02000 2,764,600 995,200 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 
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   47001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70111 02000 101,500 167,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   47001001/22020403 Maintenance of Building Residential Qtrs. 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   47001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office /IT Equipment 701 70131 02000 25,500 28,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   47001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plant and Generators 701 70131 02000 88,300 24,000 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   47001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70131 02000 5,003,949 174,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001001/22020501 Local Training 701 70131 02000 3,594,990 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001001/22020504 Civil Service Examination 701 70131 02000 0 617,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   47001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   47001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 5,090,000 1,681,800 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   47001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70111 02000 237,000 45,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70131 02000 104,732 11,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   47001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70131 02000 2,578,000 754,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   47001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70131 02000 235,000 465,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   47001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70131 02000 156,000 4,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   47001001/22021004 Medical Expenses-Local 701 70131 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   47001001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 701 70131 02000 45,000 17,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   47001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70131 02000 780,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   47001001/22021011 Recruitment and Appointment (Service wide) 701 70131 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   47001001/22021012 Discipline and Appointment (State Wide) 701 70111 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   47001001/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 701 70131 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   47001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70131 02000 90,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001001/22021026 Common services (Committee/Commissions) 701 70131 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

 Civil Service Commission (CSC) Total       78,208,947 9,837,500 91,060,250 91,060,250 0 92,004,568 93,548,886 276,613,704 
                

47001002 Local Government Service Commission            

  Personnel Cost     15,084,392 0 16,922,130 16,922,130 0 17,253,938 17,585,744 51,761,812 

   47001002/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70131 02000 10,402,189 0 11,805,699 11,805,699 0 12,037,183 12,268,668 36,111,550 

   47001002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70131 02000 2,279,580 0 2,497,819 2,497,819 0 2,546,796 2,595,773 7,640,388 

   47001002/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70131 02000 724,200 0 831,402 831,402 0 847,704 864,006 2,543,112 

   47001002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70131 02000 312,300 0 355,878 355,878 0 362,856 369,834 1,088,568 

   47001002/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70131 02000 225,900 0 261,732 261,732 0 266,864 271,996 800,592 

   47001002/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70131 02000 0 0 4,681 4,681 0 4,773 4,865 14,319 

   47001002/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70131 02000 1,054,129 0 1,039,710 1,039,710 0 1,060,097 1,080,483 3,180,290 

   47001002/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70131 02000 0 0 90,349 90,349 0 92,121 93,892 276,362 

   47001002/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70111 02000 86,094 0 34,860 34,860 0 35,544 36,227 106,631 

  Overhead Cost     0 0 10,950,000 10,950,000 0 10,950,000 11,350,009 33,250,009 

   47001002/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70131 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   47001002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70131 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   47001002/22020205 Water Rates 701 70131 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 250,000 650,000 

   47001002/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70131 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 
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   47001002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70131 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   47001002/22020302 Books 701 70131 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   47001002/22020312 Service Materials 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Qtrs. 701 70133 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001002/22020404 Maintenance of office equipment 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 550,000 1,550,000 

   47001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001002/22020501 Local Training 701 70131 02000 0 0 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 1,700,000 1,800,000 5,200,000 

   47001002/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   47001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 500,000 1,100,000 

   47001002/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001002/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001002/22021011 Recruitment and Appointment (Service wide) 701 70131 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   47001002/22021012 Discipline and Appointment (Service Wide 701 70131 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   47001002/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 701 70131 02000 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 

   47001002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70131 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

 Local Government Service Commission Total       15,084,392 0 27,872,130 27,872,130 0 28,203,938 28,935,753 85,011,821 
                

48001001 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission            

  Personnel Cost     61,884,321 0 83,276,201 83,276,201 0 84,909,068 86,541,935 254,727,204 

   48001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70133 02000 43,189,789 0 49,311,641 49,311,641 0 50,278,536 51,245,431 150,835,608 

   48001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70133 02000 7,492,042 0 8,439,796 8,439,796 0 8,605,282 8,770,768 25,815,846 

   48001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70133 02000 3,434,200 0 3,940,158 3,940,158 0 4,017,416 4,094,674 12,052,248 

   48001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70133 02000 1,414,600 0 1,626,084 1,626,084 0 1,657,968 1,689,852 4,973,904 

   48001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70133 02000 1,042,100 0 1,193,910 1,193,910 0 1,217,320 1,240,730 3,651,960 

   48001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70133 02000 29,160 0 28,503 28,503 0 29,062 29,621 87,186 

   48001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70133 02000 4,431,995 0 5,599,661 5,599,661 0 5,709,458 5,819,255 17,128,374 

   48001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70133 02000 607,392 0 593,725 593,725 0 605,367 617,009 1,816,101 

   48001001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 701 70133 02000 29,990 0 30,589 30,589 0 31,189 31,789 93,567 

   48001001/21020109 Call Duties Allowance 701 70133 02000 50,360 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70133 02000 958 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 701 70133 02000 161,735 0 12,512,134 12,512,134 0 12,757,470 13,002,806 38,272,410 

  Overhead Cost     46,387,329 199,324,439 53,150,000 83,450,000 0 53,150,000 53,750,000 190,350,000 

   48001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70133 02000 2,913,730 860,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   48001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70133 02000 4,823,000 1,405,526 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,500,000 18,500,000 

   48001001/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 701 70133 02000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   48001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 701 70133 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   48001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 701 70133 02000 226,120 43,500 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 



 Enugu State Government of Nigeria  

2020 Approved Revised Estimates   éBudget of Responsive and Accountable Governance 

 
164  

APPROVED REVISED ESTIMATES OF ENUGU STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, 2020  

DETAILED BUDGETED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY ORGANISATION BY SECTOR  

ADMINISTRATIVE SECTOR éCONTôD 

Organisation 

Code 

Organisation  

Name 

Organisation/  

Economic Code 
Economic Line Item Description 

Main 

Function 

Code 

Sub 

Function/ 

Class 

Code 

Fund 

Code 

Actual 

Actual  

(to Period 6) Budget Revised Budget 

O/W Covid 

Budget Budget Budget Total 

2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2022 3 Years Budgets 

N N N N N N N N 

   48001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   48001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70133 02000 5,000 4,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   48001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   48001001/22020205 Water Rate 701 70133 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   48001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   48001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70133 02000 2,600,500 19,505,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   48001001/22020302 Books 701 70133 02000 168,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/22020303 Newspapers 701 70133 02000 4,000 800,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   48001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 701 70133 02000 90,400 9,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70133 02000 0 32,913,500 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   48001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70133 02000 0 101,939,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 701 70133 02000 0 10,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   48001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70133 02000 0 1,210,783 1,000,000 25,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 27,000,000 

   48001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70133 02000 4,265,986 1,048,200 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   48001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70133 02000 679,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   48001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 701 70133 02000 839,300 103,800 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   48001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70133 02000 611,000 46,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   48001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70133 02000 159,600 255,900 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   48001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70133 02000 12,726,000 2,760,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   48001001/22020414 Maintenance of other infrastructure 701 70133 02000 0 10,400 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   48001001/22020501 Local Training 701 70133 02000 0 793,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   48001001/22020601 Security Services 701 70133 02000 2,782,700 17,159,500 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   48001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70133 02000 25,000 32,400 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   48001001/22020703 Legal Services 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 8,300,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 12,300,000 

   48001001/22020709 Research & Studies 701 70133 02000 105,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   48001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 701 70133 02000 1,972,000 1,089,500 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   48001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 1,841,600 835,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 4,800,000 

   48001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 390,000 210,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   48001001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 701 70133 02000 59,843 233,230 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   48001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 701 70133 02000 925,300 218,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   48001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70133 02000 3,174,000 5,446,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   48001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 701 70133 02000 145,000 392,500 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   48001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70133 02000 4,524,750 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   48001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70133 02000 330,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   48001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70133 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

 Enugu State Independent Electoral Commission Total       108,271,650 199,324,439 136,426,201 166,726,201 0 138,059,068 140,291,935 445,077,204 
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63001001 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs             

  Personnel Cost     5,135,271 0 5,434,672 5,434,672 0 5,928,333 6,087,995 17,451,000 

   63001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70133 02000 3,726,231 0 3,266,210 3,266,210 0 3,569,470 3,672,730 10,508,410 

   63001001/21020101 Rent Allowance Housing/ 701 70133 02000 739,327 0 977,690 977,690 0 1,098,820 1,119,955 3,196,465 

   63001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70133 02000 279,100 0 380,664 380,664 0 388,128 395,592 1,164,384 

   63001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70133 02000 115,900 0 162,384 162,384 0 165,568 168,752 496,704 

   63001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70133 02000 82,700 0 114,591 114,591 0 116,838 119,085 350,514 

   63001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70133 02000 154,804 0 326,620 326,620 0 378,947 397,270 1,102,837 

   63001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70133 02000 6,000 0 206,513 206,513 0 210,562 214,611 631,686 

   63001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 701 70133 02000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   63001001/21020131 Allowance Arrears 701 70133 02000 19,209 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     495,768,150 162,377,460 18,930,000 18,930,000 0 18,930,000 19,280,000 57,140,000 

   63001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 701 70133 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   63001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 701 70133 02000 144,000 98,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 10,800,000 

   63001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 701 70133 02000 0 2,051,960 270,000 270,000 0 270,000 300,000 840,000 

   63001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   63001001/22020205 Water Rate 701 70133 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   63001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 280,000 280,000 0 280,000 300,000 860,000 

   63001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 701 70133 02000 843,700 331,500 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   63001001/22020302 Books 701 70133 02000 5,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   63001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70133 02000 25,917,000 35,360,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   63001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 701 70133 02000 1,166,000 100,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 1,000,000 2,800,000 

   63001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70133 02000 12,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   63001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 701 70133 02000 0 50,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   63001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70133 02000 8,500 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

   63001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70133 02000 450,000 7,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   63001001/22020501 Local Training 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   63001001/22020506 Seminar & Conferences 701 70133 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   63001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70133 02000 3,000,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   63001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 414,048,000 122,300,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   63001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70133 02000 10,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   63001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70133 02000 60,000 2,079,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   63001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisement 701 70133 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   63001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70133 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   63001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses & Administration 701 70133 02000 122,950 0 180,000 180,000 0 180,000 180,000 540,000 

   63001001/22021021 Special Day/Celebration 701 70133 02000 49,981,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Ministry of Inter Ministerial Affairs Total        500,903,421 162,377,460 24,364,672 24,364,672 0 24,858,333 25,367,995 74,591,000 
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66001001 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction            

  Personnel Cost     21,572,727 0 23,834,243 23,834,243 0 24,301,580 24,768,920 72,904,743 

   66001001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70620 02000 14,047,537 0 15,483,683 15,483,683 0 15,787,284 16,090,886 47,361,853 

   66001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 706 70620 02000 2,768,478 0 3,114,568 3,114,568 0 3,175,638 3,236,708 9,526,914 

   66001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 706 70620 02000 1,056,700 0 1,158,720 1,158,720 0 1,181,440 1,204,160 3,544,320 

   66001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 706 70620 02000 450,500 0 493,884 493,884 0 503,568 513,252 1,510,704 

   66001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 706 70620 02000 315,700 0 343,128 343,128 0 349,856 356,584 1,049,568 

   66001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 706 70620 02000 47,385 0 59,486 59,486 0 60,652 61,819 181,957 

   66001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 706 70620 02000 1,561,875 0 1,603,823 1,603,823 0 1,635,270 1,666,718 4,905,811 

   66001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 706 70620 02000 987,012 0 1,239,079 1,239,079 0 1,263,375 1,287,671 3,790,125 

   66001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 706 70620 02000 337,540 0 337,872 337,872 0 344,497 351,122 1,033,491 

  Overhead Cost     24,474,032 6,390,502 32,250,000 44,250,000 0 32,250,000 32,941,670 109,441,670 

   66001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 706 70620 02000 0 1,291,880 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   66001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 706 70620 02000 531,000 289,000 1,000,000 5,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 7,000,000 

   66001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 706 70620 02000 0 3,632,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   66001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 706 70620 02000 0 0 0 8,000,000 0 0 0 8,000,000 

   66001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 706 70620 02000 327,000 135,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   66001001/22020205 Water Rate 706 70620 02000 3,500 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   66001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70620 02000 363,540 100,900 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   66001001/22020303 Newspapers 706 70620 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 391,670 591,670 

   66001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 706 70620 02000 1,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   66001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 706 70620 02000 111,500 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   66001001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70620 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   66001001/22020401 Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport Equipment 706 70620 02000 305,000 81,600 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   66001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70620 02000 35,800 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   66001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 706 70620 02000 178,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   66001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 706 70620 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   66001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70620 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   66001001/22020414 Maintenance of other infrastructure 706 70620 02000 19,935,850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   66001001/22020501 Local Training 706 70620 02000 906,760 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   66001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 706 70620 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   66001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 706 70620 02000 76,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   66001001/22020710 Monitoring & Evaluation 706 70620 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   66001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70620 02000 1,575,000 729,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   66001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 706 70620 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   66001001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 706 70620 02000 26,982 9,122 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   66001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 706 70620 02000 36,100 70,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   66001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 706 70620 02000 12,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   66001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70620 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   66001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 706 70620 02000 49,000 7,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
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   66001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 706 70620 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

 Ministry of Human Capital Development and Poverty Reduction Total 46,046,759 6,390,502 56,084,243 68,084,243 0 56,551,580 57,710,590 182,346,413 
                

67001001 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs             

  Personnel Cost     6,706,999 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21010101 Basic Salary 701 70111 02000 4,607,521 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 701 70111 02000 979,178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 701 70111 02000 334,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 701 70111 02000 141,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 701 70111 02000 103,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70111 02000 12,150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 701 70111 02000 254,231 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020107 Domestic Allowance 701 70111 02000 189,810 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/21020131 Allowance Arrears 701 70111 02000 85,109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     3,300,344 948,288 8,020,000 8,020,000 0 8,020,000 8,220,000 24,260,000 

   63001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70133 02000 502 232 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel - Training 701 70112 02000 29,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   67001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel - Others 701 70112 02000 100,000 72,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   67001001/22020203 Internet Access Charge 701 70112 02000 28,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charge 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   67001001/22020205 Water Rates 701 70112 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   67001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 701 70112 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   67001001/22020301 Office Stationeries /Computer Consumables 701 70112 02000 930,988 300,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 701 70112 02000 56,075 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   67001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 701 70112 02000 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22020312 Service Materials 701 70112 02000 0 5,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   67001001/22020401 Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport Equipment 701 70112 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   67001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70112 02000 0 195,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   67001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 701 70160 02000 0 70,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   67001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 701 70112 02000 55,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   67001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70112 02000 0 56,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22020801 Vehicle Fuel Cost 701 70112 02000 68,812 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   67001001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 701 70160 02000 128,925 90,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   67001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70112 02000 842 256 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 60,000 

   67001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70112 02000 1,343,700 159,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   67001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisement 701 70112 02000 110,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   67001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70160 02000 298,000 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   67001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 701 70160 02000 60,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   67001001/22021016 Servicom 701 70160 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

 Ministry of Special Duties & Intergovernmental Affairs Total        10,007,343 948,288 8,020,000 8,020,000 0 8,020,000 8,220,000 24,260,000 
                

Grand Total       21,245,368,882 4,233,463,799 32,182,878,337 28,704,078,337 200,000,000 31,199,104,537 32,729,514,130 92,632,697,004 
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15001001 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources            

  Personnel Cost     311,442,041 0 470,681,563 470,681,563 0 342,299,290 348,881,969 1,161,862,822 

   15001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70421 02000 168,397,502 0 312,357,687 312,357,687 0 180,871,024 184,349,313 677,578,024 

   15001001/21020101 Housing/ Rent Allowance 704 70421 02000 46,668,919 0 35,318,340 35,318,340 0 36,010,856 36,703,373 108,032,569 

   15001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70421 02000 10,568,652 0 24,297,805 24,297,805 0 24,774,233 25,250,661 74,322,699 

   15001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70421 02000 5,181,565 0 9,490,945 9,490,945 0 9,677,042 9,863,139 29,031,126 

   15001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70421 02000 3,656,186 0 5,556,838 5,556,838 0 5,665,796 5,774,754 16,997,388 

   15001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70421 02000 610,230 0 687,903 687,903 0 701,391 714,879 2,104,173 

   15001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70421 02000 17,657,605 0 18,463,105 18,463,105 0 18,825,126 19,187,148 56,475,379 

   15001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70421 02000 13,843,476 0 15,820,956 15,820,956 0 16,131,171 16,441,386 48,393,513 

   15001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70421 02000 7,559,396 0 7,039,549 7,039,549 0 7,177,580 7,315,610 21,532,739 

   15001001/21020109 Call Duty Allowance 704 70421 02000 10,838,979 0 11,375,969 11,375,969 0 11,599,027 11,822,085 34,797,081 

   15001001/21020110 Clinical Duty Allowance 704 70421 02000 1,162,327 0 283,413 283,413 0 288,970 294,527 866,910 

   15001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70421 02000 6,947,314 0 9,861,631 9,861,631 0 10,054,996 10,248,362 30,164,989 

   15001001/21020112 Rural Posting Allowance 704 70421 02000 4,390,261 0 18,635 18,635 0 19,000 19,366 57,001 

   15001001/21020113 Teaching Allowance 704 70421 02000 4,973,879 0 2,789,445 2,789,445 0 2,844,140 2,898,835 8,532,420 

   15001001/21020114 Admin Allowance 704 70421 02000 619,228 0 681,443 681,443 0 694,804 708,166 2,084,413 

   15001001/21020125 Inducement Allowance 704 70421 02000 3,519,262 0 2,786,381 2,786,381 0 2,841,016 2,895,650 8,523,047 

   15001001/21020126 Journal Allowance 704 70421 02000 90,000 0 22,312 22,312 0 22,750 23,187 68,249 

   15001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70421 02000 4,757,259 0 13,516,233 13,516,233 0 13,781,258 14,046,282 41,343,773 

   15001001/21020132 Professional Duty Allowance 704 70421 02000 0 0 312,973 312,973 0 319,110 325,246 957,329 
                

  Overhead Cost     267,392,798 6,253,984 97,200,000 54,200,000 0 97,200,000 97,800,000 249,200,000 

   15001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70421 02000 60,000 0 10,000,000 2,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 

   15001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70421 02000 6,408,966 1,300,824 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   15001001/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 704 70421 02000 0 0 30,000,000 5,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 65,000,000 

   15001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 704 70421 02000 0 0 5,000,000 2,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 12,000,000 

   15001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 704 70421 02000 6,350,000 340,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 704 70421 02000 10,000 25,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70421 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   15001001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70421 02000 107,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70421 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70421 02000 2,033,680 522,100 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   15001001/22020302 Books 704 70421 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70421 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15001001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70421 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor 

Vehicles/Transport Equipment 704 70421 02000 70,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   15001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70421 02000 3,900 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15001001/22020403 Maintenance of Office Building Residential Qtrs. 704 70421 02000 11,220 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70421 02000 427,500 41,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 
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   15001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70421 02000 142,500 80,100 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70421 02000 637,800 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   15001001/22020502 International Training 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences (farmers) 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70421 02000 400,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15001001/22020707 Agricultural Consulting 704 70421 02000 246,736,350 1,649,500 10,000,000 8,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 28,000,000 

   15001001/22020709 Research and Studies 704 70421 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70421 02000 776,000 280,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   15001001/22020802 Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 704 70421 02000 0 10,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70421 02000 5,200 18,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70421 02000 25,642 910 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15001001/22020902 Insurance Premium (agriculture for all farmers) 704 70421 02000 0 0 5,000,000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

   15001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70421 02000 101,900 117,900 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70421 02000 0 1,235,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70421 02000 2,285,140 593,150 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15001001/22021004 Medical Expenses 704 70421 02000 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70421 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   15001001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 704 70421 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70421 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70421 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 704 70421 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    11,601,229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15001001/22010101 Gratuity 704 70421 02000 11,601,229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources Total       590,436,069 6,253,984 567,881,563 524,881,563 0 439,499,290 446,681,969 1,411,062,822 
                

15026002 Veterinary School, Achi             

  Overhead Cost     1,300,000 200,000 3,900,000 3,900,000 0 3,900,000 3,900,000 11,700,000 

   15026002/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70423 02000 91,000 14,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15026002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70423 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15026002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70423 02000 910,000 140,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   15026002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor 

Vehicles/Transport Equipment 704 70423 02000 299,000 46,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15026002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70423 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15026002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70423 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15026002/22020404 Maintenance of Office /IT Equipment 704 70423 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15026002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70423 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15026002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70423 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15026002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70423 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15026002/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70423 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
                

 Veterinary School, Achi Total         1,300,000 200,000 3,900,000 3,900,000 0 3,900,000 3,900,000 11,700,000 
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15102001 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP)            

  Overhead Cost     1,200,290 0 11,400,000 11,400,000 0 11,400,000 11,600,000 34,400,000 

   15102001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70421 02000 103,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   15102001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70421 02000 272,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 1,000,000 2,600,000 

   15102001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70421 02000 455,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15102001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70421 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15102001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70421 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   15102001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor 

Vehicles/Transport Equipment 704 70421 02000 3,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   15102001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70421 02000 3,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15102001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70421 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   15102001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70421 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15102001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70421 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15102001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70421 02000 3,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   15102001/22020414 Maintenance of other infrastructure 704 70421 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   15102001/22020501 Local Training 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15102001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70421 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15102001/22020707 Agricultural Consulting 704 70421 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   15102001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70421 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   15102001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70421 02000 150,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   15102001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70421 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15102001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70421 02000 2,290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15102001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 704 70421 02000 209,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15102001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70421 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 
                

 Enugu State Agricultural Development Programme (ENADEP) Total 1,200,290 0 11,400,000 11,400,000 0 11,400,000 11,600,000 34,400,000 
                

15109001 Forestry Commission             

  Personnel Cost     28,538,175 0 32,263,829 32,263,829 0 32,580,142 32,896,454 97,740,425 

   15109001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70422 02000 18,457,198 0 20,935,949 20,935,949 0 21,141,204 21,346,458 63,423,611 

   15109001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70422 02000 4,087,649 0 4,588,758 4,588,758 0 4,633,746 4,678,734 13,901,238 

   15109001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70422 02000 1,276,400 0 1,449,726 1,449,726 0 1,463,939 1,478,152 4,391,817 

   15109001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70422 02000 555,000 0 625,158 625,158 0 631,287 637,416 1,893,861 

   15109001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70422 02000 391,500 0 443,394 443,394 0 447,741 452,088 1,343,223 

   15109001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70422 02000 72,090 0 94,049 94,049 0 94,971 95,893 284,913 

   15109001/21020106 Leave allowances 704 70422 02000 2,040,904 0 1,992,861 1,992,861 0 2,012,399 2,031,937 6,037,197 

   15109001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70422 02000 1,290,708 0 1,665,013 1,665,013 0 1,681,336 1,697,660 5,044,009 

   15109001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70422 02000 6,022 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15109001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 704 70422 02000 360,703 0 468,921 468,921 0 473,519 478,116 1,420,556 
                

  Overhead Cost     2,458,660 777,718 8,600,000 8,600,000 0 8,800,000 9,100,000 26,500,000 

   15109001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
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   15109001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70412 02000 1,382,500 396,000 700,000 700,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,300,000 

   15109001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70422 02000 240,000 66,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15109001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70422 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70422 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 619,500 229,500 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   15109001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials   Supplies 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 1,000,000 2,600,000 

   15109001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70422 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   15109001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor 

Vehicles/Transport Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15109001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 53,000 39,500 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15109001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15109001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15109001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 58,000 34,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020709 Research and Studies 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   15109001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   15109001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   15109001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   15109001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70422 02000 660 218 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   15109001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70422 02000 65,000 12,500 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   15109001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,700,000 

   15109001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   15109001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70422 02000 40,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   15109001/22021016 Servicom 704 70422 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
                

 Forestry Commission Total         30,996,835 777,718 40,863,829 40,863,829 0 41,380,142 41,996,454 124,240,425 
                

20001001 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development            

  Personnel Cost     188,700,718 0 172,425,552 172,425,552 0 175,806,445 179,187,339 527,419,336 

   20001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 122,674,177 0 111,912,136 111,912,136 0 114,106,491 116,300,847 342,319,474 

   20001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 22,769,879 0 21,254,340 21,254,340 0 21,671,091 22,087,843 65,013,274 

   20001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 10,413,411 0 8,946,084 8,946,084 0 9,121,497 9,296,911 27,364,492 

   20001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 5,602,514 0 2,996,285 2,996,285 0 3,055,036 3,113,787 9,165,108 

   20001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,697,900 0 2,357,244 2,357,244 0 2,403,464 2,449,685 7,210,393 

   20001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 704,960 0 1,619,195 1,619,195 0 1,650,944 1,682,693 4,952,832 

   20001001/21020106 Leave allowances 704 70411 02000 12,499,815 0 11,294,872 11,294,872 0 11,516,340 11,737,808 34,549,020 

   20001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 7,282,872 0 6,247,366 6,247,366 0 6,369,864 6,492,361 19,109,591 

   20001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,689,104 2,689,104 0 2,741,832 2,794,559 8,225,495 

   20001001/21020113 TSS Allowance 704 70411 02000 330,984 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70411 02000 3,166,555 0 3,107,227 3,107,227 0 3,168,153 3,229,079 9,504,459 

   20001001/21020138 Auditor Allowance 704 70411 02000 557,651 0 1,699 1,699 0 1,733 1,766 5,198 
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  Overhead Cost     188,965,161 0 290,150,000 360,150,000 0 290,150,000 290,400,000 940,700,000 

   20001001/22000902 Insurance Premium 704 70411 02000 90,844,516 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 450,000,000 

   20001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   20001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 21,037,874 0 20,000,000 5,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 45,000,000 

   20001001/22020103 International Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 3,717,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   20001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70411 02000 122,500 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   20001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   20001001/22020205 Water Rate 704 70411 02000 35,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70411 02000 180,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   20001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 5,408,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   20001001/22020302 Books 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   20001001/22020304 

Magazines & Periodicals (For 

establishment of E-Library) 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 200,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20001001/22020306 Printing of  Security Documents 704 70411 02000 225,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor 

Vehicles/Transport Equipment 704 70411 02000 3,591,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   20001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 109,600 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 25,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   20001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 45,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 785,590 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 13,900 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   20001001/22020506 Seminar & Conferences 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20001001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 474,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20001001/22020605 

Cleaning & Fumigation Services 

(Fumigation of office environment) 704 70411 02000 634,101 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20001001/22020701 

Financial Consulting ( Hire of 

consultants to review transactions) 704 70411 02000 4,050,000 0 10,000,000 100,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 120,000,000 

   20001001/22020709 

Research and Studies( Research on 

expansion of revenue base) 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   20001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 2,208,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   20001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 220,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   20001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70411 02000 7,369,922 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 704 70411 02000 2,114,310 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 
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   20001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70411 02000 12,962,949 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 4,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000 

   20001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 10,800,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20001001/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses & Administration 704 70411 02000 150,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   20001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   20001001/22021019 Medical Expenses - International 704 70411 02000 0 0 10,000,000 2,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 

   20001001/22021023 

Final Accounts Preparation/Verification 

Expenses 704 70411 02000 6,369,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20001001/22021026 

Common Services 

(Committee/Commission) 704 70411 02000 15,122,800 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 
                

 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development Total       377,665,879 0 462,575,552 532,575,552 0 465,956,445 469,587,339 1,468,119,336 
                

20007001 Office of the State Accountant- General            

  Personnel Cost     0 0 2,176,976,100 5,676,976,100 500,000,000 6,185,743,270 6,192,150,800 18,054,870,170 

   20007001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,120,738,700 5,120,738,700 0 6,126,796,700 6,129,684,800 17,377,220,200 

   20007001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 21,888,700 21,888,700 0 22,319,050 23,420,050 67,627,800 

   20007001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 9,487,800 9,487,800 0 10,050,600 10,860,800 30,399,200 

   20007001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 0 0 4,108,800 4,108,800 0 4,370,900 4,980,950 13,460,650 

   20007001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,932,800 2,932,800 0 3,200,300 3,800,500 9,933,600 

   20007001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 12,073,700 12,073,700 0 12,700,320 12,003,400 36,777,420 

   20007001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,745,600 5,745,600 0 6,305,400 7,400,300 19,451,300 

   20007001/21020205 

COVID 19 Pandemic Allowance (25% basic 

salary to frontline workers of COVID 19 

pandemic) 704 70411 02000 0 0 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 0 0 500,000,000 
                

  Overhead Cost     666,353,627 15,268,437 782,500,000 644,500,000 0 782,500,000 783,300,000 2,210,300,000 

   20007001/22020101 

Local Transport & Travel-Training (IPSAS 

training for staff 704 70411 02000 0 0 20,000,000 2,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 42,000,000 

   20007001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 16,058,443 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   20007001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20007001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 704 70411 02000 4,234,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70411 02000 1,712,078 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   20007001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 2,953,000 0 2,350,000 2,350,000 0 2,350,000 2,350,000 7,050,000 

   20007001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 63,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20007001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70411 02000 175,850 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   20007001/22020207 Leased communication Lines(s) 704 70411 02000 29,500 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20007001/22020208 Software Charges/License Renewal 704 70411 02000 9,160,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   20007001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 13,965,960 0 9,000,000 9,000,000 0 9,000,000 9,000,000 27,000,000 

   20007001/22020302 Books 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20007001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 554,000 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   20007001/22020305 

Printing of Non Security Documents 

(Printing of AG'S Audited Report 704 70411 02000 28,562,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 
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   20007001/22020306 

Printing of Security Documents (Printing 

of treasury receipt 704 70411 02000 72,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   20007001/22020311 Food Stuff/Catering Materials Supplies 704 70411 02000 2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 500,000 1,700,000 

   20007001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 1,386,800 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   20007001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 37,000 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   20007001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 821,900 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,500,000 4,100,000 

   20007001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 1,297,600 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,200,000 3,200,000 

   20007001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 343,000 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   20007001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 6,058,150 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   20007001/22020414 Maintenance of office equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 1,000,000 2,800,000 

   20007001/22020501 

Local Training (Organising IPSAS 

Training for Accounting officers) 704 70411 02000 150,000 0 22,000,000 2,000,000 0 22,000,000 22,000,000 46,000,000 

   20007001/22020503 Training & Staff Development 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   20007001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 704 70411 02000 280,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   20007001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 170,084 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22020604 Security Vote 704 70411 02000 330,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 402,900 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   20007001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20007001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 4,045,026 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,800,000 7,800,000 

   20007001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 900,000 2,500,000 

   20007001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 704 70411 02000 544,914,652 15,268,437 600,000,000 500,000,000 0 600,000,000 600,000,000 1,700,000,000 

   20007001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 9,980,028 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   20007001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70411 02000 13,670,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20007001/22021003 Publicity & Advertising 704 70411 02000 152,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22021005 Postages and Courier Services 704 70411 02000 175,510 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20007001/22021007 

Welfare Packages (Christmas gifts for Staff 

and well wishers 704 70411 02000 1,658,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   20007001/22021008 

Subscription To Professional Bodies 

(Annual subscription to 704 70411 02000 840,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   20007001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   20007001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20007001/22021023 Final Account Preparation/Verification Expenses 704 70411 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 
                

 Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    8,217,179,886 0 2,820,000,000 3,320,000,000 0 7,820,000,000 7,320,000,000 18,460,000,000 

   20007001/22010101 Gratuity 704 70411 02000 5,594,577 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22060002 Domestic Loans Repayment - Interest 701 70112 02000 2,877,182,773 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 0 1,000,000,000 500,000,000 2,000,000,000 

   20007001/22060009 Settlement of LG Staff Salary 701 70170 02000 344,174,189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22060101 Foreign Loans Repayment - Principal 701 70112 02000 477,046,076 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 0 500,000,000 500,000,000 1,500,000,000 
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   20007001/22060102 Foreign Loan Repayment - Interest 701 70112 02000 349,865,678 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22060201 Domestic Loans Repayment - Principal 701 70112 02000 1,296,988,640 0 1,500,000,000 2,000,000,000 0 6,000,000,000 6,000,000,000 14,000,000,000 

   20007001/22060205 Cost of IGR Collection 701 70112 02000 1,555,371,165 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   20007001/22060208 Contribution to LGA Pension Board 701 70170 02000 1,000,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 0 300,000,000 300,000,000 900,000,000 

   20007001/22060210 Enugu State ALGON Secretariat 701 70170 02000 211,522,006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20007001/22060213 JAAC - Local Government Service commission 701 70170 02000 99,434,781 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Office of the State Accountant- General Total       8,883,533,513 15,268,437 5,779,476,100 9,641,476,100 500,000,000 14,788,243,270 14,295,450,800 38,725,170,170 
                

20008001 Board of Internal Revenue             

  Personnel Cost     173,149,991 0 156,481,628 156,481,628 0 159,549,896 162,618,162 478,649,686 

   20008001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 114,748,232 0 103,110,354 103,110,354 0 105,132,126 107,153,897 315,396,377 

   20008001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 22,557,050 0 20,637,319 20,637,319 0 21,041,972 21,446,625 63,125,916 

   20008001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 8,564,200 0 7,598,796 7,598,796 0 7,747,792 7,896,788 23,243,376 

   20008001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 3,697,600 0 3,296,844 3,296,844 0 3,361,488 3,426,132 10,084,464 

   20008001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,626,600 0 2,323,356 2,323,356 0 2,368,912 2,414,468 7,106,736 

   20008001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 131,490 0 160,833 160,833 0 163,987 167,140 491,960 

   20008001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 11,540,136 0 10,531,343 10,531,343 0 10,737,840 10,944,337 32,213,520 

   20008001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,239,758 0 2,826,650 2,826,650 0 2,882,075 2,937,499 8,646,224 

   20008001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70411 02000 806,835 0 871,329 871,329 0 888,414 905,499 2,665,242 

   20008001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 704 70411 02000 6,236,890 0 5,123,580 5,123,580 0 5,224,042 5,324,505 15,672,127 

   20008001/21020138 Auditor Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,200 0 1,224 1,224 0 1,248 1,272 3,744 
                

  Overhead Cost     3,538,304,641 61,042,939 769,250,000 771,250,000 0 769,250,000 770,050,000 2,310,550,000 

   20008001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 1,733,775 1,099,880 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   20008001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 8,845,300 1,603,500 7,500,000 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 7,500,000 22,500,000 

   20008001/22020103 International Transport & Travel Training 704 70411 02000 2,801,862 0 5,600,000 5,600,000 0 5,600,000 5,600,000 16,800,000 

   20008001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 704 70411 02000 699,900 233,900 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20008001/22020201 Electricity Charges 704 70411 02000 342,500 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70411 02000 354,200 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   20008001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 2,504,000 189,100 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   20008001/22020205 Water Rate 704 70411 02000 0 650,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   20008001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70411 02000 698,500 1,964,810 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020207 Information Technology Consulting 704 70411 02000 950,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020208 Leased Communication Lines 704 70411 02000 10,807,000 230,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 15,231,535 2,733,590 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   20008001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 2,075,235 1,060,900 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20008001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents` 704 70411 02000 2,387,000 402,500 2,400,000 2,400,000 0 2,400,000 2,500,000 7,300,000 

   20008001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 704 70411 02000 5,045,432 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20008001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials   Supplies 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   20008001/22020312 Service Material 704 70411 02000 6,546,900 2,483,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 4,473,100 294,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20008001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 6,467,000 1,650,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 
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   20008001/22020403 Maintenance of Office Building Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 26,894,605 1,153,820 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20008001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 20,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20008001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 7,819,600 1,250,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 300,000 700,000 

   20008001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 3,398,945 1,786,350 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20008001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 471,500 234,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   20008001/22020506 Seminar Conferences 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   20008001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 6,461,000 192,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   20008001/22020602 Office Rent 704 70411 02000 1,537,000 250,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   20008001/22020603 Residential Rent 704 70411 02000 240,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 6,460,000 1,110,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20008001/22020701 Financial Consulting 704 70411 02000 3,284,705,163 7,005,000 700,000,000 700,000,000 0 700,000,000 700,000,000 2,100,000,000 

   20008001/22020703 Legal Services 704 70411 02000 824,000 128,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 0 2,200,000 2,500,000 6,900,000 

   20008001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20008001/22020711 Consulting Services 704 70411 02000 1,351,000 1,785,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 4,626,000 945,600 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   20008001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 4,638,250 550,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   20008001/22020901 Bank Charges ( Other Than Interests) 704 70411 02000 4,297,648 162,743 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20008001/22020902 Insurance Premium 704 70411 02000 600,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20008001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 4,221,135 104,750 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   20008001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,961,000 25,500 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   20008001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 5,168,375 540,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,000,000 

   20008001/22021006 Postage & Courier Services 704 70411 02000 881,050 223,500 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20008001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 93,964,382 21,612,896 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   20008001/22021008 Subscription to Professional bodies 704 70411 02000 1,798,000 6,816,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20008001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 1,532,750 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   20008001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 1,990,000 27,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

 Board of Internal Revenue Total         3,711,454,633 61,042,939 925,731,628 927,731,628 0 928,799,896 932,668,162 2,789,199,686 
                

20012001 Enugu State Gaming Commission            

  Personnel Cost     14,883,861 0 16,180,183 16,180,183 0 16,497,443 16,814,701 49,492,327 

   20012001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 10,307,351 0 11,161,145 11,161,145 0 11,379,991 11,598,837 34,139,973 

   20012001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,015,756 0 2,157,691 2,157,691 0 2,199,999 2,242,307 6,599,997 

   20012001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 707,600 0 770,100 770,100 0 785,200 800,300 2,355,600 

   20012001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 320,100 0 348,126 348,126 0 354,952 361,778 1,064,856 

   20012001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 207,900 0 227,664 227,664 0 232,128 236,592 696,384 

   20012001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 11,340 0 12,393 12,393 0 12,636 12,879 37,908 

   20012001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 990,806 0 1,126,715 1,126,715 0 1,148,808 1,170,900 3,446,423 

   20012001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 151,848 0 258,141 258,141 0 263,203 268,264 789,608 

   20012001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70411 02000 171,160 0 118,208 118,208 0 120,526 122,844 361,578 
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  Overhead Cost     2,400,424 985,140 12,900,000 12,900,000 0 12,900,000 13,450,000 39,250,000 

   20012001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20012001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 254,500 107,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20012001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 1,794,710 768,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,500,000 4,100,000 

   20012001/22020302 Books 704 70411 02000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20012001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   20012001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   20012001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20012001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 43,400 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   20012001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 10,500 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20012001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 20,000 15,500 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 250,000 650,000 

   20012001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20012001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20012001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   20012001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 15,850 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20012001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   20012001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 33,000 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 1,000,000 2,800,000 

   20012001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 173,500 75,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   20012001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 704 70411 02000 724 1,140 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   20012001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 22,240 1,500 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20012001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70411 02000 22,000 17,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   20012001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   20012001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   20012001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   20012001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
                

 Enugu State Gaming Commission Total       17,284,285 985,140 29,080,183 29,080,183 0 29,397,443 30,264,701 88,742,327 
                

22001001 Ministry of Commerce and Industry            

  Personnel Cost     123,463,347 0 122,894,401 122,894,401 0 125,304,095 127,713,789 375,912,285 

   22001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 82,776,706 0 84,103,886 84,103,886 0 85,752,982 87,402,077 257,258,945 

   22001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 15,712,913 0 16,004,433 16,004,433 0 16,318,245 16,632,058 48,954,736 

   22001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 5,627,900 0 5,568,486 5,568,486 0 5,677,672 5,786,858 17,033,016 

   22001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 2,611,500 0 2,422,398 2,422,398 0 2,469,896 2,517,394 7,409,688 

   22001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,669,000 0 1,731,348 1,731,348 0 1,765,296 1,799,244 5,295,888 

   22001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 128,115 0 131,090 131,090 0 133,660 136,231 400,981 

   22001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 8,610,322 0 8,550,428 8,550,428 0 8,718,084 8,885,739 26,154,251 

   22001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,239,758 0 2,271,646 2,271,646 0 2,316,188 2,360,730 6,948,564 

   22001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70411 02000 0 0 459,000 459,000 0 468,000 477,000 1,404,000 

   22001001/21020131 Arrears Allowances 704 70411 02000 4,085,933 0 1,650,768 1,650,768 0 1,683,136 1,715,504 5,049,408 
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   22001001/21020138 Auditor Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,200 0 918 918 0 936 954 2,808 
                

  Overhead Cost     82,263,807 11,338,167 239,400,000 109,400,000 0 239,400,000 239,400,000 588,200,000 

   22001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 2,992,952 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 223,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   22001001/22020104 International Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   22001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 3,157,500 1,078,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   22001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   22001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 1,329,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   22001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   22001001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 823,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   22001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 766,000 500,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   22001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   22001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 65,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   22001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 6,109,300 4,520,730 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   22001001/22020412 Maintenance of Markets/Public Places 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   22001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   22001001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 1,348,650 2,783,063 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   22001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22001001/22020701 Financial Consulting 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   22001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   22001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 242,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   22001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 6,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22001001/22020901 Bank Charges 704 70411 02000 29,415 3,424 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 533,500 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22001001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 349,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 55,548,000 0 180,000,000 50,000,000 0 180,000,000 180,000,000 410,000,000 

   22001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   22001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22001001/22021021 

Special Days/Celebrations ( Organising the 

annual Trade Fair 704 70411 02000 8,741,490 2,452,950 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 
                

 Ministry of Commerce and Industry Total       205,727,154 11,338,167 362,294,401 232,294,401 0 364,704,095 367,113,789 964,112,285 
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22001002 Enugu State Investment Development Authority            

  Overhead Cost     1,879 1,592,203 127,630,000 47,630,000 0 129,630,000 130,080,000 307,340,000 

   22001002/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70411 02000 0 1,510,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 4,000,000 10,000,000 

   22001002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 5,500,000 6,000,000 17,000,000 

   22001002/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   22001002/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   22001002/22020301 Office Stationaries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 0 80,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   22001002/22020303 Newspaper 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 150,000 350,000 

   22001002/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 704 70411 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   22001002/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   22001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,600,000 4,600,000 

   22001002/22020404 

Maintenance of Office Computers/IT 

equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants and Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 50,000 3,250,000 

   22001002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   22001002/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22001002/22020506 Seminars and Conferences 704 70411 02000 0 0 25,000,000 5,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 55,000,000 

   22001002/22020711 Consulting Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 75,000,000 15,000,000 0 75,000,000 75,000,000 165,000,000 

   22001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,700,000 4,900,000 

   22001002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   22001002/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70411 02000 1,879 2,203 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

   22001002/22021001 Refreshment and Meals 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   22001002/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowances 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 13,000,000 

   22001002/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 
                

 Enugu State Investment Development Authority Total       1,879 1,592,203 127,630,000 47,630,000 0 129,630,000 130,080,000 307,340,000 
                

22018001 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion            

  Overhead Cost     16,200,251 17,662,102 106,100,000 41,100,000 0 106,100,000 106,950,000 254,150,000 

   22018001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70411 02000 15,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22018001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 84,745 86,140 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22018001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 341,050 98,300 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,500,000 3,500,000 

   22018001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 126,300 32,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,200,000 3,200,000 

   22018001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 50,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22018001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 77,750 28,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   22018001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 79,200 26,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22018001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 90,000 31,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22018001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 233,070 102,900 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
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   22018001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 6,225,148 330,000 50,000,000 10,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 110,000,000 

   22018001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 704 70411 02000 5,786,500 16,619,016 20,000,000 5,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 45,000,000 

   22018001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 3,900,000 

   22018001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 98,050 57,100 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   22018001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 205,500 105,500 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   22018001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 394,500 132,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   22018001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 7,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   22018001/22020901 Bank Charges - Other than Interest 704 70411 02000 10,388 196 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   22018001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22018001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 412,500 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   22018001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 192,550 13,950 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   22018001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 21,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 150,000 350,000 

   22018001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   22018001/22021021 

Special Days/Celebrations ( Organising 

trade show and market 704 70411 02000 1,750,000 0 15,000,000 5,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 35,000,000 
                

 Small and Medium Scale Enterprises Promotion Total       16,200,251 17,662,102 106,100,000 41,100,000 0 106,100,000 106,950,000 254,150,000 
                

22018003 Enugu Marketing Company             

  Overhead Cost     0 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 29,400,000 

   22018003/22000406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   22018003/22000501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   22018003/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   22018003/22020201 Electricity Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22018003/22020205 Water Rates 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22018003/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22018003/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   22018003/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   22018003/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22018003/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22018003/22020403 Maintenance of Office Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   22018003/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   22018003/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22018003/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   22018003/22020802 Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   22018003/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   22018003/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   22018003/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   22018003/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
                

 Enugu Marketing Company Total       0 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 0 9,800,000 9,800,000 29,400,000 
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27001001 Ministry of  Labour and Productivity             

  Personnel Cost     8,024,384 0 7,983,238 7,983,238 0 8,139,772 8,296,305 24,419,315 

   27001001/20020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70412 02000 24,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   27001001/20020131 Arrears (Allowances) 704 70412 02000 159,290 0 137,856 137,856 0 140,559 143,262 421,677 

   27001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70412 02000 5,373,832 0 5,266,211 5,266,211 0 5,369,470 5,472,729 16,108,410 

   27001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70412 02000 1,098,962 0 1,077,693 1,077,693 0 1,098,824 1,119,955 3,296,472 

   27001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70412 02000 393,800 0 380,664 380,664 0 388,128 395,592 1,164,384 

   27001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70412 02000 170,330 0 162,384 162,384 0 165,568 168,752 496,704 

   27001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70412 02000 119,700 0 114,591 114,591 0 116,838 119,085 350,514 

   27001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70412 02000 3,780 0 13,081 13,081 0 13,338 13,594 40,013 

   27001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70412 02000 579,458 0 624,245 624,245 0 636,485 648,725 1,909,455 

   27001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70412 02000 101,232 0 206,513 206,513 0 210,562 214,611 631,686 
                

  Overhead Cost     11,327,363 879,369 23,680,000 23,680,000 0 23,680,000 23,680,000 71,040,000 

   27001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70412 02000 0 216,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   27001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70412 02000 532,500 50,500 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   27001001/22020202 Telephone Services 704 70412 02000 338,500 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   27001001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70412 02000 39,000 2,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   27001001/22020301 Office Stationeries Computer/Consumables 704 70412 02000 414,000 144,650 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   27001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70412 02000 23,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   27001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70412 02000 5,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   27001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70412 02000 0 16,000 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   27001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70412 02000 64,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   27001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70412 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   27001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70412 02000 200,000 14,600 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   27001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70412 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   27001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 704 70412 02000 2,268,000 65,579 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   27001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70412 02000 12,000 6,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   27001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70412 02000 890,000 240,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   27001001/22020803 Plant Generator Fuel Cost 704 70412 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   27001001/22020901 Bank Charges ( Other Than Interest) 704 70412 02000 63 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 90,000 

   27001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70412 02000 75,000 48,840 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   27001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70412 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   27001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70412 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   27001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebration 704 70412 02000 6,466,300 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 
                

 Ministry of  Labour and Productivity Total        19,351,747 879,369 31,663,238 31,663,238 0 31,819,772 31,976,305 95,459,315 
                

28001001 Ministry of Science and Technology            

  Personnel Cost     24,293,684 0 28,487,772 28,487,772 0 29,046,355 29,604,939 87,139,066 

   28001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70487 02000 16,361,312 0 19,020,293 19,020,293 0 19,393,240 19,766,187 58,179,720 

   28001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70487 02000 3,315,517 0 3,789,818 3,789,818 0 3,864,128 3,938,438 11,592,384 
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   28001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70487 02000 1,209,500 0 1,428,102 1,428,102 0 1,456,104 1,484,106 4,368,312 

   28001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70487 02000 521,600 0 613,836 613,836 0 625,872 637,908 1,877,616 

   28001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70487 02000 366,200 0 437,682 437,682 0 446,264 454,846 1,338,792 

   28001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70487 02000 30,375 0 35,802 35,802 0 36,504 37,206 109,512 

   28001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70487 02000 1,755,209 0 2,034,709 2,034,709 0 2,074,605 2,114,501 6,223,815 

   28001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70487 02000 632,700 0 709,889 709,889 0 723,808 737,728 2,171,425 

   28001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70487 02000 29,516 0 29,673 29,673 0 30,255 30,837 90,765 

   28001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70487 02000 71,755 0 387,968 387,968 0 395,575 403,182 1,186,725 

  Overhead Cost     34,280,662 0 41,300,000 51,300,000 0 40,800,005 41,000,000 133,100,005 

   28001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70441 02000 527,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   28001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70441 02000 14,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   28001001/22020104 International Transport and Travels - Others 704 70441 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   28001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70441 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   28001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70441 02000 1,845,100 0 2,200,000 2,200,000 0 2,200,000 2,200,000 6,600,000 

   28001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70441 02000 19,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   28001001/22020305 Printing and Non Security Documents 704 70441 02000 47,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 5 0 500,005 

   28001001/22020309 Uniform and other Materials & Supplies 701 70133 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   28001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70441 02000 20,159,105 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   28001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70441 02000 20,700 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   28001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70441 02000 7,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   28001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70441 02000 117,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   28001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70441 02000 115,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   28001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70441 02000 50,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   28001001/22020502 International Training 704 70441 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   28001001/22020503 Training and Staff  Development 704 70441 02000 9,162,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   28001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70441 02000 3,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   28001001/22020706 Surveying Services 704 70441 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   28001001/22020709 Research and Studies 704 70441 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   28001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70441 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   28001001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 704 70441 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   28001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70441 02000 430,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 900,000 2,500,000 

   28001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70441 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   28001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70441 02000 46,757 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   28001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70441 02000 66,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   28001001/22021002 Honorarium/Sitting Allowance 704 70441 02000 1,588,000 0 0 10,000,000 0 0 0 10,000,000 

   28001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 704 70441 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   28001001/22021006 Postages & Courier Services 704 70441 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   28001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70441 02000 2,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   28001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70441 02000 62,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   28001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70441 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

 Ministry of Science and Technology Total       58,574,346 0 69,787,772 79,787,772 0 69,846,360 70,604,939 220,239,071 
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29001001 Ministry of Transport              

  Personnel Cost     144,671,008 18,846,635 145,606,357 145,606,357 0 147,033,870 148,461,383 441,101,610 

   29001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70451 02000 134,233,094 18,846,635 136,944,171 136,944,171 0 138,286,761 139,629,351 414,860,283 

   29001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70451 02000 3,494,067 0 3,412,413 3,412,413 0 3,445,868 3,479,323 10,337,604 

   29001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70451 02000 1,302,000 0 1,315,698 1,315,698 0 1,328,597 1,341,496 3,985,791 

   29001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70451 02000 567,510 0 565,692 565,692 0 571,238 576,784 1,713,714 

   29001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70451 02000 403,500 0 409,836 409,836 0 413,854 417,872 1,241,562 

   29001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70451 02000 158,202 0 56,732 56,732 0 57,288 57,844 171,864 

   29001001/21020106 Leave allowances 704 70451 02000 1,775,807 0 1,733,880 1,733,880 0 1,750,879 1,767,878 5,252,637 

   29001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70451 02000 2,421,644 0 1,045,473 1,045,473 0 1,055,723 1,065,972 3,167,168 

   29001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70451 02000 315,184 0 122,462 122,462 0 123,662 124,863 370,987 
                

  Overhead Cost     54,219,175 11,486,001 31,730,000 47,730,000 0 31,730,000 31,830,000 111,290,000 

   29001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70451 02000 1,606,800 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   29001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70451 02000 2,712,650 416,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   29001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70411 02000 7,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   29001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70451 02000 812,000 10,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   29001001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70451 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70451 02000 13,683,010 1,021,600 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29001001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 704 70451 02000 0 540,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 25,000,000 

   29001001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70451 02000 3,484,900 1,823,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   29001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70451 02000 1,871,830 2,042,100 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   29001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29001001/22020403 Maintenance of Office Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70451 02000 0 4,600 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70451 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   29001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 704 70451 02000 0 310,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   29001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 14,862,337 4,176,300 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   29001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70411 02000 63,675 12,401 80,000 80,000 0 80,000 80,000 240,000 

   29001001/22020902 Insurance Premium 704 70411 02000 0 0 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 

   29001001/22021001 Refreshments & Meals 704 70451 02000 7,155,450 80,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 500,000 1,300,000 

   29001001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 

   29001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 704 70451 02000 6,878,990 480,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   29001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70451 02000 1,080,533 570,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   29001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70451 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   29001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70451 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 
                

 Ministry of Transport Total          198,890,182 30,332,636 177,336,357 193,336,357 0 178,763,870 180,291,383 552,391,610 
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29053001 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO            

  Personnel Cost     0 0 42,294,141 42,294,141 0 44,226,413 47,203,059 133,723,613 

   29053001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70451 02000 0 0 27,906,003 27,906,003 0 28,089,235 30,089,235 86,084,473 

   29053001/21010103 consolidated fund charges 701 70133 02000 0 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 14,341,920 

   29053001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 5,231,932 5,231,932 0 6,980,972 7,957,618 20,170,522 

   29053001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,044,448 1,044,448 0 1,044,448 1,044,448 3,133,344 

   29053001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70451 02000 0 0 703,232 703,232 0 703,232 703,232 2,109,696 

   29053001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 541,616 541,616 0 541,616 541,616 1,624,848 

   29053001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,594,456 1,594,456 0 1,594,456 1,594,456 4,783,368 

   29053001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 491,814 491,814 0 491,814 491,814 1,475,442 

                

  Overhead Cost     0 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 75,000,000 

   29053001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29053001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29053001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70451 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   29053001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Qtrs. 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70451 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29053001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22020501 Local Training 704 70451 02000 0 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   29053001/22020601 Security Services 704 70451 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   29053001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 704 70451 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   29053001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   29053001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   29053001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70451 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   29053001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70451 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
                

 Enugu State Transport Company ENTRACO Total       0 0 67,294,141 67,294,141 0 69,226,413 72,203,059 208,723,613 
                

29053002 Coal City Transport Services             

  Personnel Cost     65,950,779 16,180,038 72,362,960 72,362,960 0 76,722,715 79,158,123 228,243,798 

   29053002/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70431 02000 65,950,779 16,009,829 41,557,720 41,557,720 0 43,635,610 45,817,300 131,010,630 

   29053002/21010103 Consolidated Fund Charges - Salaries 701 70133 02000 0 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 14,341,920 

   29053002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70451 02000 0 0 5,118,870 5,118,870 0 5,150,229 5,305,475 15,574,574 

   29053002/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70431 02000 0 0 2,593,730 2,593,730 0 2,982,420 3,039,228 8,615,378 
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   29053002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70431 02000 0 0 1,191,600 1,191,600 0 1,360,800 1,386,720 3,939,120 

   29053002/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70431 02000 0 170,209 728,400 728,400 0 826,560 842,304 2,397,264 

   29053002/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70431 02000 0 0 0 0 0 1,594,456 1,594,456 3,188,912 

   29053002/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70431 02000 0 0 16,392,000 16,392,000 0 16,392,000 16,392,000 49,176,000 
                

  Overhead Cost     106,106,319 27,823,816 44,600,000 44,600,000 0 44,600,000 44,950,000 134,150,000 

   29053002/22020101 Local Travel & Transport - Training 704 70451 02000 177,000 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   29053002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70451 02000 2,190,000 881,500 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29053002/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70451 02000 2,111,000 690,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29053002/22020205 Water Rates 704 70451 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   29053002/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29053002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70451 02000 405,700 122,200 750,000 750,000 0 750,000 800,000 2,300,000 

   29053002/22020302 Uniforms & Other Clothing 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29053002/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70451 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   29053002/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 704 70451 02000 300,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 5,400,000 

   29053002/22020312 Service Materials 704 70451 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   29053002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70451 02000 96,159,249 23,928,500 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   29053002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70451 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29053002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Quarters 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   29053002/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 704 70451 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   29053002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70451 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29053002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70451 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   29053002/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 704 70451 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   29053002/22020501 Local Training 704 70451 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   29053002/22020601 Security Services 704 70451 02000 1,310,000 620,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   29053002/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70451 02000 276,000 96,000 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 300,000 800,000 

   29053002/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70451 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   29053002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 1,442,538 480,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 0 2,400,000 2,400,000 7,200,000 

   29053002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70451 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   29053002/22020901 Bank Charges 704 70451 02000 14,833 5,616 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   29053002/22020902 Insurance Premium 704 70451 02000 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   29053002/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70451 02000 160,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   29053002/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70451 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   29053002/22021004 Medical Expenses 704 70451 02000 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,500,000 4,100,000 

   29053002/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70451 02000 1,560,000 1,000,000 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   29053002/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70451 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   29053002/22021016 Servicom 704 70451 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
                

 Coal City Transport Services Total       172,057,099 44,003,854 116,962,960 116,962,960 0 121,322,715 124,108,123 362,393,798 
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34001001 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure             

  Personnel Cost     129,996,688 0 129,525,035 129,525,035 0 132,064,742 132,064,742 393,654,519 

   34001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70443 02000 90,457,849 0 91,337,226 91,337,226 0 93,128,152 93,128,152 277,593,530 

   34001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70443 02000 16,458,135 0 13,661,077 13,661,077 0 13,928,941 13,928,941 41,518,959 

   34001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70443 02000 6,130,000 0 5,596,252 5,596,252 0 5,705,982 5,705,982 17,008,216 

   34001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70443 02000 2,597,000 0 2,377,671 2,377,671 0 2,424,292 2,424,292 7,226,255 

   34001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70443 02000 1,882,700 0 2,231,556 2,231,556 0 2,275,312 2,275,312 6,782,180 

   34001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70443 02000 101,520 0 95,701 95,701 0 97,578 97,578 290,857 

   34001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70443 02000 8,396,386 0 7,955,465 7,955,465 0 8,111,454 8,111,454 24,178,373 

   34001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70443 02000 1,531,134 0 1,419,778 1,419,778 0 1,447,617 1,447,617 4,315,012 

   34001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70451 02000 27,024 0 104,662 104,662 0 106,715 106,715 318,092 

   34001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70443 02000 0 0 156,264 156,264 0 159,328 159,328 474,920 

   34001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70443 02000 2,413,739 0 4,588,159 4,588,159 0 4,678,123 4,678,123 13,944,405 

   34001001/21020138 Auditor Allowance 704 70443 02000 1,200 0 1,224 1,224 0 1,248 1,248 3,720 
                

  Overhead Cost     139,290,391 20,427,086 1,843,100,000 1,505,400,000 0 1,853,100,000 1,853,850,000 5,212,350,000 

   34001001/22020000 Maintenance of Lodge and Guest Houses 704 70443 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   34001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70443 02000 3,818,959 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   34001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70443 02000 3,693,000 2,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   34001001/22020201 Electricity Charges 704 70443 02000 0 0 840,000,000 625,000,000 0 850,000,000 850,000,000 2,325,000,000 

   34001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70443 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   34001001/22020205 Water Rate 704 70443 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   34001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70443 02000 9,608,710 1,180,550 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   34001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70443 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   34001001/22020305 Printing and Non Security Documents 704 70443 02000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   34001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70443 02000 9,643,000 2,394,180 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   34001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70443 02000 0 0 400,000 2,000,000 0 400,000 400,000 2,800,000 

   34001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 704 70443 02000 0 0 500,000 3,500,000 0 500,000 500,000 4,500,000 

   34001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70443 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 400,000 1,000,000 

   34001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70443 02000 12,220,000 0 100,000 3,000,000 0 100,000 100,000 3,200,000 

   34001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70443 02000 16,966,990 12,103,200 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 5,500,000 6,000,000 17,000,000 

   34001001/22020410 Maintenance of Street Lightings 704 70443 02000 0 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 36,000,000 

   34001001/22020413 Minor Road Maintenance 704 70443 02000 0 0 10,000,000 1,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 21,000,000 

   34001001/22020415 Maintenance Other Infrastructure 704 70443 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   34001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70443 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   34001001/22020502 International Training 704 70443 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   34001001/22020506 Seminars & Conferences 704 70443 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   34001001/22020601 Security Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   34001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70443 02000 0 0 200,000 20,200,000 0 200,000 200,000 20,600,000 
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   34001001/22020704 Engineering Consulting Services 704 70443 02000 0 0 1,200,000 100,000,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 102,400,000 

   34001001/22020705 Architectural Services 704 70443 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   34001001/22020706 Surveying Services 704 70443 02000 869,500 115,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 3,900,000 

   34001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70443 02000 1,600,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   34001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70443 02000 9,642,330 1,708,740 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   34001001/22020802 

Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 

(Including ESWAMA Diesel) 704 70443 02000 0 0 940,000,000 700,000,000 0 940,000,000 940,000,000 2,580,000,000 

   34001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70443 02000 0 587,690 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   34001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70443 02000 4,424,447 1,639,726 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   34001001/22020902 Insurance Premium 704 70443 02000 119,877 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   34001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70443 02000 1,172,411 115,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   34001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 704 70443 02000 2,423,130 357,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   34001001/22021007 Welfare Package 704 70443 02000 62,788,036 224,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   34001001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 704 70443 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   34001001/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 701 70131 02000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   34001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70443 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   34001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70443 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    14,664,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   34001001/22010101 Gratuity 706 70620 02000 14,664,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure Total        283,951,871 20,427,086 1,972,625,035 1,634,925,035 0 1,985,164,742 1,985,914,742 5,606,004,519 
                

36001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism              

  Personnel Cost     66,652,344 0 41,824,103 41,824,103 0 42,644,182 42,644,182 127,112,467 

   36001001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70820 02000 46,869,908 0 28,849,371 28,849,371 0 29,415,045 29,415,045 87,679,461 

   36001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70820 02000 8,458,557 0 5,001,541 5,001,541 0 5,099,610 5,099,610 15,200,761 

   36001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70820 02000 3,509,200 0 2,244,102 2,244,102 0 2,288,104 2,288,104 6,820,310 

   36001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70820 02000 1,340,645 0 877,914 877,914 0 895,128 895,128 2,668,170 

   36001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70820 02000 959,800 0 589,254 589,254 0 600,808 600,808 1,790,870 

   36001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 701 70131 02000 113,904 0 20,379 20,379 0 20,779 20,779 61,937 

   36001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 708 70820 02000 2,886,243 0 2,773,979 2,773,979 0 2,828,370 2,828,370 8,430,719 

   36001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 708 70820 02000 1,523,304 0 374,305 374,305 0 381,644 381,644 1,137,593 

   36001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 708 70820 02000 990,484 0 1,093,258 1,093,258 0 1,114,694 1,114,694 3,322,646 

   36001001/21020138 Auditor's Allowance 708 70820 02000 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

  Overhead Cost     65,134,549 17,078,484 24,850,000 24,850,000 0 24,850,000 24,850,000 74,550,000 

   36001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 708 70820 02000 683,549 48,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 5,400,000 

   36001001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 708 70820 02000 0 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 13,500,000 

   36001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 708 70820 02000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70473 02000 0 8,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22020205 Water Rates 708 70820 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 
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   36001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 708 70820 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 708 70820 02000 3,845,750 1,235,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   36001001/22020302 Books 708 70820 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36001001/22020303 Newspapers 708 70820 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   36001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 708 70820 02000 88,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials Supplies 708 70820 02000 0 0 650,000 650,000 0 650,000 650,000 1,950,000 

   36001001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 708 70820 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   36001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 708 70820 02000 33,600 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   36001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70820 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   36001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 708 70820 02000 14,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 708 70820 02000 2,500 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 450,000 1,350,000 

   36001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70820 02000 7,233,450 99,800 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   36001001/22020501 Local Training 708 70820 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   36001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 708 70820 02000 2,470,000 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   36001001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 708 70820 02000 19,736,969 15,546,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70820 02000 127,000 19,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   36001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 708 70820 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   36001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 708 70820 02000 90,741 19,892 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 708 70820 02000 56,500 57,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 708 70820 02000 30,000 45,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   36001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70820 02000 1,115,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 708 70820 02000 70,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   36001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebration 708 70820 02000 29,337,490 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 13,500,000 
                

 Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    3,448,832 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36001001/22010101 Gratuity 708 70820 02000 3,448,832 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

 Ministry of Culture and Tourism Total        135,235,726 17,078,484 66,674,103 66,674,103 0 67,494,182 67,494,182 201,662,467 
                

36004001 Council for Arts and Culture              

  Personnel Cost     12,763,440 4,993,215 19,065,514 19,065,514 0 19,598,002 20,030,490 58,694,006 

   36004001/21010101 Basic Salary 708 70820 02000 11,624,400 4,993,215 11,856,888 11,856,888 0 12,089,376 12,321,864 36,268,128 

   36004001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 708 70820 02000 0 0 2,911,245 2,911,245 0 3,211,245 3,411,245 9,533,735 

   36004001/21020102 Transport Allowance 708 70820 02000 0 0 1,299,536 1,299,536 0 1,299,536 1,299,536 3,898,608 

   36004001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 708 70820 02000 0 0 788,140 788,140 0 788,140 788,140 2,364,420 

   36004001/21020104 Utility Allowance 708 70820 02000 0 0 681,240 681,240 0 681,240 681,240 2,043,720 

   36004001/21020106 Leave Allowance 708 70820 02000 0 0 1,528,465 1,528,465 0 1,528,465 1,528,465 4,585,395 

   36004001/21020202 Contributory Pension 708 70820 02000 1,139,040 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

  Overhead Cost     1,956,276 1,140,000 15,100,000 15,100,000 0 15,100,000 15,100,000 45,300,000 

   36004001/22020102 Travels and Transport 708 70820 02000 450,000 120,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 
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   36004001/22020202 Telephone Charges 708 70820 02000 240,000 621,550 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   36004001/22020301 Office Stationary/Computer Consumables 708 70820 02000 240,000 90,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   36004001/22020312 Service Materials 708 70820 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36004001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 708 70820 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   36004001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 708 70820 02000 260,253 75,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   36004001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/ IT Equipment 708 70820 02000 0 45,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36004001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 708 70820 02000 220,000 60,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36004001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 708 70820 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36004001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 708 70820 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   36004001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 708 70820 02000 510,000 105,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36004001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 708 70820 02000 0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   36004001/22021007 Welfare Packages 708 70820 02000 36,023 23,450 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   36004001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 708 70820 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36004001/22021016 Servicom 708 70820 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    0 0 10,800,000 10,800,000 0 10,800,000 10,800,000 32,400,000 

   36004001/22010101 Gratuity 704 70473 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   36004001/22010102 Pension 704 70473 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   36004001/22010103 Death Benefit 704 70473 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 
                

 Council for Arts and Culture Total        14,719,716 6,133,215 44,965,514 44,965,514 0 45,498,002 45,930,490 136,394,006 
                

36052001 Tourism Board            

  Personnel Cost     16,195,255 0 25,131,405 22,131,405 0 25,209,298 25,601,484 72,942,187 

   36052001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70473 02000 12,352,078 0 11,824,452 8,824,452 0 11,902,345 12,294,531 33,021,328 

   36052001/21010103 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - 

Salaries 704 70473 02000 0 0 5,188,050 5,188,050 0 5,188,050 5,188,050 15,564,150 

   36052001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70473 02000 2,499,208 0 3,946,780 3,946,780 0 3,946,780 3,946,780 11,840,340 

   36052001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70473 02000 569,237 0 188,290 188,290 0 188,290 188,290 564,870 

   36052001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70473 02000 268,500 0 990,147 990,147 0 990,147 990,147 2,970,441 

   36052001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70473 02000 187,137 0 1,120,805 1,120,805 0 1,120,805 1,120,805 3,362,415 

   36052001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70473 02000 15,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36052001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70473 02000 0 0 1,366,721 1,366,721 0 1,366,721 1,366,721 4,100,163 

   36052001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70473 02000 303,696 0 506,160 506,160 0 506,160 506,160 1,518,480 
                

  Overhead Cost     2,404,635 0 10,250,000 13,250,000 0 10,250,000 10,250,000 33,750,000 

   36052001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel - Others 704 70473 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   36052001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70473 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   36052001/22020301 Office Stationary/Computer Consumables 704 70473 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   36052001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 704 70473 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 
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   36052001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70473 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   36052001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Qtrs. 704 70473 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36052001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70473 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   36052001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70473 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36052001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70473 02000 2,333,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36052001/22020603 Residential Rent 704 70473 02000 0 0 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 

   36052001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 704 70473 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   36052001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70473 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   36052001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 704 70473 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   36052001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70474 02000 71,635 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   36052001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70473 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36052001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70473 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   36052001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 704 70473 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   36052001/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70473 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   36052001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70473 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   36052001/22021016 Servicom 704 70473 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   36052001/22010101 Gratuity 704 70473 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   36052001/22010102 Pension 704 70473 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 
                

 Tourism Board Total         18,599,890 0 43,381,405 43,381,405 0 43,459,298 43,851,484 130,692,187 
                

36052002 Nike Lake Resort Hotel             

  Personnel Cost     7,537,559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   22052001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70472 02000 7,537,559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

 Nike Lake Resort Hotel Total         7,537,559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

38001001 State Economic Planning Commission            

  Personnel Cost     28,559,441 0 40,654,034 40,654,034 0 41,451,173 42,248,310 124,353,517 

   38001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 18,305,052 0 23,368,479 23,368,479 0 23,826,685 24,284,890 71,480,054 

   38001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 3,755,917 0 6,174,392 6,174,392 0 6,295,459 6,416,525 18,886,376 

   38001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,365,950 0 2,275,375 2,275,375 0 2,319,990 2,364,605 6,959,970 

   38001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 592,600 0 984,667 984,667 0 1,003,974 1,023,281 3,011,922 

   38001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 422,700 0 701,556 701,556 0 715,312 729,068 2,145,936 

   38001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 102,060 0 123,792 123,792 0 126,219 128,646 378,657 

   38001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,801,391 0 2,538,512 2,538,512 0 2,588,287 2,638,062 7,764,861 

   38001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,125,872 0 2,542,694 2,542,694 0 2,592,551 2,642,408 7,777,653 

   38001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70411 02000 10,000 0 35,532 35,532 0 36,229 36,926 108,687 

   38001001/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70411 02000 77,900 0 1,909,035 1,909,035 0 1,946,467 1,983,899 5,839,401 
                

  Overhead Cost     75,859,397 13,013,675 94,100,000 54,100,000 0 94,100,000 95,850,000 244,050,000 

   38001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70411 02000 805,452 125,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 1,700,000 1,800,000 5,200,000 
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   38001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70411 02000 1,032,000 573,500 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   38001001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 704 70411 02000 5,897,445 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   38001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 704 70411 02000 220,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   38001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 704 70411 02000 0 10,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   38001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   38001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 1,671,900 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 4,568,100 958,500 5,500,000 5,500,000 0 5,500,000 6,000,000 17,000,000 

   38001001/22020302 Books 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   38001001/22020304 Magazines & Periodicals 704 70411 02000 100,000 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   38001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70411 02000 992,500 0 7,500,000 2,500,000 0 7,500,000 7,600,000 17,600,000 

   38001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 946,500 132,400 1,800,000 1,800,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000 5,400,000 

   38001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 25,870 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 90,000 32,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   38001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plant & Generator 704 70411 02000 15,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   38001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 1,022,200 66,600 650,000 650,000 0 650,000 650,000 1,950,000 

   38001001/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 5,516,500 0 7,000,000 2,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 16,000,000 

   38001001/22020506 Seminars and Conferences 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   38001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   38001001/22020709 Research & Studies 704 70411 02000 8,892,100 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001001/22020710 Monitoring & Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   38001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 926,200 331,800 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   38001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 330,500 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   38001001/22020901 Bank Charges 704 70411 02000 4,470 1,275 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   38001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 281,000 763,700 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   38001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 701 70132 02000 38,237,530 1,741,030 40,000,000 10,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 90,000,000 

   38001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001001/22021004 Medical Expenses 704 70411 02000 0 212,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 6,000,000 16,000,000 

   38001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 3,009,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   38001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 704 70411 02000 1,301,000 8,040,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   38001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   38001001/22021021 Special Days and Celebrations 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
                

 State Economic Planning Commission Total       104,418,838 13,013,675 134,754,034 94,754,034 0 135,551,173 138,098,310 368,403,517 
                

38001002 State Bureau of Statistics             

  Personnel Cost     19,213,058 0 32,021,065 32,021,065 0 32,648,929 33,276,794 97,946,788 

   38001002/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 12,543,996 0 22,281,171 22,281,171 0 22,718,057 23,154,943 68,154,171 

   38001002/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 2,661,061 0 4,343,932 4,343,932 0 4,429,107 4,514,282 13,287,321 
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   38001002/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 894,000 0 1,306,263 1,306,263 0 1,331,876 1,357,489 3,995,628 

   38001002/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 400,100 0 577,524 577,524 0 588,848 600,172 1,766,544 

   38001002/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 277,000 0 404,838 404,838 0 412,776 420,714 1,238,328 

   38001002/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 47,115 0 169,034 169,034 0 172,348 175,663 517,045 

   38001002/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,361,738 0 1,688,767 1,688,767 0 1,721,880 1,754,993 5,165,640 

   38001002/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70411 02000 847,818 0 898,709 898,709 0 916,331 933,953 2,748,993 

   38001002/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70411 02000 24,000 0 24,480 24,480 0 24,960 25,440 74,880 

   38001002/21020131 Arrears Allowance 704 70411 02000 156,230 0 326,347 326,347 0 332,746 339,145 998,238 
                

  Overhead Cost     7,705,197 1,715,452 13,400,000 69,200,000 0 13,600,000 13,600,000 96,400,000 

   38001002/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 704 70412 02000 1,510,370 1,010,130 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,400,000 

   38001002/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70411 02000 3,733,800 120,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 

   38001002/22020202 Telephone Charges 701 70132 02000 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   38001002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 898,950 302,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   38001002/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 704 70412 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   38001002/22020312 Service Materials 701 70132 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 701 70132 02000 545,790 94,500 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 701 70132 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001002/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 701 70132 02000 150,950 82,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   38001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 701 70132 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   38001002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70412 02000 16,500 4,500 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001002/22020501 

Local Training (Training and re-training on 

improvement of 701 70132 02000 0 0 1,200,000 56,000,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 58,400,000 

   38001002/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 701 70132 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   38001002/22020710 

Monitoring and evaluation (Intensive 

monitoring of MDA services) 701 70132 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   38001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70412 02000 207,500 60,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   38001002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 701 70132 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   38001002/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interests) 704 70412 02000 1,017 322 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001002/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 701 70132 02000 251,520 42,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   38001002/22021003 Publicity & Advertisements 704 70412 02000 163,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   38001002/22021007 Welfare Packages 701 70132 02000 67,100 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   38001002/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses & Administration 704 70412 02000 98,700 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 
                

 State Bureau of Statistics Total         26,918,255 1,715,452 45,421,065 101,221,065 0 46,248,929 46,876,794 194,346,788 
                

52001001 Ministry of Water Resources             

  Personnel Cost     37,098,919 0 41,987,786 41,987,786 0 42,811,077 43,634,363 128,433,226 

   52001001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70630 02000 25,266,762 0 28,416,833 28,416,833 0 28,974,026 29,531,218 86,922,077 

   52001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 706 70630 02000 4,804,210 0 5,331,515 5,331,515 0 5,436,055 5,540,594 16,308,164 

   52001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 706 70630 02000 1,863,800 0 2,108,238 2,108,238 0 2,149,576 2,190,914 6,448,728 

   52001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 706 70630 02000 780,600 0 880,668 880,668 0 897,936 915,204 2,693,808 
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   52001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 706 70630 02000 545,200 0 613,632 613,632 0 625,664 637,696 1,876,992 

   52001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 706 70630 02000 50,220 0 62,791 62,791 0 64,022 65,253 192,066 

   52001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 706 70630 02000 2,494,166 0 2,888,953 2,888,953 0 2,945,599 3,002,245 8,836,797 

   52001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 706 70630 02000 835,164 0 1,071,287 1,071,287 0 1,092,293 1,113,298 3,276,878 

   52001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 21,257 21,257 0 21,674 22,090 65,021 

   52001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 706 70630 02000 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 706 70630 02000 454,796 0 592,612 592,612 0 604,232 615,851 1,812,695 
                

  Overhead Cost     31,045,132 10,087,062 44,500,000 41,200,000 0 44,500,000 44,500,000 130,200,000 

   52001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 706 70630 02000 4,052,045 612,620 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70630 02000 1,599,686 6,944,030 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52001001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 706 70630 02000 0 0 0 6,100,000 0 0 0 6,100,000 

   52001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 706 70630 02000 9,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 706 70630 02000 18,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 706 70630 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   52001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 706 70630 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   52001001/22020205 Water Rates 706 70630 02000 100,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52001001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 706 70630 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   52001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70630 02000 3,995,400 1,109,300 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   52001001/22020302 Books 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52001001/22020303 Newspapers 706 70630 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   52001001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70630 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   52001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 706 70630 02000 270,000 340,000 400,000 10,400,000 0 400,000 400,000 11,200,000 

   52001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70630 02000 112,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office 

Building/Residential Qtrs. 706 70630 02000 100,000 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 706 70630 02000 7,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70630 02000 0 35,800 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   52001001/22020501 Local Training 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52001001/22020704 Engineering Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   52001001/22020709 Research and Studies 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   52001001/22020710 

Monitoring and evaluation (i Monitoring 

and assessment of water 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   52001001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 706 70630 02000 9,000,000 0 30,000,000 10,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 70,000,000 

   52001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 1,090,500 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 450,000 1,350,000 

   52001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 3,600 2,250 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 701 70112 02000 62,735 9,659 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 
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   52001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 706 70630 02000 293,000 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 450,000 1,350,000 

   52001001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 706 70630 02000 1,093,766 941,793 600,000 1,200,000 0 600,000 600,000 2,400,000 

   52001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70630 02000 196,240 1,610 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 706 70630 02000 32,000 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52001001/22021016 Servicom 706 70630 02000 19,160 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52001001/22021021 Special Days/Celebration 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 
                

 Ministry of Water Resources Total       68,144,050 10,087,062 86,487,786 83,187,786 0 87,311,077 88,134,363 258,633,226 
                

52102001 Enugu State Water Corporation             

  Personnel Cost     203,771,509 77,867,601 187,213,370 187,213,370 0 189,213,370 191,213,370 567,640,110 

   52102001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70630 02000 197,644,300 58,933,536 144,135,660 144,135,660 0 146,135,660 148,135,660 438,406,980 

   52102001/21010102 Overtime Payment 706 70630 02000 6,127,209 18,934,066 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/21010103 Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges 704 70411 02000 0 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 14,341,920 

   52102001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 12,782,680 12,782,680 0 12,782,680 12,782,680 38,348,040 

   52102001/21020102 Transport Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 9,335,670 9,335,670 0 9,335,670 9,335,670 28,007,010 

   52102001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 706 70630 02000 0 0 3,904,250 3,904,250 0 3,904,250 3,904,250 11,712,750 

   52102001/21020104 Utility Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 6,452,130 6,452,130 0 6,452,130 6,452,130 19,356,390 

   52102001/21020106 Leave Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 5,822,340 5,822,340 0 5,822,340 5,822,340 17,467,020 
                

  Overhead Cost     164,752,408 18,616,025 106,350,000 106,350,000 0 106,350,000 107,150,000 319,850,000 

   52102001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport Training 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52102001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70630 02000 1,033,078 1,035,082 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   52102001/22020202 Telephone Charges 706 70630 02000 14,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52102001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 706 70630 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   52102001/22020205 Water Rates 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52102001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70630 02000 3,049,285 758,460 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   52102001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70630 02000 5,850,380 274,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22020313 Chemical and Reagents 706 70630 02000 949,900 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 210,000,000 

   52102001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 706 70630 02000 69,008,284 4,070,873 2,200,000 2,200,000 0 2,200,000 2,500,000 6,900,000 

   52102001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70630 02000 390,650 172,500 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52102001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Qtrs. 706 70630 02000 13,010,876 465,200 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52102001/22020404 Maintenance of Office/IT Equipment 706 70630 02000 701,650 1,077,700 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   52102001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70630 02000 19,141,127 4,087,867 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   52102001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70630 02000 17,903,110 556,425 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   52102001/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 706 70630 02000 4,367,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52102001/22020501 Local Training 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   52102001/22020601 Security Services 706 70630 02000 2,323,358 480,000 4,200,000 4,200,000 0 4,200,000 4,500,000 12,900,000 

   52102001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 706 70630 02000 118,950 50,300 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52102001/22020701 Financial Consulting 706 70630 02000 555,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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   52102001/22020703 Legal Services 706 70630 02000 560,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22020704 Engineering Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   52102001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 706 70630 02000 440,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 16,896,811 4,724,867 2,300,000 2,300,000 0 2,300,000 2,500,000 7,100,000 

   52102001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   52102001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 706 70630 02000 2,490,020 810,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   52102001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 706 70630 02000 3,610,479 51,600 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52102001/22021004 Medical Expenses 706 70630 02000 150,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70630 02000 2,187,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52102001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52102001/22021016 Servicom 706 70630 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    0 0 102,000,000 102,000,000 0 102,000,000 102,000,000 306,000,000 

   52102001/22010101 Gratuity 706 70630 02000 0 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   52102001/22010102 Pension 706 70630 02000 0 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   52102001/22010103 Death Benefits 706 70630 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 
                

 Enugu State Water Corporation Total       368,523,917 96,483,626 395,563,370 395,563,370 0 397,563,370 400,363,370 1,193,490,110 
                

52103001 Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency (ENRUWAS            

  Personnel Cost     10,140,130 1,485,480 10,731,982 10,731,982 0 10,731,982 11,676,661 33,140,625 

   52103001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70630 02000 10,140,130 1,485,480 3,844,120 3,844,120 0 3,844,120 4,335,680 12,023,920 

   52103001/21010103 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - 

Salaries 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,780,640 1,780,640 0 1,780,640 1,780,640 5,341,920 

   52103001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,902,322 1,902,322 0 1,902,322 2,014,760 5,819,404 

   52103001/21020102 Transport Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,002,110 1,002,110 0 1,002,110 1,132,470 3,136,690 

   52103001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 706 70630 02000 0 0 791,330 791,330 0 791,330 899,231 2,481,891 

   52103001/21020104 Utility Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 799,120 799,120 0 799,120 822,430 2,420,670 

   52103001/21020106 Leave Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 0 612,340 612,340 0 612,340 691,450 1,916,130 
                

  Overhead Cost     4,982,163 314,121 12,500,000 12,500,000 0 12,500,000 12,900,000 37,900,000 

   52103001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70630 02000 278,130 90,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52103001/22020205 Water Rates 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   52103001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   52103001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70630 02000 1,573,350 84,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   52103001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70630 02000 0 0 750,000 750,000 0 750,000 800,000 2,300,000 

   52103001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 706 70630 02000 2,238,011 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 900,000 2,500,000 

   52103001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   52103001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52103001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 
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   52103001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   52103001/22020501 Local Training 706 70630 02000 195,000 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52103001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52103001/22020706 Surveying Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   52103001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 706 70630 02000 615,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52103001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52103001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 78,055 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   52103001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52103001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 706 70630 02000 4,617 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52103001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52103001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 706 70630 02000 0 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   52103001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52103001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 706 70630 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 
                

 Enugu State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency (ENRUWAS Total 15,122,293 1,799,601 23,231,982 23,231,982 0 23,231,982 24,576,661 71,040,625 
                

52104001 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency            

  Overhead Cost     0 0 5,800,000 5,800,000 0 5,800,000 6,150,000 17,750,000 

   52104001/22020000 Refreshment & Meals 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52104001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 450,000 1,250,000 

   52104001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70630 02000 0 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 500,000 1,400,000 

   52104001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 706 70630 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   52104001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52104001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 706 70630 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   52104001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70630 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   52104001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   52104001/22020501 Local Training 706 70630 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52104001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   52104001/22020704 Engineering Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   52104001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 706 70630 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   52104001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 706 70630 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   52104001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   52104001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 706 70630 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 300,000 700,000 

   52104001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70630 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   52104001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 706 70630 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 
                

 Small Town Water and Sanitation Agency Total       0 0 5,800,000 5,800,000 0 5,800,000 6,150,000 17,750,000 
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53001001 Ministry of  Housing            

  Personnel Cost     17,817,116 0 15,615,615 15,615,615 0 16,002,043 16,838,571 48,456,229 

   53001001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70610 02000 12,161,262 0 10,587,331 10,587,331 0 10,943,280 11,111,012 32,641,623 

   53001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 706 70610 02000 2,497,100 0 2,123,242 2,123,242 0 2,410,920 2,977,143 7,511,305 

   53001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 706 70610 02000 888,800 0 771,426 771,426 0 992,213 1,002,344 2,765,983 

   53001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 706 70610 02000 386,400 0 334,152 334,152 0 201,520 277,190 812,862 

   53001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 706 70610 02000 275,600 0 261,219 261,219 0 261,219 261,219 783,657 

   53001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 706 70610 02000 14,580 0 38,563 38,563 0 38,563 38,563 115,689 

   53001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 706 70610 02000 1,173,294 0 1,058,733 1,058,733 0 1,094,328 1,111,100 3,264,161 

   53001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 706 70610 02000 303,696 0 440,949 440,949 0 60,000 60,000 560,949 

   53001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 706 70610 02000 116,384 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Overhead Cost     12,600,435 0 17,100,000 17,100,000 0 17,100,000 17,150,000 51,350,000 

   53001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 706 70610 02000 3,295,921 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,200,000 3,200,000 

   53001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70610 02000 95,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   53001001/22020202 Telephone Charges 706 70610 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   53001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 706 70610 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   53001001/22020205 Water Rates 706 70630 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   53001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70610 02000 5,233,199 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   53001001/22020303 Newspapers 706 70610 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   53001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   53001001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   53001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 706 70610 02000 3,214,500 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 400,000 1,800,000 

   53001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70610 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 400,000 1,100,000 

   53001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   53001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70610 02000 362,900 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   53001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70610 02000 395,650 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   53001001/22020501 Local Training 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   53001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   53001001/22020703 Legal Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   53001001/22020706 Surveying Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   53001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 706 70610 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 

   53001001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   53001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70610 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   53001001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   53001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 706 70610 02000 3,265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   53001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   53001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70610 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   53001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 706 70610 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    45,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   53001001/21010101 Gratuity 706 70610 02000 45,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Ministry of  Housing Total          30,463,498 0 32,715,615 32,715,615 0 33,102,043 33,988,571 99,806,229 
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54001001 Ministry of Rural Development             

  Personnel Cost     90,416,563 0 83,365,045 83,365,045 0 84,999,654 86,634,262 254,998,961 

   54001001/21000000 Basic Salary 704 70435 02000 51,043,406 0 49,238,201 49,238,201 0 50,203,656 51,169,111 150,610,968 

   54001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70435 02000 9,204,808 0 8,623,945 8,623,945 0 8,793,042 8,962,139 26,379,126 

   54001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70435 02000 3,928,500 0 3,848,868 3,848,868 0 3,924,336 3,999,804 11,773,008 

   54001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70435 02000 1,590,600 0 1,563,456 1,563,456 0 1,594,112 1,624,768 4,782,336 

   54001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70435 02000 1,141,000 0 1,129,956 1,129,956 0 1,152,112 1,174,268 3,456,336 

   54001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70435 02000 64,530 0 64,305 64,305 0 65,566 66,827 196,698 

   54001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70435 02000 4,914,652 0 4,832,015 4,832,015 0 4,926,761 5,021,506 14,780,282 

   54001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70435 02000 1,189,476 0 1,174,544 1,174,544 0 1,197,574 1,220,604 3,592,722 

   54001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 704 70435 02000 4,144,858 0 4,024,655 4,024,655 0 4,103,570 4,182,484 12,310,709 

   54001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 704 70435 02000 6,721,000 0 3,941,280 3,941,280 0 4,018,560 4,095,840 12,055,680 

   54001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 704 70435 02000 6,473,733 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001002/21020106 Leave allowances 704 70411 02000 0 0 4,923,820 4,923,820 0 5,020,365 5,116,911 15,061,096 
                

  Overhead Cost     20,569,284 1,313,264 28,200,000 67,700,000 0 28,200,000 28,200,000 124,100,000 

   54001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70474 02000 532,800 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   54001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 704 70474 02000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70474 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   54001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70474 02000 1,694,750 276,708 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   54001001/22020303 Newspapers 706 70620 02000 5,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   54001001/22020312 Service Materials 706 70620 02000 0 338,380 10,000,000 29,500,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 49,500,000 

   54001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 704 70474 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70474 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 706 70620 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70474 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70474 02000 35,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54001001/22020501 Local Training 706 70620 02000 13,108,650 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   54001001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 704 70474 02000 1,894,460 225,600 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   54001001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 704 70474 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   54001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70474 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   54001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70474 02000 2,287,530 472,500 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54001001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 704 70474 02000 5,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   54001001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70474 02000 6,094 76 0 20,000,000 0 0 0 20,000,000 

   54001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70474 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   54001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70474 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
                

 Ministry of Rural Development Total       110,985,846 1,313,264 111,565,045 151,065,045 0 113,199,654 114,834,262 379,098,961 
                

54001002 Community and Social Development Agency            

  Personnel Cost     324,000 366,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/21010101 Basic Salary 705 70560 02000 324,000 366,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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  Overhead Cost     462,264 28,328 10,300,000 10,300,000 0 10,300,000 10,300,000 30,900,000 

   54001002/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001002/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54001002/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54001002/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001002/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54001002/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001002/22020403 

Maintenance of Office building & 

Residential Quarters 706 70620 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54001002/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   54001002/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   54001002/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001002/22020415 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001002/22020501 Local Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   54001002/22020601 Security Services 706 70620 02000 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 350,000 350,000 1,050,000 

   54001002/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   54001002/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   54001002/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   54001002/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   54001002/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 706 70620 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   54001002/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54001003/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 706 70620 02000 24,000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70620 02000 308,000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020303 Newspaper 704 70411 02000 69,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 706 70620 02000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020601 Security Services 706 70620 02000 8,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 706 70620 02000 0 16,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70620 02000 24,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 706 70620 02000 24,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 706 70620 02000 264 328 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54001003/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70411 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 
                

 Community and Social Development Agency Total       786,264 394,328 10,300,000 10,300,000 0 10,300,000 10,300,000 30,900,000 
                

54003001 Rural Electrification Board (REB)             

  Personnel Cost     33,521,488 0 31,571,270 31,571,270 0 31,571,270 31,571,270 94,713,810 

   54003001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70435 02000 33,521,488 0 16,778,090 16,778,090 0 16,778,090 16,778,090 50,334,270 

   54003001/21010103 Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges - Salaries 704 70435 02000 0 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 0 4,780,640 4,780,640 14,341,920 

   54003001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70435 02000 0 0 1,468,790 1,468,790 0 1,468,790 1,468,790 4,406,370 

   54003001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70435 02000 0 0 2,921,960 2,921,960 0 2,921,960 2,921,960 8,765,880 
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   54003001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70435 02000 0 0 1,822,190 1,822,190 0 1,822,190 1,822,190 5,466,570 

   54003001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70435 02000 0 0 934,280 934,280 0 934,280 934,280 2,802,840 

   54003001/21020106 Leave Allowance 704 70435 02000 0 0 1,904,480 1,904,480 0 1,904,480 1,904,480 5,713,440 

   54003001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70435 02000 0 0 960,840 960,840 0 960,840 960,840 2,882,520 
                

  Overhead Cost     3,554,736 506,000 146,850,000 146,850,000 0 146,850,000 147,600,000 441,300,000 

   54003001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 704 70435 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   54003001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels ï 

Others 704 70435 02000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   54003001/22020205 Water Rates 704 70435 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54003001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 704 70435 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54003001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70435 02000 1,825,000 392,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54003001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70435 02000 0 0 2,700,000 2,700,000 0 2,700,000 3,000,000 8,400,000 

   54003001/22020401 Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 704 70435 02000 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   54003001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70435 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   54003001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential 704 70435 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   54003001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 704 70435 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   54003001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70435 02000 929,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54003001/22020410 

Maintenance of street lightings 

(Enugu/Nsukka) 704 70435 02000 0 0 120,000,000 120,000,000 0 120,000,000 120,000,000 360,000,000 

   54003001/22020501 Local Training 704 70435 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54003001/22020601 Security Services 704 70435 02000 134,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 350,000 950,000 

   54003001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 704 70435 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54003001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70435 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,300,000 9,300,000 

   54003001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70435 02000 70,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   54003001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 704 70435 02000 166,000 114,000 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54003001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 704 70435 02000 80,736 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54003001/22020902 Insurance Premium 704 70435 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54003001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70435 02000 350,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54003001/22021007 Welfare Packages 704 70435 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54003001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 704 70435 02000 0 0 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 450,000 1,350,000 

   54003001/22021016 Servicom 704 70435 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   54003001/22010101 Gratuity 704 70435 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   54003001/22010102 Pension 704 70435 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 
                

 Rural Electrification Board (REB) Total        37,076,224 506,000 186,421,270 186,421,270 0 186,421,270 187,171,270 560,013,810 
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54007001 Fire Service Department             

  Overhead Cost     44,774,192 1,455,356 105,600,000 166,650,000 62,000,000 105,600,000 106,100,000 378,350,000 

   54007001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport ï Training 703 70320 02000 295,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   54007001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 703 70320 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,500,000 9,500,000 

   54007001/22020104 International Transport and travel 705 70560 02000 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   54007001/22020205 Water Rates 703 70320 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54007001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 703 70320 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   54007001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 703 70320 02000 8,103,500 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54007001/22020308 Field & Camping Materials   Supplies 703 70320 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   54007001/22020309 Uniforms & Other Clothing 703 70320 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   54007001/22020312 Service Materials 703 70320 02000 2,051,039 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54007001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 703 70320 02000 12,313,000 196,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   54007001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 703 70320 02000 11,281,400 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54007001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential 703 70320 02000 0 0 1,000,000 2,650,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 4,650,000 

   54007001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 703 70320 02000 340,100 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54007001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 703 70320 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   54007001/22020501 Local Training 703 70320 02000 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   54007001/22020506 Seminars and Conferences 704 70481 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   54007001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 703 70320 02000 0 604,745 600,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 600,000 600,000 41,200,000 

   54007001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 703 70320 02000 10,138,400 652,500 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   54007001/22020802 Other Transport Equipment Fuel Cost 703 70320 02000 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   54007001/22020803 Plant /Generator Fuel Cost 703 70320 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   54007001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 703 70320 02000 137,853 2,111 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   54007001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 703 70320 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   54007001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisement 704 70411 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   54007001/22021007 Welfare Packages 703 70320 02000 0 0 2,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 26,000,000 

   54007001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 703 70320 02000 113,900 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   54007001/22021016 Servicom 703 70320 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 
                

 Fire Service Department Total         44,774,192 1,455,356 105,600,000 166,650,000 62,000,000 105,600,000 106,100,000 378,350,000 
                

60001001 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development            

  Personnel Cost     203,381,176 0 208,550,607 208,550,607 0 212,639,834 216,729,061 637,919,502 

   60001001/21010101 Basic Salary 706 70610 02000 139,977,425 0 143,421,562 143,421,562 0 146,233,750 149,045,937 438,701,249 

   60001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70431 02000 26,263,714 0 26,399,575 26,399,575 0 26,917,214 27,434,853 80,751,642 

   60001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70431 02000 10,146,200 0 10,495,698 10,495,698 0 10,701,496 10,907,294 32,104,488 

   60001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70431 02000 3,578,100 0 4,443,426 4,443,426 0 4,530,552 4,617,678 13,591,656 

   60001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70431 02000 2,984,000 0 3,073,974 3,073,974 0 3,134,248 3,194,522 9,402,744 

   60001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70431 02000 841,785 0 151,883 151,883 0 154,861 157,839 464,583 
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   60001001/21020106 Leave allowances 706 70610 02000 14,197,749 0 14,654,171 14,654,171 0 14,941,507 15,228,844 44,824,522 

   60001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 704 70431 02000 1,774,332 0 2,439,438 2,439,438 0 2,487,270 2,535,102 7,461,810 

   60001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 706 70610 02000 456,339 0 448,834 448,834 0 457,634 466,435 1,372,903 

   60001001/21020113 Teaching Allowance 704 70431 02000 84,885 0 48,036 48,036 0 48,978 49,919 146,933 

   60001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 706 70610 02000 3,076,647 0 2,974,010 2,974,010 0 3,032,324 3,090,638 9,096,972 
                

  Overhead Cost     24,487,800 3,100,000 30,600,000 30,600,000 0 30,600,000 30,600,000 91,800,000 

   60001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   60001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   60001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 706 70610 02000 1,379,000 839,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   60001001/22020302 Books 706 70610 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   60001001/22020303 Newspapers 706 70610 02000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 200,000 600,000 

   60001001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   60001001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 706 70610 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   60001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle /Transport 

Equipment 706 70610 02000 5,126,000 2,261,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   60001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   60001001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Quarters 706 70650 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   60001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 706 70610 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   60001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants & Generators 706 70610 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   60001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   60001001/22020501 Local Training 706 70610 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   60001001/22020605 Cleaning and Fumigation Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   60001001/22020703 Legal Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   60001001/22020706 Surveying Services 706 70610 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   60001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 706 70610 02000 0 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 4,800,000 

   60001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 706 70610 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   60001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   60001001/22021002 Honorarium & Sitting Allowance 706 70610 02000 17,982,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   60001001/22021007 Welfare Packages 706 70610 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   60001001/22021014 Annual Budget Expenses and Administration 706 70610 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   60001001/22021016 Servicom 706 70610 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 
                

  Consolidated Rev Fund Charges    6,210,069 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   60001001/21010101 Gratuity 706 70620 02000 6,210,069 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

 Ministry of Lands and Urban Development Total       234,079,045 3,100,000 239,150,607 239,150,607 0 243,239,834 247,329,061 729,719,502 
                

64001001 Ministry of Budget and Planning             

  Personnel Cost     22,008,272 0 20,526,042 20,526,042 0 20,928,514 21,330,984 62,785,540 

   64001001/21010101 Basic Salary 704 70411 02000 14,556,822 0 14,088,569 14,088,569 0 14,364,816 14,641,062 43,094,447 

   64001001/21000107 Domestic Staff Allowance 701 70112 02000 404,928 0 361,398 361,398 0 368,484 375,570 1,105,452 
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   64001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 704 70411 02000 3,036,124 0 2,511,242 2,511,242 0 2,560,482 2,609,722 7,681,446 

   64001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 704 70411 02000 1,240,000 0 1,054,884 1,054,884 0 1,075,568 1,096,252 3,226,704 

   64001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 704 70411 02000 533,000 0 457,776 457,776 0 466,752 475,728 1,400,256 

   64001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 704 70411 02000 372,100 0 287,844 287,844 0 293,488 299,132 880,464 

   64001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 704 70411 02000 19,440 0 18,727 18,727 0 19,094 19,461 57,282 

   64001001/21020106 Leave allowances 704 70411 02000 1,527,284 0 1,509,055 1,509,055 0 1,538,645 1,568,234 4,615,934 

   64001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 704 70411 02000 318,574 0 236,547 236,547 0 241,185 245,823 723,555 

  Overhead Cost     108,543,671 48,512,790 150,600,000 180,600,000 0 150,600,000 152,300,000 483,500,000 

   64001001/22020101 Local Transport & Travel-Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   64001001/22020102 Local Transport & Travel-Others 704 70411 02000 22,983,000 4,029,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   64001001/22020104 International Transport and Travels ï Training 704 70411 02000 0 0 10,000,000 2,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 22,000,000 

   64001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 60,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   64001001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 704 70411 02000 0 25,200 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   64001001/22020205 Water Rate 704 70411 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   64001001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 704 70411 02000 7,104,558 17,501,300 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   64001001/22020303 Newspapers 704 70411 02000 0 3,125,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   64001001/22020305 

Printing of Non Security Documents 

(Printing of Budget booklet 704 70411 02000 10,579,000 4,608,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 32,000,000 92,000,000 

   64001001/22020312 Service Materials 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   64001001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicles/Transport 

Equipment 704 70411 02000 1,017,350 255,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   64001001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 704 70411 02000 100,000 337,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 0 600,000 

   64001001/22020404 Maintenance of Office IT Equipment 704 70411 02000 3,277,097 1,134,000 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   64001001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants/Generators 704 70411 02000 1,960,700 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   64001001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 704 70411 02000 1,152,125 1,076,200 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   64001001/22020501 

Local Training (Organising the Periodic 

budget review for the 704 70411 02000 496,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   64001001/22020506 Seminar & Conferences 701 70132 02000 0 0 30,000,000 20,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 80,000,000 

   64001001/22020605 Cleaning & Fumigation Services 704 70411 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   64001001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 704 70411 02000 0 0 1,000,000 59,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 61,000,000 

   64001001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 845,625 479,650 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   64001001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 704 70411 02000 426,000 8,000 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   64001001/22020901 Bank Charges(Other Than Interest) 704 70411 02000 513,616 64,440 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 5,000,000 

   64001001/22021001 Refreshment & Meals 704 70411 02000 1,495,000 585,000 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   64001001/22021007 

Welfare Packages (Christmas gifts for Staff 

and Other Well W 704 70411 02000 5,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   64001001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses & Administration 

(Joint bilateral dis 704 70411 02000 51,593,600 15,225,000 40,000,000 25,000,000 0 40,000,000 40,000,000 105,000,000 

   64001001/22021016 Servicom 704 70411 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

 Ministry of Budget and Planning Total       130,551,942 48,512,790 171,126,042 201,126,042 0 171,528,514 173,630,984 546,285,540 

Grand Total         15,916,563,285 412,356,489 12,565,560,597 16,012,910,597 562,000,000 21,490,503,781 21,046,021,567 58,549,435,945 
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18002001 The State Judiciary            

  Personnel Cost     627,169,763 0 1,590,268,952 1,590,268,952 0 1,601,842,855 1,613,446,755 4,805,558,562 

   18002001/21010101 Basic Salary 703 70330 02000 171,863,839 0 1,173,136,125 1,173,136,125 0 1,176,530,951 1,179,955,777 3,529,622,853 

   18002001/21020101 

Housing/Rent Allowance (Including 

Judges Accommodation Allow.) 703 70330 02000 43,269,484 0 43,099,540 43,099,540 0 43,944,629 44,789,718 131,833,887 

   18002001/21020102 Transport Allowance 703 70330 02000 39,388,473 0 29,668,846 29,668,846 0 30,250,588 30,832,330 90,751,764 

   18002001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 703 70330 02000 23,627,164 0 23,745,736 23,745,736 0 24,211,339 24,676,941 72,634,016 

   18002001/21020104 Utility Allowance 703 70330 02000 39,470,600 0 33,608,318 33,608,318 0 34,267,305 34,926,292 102,801,915 

   18002001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 703 70330 02000 3,984,056 0 4,785,178 4,785,178 0 4,879,005 4,972,832 14,637,015 

   18002001/21020106 Leave Allowance 703 70330 02000 24,115,890 0 24,502,642 24,502,642 0 24,983,086 25,463,530 74,949,258 

   18002001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 703 70330 02000 36,455,652 0 33,571,101 33,571,101 0 34,229,358 34,887,615 102,688,074 

   18002001/21020108 Shift Duty Allowance 703 70330 02000 125,240 0 108,110 108,110 0 110,230 112,350 330,690 

   18002001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 703 70330 02000 105,028,441 0 94,433,646 94,433,646 0 96,285,286 98,136,926 288,855,858 

   18002001/21020126 Journal Allowance (Newspapers) 703 70330 02000 629,165 0 62,728 62,728 0 63,958 65,188 191,874 

   18002001/21020130 Medical Allowance 703 70330 02000 23,619,764 0 5,967,470 5,967,470 0 6,084,479 6,201,488 18,253,437 

   18002001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 703 70330 02000 61,129,934 0 118,620,267 118,620,267 0 120,946,155 123,272,042 362,838,464 

   18002001/21020132 Professional Duty Allowance 703 70330 02000 0 0 79,551 79,551 0 81,111 82,671 243,333 

   18002001/21020135 Wardrobe & Outfit Allowance 703 70330 02000 12,459,666 0 1,142,920 1,142,920 0 1,165,331 1,187,741 3,495,992 

   18002001/21020143 Furniture Allowance 703 70330 02000 39,366,273 0 3,339,929 3,339,929 0 3,405,418 3,470,906 10,216,253 

   18002001/21020146 Newspaper Allowance 703 70330 02000 608,336 0 158,190 158,190 0 161,292 164,394 483,876 

   18002001/21020147 Veh Maintenance Allowance 703 70330 02000 2,027,789 0 238,655 238,655 0 243,334 248,014 730,003 
                

  Overhead Cost     534,162,890 115,192,086 488,350,000 489,800,000 0 488,350,000 493,400,000 1,471,550,000 

   18002001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 703 70330 02000 18,051,940 3,430,000 25,000,000 15,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 65,000,000 

   18002001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 703 70330 02000 58,911,950 52,459,470 25,000,000 25,000,000 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 75,000,000 

   18002001/22020103 International Transport and Travels - Training 703 70330 02000 74,629,000 40,000 70,000,000 70,000,000 0 70,000,000 70,000,000 210,000,000 

   18002001/22020104 International Transport and Travels - Others 703 70330 02000 0 0 61,000,000 16,000,000 0 61,000,000 61,000,000 138,000,000 

   18002001/22020201 Electricity Charges 703 70340 02000 2,612,500 146,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   18002001/22020202 Telephone Charges 703 70330 02000 11,082,000 991,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   18002001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 703 70330 02000 33,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   18002001/22020204 Satellite Broadcasting Access Charges 703 70330 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18002001/22020205 Water Rate 703 70330 02000 2,277,110 521,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   18002001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 703 70330 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   18002001/22020208 Software Charges/Renewal 703 70330 02000 0 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   18002001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 703 70330 02000 63,647,765 5,936,895 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   18002001/22020302 Books 703 70330 02000 244,500 13,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   18002001/22020303 Newspapers 703 70330 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 600,000 1,800,000 

   18002001/22020304 Magazines and Periodicals 703 70330 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 3,600,000 

   18002001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Documents 703 70330 02000 3,600,270 5,500 2,550,000 2,550,000 0 2,550,000 3,000,000 8,100,000 

   18002001/22020306 Printing of Security Documents 703 70330 02000 0 0 3,500,000 50,950,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 57,950,000 
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   18002001/22020309 Uniforms and Other Clothing 703 70330 02000 241,670 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 8,000,000 22,000,000 

   18002001/22020312 Service Materials 703 70330 02000 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   18002001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 703 70330 02000 220,700 3,908,425 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   18002001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 703 70330 02000 138,200 122,900 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 4,000,000 11,000,000 

   18002001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential Quarters 703 70330 02000 7,843,295 18,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 9,000,000 25,000,000 

   18002001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 706 70610 02000 4,163,731 78,600 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,200,000 6,200,000 

   18002001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants and Generators 703 70340 02000 700,150 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,600,000 4,600,000 

   18002001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 703 70330 02000 2,703,350 1,371,462 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   18002001/22020415 Maintenance of other infrastructure 703 70330 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   18002001/22020501 Local Training 703 70330 02000 20,434,911 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   18002001/22020502 International Training 703 70330 02000 0 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 50,000,000 150,000,000 

   18002001/22020506 Seminar and Conferences 703 70330 02000 0 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   18002001/22020601 Security Services 703 70330 02000 12,195,300 170,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,500,000 6,500,000 

   18002001/22020605 Cleaning and Fumigation Services 703 70330 02000 2,401,205 490,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   18002001/22020703 Legal Services 703 70330 02000 0 2,400,000 2,500,000 11,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 16,500,000 

   18002001/22020706 Surveying Services 703 70330 02000 7,759,510 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   18002001/22020709 Research and Studies 703 70330 02000 2,071,410 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 18,000,000 

   18002001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 703 70330 02000 0 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,400,000 3,800,000 

   18002001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 703 70330 02000 0 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   18002001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 703 70330 02000 221,000 30,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000 

   18002001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 703 70330 02000 10,442,750 2,747,600 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 16,000,000 46,000,000 

   18002001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 703 70330 02000 0 435,000 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 700,000 2,100,000 

   18002001/22021001 Refreshment and Meals 703 70330 02000 48,263,470 3,548,215 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   18002001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowance 703 70330 02000 5,134,250 2,342,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 90,000,000 

   18002001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 703 70330 02000 1,567,598 149,400 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18002001/22021004 Medical Expenses 703 70320 02000 0 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   18002001/22021006 Postages and Courier Services 703 70330 02000 60,505,065 1,791,609 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   18002001/22021007 Welfare Packages 703 70330 02000 109,565,290 32,026,010 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 45,000,000 

   18002001/22021008 Subscription To Professional Bodies 703 70330 02000 0 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 

   18002001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 703 70330 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   18002001/22021016 Servicom 703 70330 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   18002001/22021021 Special Days/Celebrations 703 70330 02000 2,500,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   18002001/22021022 Donations 703 70330 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 
                

 The State Judiciary Total         1,161,332,653 115,192,086 2,078,618,952 2,080,068,952 0 2,090,192,855 2,106,846,755 6,277,108,562 
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18011001 Judicial Service Commission             

  Personnel Cost     5,220,187 0 4,908,396 4,908,396 0 5,004,631 5,100,874 15,013,901 

   18011001/21010101 Basic Salary 703 70330 02000 1,660,932 0 1,676,249 1,676,249 0 1,709,111 1,741,978 5,127,338 

   18011001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 703 70330 02000 415,233 0 419,060 419,060 0 427,277 435,494 1,281,831 

   18011001/21020102 Transport Allowance 703 70330 02000 415,233 0 419,060 419,060 0 427,277 435,494 1,281,831 

   18011001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 703 70330 02000 249,140 0 251,436 251,436 0 256,366 261,296 769,098 

   18011001/21020104 Utility Allowance 703 70330 02000 415,233 0 419,060 419,060 0 427,277 435,494 1,281,831 

   18011001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 703 70330 02000 129,559 0 130,721 130,721 0 133,284 135,847 399,852 

   18011001/21020106 Leave Allowance 703 70330 02000 157,071 0 243,673 243,673 0 248,451 253,229 745,353 

   18011001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 703 70330 02000 479,369 0 483,669 483,669 0 493,152 502,636 1,479,457 

   18011001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 703 70330 02000 83,047 0 83,812 83,812 0 85,455 87,098 256,365 

   18011001/21020130 Medical Allowance 703 70330 02000 249,140 0 251,436 251,436 0 256,366 261,296 769,098 

   18011001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 703 70330 02000 467,951 0 62,100 62,100 0 63,317 64,535 189,952 

   18011001/21020135 Wardrobe/Outfit Allowance 703 70330 02000 83,047 0 83,812 83,812 0 85,455 87,098 256,365 

   18011001/21020143 Furniture Allowance 703 70330 02000 415,233 0 384,308 384,308 0 391,843 399,379 1,175,530 
                

  Overhead Cost     5,999,255 0 86,700,000 86,700,000 0 86,700,000 87,050,000 260,450,000 

   18011001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 703 70330 02000 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   18011001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 703 70330 02000 448,300 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 10,500,000 

   18011001/22020104 

International Transport and Travels - 

Others 703 70330 02000 0 0 5,200,000 5,200,000 0 5,200,000 5,200,000 15,600,000 

   18011001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 703 70330 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 1,500,000 

   18011001/22020205 Water Rates 703 70330 02000 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 750,000 

   18011001/22020206 Sewerage Charges 703 70330 02000 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 200,000 500,000 

   18011001/22020301 Office Stationeries/Computer Consumables 703 70330 02000 191,500 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 33,000,000 

   18011001/22020302 Books 703 70330 02000 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 150,000 

   18011001/22020303 Newspapers 703 70330 02000 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   18011001/22020305 Printing of Non Security Document 703 70330 02000 90,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 

   18011001/22020312 Service Material 703 70330 02000 287,174 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   18011001/22020401 

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle/Transport 

Equipment 703 70330 02000 0 0 800,000 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 2,400,000 

   18011001/22020402 Maintenance of Office Furniture 703 70330 02000 30,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   18011001/22020403 

Maintenance of Office Building 

Residential 703 70330 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18011001/22020404 Maintenance of Office / IT Equipment 703 70330 02000 235,000 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18011001/22020405 Maintenance of Plants and Generators 703 70330 02000 0 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 900,000 

   18011001/22020406 Other Maintenance Services 703 70330 02000 49,800 0 900,000 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 2,700,000 

   18011001/22020501 Local Training 703 70330 02000 0 0 500,000 500,000 0 500,000 600,000 1,600,000 

   18011001/22020601 Security Services 703 70330 02000 0 0 700,000 700,000 0 700,000 800,000 2,200,000 

   18011001/22020605 Cleaning &Fumigation Services 703 70330 02000 207,500 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1,300,000 3,900,000 

   18011001/22020703 Legal Services 703 70330 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 
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   18011001/22020710 Monitoring and Evaluation 703 70330 02000 1,007,500 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 

   18011001/22020711 Other Consulting Services 703 70330 02000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 

   18011001/22020801 Motor Vehicle Fuel Cost 703 70330 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18011001/22020803 Plant/Generator Fuel Cost 703 70330 02000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18011001/22020901 Bank Charges (Other than Interest) 703 70330 02000 7,066 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   18011001/22021001 Refreshment and Meals 703 70330 02000 450,810 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

   18011001/22021002 Honorarium and Sitting Allowance 703 70330 02000 1,974,900 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   18011001/22021003 Publicity and Advertisements 703 70330 02000 15,800 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 

   18011001/22021006 Postages and Courier Services 703 70330 02000 88,905 0 400,000 400,000 0 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 

   18011001/22021007 Welfare Packages 703 70330 02000 575,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   18011001/22021011 

Recruitment and Appointment (Service 

Wide 703 70330 02000 0 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 60,000,000 

   18011001/22021013 Promotion (Service Wide) 703 70330 02000 100,000 0 3,200,000 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 3,200,000 9,600,000 

   18011001/22021014 

Annual Budget Expenses and 

Administration 703 70330 02000 60,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 450,000 

   18011001/22021016 Servicom 703 70330 02000 90,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 300,000 

   18011001/22021026 

Common services 

(Committee/Commissions) 703 70330 02000 90,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,000,000 
                

 Judicial Service Commission Total       11,219,443 0 91,608,396 91,608,396 0 91,704,631 92,150,874 275,463,901 
                

26001001 Ministry of Justice            

  Personnel Cost     647,866,003 0 632,999,142 632,999,142 0 645,410,890 657,822,636 1,936,232,668 

   26001001/21010101 Basic Salary 703 70330 02000 121,817,539 0 116,973,759 116,973,759 0 119,267,362 121,560,965 357,802,086 

   26001001/21020101 Housing/Rent Allowance 703 70330 02000 23,429,563 0 24,902,619 24,902,619 0 25,390,906 25,879,192 76,172,717 

   26001001/21020102 Transport Allowance 703 70330 02000 53,640,109 0 49,117,625 49,117,625 0 50,080,716 51,043,807 150,242,148 

   26001001/21020103 Meal Subsidy 703 70330 02000 3,831,800 0 27,068,209 27,068,209 0 27,598,958 28,129,707 82,796,874 

   26001001/21020104 Utility Allowance 703 70330 02000 2,793,100 0 2,684,028 2,684,028 0 2,736,656 2,789,284 8,209,968 

   26001001/21020105 Entertainment Allowance 703 70330 02000 498,690 0 492,002 492,002 0 501,649 511,296 1,504,947 

   26001001/21020106 Leave Allowance 703 70320 02000 53,048,822 0 55,223,894 55,223,894 0 56,306,715 57,389,536 168,920,145 

   26001001/21020107 Domestic Staff Allowance 703 70330 02000 73,951,011 0 70,784,582 70,784,582 0 72,172,515 73,560,448 216,517,545 

   26001001/21020108 Shift Allowance 703 70330 02000 28,406 0 93,654 93,654 0 95,491 97,327 286,472 

   26001001/21020111 Hazard Allowance 703 70330 02000 302,830,000 0 266,254,680 266,254,680 0 271,475,360 276,696,040 814,426,080 

   26001001/21020131 Arrears (Allowances) 703 70330 02000 8,650,463 0 19,404,090 19,404,090 0 19,784,562 20,165,034 59,353,686 

   26001001/21020135 Wardrobe & Outfit Allowance 703 70330 02000 3,346,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                

  Overhead Cost     134,989,345 67,891,930 378,900,000 208,900,000 0 378,900,000 382,950,020 970,750,020 

   26001001/22020101 Local Travel and Transport - Training 703 70330 02000 0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 24,000,000 

   26001001/22020102 Local Travel and Transport - Others 703 70330 02000 4,420,540 3,318,310 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 7,000,000 21,000,000 

   26001001/22020103 International Transport and Travels - Training 703 70330 02000 0 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 0 12,000,000 12,000,000 36,000,000 

   26001001/22020104 International Transport and Travels - Others 703 70330 02000 0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 8,000,000 9,000,000 25,000,000 

   26001001/22020105 Hotel accommodation 703 70330 02000 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000 

   26001001/22020203 Internet Access Charges 703 70330 02000 0 0 600,000 600,000 0 600,000 700,000 1,900,000 




